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The Sesuit Creek / Bridge Street Salt Marsh and Fish Run Restoration Project 

T he Sesuit Creek / Bridge Street Salt 
Marsh and Fish Run Restoration Project, 
completed in 2008, is Massachusetts' larg-
est proactive salt marsh restoration project 
completed to date.   
 
Prior to the project, a deteriorated 2-foot 
wide culvert beneath Bridge Street severely 
limited the flow of tidal water and fish to the 
upstream marsh, which resulted in the loss 
of salt marsh, a spread of invasive species 
on the marsh surface, and a safety issue on 
Bridge Street due to large sinkholes in the 
roadway.   
 
The Town of Dennis led a project team that 
replaced the failing Bridge Street culvert 
with two ten-foot tall by 12-foot wide cul-
verts to restore near unrestricted tidal flow 
to the upstream marshes and that upgraded 
Bridge Street, including adding a sidewalk 
to improve pedestrian safety.   

 
The Town of Dennis received technical 
and financial assistance in this effort by a 
project team including the Sesuit Neck 
Homeowners Association, Massachu-
setts Coastal Zone Management's Wet-
lands Restoration Program, Massachu-
setts Highway Department, the National 
Oceanic and Atmospheric Administra-
tion's Restoration Center, the U.S. Fish 
and Wildlife Service, and the U.S. De-
partment of Agriculture's Natural Re-
source Conservation Service.   
 
For this significant environmental restora-
tion and safety improvement effort, the 
Town of Dennis and the project team has 
been awarded a 2008 Coastal America 
Partnership Award recognizing their 
"outstanding efforts to restore and protect 
the coastal environment." 

I t was early October, when a rather unusual 
visitor arrived in the town of Dennis and its 
beautiful port of Sesuit Harbor.   
 
A wayward manatee - affectionately called 
"Dennis" had wandered unusually far 
north and a long distance away from his 
subtropical home in Florida.   
 
Dennis the manatee dazzled throngs of 
onlookers, residents and visitors alike, who 
were rooting for his successful rescue, reha-
bilitation and eventual release back into his 
home waters.   
 

But sadly, on October 12, Dennis the 
manatee died just hours before reaching 
his destination at SeaWorld in Orlando, 
Florida.   
 
"Dennis" made us smile and wonder about 
the fickleness of nature.  Our autumn 
visitor left a lasting impression and not 
only captivated the town of Dennis, but the 
nation and world as well.   
 
He chose Dennis, our town, as his final 
home and will always be fondly remem-
bered. 

Dennis the Manatee 

This year’s front and back cover was designed by Steve Buss, Town of Dennis MIS Director. 
 

Special Thanks go out to Town of Dennis Receptionist, Linda Fleming,  
for her assistance in the proofing of this book. 

creo
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IN MEMORIAM

2008
The Town of Dennis lost the following 

valued employees and volunteers this year. *

Robert “Bob” Briggs
Bob was co-founder of the Dennis Chamber of Commerce and Dennis
Festival Days.  For 25 years, Bob was a Dennis Call Firefighter and
Rescue Squad member.  He also volunteered at the Tony Kent Arena
and was a member of the advisory board.  Bob was a member and
past president of the Harwich-Dennis Rotary Club.

George “Sonny” Cifelli
Sonny worked for the Town of Dennis Municipal Building Department
for 20 years.

Tom Dexter
Tom was a member of the Caretakers of Veterans’ Graves committee.

John Fanara, Sr.
John was a Call Firefighter for the Town of Dennis for 8 years.  He also
served as the Cemetery Commissioner.

Curt Livingston
Curt was very active in the Dennis community.  He served 2 terms as
Selectman; was a member of the Board of Health, Beach Committee,
Land Acquisitions/Open Spaces, and Comprehensive Wastewater
Management Task Force.  Curt was also a Dennisport Representative. 

James “Jimmy” Merchant
Jimmy was very active in the Town of Dennis.  He served as Cemetery
Commissioner and a board member of the Chamber of Commerce.

Raymond Miles
Raymond worked for the Department of Public Works for 10 years.

Holly Ann Young
Holly worked for the Beach Department as a lifeguard and an assis-
tant supervisor.

*We sincerely apologize if we have inadvertently overlooked anyone-
a common mistake when such a task is undertaken.
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The 2008 Town Of Dennis Annual Report
is dedicated to 

Paul F. Prue

Paul Prue has been very active in the Dennis community for many
years.  For the past 42 years he has been a member of the Dennis Fire
Department.  On September 29, 1966 Paul was appointed to the Dennis Fire
Department as a Call Firefighter and Rescue Squad member.

Over the years Paul has been appointed to various positions within the
department.  He was appointed Lieutenant on January 1, 1968, Deputy
Chief of Station 2 and Deputy Forest Warden on January 1, 1978.   At 1600
hours on November 13, 1994 to 1700 hours on November 13, 1994, Paul
was appointed Acting Fire Chief at Headquarters. 

Over the years Paul has served as an Instructor at the Norfolk County
Fireman’s Seminars.  He is an associate member of the N.E. Fire Chief’s
Association and a member of the National Fire Protection Association.  Paul
has completed the Officer’s Course at the Massachusetts Department of
Education.  He attended and graduated from the Massachusetts Firefighting
Academy, September 17th thru 25th, 1983.

Paul has received the MA Firefighters’ Service Award for 40 years of
dedicated fire service as a Call Firefighter.  On August 18, 2000, Paul retired
from the Dennis Fire Department.

Since 1977 Paul has served as the Water Commissioner for the Dennis
Water District.  Paul was a founding member of the Dennis Conservation
Trust.  He has also served as a member of the Land Acquisition Committee,
Conservation Commission and the DPW Building Committee.

In his free time, Paul enjoys beekeeping.  For the past 47 years he could
be also be found working at the Prue Foundry, which was founded by his father.

The Town of Dennis is pleased to dedicate the 2008 Annual Town
Report to Paul Prue for all his years of community service.



Annual Town Report 
Dedication Honor Roll
2007 Phyllis Robbins Horton
2006 Donald Trepte
2005 Charles (Charlie) Chamberlain

Henry Kelly II
2004 Robert W. Stone
2003 Raymond Urquhart
1999 Dr. Horton H. Nickerson
1998 Carol Sue Chilinski
1996 Nancy Thacher Reid
1994 Franklyn “Doc” Estey

7
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Caleb Chase Trust Fund
100th Anniversary 
1909 - 2009

In 1909 Caleb Chase, founder of Chase and Sanborn Coffee Co.,
bequeathed $10,000.00 each to the towns of Dennis and Harwich where he
was born and raised.  This money was to be set up as a trust fund with the
yearly interest to be distributed among the elderly needy.

When Caleb came home each summer he visited all his old friends and
relatives. Some of them were well off and others were not.  To those in need
he always left a gift of money.  His aim in setting up the trust fund was to con-
tinue his philanthropy beyond his life time.  In 1909 $10,000.00 was a con-
siderable amount of money.  It earned sufficient interest to fulfill his intent.

Times change and in recent years the interest rate has not generated
enough money to carry out Caleb’s wishes.  In 2005 we could deliver only
$25.00 to each recipient.  The Trustees requested and received permission
to raise funds to enhance the principle and the interest.

The Massachusetts Legislature has allowed us to solicit donations
through the real estate tax bills.  Individuals, town groups, and donations
through the Town Clerk’s office are also helping the fund to meet Caleb’s
expectations.

Our hope is to increase the trust fund to sustain itself for the next one
hundred years.



Longevity Awards 2008

Benjamin Richardson Golf Department 10 years

Edward Riker Fire Department 10 years

Gregory Rounsville Department of Public Works 10 years

Michael Smith Department of Public Works 10 years

John Emerson Police Department 15 years

Gregory Urquhart Municipal Buildings 15 years

Linda McNeill Building Department 15 years

Brian Cummings Police Department 15 years

John Adelizzi Fire Department 20 years

Peter Benson Police Department 20 years

Garvin Kelley Police Department 20 years

Russell Loud Golf Department 20 years

Theresa Davis Assessor’s Office 20 years

Robert Reed Engineering Department 20 years

Patricia Skala Police Department 20 years

Richard Troy Police Department 20 years

Jacquelyn Souza Town Clerk 25 years

Richard Finnegan Police Department 30 years

Bernard Wunderlich Police Department 30 years

Steve Estey Municipal Buildings 35 years

Robert Tucker Fire Department 35 years

9



Best Wishes on Their Retirement

Maryanne Hersey (18) DNR Principal Office Assistant Retired 7/30/2008

Paula Dolan-Pare (12) COA Director Retired 8/15/2008

Maryanne and friends at Chowderfest 2008

Paula and Staff

10
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Town of Dennis
General Meeting Calendar

Affordable Housing Partnership 3rd Wednesday @ 6:30PM

Beach Committee 2nd Wednesday @ 6PM

Board of Health 2nd and 4th Thursday @ 7PM
Board of Selectmen Every Tuesday @ 6PM
Cemetery Advisory Committee One Monday a month @ 7PM 

Community Pres. Act Comm. 2nd & 4th Thursday @ 6PM

Comp. Wastewater Mgmt. 3rd Tuesday @ 2PM

Conservation Commission 1st & 3rd Thursday @ 7PM

Dennis Council on Aging 3rd Tuesday @ 9AM

Dennis Arts & Culture Council 2nd Tuesday @ 7PM

Dennis Water District 2nd Thursday @ 4PM

Dennisport Revitalization Committee 3rd Monday @ 6PM

Disability Advisory Committee 1st Monday @10AM

Economic Development Committee 3rd Thursday @9AM
Finance Committee Meet as posted

Golf Advisory Committee 2nd Monday @ 5PM

Government Info Access Comm. 3rd Monday @ 5PM

Library Board 2nd Thursday @ 6PM 

Old King’s Highway Reg. Dist. 2nd & 4th Wednesday @ 7PM

Planning Board 1st & 3rd Mondays @ 7PM

Recreation Commission 1st Wednesday @ 6PM

Recycling Commission 2nd Wednesday @ 6:30PM

School Committee 1st & 3rd Mon. @ 7PM
South Dennis Hist. Dist. Comm. Two Wednesdays a month @ 6PM 

Waterways Committee 2nd Wednesday @ 6PM

Zoning Board of Appeals 2nd & 4th Mondays @ 7PM

Zoning By-Law Study 2nd Wednesday @ 1PM

Changes may be made due to holidays and special agendas.

All Public Meetings are officially posted with the Town Clerk at the
Dennis Town Hall.

For information regarding other committees, times and locations,
please call 508-760-6115.
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ELECTED OFFICIALS

SELECTMEN
(3 year term)
Sheryl McMahon 2010
Paul R. McCormick, Vice Chair 2010
Charles F. Crowell, 

Licensing Chairman 2009
Heidi S. Schadt 2011
Wayne Bergeron, Clerk 2011
Jane Dumas-Otis*

CONSTABLES
(3 year term)
Thomas Martin 2010
William Johansen 2010
George Sawyer 2010

DENNIS HOUSING AUTHORITY
(4 elected, 1 Gov. appointed 

5-yr. term)
Juanita Donlan, Chair 2010
Ernest Shepard 2012
Valerie Foster 2010
George Tyner, Gov. Appointed 2008
Paul Corcoran 2013
James Wick*

DENNIS-YARMOUTH REGIONAL
SCHOOL COMMITTEE
(3 year term)
Maryellen McDonagh-Angelone,

Chair 2010
Bradford Egan (Y) 2011
Nancy Anastasia (Y) 2011
James Dykeman, Jr, Vice-Chair 2009
Thomas Broadrick 2011
Phillip Morris (Y) 2009
Gerry Bastain (Y) 2010

OLD KING’S HIGHWAY
REGIONAL HISTORIC 
DISTRICT COMMITTEE
(4 year term)
Peter Lomenzo, Jr., Chair 2011
Frank Ciambriello 2010
Joshua L. Crowell 2009
William Bohlin 2012
Robert Waldo, Alternate 2010
Paul San Clemente, Alternate 2009

TOWN CLERK
(3 year term)
Jacquelyn Souza 2009

WATER DISTRICT COMMISSION
(3 year term)
Edward A. Crowell, Chairman 2009
Paul F. Prue 2011
Charles F. Crowell 2010

MODERATOR FOR 
WATER DISTRICT
(3 year term)
William E. Crowell, Jr. 2009

MODERATOR
(3 year term)
Robert C. Chamberlain 2010

APPOINTED BY SELECTMEN

TOWN ADMINISTRATOR
Robert F. Canevazzi

ASSISTANT TOWN 
ADMINISTRATOR
Sandra L. Fife

ADA COORDINATOR
(Indefinite Appointment)
Paula Dolan-Paré

Town Officers
TERM EXPIRES TERM EXPIRES
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ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER
(Appointed for 1 year)
Cheryl Malone 2009

ASSISTANT ANIMAL CONTROL
Michelle Sarf 2009

BUILDING COMMISSIONER
(Appointed for 1 year)
Brian Florence 2009
Elbert Ulshoeffer, Alternate 2009
David Thyng,Alternate 2009

LOCAL BUILDING INSPECTOR
(Appointed for 1 year)
Donald Uitti 2009
James Barry 2009

PLUMBING & GAS INSPECTORS
(Appointed for 1 year)
Anthony Teixeira 2009
Leon Hall, Deputy 2009
Dmitri Chalke, Deputy 2009
Charles Pina, Deputy 2009

CARETAKER OF VETERANS’
GRAVES
(Appointed for 1 year)
Harry Watling, Co-Chair 2009
Carl Coop, Co-Chair 2009
Janice Riehle 2009
Richard Riehle 2009
Thomas P. O’Connor 2009
Richard Swanson 2009
Samuel Franco 2009
William Creighton 2009
Kevin Doherty 2009
Patrick Doherty 2009

FIELD DRIVER & IMPOUNDER
OF FARM ANIMALS
(Appointed for 1 year)
Cheryl Malone 2009

DEPUTY ASSESSOR
(Appointed for 1 year)
Scott Fahle 2009

ASSISTANT DEPUTY ASSESSOR
(Appointed for 1 year)
Theresa Davis 2009

ASST ASSESSOR/
FIELD APPRAISER
Ardelle Kelley 2009

ASSESSOR OF BOATS
Holly Demers 2009

BEACH COORDINATOR
(Appointed for 1 year)
Harry Allen 2009

SIGN CODE INSPECTORS
(Appointed for 1 year)
Brian Florence 2009
James Barry 2009
Don Uitti 2009

WIRE INSPECTORS
(Appointed for 1 year)
Richard Boudreau (Elec. Insp) 2009
Thomas Whelan (Elec. Insp.) 2009
Richard McKenzie, Deputy 2009
Stephen Wilkins, Deputy 2009
Craig Mashoke, Deputy 2009

COUNCIL ON AGING DIRECTOR
(Appointed for 1 year)
Paula Dolan-Paré*** retired 8/15/08
Jacqui Beebe 12/1/08

DPW SUPERINTENDENT
(Appointed for 3 years)
David Johansen 2009

ASST DPW SUPERINTENDENT
Greg Rounesville 2009

TOWN SAFETY COORDINATOR
Patricia Folcik 2009

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
COORDINATOR
(Appointed for 1 year)
Michael Whalen 2009

TERM EXPIRES TERM EXPIRES
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FENCE VIEWER
(Appointed for 1 years)
Joseph Rodricks 2009

KEEPER OF THE LOCK-UP
(Appointed for 2 years)
Michael Whalen 2009

FIRE CHIEF
(Appointed for 3 years)
Mark Dellner 2009

GOLF DIRECTOR
(Appointed for 1 year)
Michael Cummings 2009
Dennis Penner ***

HARBORMASTER
(Appointed for 1 year)
Terry Clen 2009

ASSISTANT HARBORMASTERS
(Appointed for 1 year)
Clinton Cave 2008
Gary Fryxell 2008
Desmond Keogh 2008
Gregory Peters 2008
John Reilly 2008
Joseph Callahan 2008
Joseph Tierney 2008
Patrick Whelan 2008
Rick Lemont 2009
Robert Bach 2008
Scott Martin 2008
William Kelly 2008

SHELLFISH CONSTABLE
(Appointed for 3 years)
Alan Marcy, (Dennis) 2010

DEPUTY SHELLFISH 
CONSTABLE
(Appointed for 3 years)
Brian Malone, (Dennis) 2010
Jaime Cabot, (Dennis) 2010
Conrad Caia (Yarmouth) 2010
Karl Von Hone, (Yarmouth) 2010

William Long, (Dennis) 2010
Steven Raneo 2010
Eric Raiskio 2010
Mark Walden 2010
Jeff Dulkie 2010
George Macdonald 2010

LOCAL WATER RESOURCES
MANAGEMENT OFFICIAL
(Appointed for 1 year)
David Larkowski 2009

LIBRARY DIRECTOR
(Appointed for 1 year)
Tish Murphy Acting Director 2008
Jessica Langlois 6/16/08

LICENSING BOARD AGENTS
(Appointed for 1 year)
All Police Officers 2009
Robert F. Canevazzi,Chief Agent
Lt. Robert Tucker 2009
Brian Florence 2009
James Barry 2009
Don Uitti 2009

NATURAL RESOURCES 
OFFICERS
(Appointed for 1 year)
Brian Malone, Director 2009
Alan Marcy, Asst. 2009
Tanya Daigneault 2009
Paul Wrightman 2009
Jaime Cabot, Asst. 2008
William Long, Asst. 2009
Erica Larner,Asst./Agent 2008
Jeff Dulkie,Asst. 2008
Mark Walden,Asst. 2009
Matthew Regan 2009
Steve Ghilardi 2009

POLICE CHIEF
(Appointed for 3 years)
Michael Whalen 2010

TERM EXPIRES TERM EXPIRES



15

RECREATION/ BEACH 
DIRECTOR
(Appointed for 1 year)
Dustin Pineau 2009

REGISTRARS
(Appointed for 3 year terms)
Jacquelyn K. Souza 2009
Grayce Monteiro 2009
William G. Johansen 2011
George Stanton 2010

TOWN ACCOUNTANT
(Appointed for 3 years)
MaryAnne Gibbs 2010

ASSISTANT TOWN ACCOUNTANT
(Appointed for 1 year)
Mara Whipple 2009

ASSISTANT TOWN CLERK
(Appointed for 1 year)
Theresa Bunce 2009

TOWN COUNSEL
(Appointed for 1 year)
Kopelman & Paige 2009

TOWN ENGINEER
(Appointed for 1 year)
Joseph Rodricks 2009

TOWN PLANNER
(Appointed for 1 year)
Daniel Fortier 2009

TREE WARDEN
(Appointed for 1 year)
David Johansen 2009

TREASURER/COLLECTOR
(Appointed for 1 year) 2009
Richard Buffington

ASSISTANT TREASURER/
COLLECTOR
Susan Willett 2009

VETERANS’ AGENT
(Appointed for 1 year)
Sidney Chase 2009

TOWN OFFICIALS
APPOINTED BY

BOARD OF HEALTH

HEALTH DIRECTOR
Terence Hayes 2009

HEALTH INSPECTORS
Stacy Singleton 2009
Meggan Tierney 2009
Kristen Keller 2009
George Heufelder 2009

BARNSTABLE COUNTY
HEALTH AGENT
George Heufelder 2009

ENVIRONMENTAL 
COORDINATORS
Terence Hayes 2009
Meggan Tierney 2009

HAZARDOUS WASTE 
COORDINATORS
Terence Hayes 2009
Meggan Tierney 2009

MILK INSPECTORS
Terence Hayes 2009
Meggan Tierney 2009

BURIAL AGENTS
Terence Hayes 2009
Meggan Tierney 2009

INSPECTOR OF ANIMALS
Cheryl Malone 2009
Michelle Sarf 2009

TERM EXPIRES TERM EXPIRES
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TOWN COMMITTEES
APPOINTED BY SELECTMEN

ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON 
DISABILITIES
(Staggered 3 year terms)
Juanita Juan Donlin 2010
Carol Malone 2009
Grethe Kaeselau 2010
Muriel Hanger 2009
David Swanson 2011
Joseph F. Palma 2009
Alternate Member:
Hussam Awad
Member Emeritus:
Jean Van Aken, Secretary
Susan Johnson*
Jerry Berger**

ALTERNATIVE ENERGY 
COMMITTEE
(3-Year Staggered Terms)
Denise Atwood, Chair 2012
Richard Halverson 2010
James Demetras 2011
Raymond Hall 2010
Thomas DiMauro 2012
Merton Ingham**
Karen Larkowski**

ARTS & CULTURE COUNCIL
Lisa Morales, Chair 2011
Rebecca Gallerizzo 2009
David Kaplan 2010
Paula Connolly 2009
James Curley 2009
Rose Anne Garner 2010
Pat Chase 2010
Andrew Arnault**
Phyllis Gustafson**
Dr. Robert Chatov**

BARNSTABLE COUNTY WASTE
MANAGEMENT ADVISORY TEAM
(Appointed for 3-year term)
David Johansen, Rep. 2011

BOARD OF HEALTH
(Appointed for 3 year 

staggered terms)
Paul Covell, Chairman 2009
Thomas Perrino, Vice Chair 2009
Barbara Bird 2010
Diane Chamberlain, Clerk 2011
Curt Livingston 2010

AGRICULTURAL COMMISSION
(Staggered 3 year term)
John Lowell, Chair 2011
Laura McDowell-May 2011
Jenifer Holloman 2009
Veronica Worthington 2010
Jeffrey Decek 2010
Jason Beetz 2009

BASS RIVER PARK PROPERTY
USE COMMITTEE
(Until scope of work is completed)
Margaret Kane, Chair
Richard Barker
Les Johnston
Kathleen Vaughan
Edward Chatelain
John Todd
James Leonard
Arlene Lewis

BAYS LEGAL FUND
(Indefinite Term)
Wayne Bergeron, Rep.
Mary Loebig, Alternate

TERM EXPIRES TERM EXPIRES
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BEACH COMMITTEE
(Appointed for 1 year)
Owen Graf, Chair 2009
Siegfried A. Budrick 2009
Mary Marvullo 2009
Stephen Bendoris 2009
Connie Mooers 2009
Stephen A. Swidler 2009
Thomas Martin 2009
Kathryn E. Moorey 2009

BOARD OF ASSESSORS
(Appointed for 3 years)
Raymond Gagnon, Chairman 2009
Carol Mitchell 2011
Cleon Turner 2010
Marie Giunta 2009
John H. Greene 2009

CALEB CHASE FUND
(Appointed for 1 year)
Rev. Richardson Reid, Chair 2009
Phyllis Horton 2009
Elinor Slade 2009
Margaret Eastman 2009
Nancy Reid 2009

CAPE COD COMMISSION
(Appointed for 3 years)
Wm. Bradford Crowell 2011

CAPE COD JOINT 
TRANSPORTATION 
COMMISSION
(Appointed for 1 year)
Joseph Rodricks, Rep. 2009

CAPE COD REGIONAL TRANSIT
AUTHORITY
(Appointed for 1 year)
Robert F.Canevazzi, Rep 2009
Sandra Fife, Alt. Rep. 2009

CEMETERY ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE
(Appointed for 3 years)
Bruce Hill, Chair 2011
Seth Crowell 2010
Priscilla Husband 2009
Diane Rochelle 2009
Carl Copp 2009

COASTAL RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE
(Appointed for 1 year)
Alan Marcy, Representative 2009

COMMUNITY PRESERVATION
ACT COMMITTEE
(Appointed as stated in Charge)
Henry Kelley II, Chair 2011
Burton Derick, Hist. Comm. 2011
Frank Verney, Conservation 2011
Sheryl McMahon, BOS Rep. 2010
Dorria DiManno, 

Planning Board 2011
Valerie Foster, 

Housing Authority 2011
Esmat Nouri 2010
Charles Chamberlain Jr. 2010
Nancy Davison**
Donald Waldo*

CAPITAL OUTLAY COMMITTEE
(Appointed for 3 years)
Robert Pelosky, Chairman 2009
James Wick 2010
Robert Koscso 2009
Ceil Downey 2011

William Savicki 2010
Patrick McDowell 2010
Agnes Chatelain 2010
Richard Dowling**
Walter Dubois**
Ex-Officio:
Heidi Schadt , Selectmen’s Rep.
Robert Canevazzi, 

Town Administrator

TERM EXPIRES TERM EXPIRES
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Sandra Fife, Assistant 
Town Administrator

MaryAnne Gibbs, Town Accountant
Richard Buffington, Town Treasurer
William Crowell, Finance 

Committee

COMPREHENSIVE 
WASTEWATER
MANAGEMENT TASK FORCE
(Appointed for 3 yr. Terms)
Paul McCormick, Chairman 2010
Diane Chanberlain 2009
David Johansen 2011
Joseph Rodricks 2011
Sheryl McMahon 2010
David Larkowski 2010
Paul Prue 2010
Terence Hayes 2011
Brian Malone 2010
Daniel Fortier 2011
James Wick 2009
Richard Halvorsen 2010
William McCormick 2009
Curt Livingston 2009
Richard Brennan 2011
Stanley Graveline 2009
Gregory Stone 2011
Thomas Juros 2010
James Dudac 2010
P. Hurley Bogardus 2010
Richard O’Hearn 2010
Herbert Goldberg 2010

CONSERVATION COMMISSION
(Appointed for 3 yr. 

staggered terms)
Donald Waldo, Chairman 2009
Georgianna Olwell, Secretary 2011
George Macdonald 2012
William Clark 2009
Walter Von Hone 2010
Frank Verny 2011
David Dumas 2009
Wayne Bergeron**

COUNCIL ON AGING
(Appointed for 3 year term)
Wilbur Sheldon, Chairman 2011
Dr. John Curran 2009
Helen M. Wick 2009
Rae Fenton 2010
John A. Holt 2010
Jean Twiss 2009
Arthur Crooks 2009
Alternates:
(Appointed for 1 year)
Juanita Juan Donlin 2009
Esmat Nouri 2009
Armand F. Boucher 2009
William McCormick 2009
Marilyn McCormick 2009
Ex-Officio:
Carole Sandquist (VNA) 2009

DENNIS AFFORABLE HOUSING
PARTNERSHIP
(Appointed for 3yr. 

Staggered terms)
James Wick 2011
Esmat Nouri 2011
Florence Crockett 2011
Nancy Davison **

DENNISPORT REVITALIZATION
COMMITTEE
(Appointed for 1-year)
Thomas E. Huettner, Co-Chair2009
Henry Bowen, Co-Chair 2009
Alex Price Kennedy 2009
Caryn Carey 2009
Leonard Phelan**
Robert Juliano**

TERM EXPIRES TERM EXPIRES
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D-Y HIGH SCHOOL 
RENOVATIONS
(Until Scope of Work is complete)
Tom Broadrick
Bob Tucker

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
COMMITTEE
(Appointed for 3 yr. 

staggered terms)
Charles Chamberlain, V.Ch. 2009
Robert David,W.D. Rep. 2011
Judy DeMarco 2009
Gregory Stone 2010
Paula Bacon 2009
Jay Murphy**
Elaine Vakalopoulos**
Henry Bowen**
Peter Panagore**

GOLF ADVISORY COMMITTEE
(Appointed for 1 year)
Eric Oman, Chair 2009
Susan Johnson 2009
Howard Kendall 2009
Alan Tuttle 2009
June Mikkila 2009
Bill Allard 2009
David Keaveney 2009

GOVERNMENT INFORMATION
ACCESS ADVISORY COMMITTEE
(3-year staggered terms)
Terry Duenas, Chair 2009
Stephen Boyson 2010
Robert Fife**

DENNIS CEMETERY 
EDUCATIONAL CENTER 
OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE
(3-years or until project completion)
Phyllis Horton, Chair 2009
Richard Howes 2009
Priscilla Husband 2009
Sarah Kruger 2009

Bonnie Hempel 2009
David P. Talbott 2009
Muriel Hanger 2009

DONALD TREPTE MEMORIAL
SCHOLARSHIP
(3- Year Staggered terms)
Julian Johnson, Chair 2009
Marylee Pelosky 2009
Agnes Chatelain 2009
Eleanor Brennan 2010
Elaine Zaiatz 2010
Alex Gleason 2009

HENRY BOLES ACHIEVEMENT
AWARD COMMITTEE
(Appointed for 1 year)
Jeanne M. Carrick, Chair 2009
Constance Bechard 2009
John A. Holt 2009
Julia Johnson 2009
Susan Klein 2009
Elinor Slade 2009
Life Member
Myrtle Boles
Maureen Linehan*

HISTORICAL COMMISSION
(Appointed for 3 year 

staggered terms)
Nancy Thacher Reid, Chair. 2009
Joshua L. Crowell 2009
Lynn M. Horton 2011
Margaret Eastman 2009
Phyllis Robbins Horton 2009
Sarah Kruger 2010
Burton Derick 2010
Alternate: Henry Kelley, II 2009

HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY
COMMITTEE
(Appointed for 1 year)
Raymond Tamasi, Chairman 2009
Linda Fortenberry 2009
Sean Sheehan 2009

TERM EXPIRES TERM EXPIRES
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Stephen Teehan 2009
Wayne Bergeron**

JERICHO COMMITTEE
(Appointed for 1 year)
Joan Martin 2009
Dee Moore 2010
Fran Lundgren 2010
Margaret Eastman 2009
Marsha Finley 2009

JOSIAH DENNIS MANSE 
COMMITTEE
(3-year staggered terms; 

Appointed prior to 4/3/01 - 
Indefinite appointment)

Nancy Howes, Chair
Marjorie Wheeler, Secretary
Jane Bacon
Terrill Ann Fox
Lura Crowell
Seth Cowell
Joanne Crowell
Peter Howes 2010
Ruth Derick
Jean Goheen
Muriel Hanger
June Howes 2010
Richard Howes
Susan Kelley
Sue E. Quinn 2011
Mary Kuhrtz 2011
Camille Murphy 2012
Kathleen San Clemente
Jean Twiss
Priscilla Waters
Elizabeth Wilcox
Mary Talbott
David Talbott
Member Emeritus
Rose McMurtry
Dorothy Bell
Susan Orr**
Bonnie Main**

LAND ACQUISITION OPEN
SPACE COMMITTEE
(3-year staggered terms; 

Appointed prior to 4/3/01 - 
Indefinite appointment)

Henry Kelley II, Chairman
Paul Prue (Dennis Water Dist.)
Constance Bechard, E.D. Rep.
William Rumohr 

Dennisport Rep. 2011
Kate Byron,Dennis Rep.
Charles Chamberlain, W. D.Rep.
Natalie Chase, Dennisport Rep.
Katherine Dunbar, Dennis Rep.
Florence Crockett W.D. Rep. 2011
Bev LeBlanc, S. D. Rep.
Curt Livingston, D.P. Rep.
Robert McPhee
Joan Nickerson, S. D. Rep. 2010
Dorria DiManno, S. D. Rep. 2010
David P. Talbott, Dennis Rep**

LIBRARY BOARD
(Appointed for 3 yr. 

staggered terms)
Pat Stone,

W. Dennis Lib.Chair 2010
Carolyn Rounseville 2010
Paul LeBlanc 2009
Camille Murphy  

E. Dennis Lib. 2009
Marie Reilly 2010
Kate Byron 2009
Karen L. Purcell 2010
Alice Halvorsen, S. Dennis 2011
Carolyn Weiss 2011
Mary Kuhrtz**

LOCAL PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Indefinite Appointment)
Eric Oman Acting Chair
John Burrell

TERM EXPIRES TERM EXPIRES
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MEMORIAL DAY OBSERVANCE
COMMITTEE
(3-year staggered terms; 

Appointed prior to 4/3/01 - 
Indefinite appointment)

Walter vonHone, Chair 2011
Harry Watling, Caretakers Of 

Veterans Graves 2009
Jane Hargraves 2009
Linda Ellis 2009
Kate Byron 2010
Robert Mullen, Local Org. Rep. 2010
P. Hurley Bogardus 2010
Michael J. Mahoney 2011
Frank Verny 2011
Carl Copp 2009
Ex-Officio: Paul McCormick, 

Selectman
Barbara Balboni*

MUNICIPAL AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING TRUST FUND
Valerie Foster 2009
Ellen Reil 2009
James Wick 2009
Esmat Nouri 2009
Ralph Cox 2009

PLANNING BOARD
(Appointed for 5 yr. 

staggered terms)
Willette Murray, Chair 2011
Thomas O’Connor 2011
Jeff Eldredge 2011
Dorria DiManno 2011
Louis Malzone, Sr. 2010
Judy De Marco 2009

POLICE STATION BUILDING
COMMITTEE
(Indefinite Appointment- 

until project completion)
Patrick Hayes, Chair
Thomas Grandy
John Clark Jamison

Keith Lewis
Peter Nyberg
Herb Askildsen
Thomas Martin
Craig Stevenson
Stephen Boyson

RECREATION COMMISSION
(Appointed for 3 years)
Anthony Marvullo, Chair 2010
Henry Baldassarri 2009
Jerome Farias 2009
Edmund J. Quinn 2010
William Terranova 2010
Vernon Ellars 2009
Student Member:
Katherine Marvullo 2009
Alternate Student Member:
Michael Costello**

RECYCLING COMMISSION
(Appointed for 1 year),
Linda Ellis, Chair 2009
Joel Ragovin 2009
Alan Cole 2009
Ruth Kamberian**
Howard Kendall**

ROAD SAFETY TASKFORCE
(3-year staggered terms; 

Appointed prior to 4/3/01 - 
Indefinite appointment)

Henry Bowen 2010
Thomas Huettner 2010
Dot Murray 2009
Ernest Cole 2010
Sally Bickford 2009
Dorria DiManno**
James Sullivan, Police Rep
Joseph Rodricks, DPW Rep

TERM EXPIRES TERM EXPIRES
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SEA VIEW PLAYLAND 
PROPERTY USE COMMITTEE
(Indefinite Appointment - 

until project completion)
Florence Crockett, Chair
Maryellen McDonagh-Angelone
Nancy Davison
Herbert Goldberg
Phyllis F. Gustafson
Kenneth Johnson
Anthony Marvullo
Anne Swanson
Christopher Dixon
Liaison: Dustin Pineau

SHELLFISH COMMISSION
(Appointed for 1 year)
Glen Morrell, Chair 2009
Carl Howard 2009
Robert Eldred 2009
John Lowell 2009
Robert Pickering 2009
Aaron Brochu 2009
Ex-Officio: Alan Marcy 2009

SOUTH DENNIS HISTORIC 
DISTRICT COMMISSION
(Appointed for 3 year 

staggered terms)
John C. March 2009
Rebecca Gallerizzo 2011
Russ Hamlyn 2010
Peter Panagore**
David Milkey**
Mark Williams**
Alternate:
Nancy Thacher Reid 2009

TONY KENT ARENA BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS REPRESENTATIVE
(Appointed for 1 year)
James Manning 2009

TOWN OFFICES BUILDING 
COMMITTEE
(Until Scope of Work is Complete)
Patrick Hayes, Chairman
Craig Lohr
Gary Barber
Frank Ciambriello
Stephen Boyson

WATER QUALITY ADVISORY
COMMITTEE
(Appointed for 3 yr. 

staggered terms)
Virginia Esau, Chair 2009
Willis Boothe 2010
Richard Wilson 2010
Seth Crowell 2011
Brian Malone 2010
Joshua Crowell 2009
William McCormick 2011
Peter Berrien 2010
Gerald Gallagher 2011
Alternates:
Jean Twiss 2009
Richard Armstrong 2009
Robert McNeil 2009
Paul Fiset 2009
Barbara Bird**

WATERWAYS COMMISSION
(Appointed for 3 yr. 

staggered terms)
Jonathan Smith, Chair 2010
Armand Cloutier 2009
Mark Lambton 2010
Dr. Leicester Johnston 2011
Carl Howard 2011
Jeff Giunta 2009
John Simpson 2010
Alternates
Peter Aspesi (1 yr. term) 2009
Walter Hulse (2 yr. term) 2011
Brian Hawkesworth

TERM EXPIRES TERM EXPIRES
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1867 WEST DENNIS GRADED
SCHOOL HOUSE
Roger Sullivan, Chairman 2011
Burton Derick 2009
Joan Martin 2010
Marilyn McCormick 2010
Margaret Eastman 2009
Elinor Slade 2009

INSURANCE ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE
Anne Clancy - AFSCME
Wayne McGlone - MLDC
Wayne Mayo - IAFF
Steve Buss - SEIU A
Brian Alden - SEIU B
Peter DiMatteo - Police Sergeants
Pat McCaffrey - Patrol Officers
William Monahan - 

Superior Officers
Elbert Ulshoeffer - Retiree

TOWN ADMINISTRATOR 
SEARCH COMMITTEE
(until task complete)
Tom Saltonstall
Henry Kelley
John Griffin
Arlene Lewis
Patrick Hayes
Richard Zinner

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
(Appointed for 5 years)
Herbert Goldberg,Chair 2012
Peter Checkoway 2011
Richard M. Zinner 2011
Peter Aspesi 2009
Ernie Oliveira 2013
Associate Members:
(Appointed for 1 year)
Gary Barber 2009
Gregory Stone 2009
Paul Corcoran 2009
Linda Slowe 2009
John Phillips**

ZONING BY-LAW 
STUDY COMMITTEE
(Indefinite Appointment)
Willette Murray, Chair
Charles Chamberlain
Henry Kelley II
Thomas P. O’Connor
Michael Hunter

TOWN OFFICIALS 
APPOINTED BY MODERATOR

CAPE COD REGIONAL 
TECHNICAL SCHOOL 
COMMITTEE
(Appointed for 3 years)
Peter Nyberg 2009
Donald Baker, Jr. 2009

FINANCE COMMITTEE
(Appointed for 3 yr. 

staggered terms)
James Plath, Chairman 2009
Theodore Ted Dumas 2010
William Crowell 2009
Rachel Baroni 2009
Jane Otis 2011
Robert Prall 2008
Kevin McGrath*
Michael J. Brennan*

*Term Completed
**Resigned

***Retired
****Deceased

PLEASE NOTE: If criteria for
Committee terms is not listed,
please refer to Committee
Charge.

TERM EXPIRES TERM EXPIRES



Board of Selectmen
As is customary, the budget discussions began early in the year. Taking

into consideration the state of the town’s capital needs, and the likelihood of
the need for a school budget override, the Board directed management to
bring forth a balanced budget that was within the limits of Proposition 2 ½.
The focus and priority became the need to fund the maintenance or replace-
ment of major equipment and infrastructure. It is clear that continuing to
delay the acquisition of new and replacement equipment is straining our
maintenance and operational department budgets. Spending money on
equipment that has outlived their useful life is a waste of taxpayer dollars
and further maintenance delays to our infrastructure is resulting in much
higher costs and running the risk of losing valuable town assets and future
revenues. With the support of the Finance Committee, an unprecedented
$2.5 million one-year Proposition 2½ override for capital expenditures was
passed at the Annual Town Election.

In March, Town Administrator Robert Canevazzi announced his intention
not to seek a new contract with the Town which expired at the end of August.
Bob’s advanced notice of his departure created an opportunity for the Board
to appoint an extraordinary Search Committee. The Board appointed
Interim Town Administrator Warren Rutherford for the remainder of the year
and to see us through the early development of the FY 2010 budget. As a
result of the Search Committee’s vigorous and thorough selection process,
three exceptional finalists were recommended for the Board’s consideration
in November. The Selectmen then set out to exercise their due diligence by
visiting with the finalists in the communities they currently served, arranging
for them to visit us here in Dennis to meet with our department managers
and organizing a tour of the Town. In December, the Board unanimously
voted to appoint Richard White, current Town Manager in Winthrop, effective
January 2009. 

In May, the Board bid farewell to Jane Otis who had completed her third
term as Selectman and did not seek reelection. Heidi Schadt, serving the
unexpired term of Donald Trepte since January 2007, was reelected. Also
elected to a three-year term was former Selectman Wayne Bergeron. 

One of the most contentious fiscal concerns for the Town was funding
the FY 2009 Dennis Yarmouth Regional School budget. The Board attend-
ed many meetings of the School Committee, including joint meetings with
the Finance Committee and Selectmen of Yarmouth in which various fund-
ing scenarios were presented and debated. The proposals for budget
reductions were identified and the resulting cuts in personnel and programs
quantified. The final budget adopted by the School Committee would
require Dennis to pass a $257,464 Proposition 2½ override which was
accomplished at the May Town Meeting and subsequent Election. With the
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failure of Yarmouth to pass an override to fund the school budget, the School
Committee exercised its statutory authority and called for the first Regional
District Meeting in fifteen years. Approximately 2,000 voters responded to
the call to meet on the evening of July 28. Voters on both sides of the issue
spoke passionately and when it came to the final count, the voters passed
the school budget by a vote of two to one. While this was viewed as a vic-
tory for education, it would ultimately require the Town of Yarmouth to cut
nearly $1.5 million from their operating budget when another override ques-
tion failed at their ballot box. This has left public officials in both towns anx-
ious about the future of the regional relationship including possible expan-
sion with other districts, funding formulas and the priority of education in
each of our communities. Early indications from the School Committee on
the FY 2010 budget are nothing short of dire given the economy, the fund-
ing capacity of the sending communities and the possibility of reductions in
state aid. In late December, the Board received information from the Cape
Cod Regional Technical High School, that their FY 2009 budget expendi-
tures are insufficient to meet the spending requirements and that the
Department of Education will most likely require a makeup in the FY 2010
budget.

Over the summer, we all felt the economic squeeze that gasoline prices
of more than $4 per gallon wrought on our personal budgets and the Town
budget was no exception. News from the State warned of revenue deficits
that may require mid-year cuts in local aid. As a precaution, the Board
requested that a freeze on all non-essential expenditures be put in place in
October until more definitive information is known.

From all accounts in the press, we are experiencing the worst econom-
ic decline in more than twenty years and the implications compelled the
Board to instruct the department managers to bring forward a FY 2010 bud-
get that will not require an override. Governor Patrick continues to deal with
a state budget deficit that is estimated at more than $1.5 billion. In order to
balance the state budget there will likely be significant reductions in state aid
to municipalities and schools  For better or worse, the Town of Dennis’ net
income from state aid is less than half a million dollars. While any reduc-
tions in our state aid will result in the need for further reductions, our rela-
tively minor reliance on state aid will not have the horrendous consequences
that so many other cities and towns will face over the next several years.
The schools, on the other hand, are of great concern. 

As we closed the calendar year, the Board members were pleased to
look back on the completion of the Bridge Street Project, also known as the
Sesuit Creek Restoration Project; a truly collaborative project that brought
many agencies and peoples together to accomplish a vitally important envi-
ronmental goal. The Board is also looking forward to two significant park
projects coming to fruition in 2009; Bass River Park and Sea View Park. 

25



We take this opportunity to thank the many volunteers who serve on our
committees, commissions and boards. Without their dedication and service
to the processes of our local government, the challenge of providing the
Town’s people with proper and timely regulatory and advisory functions
could not be met. We also extend our sincerest appreciation for the service
provided by our municipal staff throughout the year. And most importantly,
we thank the citizens of the Town that participate in their government by vot-
ing, attending Town Meeting and by letting us as Selectmen know your
desires, preferences and opinions on matters under our purview. 

Respectfully submitted,

Sheryl A McMahon, Chairman
Paul F. McCormick, Vice Chairman
Charles F. Crowell, Licensing Chairman 
Wayne A. Bergeron, Clerk
Heidi S. Schadt
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Town Clerk
This year was a busy one with elections and meetings. The Clerk’s

Office started the year with the Presidential Primary on February 4th, fol-
lowed by the Annual Town Meeting on May 6th, the Annual Town Election on
May 13th, and an “added extra” Regional Meeting to vote the Dennis-
Yarmouth School District’s budget on July 28th, the State Primary on
September 16th, the State Presidential Election on November 4th and a
Special Town Meeting on November 18th. In between all of this activity we
kept busy with vitals, dog licenses, marriage licenses, business certificates,
raffle permits, and all of the many tasks involved with this office. 

Federal Census 2010 is creating some interest here in 2008. It will take
almost 2 years to complete and the Town Clerk’s Office is reaching out a
helpful hand to the census workers and will continue to be of assistance
throughout. Remember that it is very important to complete your local and
federal census form and return it as soon as possible. The census results
dictate what is received in grants and governmental distributions based on
population figures.

I will not be seeking re-election in May 2009. My 25 plus years here in
the Town Clerk’s Office – 9 of them as Town Clerk – have been most reward-
ing, educational and enjoyable. A “Big Thank You” to the citizens of Dennis
who voted for me each term and trusted that I would be up to the task of
being your keeper of records and election official.

My sincere appreciation and thank you goes to Terri Bunce, Assistant
Town Clerk, Marie Perna, former Office Assistant, Laura McCarthy, Office
Assistant; the Board of Registrars, Grayce Monteiro, William Johansen and
Robert Falkin; the election personnel who kept the voting precincts in order
and made me look good; department heads and their staff; elected and
appointed officials who in many instances pointed me in the right direction;
and former Town Clerk Elinor Slade and Assistant Town Clerk June Fanara
who gave me the foundation to perform my job as Town Clerk.

Respectfully submitted, 

Jacquelyn K. Souza
Town Clerk



I respectfully submit the 2008 report of the Town Clerk.

Jacquelyn K. Souza

Population

2000 Federal Census: 15,973

2008 Annual Town Census: 13,612

Registered Voters

Inter.
Am. Grn. Grn. 3rd Work

Prec. Ind. Rep. Dem. Rbw. Lib. USA Party Fam. Ref. Unenr. Total

1 1 451 575 2 8 0 1 1 0 1480 2519
2 0 457 604 3 7 1 1 1 0 1404 2478
3 1 301 585 3 3 0 1 3 1 1186 2084
4 0 399 633 4 6 0 2 5 0 1405 2454
5 1 323 620 3 13 1 0 2 0 1402 2365

Total 3 1931 3017 15 37 2 5 12 1 6877 11900

Governor Deval Patrick
Lieutenant Governor Tim Murray
Attorney General Martha Coakley
Secretary of the Commonwealth William Francis Galvin
Treasurer Timothy Cahill
Auditor A. Joseph DeNucci
Senators in Congress Edward M. Kennedy

John Kerry
Congressman, 10th District William D. Delahunt
Senator in General Court Robert O’Leary
Representative

1st Barnstable District Cleon H. Turner
Councillor, 1st Councillor District Carol A. Fiola
District Attorney Michael O’Keefe
Clerk of Courts Scott W. Nickerson
County Commissioners Mary J. LeClaire

William Doherty
Lance W. Lambros

Register of Deeds John F. Meade
Register of Probate Frederic P. Claussen
Sheriff James M. Cummings
Dennis Delegate, Cape Cod Assembly John W. Ohman  
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Annual Town Meeting
Town of Dennis
May 6, 2008

Robert C. Chamberlain, Moderator, call the Annual Town Meeting held
at the Nathaniel H. Wixon Middle School to order at 7:01 p.m.  He declared
a quorum present and noted that the Warrant had been posted by Thomas
F. Martin, Constable.  Tellers were Herbert Goldberg, Gladys Kearney,
Robert Koscso, Rick Mulholland, Carole Bell, Paul Corcoran and Paul
Covell, Head Teller.

On motion of Finance Committee Chairman James Plath, duly second-
ed, it was unanimously voted to waive the formal reading of the Warrant.

Moderator Chamberlain asked the assembly to kindly rise and salute the
flag.

The Henry C. Boles Achievement Awards were presented by Committee
Member Julia Johnson.  The Certificates and $100 US Savings Bonds were
given to Michaelann Ferro and Braedy Leidner, students at the Ezra Baker
School; and Brian Colucci and Danielle LaFerriere, students at the Nathaniel
H. Wixon Middle School.

All of the recipients are a credit to their families, their schools and our
community.

Bobbie Trepte presented the 2008 Donald Trepte Scholarship award to
Samantha N. Walker a Senior who will graduate from Dennis-Yarmouth
Regional High School with a 4.06 average, who appeared in many theater
and musical productions and who has a commitment to community enrich-
ment. This is the first Donald Trepte Annual Scholarship Award.

Selectman Paul McCormick presented the Skip Nelson Award to the
Dennis-Harwich Rotary Club.

ARTICLE 1.  Unanimously Voted: To accept the reports of the Town Officers
as printed and made available to the public on March 13, 2008.

ARTICLE 2.  To hear and act on any heretofore unpublished committee
reports.

Finance Committee Chairman James Plath presented the Committee’s
Annual Report.

ARTICLE 3.  Unanimously Voted: To assume liability in the manner provid-
ed by Section 29, Chapter 91 of the Massachusetts General Laws as
amended, for all damages that may be incurred by the work to be performed
by the Mass. Department of Environmental Management for the improve-
ment, development, maintenance and protection of tidal and non-tidal rivers
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and streams, harbors, tidewaters, foreshores, and shores along a public
beach in accordance with Section 11 of Chapter 91 of the Massachusetts
General Laws and authorize the Selectmen to execute and deliver a bond of
indemnity therefore to the Commonwealth.

ARTICLE 4. Unanimously Voted:  To recommend to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds $25,526,786 for the operating expenses of the
Town for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2008 and ending June 30, 2009.

Recommend to transfer $15,000 from the Cable Receipts Fund to Town
Administrator Personal Services, Line Item #4;

Recommend to transfer $50,000 from Overlay Reserve to Town
Administrator Settlements, Line Item #5;

Recommend to transfer $50,000 from Overlay Reserve to Finance
Committee Reserve Fund, Line Item #10;

Recommend to transfer $5,000 from Cable Receipts Reserved for
Appropriation Fund to Central Purchasing Purchase of Services, Line Item #15;

Recommend to transfer $141,691 from the Cable Receipts Reserved for
Appropriation Fund to Data Processing Personal Services, Line Item #34;

Recommend to transfer $720.00 from the Wetlands Protection Act Fund to
Natural Resource Personal Services, Line Item #48;

Recommend to transfer $140,000 from Free Cash to Police Dept. Capital
Outlay, Line Item #66;

Recommend to transfer $900,000 from the Ambulance Receipts Reserve for
Appropriations Account to Fire Dept. Personal Services, Line Item #67;

Recommend to transfer $40,000 from Waterways Maintenance &
Improvement Fund to Harbormaster, Capital Outlay, Line Item #91;

Recommend to transfer $25,000 from Cemetery Lots Sales Account to
Dept. of Public Works, Personal Services, Line Item #102;

Recommend to transfer $15,000 from Cemetery Perpetual Care Interest
Account to Dept. of Public Works, Personal Services, Line Item #102;

Recommend to transfer $8,765 from the Golf Capital Improvement Fund to
Golf Capital Outlay, Line Item #159;

Recommend to transfer $535,000 from the Community Preservation Act
Fund to Retirement of Debt Principal, Line Item #171;

Recommend to transfer $29,544 from the Septic Loan Program Account to
Retirement of Debt Principal, Line Item #171; and

Recommend to transfer $256,375 from the Community Preservation Act
Fund to Long Term Debt – Interest, Line Item #172, and any unexpended
transfer be returned to the Community Preservation Act Fund;
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Making a total of $27,738,881.00

And further recommend that said appropriations be allocated in accordance
with line item amounts defined under the column, FinCom Recommended
FY2009.

OPERATING BUDGET FY 2008

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

SELECTMEN
1 Personal Services 0.00
2 Purchase of Services 10,013.00
3 Other Charges – Expenditure 7,000.00

TOTAL 17,013.00

TOWN ADMINISTRATOR
4 Personal Services 437,866.00
5 Settlements 446,562.00
6 Purchase of Services 13,375.00
7 Other Charges - Expenditure 5,350.00

TOTAL 903,153.00

FINANCE COMMITEE
8 Purchase of Services 1,200.00
9 Other Charges - Expenditure 1,400.00
10 Reserve Fund 135,000.00

TOTAL 137,600.00

ACCOUNTANT
11 Personal Services 134,269.00
12 Purchase of Services 34,000.00
13 Supplies 1,500.00
14 Other Charges - Expenditure 1,477.00

TOTAL 171,246.00

CENTRAL PURCHASING
15 Purchase of Services 434,100.00
16 Supplies 371,344.00

TOTAL 805,444.00

ASSESSORS
17 Personal Services 221,992.00
18 Purchase of Services 4,684.00
19 Supplies 2,000.00
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20 Other Charges - Expenditure 9,459.00
21 Capital Outlay 300.00

TOTAL 238,435.00

REVALUATION
22 Personal Services 20,400.00
23 Purchase of Services 20,000.00
24 Supplies 1,250.00
25 Other Charges - Expenditure 500.00
26 Capital Outlay 0.00

TOTAL 42,150.00

TREASURER/COLLECTOR
27 Personal Services 174,574.00
28 Purchase of Services 21,350.00
29 Supplies 4,695.00
30 Other Charges - Expenditure 2,600.00

TOTAL 203,219.00

LAW DEPARTMENT
31 Personal Services 67,827.00
32 Purchase of Services 110,500.00
33 Other Charges - Expenditure 3,350.00

TOTAL 181,677.00

DATA PROCESSING
34 Personal Services 159,823.00
35 Purchase of Services 131,144.00
36 Supplies 11,035.00
37 Other Charges - Expenditure 950.00
38 Capitol Outlay .00

TOTAL 302,952.00

TAX TITLE/FORECLOSURE
39 Purchase of Services 13,000.00

TOTAL 13,000.00

TOWN CLERK
40 Personal Services 69,951.00
41 Purchase of Services 7,300.00
42 Supplies 800.00
43 Other Charges - Expenditure 2,565.00
44 Capital Outlay 0.00

TOTAL 80,616.00
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ELECTIONS
45 Personal Services 32,925.00
46 Purchase of Services 12,160.00
47 Supplies 1,525.00

TOTAL 46,610.00

NATURAL RESOURCE/CONSERVATION
48 Personal Services 211,180.00
49 Purchase of Services 6,000.00
50 Supplies 11,700.00
51 Other Charges - Expenditure 1,100.00

TOTAL 229,980.00

PLANNING
52 Personal Services 108,104.00
53 Purchase of Services 2,100.00
54 Other Charges - Expenditure 1,450.00

TOTAL 111,654.00

PUBLIC PROPERTY/BUILDINGS
55 Personal Services 339,461.00
56 Purchase of Services 18,200.00
57 Supplies 55,500.00
58 Other Charges - Expenditure 7,200.00
59 Capital Outlay 6,000.00

TOTAL 426,361.00

PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE
60 Other Charges - Expenditure 366,477.00

TOTAL 366,477.00

TOWN REPORTS
61 Purchase of Services 12,000.00

TOTAL 12,000.00

PUBLIC SAFETY

POLICE
62 Personal Services 3,810,455.00
63 Purchase of Services 130,318.00
64 Supplies 57,527.00
65 Other Charges - Expenditure 7,350.00
66 Capital Outlay 140,000.00

TOTAL 4,145,650.00
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FIRE
67 Personal Services 3,327,263.00
68 Purchase of Services 109,895.00
69 Supplies 134,618.00
70 Other Charges - Expenditure 6,900.00
71 Capitol Outlay 9,400.00

TOTAL 3,588,076.00

BUILDING INSPECTOR
72 Personal Services 228,172.00
73 Supplies 5,327.00
74 Other Charges - Expenditure 6,991.00
75 Capital Outlay 2,500.00

TOTAL 242,990.00

PLUMBING INSPECTOR
76 Personal Services 58,457.00
77 Supplies 300.00
78 Other Charges - Expenditure 2,279.00

TOTAL 61,036.00

ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR
79 Personal Services 39,825.00
80 Supplies 300.00
81 Other Charges - Expenditure 1,430.00

TOTAL 36,521.00

ANIMAL CONTROL
82 Personal Services 83,923.00
83 Purchase of Services 8,964.00
84 Supplies 1,918.00
85 Other Charges - Expenditure 121.00
86 Capital Outlay 0.00

TOTAL 94,926.00

HARBORMASTER
87 Personal Services 145,366.00
88 Purchase of Services 36,668.00
89 Supplies 8,650.00
90 Other Charges - Expenditure 500.00
91 Capital Outlay 44,800.00

TOTAL 235,984.00



SHELLFISH
92 Personal Services 60,425.00
93 Purchase of Services 1,600.00
94 Supplies 9,227.00
95 Other Charges - Expenditure 1,000.00

TOTAL 72,252.00

PUBLIC WORKS AND FACILITIES

DEPT. OF PUBLIC WKS ADMIN
96 Personal Services 241,340.00

TOTAL 241,340.00

ENGINEERING/SURVEYOR
97 Personal Services 289,391.00
98 Purchase of Services 7,600.00
99 Supplies 3,110.00
100 Other Charges - Expenditure 1,100.00
101 Capital Outlay 0.00

TOTAL 301,201.00

DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS
102 Personal Services 943,385.00
103 Purchase of Services 135,501.00
104 Supplies 263,265.00
105 Supplies - Paving, Resurfacing 125,000.00
106 Other Charges - Expenditure 5,650.00
107 Capital Outlay 0.00

TOTAL 1,472,801.00

SNOW AND ICE REMOVAL
108 Snow and Ice Removal 135,637.00

TOTAL 135,637.00

STREET LIGHTING
109 Purchase of Services 167,165.00

TOTAL 167,165.00

WASTE COLLECT/DISPOSAL
110 Personal Services 445,709.00
111 Purchase of Services 872,163.00
112 Supplies 65,268.00
113 Other Charges - Expenditure 2,020.00
114 Capital Outlay 0.00

TOTAL 1,385,160.00
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HUMAN SERVICES

HEALTH INSPECTION SERVICE
115 Personal Services 306,713.00
116 Purchase of Services 30,370.00
117 Supplies 3,500.00
118 Other Charges - Expenditure 3,220.00

TOTAL 343,803.00

COUNCIL ON AGING
119 Personal Services 165,032.00
120 Purchase of Services 0.00
121 Supplies 3,333.00
122 Other Charges - Expenditure 5,050.00
123 Capital Outlay 0.00

TOTAL 173,415.00

VETERAN’S SERVICES
124 Purchase of Services 35,639.00
125 Other Charges - Expenditure 56,000.00

TOTAL 91,639.00

COMM. ON DISABILITIES
126 Purchase of Services 2,666.00
127 Other Charges - Expenditure 859.00

TOTAL 3,525.00

OTHER HUMAN SERVICES
128 Nauset Workshop 4,300.00
129 Cape Cod Child Development 5,000.00
130 Council On Alcoholism 0.00
131 Consumer Assist Council 550.00
132 Independence House 4,000.00
133 Legal Services 2,600.00
134 Salvation Army 2,000.00
135 Cape Aids Resource 2,500.00
136 Sight Loss Services Inc. 3,000.00
137 Elder Services/Meals 5,000.00
138 Family Pantry 3,000.00
139 Big Brothers/Big Sisters 2,000.00
140 C.C. Council Of Churches 2,700.00

TOTAL 36,650.00
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CULTURE AND RECREATION

LIBRARY
141 Personal Services 182,776.00
142 Purchase of Services 47,634.00
143 Supplies 71,262.00
144 Other Charges - Expenditure 113,365.00
145 Capital Outlay 0.00

TOTAL 415,037.00

RECREATION
146 Personal Services 99,527.00
147 Purchase of Services 10,200.00
148 Other Charges - Expenditure 300.00
149 Capital Outlay 0.00

TOTAL 110,027.00

BEACHES
150 Personal Services 507,065.00
151 Purchase of Services 83,745.00
152 Supplies 23,265.00
153 Other Charges - Expenditure 5,150.00
154 Capital Outlay 6,700.00

TOTAL 625,925.00

GOLF
155 Personal Services 1,116,897.00
156 Purchase of Services 263,440.00
157 Supplies 321,849.00
158 Other Charges - Expenditure 8,815.00
159 Capital Outlay 13,765.00

TOTAL 1,724,766.00

HISTORICAL COMMISSION
160 Purchase of Services 1,861.00
161 Supplies 75.00

TOTAL 1,936.00

S. DENNIS HISTORIC DIST. COMM.
162 Personal Services 11,678.00
163 Purchase of Services 150.00
164 Supplies 624.00
165 Capital Outlay 0.00

TOTAL 12,452.00
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HISTORICAL DIST-OKHRHD
166 Personal Services 26,920.00
167 Purchase of Services 650.00
168 Supplies 1,182.00
169 Other Charges - Expenditure 529.00
170 Capital Outlay 0.00

TOTAL 29,281.00

DEBT SERVICE

RETIREMENT OF DEBT PRINCIPAL
171 Debt Services 2,697,545.00

TOTAL 2,697,545.00

INTEREST/LONG TERM DEBT
172 Debt Services 879,963.00

TOTAL 879,963.00

INTEREST/SHORT TERM DEBT
173 Debt Services 5,700.00

TOTAL 5,700.00

FRINGE BENEFITS
174 Sick Pay Liability 5,000.00
175 Worker’s Compensation 132,500.00
176 Unemployment Insurance 100,000.00
177 Retirement Contrib/Town 1,708,357.00
178 Group Insurance 2,007,000.00
179 Medicare Tax/Town Share 159,000.00

TOTAL 4,111,857.00

GRAND TOTAL 27,738,881.00

ARTICLE 5.  Majority Vote:  To approve an annual school budget for the
Dennis-Yarmouth Regional School District in the amount of $48,711,320, to
raise and appropriate $14,582,610 for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1,
2008, and that $257,464 of the total appropriation be contingent upon the
successful vote at the May 13, 2008 Town Election to assess additional real
estate and personal property taxes in accordance with the provisions of
Proposition 2 ½.

ARTICLE 6.  Unanimously Voted:  To approve an annual school budget for
the Cape Cod Regional Technical High School in the amount of
$11,903,693, and to raise and appropriate $1,234,704 for the operating
expenses of said school for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2008
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ARTICLE 7.  Unanimously Voted:  To transfer $300,000 from free cash for
the purpose of reducing the tax rate for the fiscal year beginning July 1,
2008.

ARTICLE 8.  Unanimously Voted:  To raise and appropriate $67,837 to pay
for the salaries and compensation of the elected officers of the Town for the
fiscal year commencing July 1, 2008 and ending June 30, 2009, as provid-
ed for in Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 41, Section 108 and acts
and amendments thereof.

5 Selectmen at $2,000 each
1 Moderator at $450
Town Clerk at $57,387.00

And that the salaries and compensations be fixed as given in this article and
further, that all other elected officers serve without compensation.

ARTICLE 9.  Majority Vote:  To transfer $15,000 from the Beach Capital
Improvement Fund, transfer $18,550 from Article 9, Item 9A of the May 8,
2007 Annual Town Meeting, transfer $154,500 from free cash, transfer
$183,000 from the Golf Capital Improvement Fund, and transfer $71,900
from the cable receipts reserved for appropriation fund, for a total appropri-
ation of $442,950 to pay for the following capital outlay items:

1. Beach
a. Beach Erosion & Boardwalks $ 15,000.00

$ 15,000.00
2. DPW

a. Two Gravely Lawnmowers $ 18,550.00
$ 18,550.00

3. Fire
a. Pumper Lease (3rd year) $ 154,500.00

$ 154,500.00
4. Golf

a. New Kubota Tractor - Highlands $   22,000.00
b. New Aerocore 2000 Aerator - Highlands 22,000.00
c. Additional Toro Roughmower (Rotate) 69,000.00
d. New Kubota Tractor - Pines 22,000.00
e. New Aerocore 2000 Aerator - Pines 22,000.00
f. Versa Vac (Leaf Collector)     26,000.00

$183,000.00
5. MIS

a. I Net Video Maint./Equipment $ 71,900.00
$ 71,900.00

GRAND TOTAL $ 442,950.00



ARTICLE 10.  Majority Vote:  To indefinitely postpone the article.  To see if
the Town will vote to establish a Municipal Capital Stabilization Fund to be
used to purchase or fund capital equipment or projects, and as funding
therefore, to raise and appropriate the amount of $2,500,000 to the
Municipal Capital Stabilization Fund, contingent upon approval by the voters
of a Proposition 2 ½ override question pursuant to Chapter 59, Section
21C(g) of the General Laws, or take any other action relative thereto.

ARTICLE 11.  Majority Vote:  To indefinitely postpone the article.  To see if
the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a
sum of money to fund the following Fiscal Year 2009 Capital Outlay Projects
and Equipment, said vote contingent upon approval by the voters of a
Proposition 2 ½ override vote at the May 13, 2008 Town Election, or take any
other action relative thereto:

1. Beaches
a. Paving Parking Lots (1st Year) $ 68,000

$   68,000
2. DPW-Highway

a. Replace Dump Truck w/10 wheeler $205,000
b. Replace Grader w/Backhoe 84,000
c. Replace Front End Loader 124,000
d. Replace 4wd 1 Ton Dump w/plow 45,000
e. Replace    “  “  “  “  “ 40,000
f. Replace    “  “  “  “  “ 40,000

g. Replace Sweeper 143,600
h. New 8 yd Packer Truck w/plow, 

dump& J Hook 126,000
i. Replace Wood Chipper 47,000
j. Replace Air Compressor 18,000

k. Replace Gravely Mower      8,000
$ 880,600

3. Engineering
a. Secondary Roads $719,800
b. Drainage 144,000
c. Sidewalks 50,000
d. Chase Garden Creek Culvert    25,000

$ 938,800
4. Fire

a. New Carbon Monoxide Oximeters $  15,000
$   15,000

5. Harbors
a. Docks $  85,000
b. Portable Fire Pumps 17,000
c. Dredge    40,000

$ 142,000
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6. MIS
a. PC Replacements/Hardware/Software $  44,875

$   44,875
7. Natural Resources

a. Replace 4 wd Truck $  31,225
$   31,225

8. Police
a. Replace 5 Vehicles $ 140,000

$ 140,000
9. Recreation

a. Bleachers at Johnny Kelley & 
Seaside Ave $   18,000

$  18,000
10 Sanitation

a. Replace Front End Loader $ 124,000
b. Replace 100 CY Trailer 50,000
c. Replace 40 CY Cardboard Container 9,500
d. Replace (4) 40 CY Recycling Containers    38,000

$  221,500
TOTAL $2,500,000

ARTICLE 12.  Majority Vote:  To raise and appropriate $2,360,000 to pay for
the capital outlay items as delineated in the article, with the exception of Item
8A, said appropriation contingent upon approval by the voters of a proposi-
tion 2 ½  Capital Expenditure Exclusion vote at the May 13, 2008 Town
Election.

1. Beaches
a. Paving Parking Lots (1st Year) $ 68,000

$   68,000
2. DPW-Highway

a. Replace Dump Truck w/10 wheeler $205,000
b. Replace Grader w/Backhoe 84,000
c. Replace Front End Loader 124,000
d. Replace 4wd 1 Ton Dump w/plow 45,000
e. Replace    “  “  “  “  “ 40,000
f. Replace    “  “  “  “  “ 40,000

g. Replace Sweeper 143,600
h. New 8 yd Packer Truck w/plow, 

dump & J Hook 126,000
i. Replace Wood Chipper 47,000
j. Replace Air Compressor 18,000

k. Replace Gravely Mower      8,000
$ 880,600
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3. Engineering
a. Secondary Roads $719,800
b. Drainage 144,000
c. Sidewalks 50,000
d. Chase Garden Creek Culvert     25,000

$ 938,800
4. Fire

a. New Carbon Monoxide Oximeters $  15,000
$   15,000

5. Harbors
a. Docks $  85,000
b. Portable Fire Pumps 17,000
c. Dredge    40,000

$ 142,000
6. MIS

a. PC Replacements/Hardware/Software $  44,875
$   44,875

7. Natural Resources
a. Replace 4 wd Truck $  31,225

$   31,225
8. Police

a. Replace 5 Vehicles $140,000
$ 140,000

9. Recreation
a. Bleachers at Johnny Kelley & 

Seaside Ave $   18,000
$   18,000

10. Sanitation
a. Replace Front End Loader $ 124,000
b. Replace 100 CY Trailer 50,000
c. Replace 40 CY Cardboard Container 9,500
d. Replace (4) 40 CY 

Recycling Containers      38,000
$  221,500

TOTAL $2,500,000

ARTICLE 13.  Unanimously Voted:  To transfer $100,000 from ambulance
receipts, transfer $5,000 from Cable Receipts reserved for appropriation
account, and transfer $238,535 from Free Cash, for a total appropriation of
$343,535 to provide supplemental funding to the fiscal year 2008 budget line
item appropriations under Article 4 of the 2007 Annual Town Meeting.

a. Town Administrator, Personal Services, Line Item #4. . . . . $  10,000
b. Central Purchasing, Purchase of Services, Line Item #15 . . . 25,000
c. Central Purchasing, Supplies, Line Item #16 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,000
d. Fire Dept., Personal Services, Line Item #71 . . . . . . . . . . . . 225,000



e. Snow & Ice Removal, Line Item #112. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67,000
f. Fringe Benefits, Sick Pay Liability, Line Item #178. . . . . . .       1,535

Total $343,535

ARTICLE 14.  Unanimously Voted:  To indefinitely postpone the article.  To
see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available
funds a sum of money to pay for the following prior year’s unpaid bills, or take
any other action relative thereto:

ARTICLE 15.  Unanimously Voted:  To re-authorize for Fiscal Year 2009 the
crediting of fees or charges to the Council-On-Aging Revolving Fund, pur-
suant to the M.G.L. Chapter 44, Section 53E ½, providing for a means by
which fees or charges received in connection with a Council-On-Aging pro-
gram or activity, may after receipt, be applied directly and without further
appropriation to support that program or activity, for expenditure by the direc-
tor of the Council-on-aging, up to a limit of $50,000 during fiscal year 2009.

ARTICLE 16.  Unanimously Voted:  To re-authorize for Fiscal Year 2009 the
crediting of fees, fines or charges to the town Library Revolving Fund, pursuant
to M.G.L. Chapter 44, Section 53E ½, providing for a means by which fees,
fines or charges received in connection with a Town Library program or
activity may, after receipt, be applied directly and without further appropria-
tion to support that program or activity, for expenditure by the Library Director
up to $3,000.00 during fiscal year 2009.

ARTICLE 17.  Unanimously Voted:  To re-authorize for Fiscal Year 2009 the
crediting of reimbursements from Medicare Flu Shots, to the Health
Medicare Reimbursement Revolving Fund, pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 44,
Section 53E l/2, for expenditure by the Health Director up to a limit of
$20,000 for the purposes set forth in the Article during said fiscal year.

ARTICLE 18.  Voted 226 yes to 129 no:  To transfer $87,683.09 from Article
4, Line Item #5, Town Administrator settlements of the May 6, 2008 Annual
Town Meeting to fund a collective bargaining agreement between the town
and the Dennis Professional Firefighters Association (IAFF), Local 2583
Union for Fiscal Year 2009.

ARTICLE 19.  Unanimously Voted:  To transfer $115,650 from Article 4, Line
Item #5, Town Administrator settlements of the May 6, 2008 Annual Town
meeting to fund a collective bargaining agreement between the Town and
the International Brotherhood of Police Officers, Local 417 Union for Fiscal
Year 2009.

ARTICLE 20.  Unanimously Voted:  To indefinitely postpone the article.  To
see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available
funds a sum of money to fund a collective bargaining agreement between
the Town and the Dennis Police Superior Officers personnel for Fiscal Year
2009, or take any other action relative thereto.
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ARTICLE 21.  Unanimously Voted:  To indefinitely postpone the article.  To
see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available
funds a sum of money to fund a collective bargaining agreement between
the Town and the Service Employees International Union, Local 888 per-
sonnel for Fiscal Year 2009, or take any other action relative thereto.

ARTICLE 22.  Majority Vote:  To transfer $65,514.35 from Article 4, Line Item #5,
Town Administrator Settlements of the May 6, 2008 Annual Town Meeting to fund
a collective bargaining agreement between the town and the Massachusetts
Laborers’ District Council, Local 1249 Union for Fiscal Year 2009.

ARTICLE 23.  Unanimously Voted:  To transfer $33,875 from Article 4, Line
Item #5, Town Administrator Settlements of the May 6, 2008 Annual Town
Meeting to fund wage increases for non-union personnel for fiscal year 2009.

ARTICLE 24.  Unanimously Voted:  To amend the Town Code, Chapter 40,
Article 1, §40-1 of the Town Code to allow the Dennis Water District Election
of officers and ballot questions to be held in conjunction with the Dennis
Town Elections, with the full responsibility for the conduct of such elections
to be vested in the officers of the town, and to authorize the Board of
Selectmen, if necessary, to file Special Legislation to effectuate this change.

ARTICLE 25.  Unanimously Voted:  To amend Chapter 19, Article VII of the
Town Code, by deleting the by-law in its entirety, and insert in place thereof
the following new by-law entitled Town of Dennis Municipal Affordable
Housing Trust Fund By-Law.

“TOWN OF DENNIS
MUNICIPAL AFFORDABLE HOUSING TRUST FUND BY-LAW

In accordance with the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter
44, Section 55C as amended, the Town of Dennis hereby establishes a trust
to be known as the Municipal Affordable Housing Trust Fund, hereinafter
referred to as the Trust. The purpose of the Trust is to provide for the cre-
ation and preservation of affordable housing in Dennis for the benefit of low
and moderate income households.

The Trust shall be managed by a Board of Trustees, hereinafter referred to
as the Board. The Board shall consist of seven (7) individuals, each
appointed by the Dennis Board of Selectmen, to serve for a term of two (2)
years; however, commencing at the initial creation of the Board, two (2)
members shall be appointed for a one (1) year term; two (2) members shall
be appointed for a two (2) year term and three (3) members shall be appoint-
ed for a three (3) year term.

The powers of the Board, all of which shall be carried on in furtherance of
the purposes set forth in this By-Law, shall include the following:

To accept and receive money by gift, grant, contribution,
devise, or transfer from any person, firm, corporation or
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other public or private entity, including, but not limited to
money, grants of funds or other property tendered to the
Trust in connection with the provisions of any by-law or any
general law or special act of the Commonwealth, or any
other source, including funds from Chapter 44B of the
Massachusetts General Laws;

To contract for professional services which may include, but
not be limited to the following: financial consultants, agents,
auditors, advisors, appraisers, lawyers or other such parties
as may be needed from time to time, subject to available
funding.  No more than twenty percent (20%) of the fund
balance as shown on July 1st of any given year may be
expended for this purpose by the Board of Trustees within
that fiscal year;

To be authorized to appropriate, with the approval of the
Board of Selectmen, funds for the buy-down of the differ-
ence between the allowed maximum resale price of an
existing home that carries an affordable housing restriction
and its affordable resale price based on eighty percent
(80%) of the area median income eligibility or other afford-
able housing programs as developed by the Trust;

To be authorized to review, supplement and assist in the
implementation of policies that affect the availability of
affordable housing; to institute guidelines and coordinate
Town-sponsored affordable housing proposals; to promul-
gate equal access to housing of a wide range of housing
types in the Town of Dennis;

To encourage and assist the Town toward meeting its 10%
goal for affordable housing units as set forth in Chapter 40B
of the General Laws; assist in the preparation of housing
plans as provided in the Town of Dennis comprehensive
Plan; and to encourage development of affordable housing
for low and moderate income persons and families using
various types of situations and ownership programs, zoning,
legislation and rentals;

To be authorized to review and comment on all affordable
housing proposals brought before the Town of Dennis, act
on fair housing issues and encourage affordable housing
projects relating to existing housing stock; and

Other such duties and responsibilities as may from time to
time be authorized by the legislative body of the Town of
Dennis.”
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The Trust shall meet with the Board of Selectmen on a semi-annual basis,
or more often as needed to discuss their goals and objectives and other mat-
ters of mutual concern. The Trust shall prepare and submit an Annual
Report and submit it to the Board of Selectmen for inclusion in the Town
Report.

The Trust shall meet as often as necessary but no less than once a month.
All meetings shall be held in a public location and open to the public in accor-
dance with the Massachusetts Open Meeting Law.

ARTICLE 26.  Voted 175 yes to 29 no: To transfer the care, custody, man-
agement and control of the parcel of land located at 25 Cross Street,
Dennisport, consisting of 10,000 square feet, more or less and shown on the
Assessors Map 58, parcel 33 from the Board of Selectmen for general
municipal purposes to the Board of Selectmen for purposes of sale, and fur-
ther, to authorize the selectmen to convey the property to a non-profit entity
on such terms and conditions and for such consideration, which may be
nominal consideration, as the selectmen deem appropriate, provided that
the conveyance shall be subject to the following conditions:

1. The property shall be used for the construction of low or moderate
income housing, provided that, prior to the issuance of a building per-
mit for such housing, the purchaser shall grant to the town an afford-
able housing restriction, enforceable in perpetuity, free of liens and
encumbrances, meeting the requirements of M.G.L. Ch. 184, Sec. 31
& 32;

2. The property shall be conveyed subject to a right of reverter which
may be exercised by the town if the purchaser (a) does not obtain
sufficient funding for the development of low and moderate income
housing within 1 year from the date of conveyance, (b) fails to com-
plete construction of such housing within 3 years from the date of
conveyance, or (c) fails to use the property for the purposes provid-
ed herein; and

3. The purchaser may request an extension of the date specified above
from the Board of Selectmen.

ARTICLE 27.  Voted 172 yes to 10 no: To transfer the care, custody, man-
agement and control of the parcel of land located at 3 Hemlock Lane, South
Dennis, consisting of 10,018 square feet, more or less and shown on
Assessors Map 175, Parcel 1 from the Board of Selectmen for general
municipal purposes to the Board of Selectmen for purposes of sale, and fur-
ther, to authorize the selectmen to convey the property to a non-profit entity
on such terms and conditions and for such consideration, which may be
nominal consideration, as the selectmen deem appropriate, provided that
the conveyance shall be subject to the following terms and conditions:
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1. The property shall be used for the construction of low or moderate
income housing, provided that, prior to the issuance of a building permit
for such housing, the purchaser shall grant to the Town an affordable
housing restriction, enforceable in perpetuity, free of liens and encum-
brances, meeting the requirements of M.G.L. Ch. 184, Sec. 31 & 32;

2. The property shall be conveyed subject to a right of reverter which may
be exercised by the Town if the purchaser (a) does not obtain sufficient
funding for the development of low and moderate income housing with-
in 1 year from the date of conveyance, (b) fails to complete construc-
tion of such housing within 3 years from the date of conveyance, or (c)
fails to use the property for the purposes provided herein; and

3. The purchaser may request an extension of the date specified above
from the Board of Selectmen.

ARTICLE 28.  Voted 180 yes to 8 no: To see if the Town will vote to trans-
fer the care, custody, management and control of the parcel of land located
at 32 Mill Street, Dennisport, consisting of .5 acres, more of less and shown
on the assessors map 75, parcel 12 from the board of selectmen for gener-
al municipal purposes to the Board of Selectmen for purposes of sale, and
further, to authorize the selectmen to convey the property to a non-profit
entity on such terms and conditions and for such consideration, which may
be nominal consideration, as the selectmen deem appropriate, provided that
the conveyance shall be subject to the following conditions:

1. The property shall be used for the construction of low or moderate
income housing, provided that, prior to the issuance of a building permit
for such housing, the purchaser shall grant to the Town an affordable
housing restriction, enforceable in perpetuity, free of liens and encum-
brances, meeting the requirements of M.G.L. Ch.184, Sec. 31 & 32;

2. The property shall be conveyed subject to a right of reverter which may
be exercised by the Town if the purchaser (a) does not obtain sufficient
funding for the development of low and moderate income housing with-
in 1 year from the date of conveyance, (b) fails to complete construc-
tion of such housing within 3 years from the date of conveyance, or (c)
fails to use the property for the purposes provided herein; and

3. The purchaser may request an extension of the date specified above
from the Board of Selectmen.

ARTICLE 29.  Unanimously Voted:  To authorize the Board of Selectmen to
establish an Agricultural Commission in the Town of Dennis to encourage
the pursuit and promotion of agriculture and agricultural based economic
opportunities in Dennis, and further, to authorize the Selectmen to create a
charge for the Commission regarding its composition, purpose, duties and
responsibilities.
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ARTICLE 30. Unanimously Voted:  To amend the Town Code by adding the
following new By-Law entitled “Dennis Right to Farm By-Law:

DENNIS RIGHT TO FARM BY-LAW
Section 1.  Purpose

1. The purpose and intent of this by-law is to state with emphasis the Right
to Farm accorded to all citizens of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts
under Article 97 of the Constitution and all state statutes and regulations
there under including but not limited to Massachusetts General Laws
Chapter 40A, Section 3, Paragraph 1; Chapter 90, Section 9, Chapter 111,
Section 125A and Chapter 128 Section 1A. We, the citizens of Dennis,
restate and republish these rights pursuant to the Town’s authority conferred
by Article 89 of the Articles of Amendment of the Massachusetts
Constitution (“Home Rule Amendment”).

2. This General By-Law encourages the pursuit of agriculture, promotes agri-
culture-based economic opportunities and protects farmlands within the
Town of Dennis by allowing agricultural uses and related activities to func-
tion with minimal conflict with abutters and town agencies. This by-law shall
apply to all jurisdictional areas within the Town.

Section 2.  Definitions

1. The word “farm” shall include any parcel or contiguous parcels of land or
water bodies used for the primary purpose of commercial agriculture or
accessory thereto.

2. The words “farming” or “agriculture” or their derivatives shall include, but
not be limited to the following:

a. Farming in all its branches and the cultivation and tillage of the soil;
b. Dairying;
c. Production, cultivation, growing and harvesting of any agricultural,

aqua cultural, floricultural, viticultural or horticultural commodities;
d. Growing and harvesting of forest products upon forest land and

any other forestry or lumbering operations;
e. Keeping and raising of livestock including horses;
f. Keeping of horses as a commercial enterprise; and

g. Keeping and raising of poultry, swine, cattle, ratites (such as
emus, ostriches and rheas) and camelids (such as llamas and
camels) and other domesticated animals for food and other agri-
cultural purposes, including bees and fur-bearing animals.

3. “Farming” shall encompass activities including but not limited to the following:

a. Operation and transportation of slow-moving farm equipment over
roads within the Town.

b. Control of pests, including but not limited to, insects, weeds,
predators and disease organism of plants and animals;



c. Application of manure, fertilizers and pesticides;
d. Conducting agriculture-related educational and farm-based recre-

ational activities including agri-tourism, provided that the activities are
related to marketing the agricultural output or services of the farm;

e. Processing and packaging of the agricultural output of the farm
and the operation of a farmer’s market or farm stand including sig-
nage thereto;

f. Maintenance, repair or storage of seasonal equipment or appara-
tus owned or leased by the farm owner or manager expressly for
the purpose of propagation, processing, management, or sale of
the agricultural products; and

g. On-farm relocation of earth and the clearing of trees, brush and
ground for farming operations.

Section 3.  Right To Farm Declaration

1. The Right to Farm is hereby recognized to exist within the Town of Dennis.
The above-described agricultural activities may occur on holidays, week-
days and weekends by night or day and shall include the attendant inciden-
tal noise, odors, dust and fumes associated with normally accepted agricul-
tural practices. It is hereby determined that whatever impact may be caused
to others through the normal practice of agriculture is more than offset by the
benefits of farming to the neighborhood, community and society in general.
The benefits and protections of this by-law are intended to apply exclusive-
ly to those commercial agricultural and farming operations and activities
conducted in accordance with generally accepted agricultural practices.
Moreover, nothing in this Right to Farm By-law shall be deemed as acquir-
ing any interest in land, or as imposing any land use regulation, which is
properly the subject of state statute, regulation or local zoning law.

Section 4.  Disclosure Notification

1. Within 30 days after this by-law becomes effective, the Board of
Selectmen of the Town of Dennis shall prominently post in the Town
Hall and make available for distribution the following disclosure:

“It is the policy of this community to conserve, protect and encourage the
maintenance and improvement of agricultural land for the production of food
and other agricultural products and also for its natural and ecological value.
This disclosure notification is to inform buyers or occupants that the proper-
ty they are about to acquire or occupy lies within a town where farming activ-
ities occur. Such farming activities may include, but are not limited to activi-
ties that cause noise, dust and odors.”

Section 5.  Resolution of Disputes

1. Any person who seeks to complain about the operation of a farm may,
notwithstanding pursuing any other available remedy, file grievance with the
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Board of Selectmen, the Zoning Enforcement Officer, the Director for the
Dept. of Natural Resources, or the Board of Health, depending upon the
nature of the grievance. The filing of the grievance does not suspend the
time within which to pursue any other available remedies that the aggrieved
may have. The Zoning Enforcement Officer or the Board of Selectmen shall
forward a copy of the grievance to the Agricultural Commission or its agent,
which shall review and facilitate the resolution of the grievance involving all
concerned parties and report its recommendations to the referring Town
authority within an agreed upon time frame.

2. The Board of Health, except in cases of imminent danger or public health
risk, shall forward a copy of the grievance to the Agricultural Commission or
its agent, which shall review and facilitate the resolution of the grievance
involving all concerned parties, and report its recommendations to the Board
of Health within an agreed upon time frame.

Section 6.  Severability Clause

1. If any part of this by-law is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or
invalid, such decision shall not affect the remainder of this by-law. The Town
of Dennis hereby declares the provisions of this by-law to be severable.

ARTICLE 31. Unanimously Voted:  In accordance with the Selectmen’s Fee
Limitation By-Law, to increase the fees of the Building Inspection and Health
Departments:

A. Building - Residential
1. Demolition

a. Principal Buildings – increase from $60.00 to $100.00
b. Accessory Buildings increase from $31.00 to $ 75.00

B. Building - Other
1. Alterations, Renovations, Repairs

a. Major – more than 500 sq.ft. increase from $.33 sq.ft. to $.55 sq.ft.
2. Demolition (Commercial)

a. Principal Buildings increase from $92.00 to $150.00
C. Electrical

1. Carnivals/Fairs
a. Re-inspection increase from $49.00 to $70.00

D. Health
1. l/A Administration/Pressure Dosing increase from $50.00 to $75.00

ARTICLE 32. Unanimously Voted:  To increase the Emergency Medical
Service fees of the Dennis Fire Department as delineated below, and fur-
ther, that the funds collected from these fees be deposited in the ambulance
receipts reserve for appropriation account to help defray the costs of pur-
chasing, staffing, maintaining and operating the ambulances, including any
maturing debt relating to the purchase of any ambulance vehicles or appur-
tenant equipment.
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A. Basic Life Support, Non Emergency . . . . from $287.14 to $324.07
B. Basic Life Support, Base Rate . . . . . . . . . from $425.00 to $518.51
C. Advanced Life Support Non Emergency . from $340.98 to $388.89
D. Advanced Life Support Base Rate . . . . . . from $615.20 to $616.14
E. Advanced Life Support 2 Base Rate . . . . from $740.00 to $891.20
F. Specialty Care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . from $737.27 to $1,053.24

G. Oxygen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . from $50.00 to $55.00
H. Airways . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . from $125.00 to $140.00
I. IV Therapy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . from $125.00 to $140.00
J. Cardiac Monitor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . from $125.00 to $140.00
K. Defibrillation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . from $125.00 to $140.00 

ARTICLE 33.  Unanimously Voted:  In accordance with the Selectmen’s Fee
Limitation By-Law, to establish new fees for the Harbormaster’s Department,
and that said fees may be amended from time to time by the Board of
Selectmen in accordance with said by-law.

A. Swan Pond River Common Landing Season Permit . . . . . . $ 15.00
B. Swan Pond River Common Landing Transient Permit . . . . . . . 5.00
C. Harbormaster Removal of Abandoned Boat . . . . . . . . . . . . . 200.00
D. Harbormaster Storage of Abandoned Boat. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100.00

ARTICLE 34.  Unanimously Voted:  To amend Article 13, Item 6A of the May
3, 2005 Annual Town Meeting by adding the words “and repairs” after the
word “engineering” the Cove Road Landing Boat Ramp, and authorize the
repair of said boat ramp.

ARTICLE 35.  Unanimously Voted:  To rescind the un-issued balance of
$73,448.31 from the original $78,300.00 borrowing authorization as voted at
the May 2, 2006 Annual Town Meeting under Article 45 for the temporary
repairs to Hiram Pond Road.

ARTICLE 36.  Unanimously Voted:  To rescind the un-issued balance of
$30,304.57 from the original $45,000.00 borrowing authorization as voted at
the May 2, 2006 Annual Town Meeting under Article 46 for the temporary
repairs to Lombardi Heights Road.

ARTICLE 37.  Unanimously Voted:  To approve a budget for the Community
Preservation Committee for Fiscal Year 2009 in the amount of $1,407,889, and
appropriate the following amounts from the Community Preservation Fund:

1. 10% to be reserved for Community Housing - $140,789;
2. 10% to be reserved for Open Space - $140,789;
3. 10% to be reserved for Historic Preservation - $140,789;
4. Debt Service - $791,375;
5. Community Preservation Committee Expenses - $25,000; and
6. Reserved for future appropriation - $169,147.

For a total appropriation of $1,407,889.



ARTICLE 38.  Unanimously Voted:  To authorize the Board of Selectmen to
take by eminent domain, with the consent from the owner, an easement from
Delia P. Gormley of 1015 Rt. 134, South Dennis, MA for the construction of
a sidewalk along Route 134, South Dennis, for the construction of a sidewalk
along Route 134, as shown as Open Space Lots B & C on a plan entitled
“Subdivision Plan of Land in East Dennis, Mass. for Henry H. Sears, et al”
dated June 21, 1978 and recorded with Barnstable County Registry of
Deeds in Plan Book 327, Page 69 and more particularly described on the
plan entitled “Plan of Sidewalk Easement at Homer Lane in Dennis, Mass.
for the Town of Dennis” dated July 19, 2006, prepared by Paul E. Sweetser,
Professional Land Surveyor, P.O. Box 1146, Dennisport, MA 02639, a copy
of which is on file with the Town Clerk, and in furtherance of this article, to
appropriate a sum of money not to exceed the balance of Article 4 of the
June 19, 2007 Special Town Meeting, to acquire the easement on such
terms and conditions and for such consideration, which may be nominal con-
sideration, as the Selectmen may deem appropriate.

ARTICLE 39.  Unanimously Voted:  In accordance with the Selectmen’s Fee
Limitation By-Law, to establish a new fee of $8.00 for the replacement of any
lost, stolen or damaged sticker or permit for Shellfishing, 4-Wheel Drive
Beach Access, and Harbor Parking, and that said fee may be amended from
time to time by the Board of Selectmen in accordance with said by-law.

ARTICLE 40.  Unanimously Voted:  To indefinitely postpone action on this
article.  To see if the Town will vote to accept the provisions of M.G.L.
Chapter 32B, Section 9D, to provide for the Town payment of one-half of the
premium costs payable by the surviving spouse of an employee or retired
employee for group general or blanket hospital, surgical, medical, dental or
other health insurance.

ARTICLE 41.  Unanimously Voted:  To indefinitely postpone the article.  To
see if the Town will vote to accept M.G.L. Chapter 32B, Section 18, which
provides for that all retirees, their spouses and dependents insured or eligi-
ble to be insured under this chapter, if enrolled in Medicare Part A at no cost
to the retiree, spouse or dependents, shall be required to transfer to a
Medicare extension plan offered by the governmental unit under M.G.L.
Chapter 32B, Sections 11C or 16; provided that benefits under said plan and
Medicare Part A and Part B together shall be of comparable actuarial value
to those under the retiree’s existing coverage.  The governmental unit shall
pay any Medicare Part B premium penalty assessed by the federal govern-
ment on said retirees, spouses and dependents as a result of enrollment in
Medicare Part B at the time of transfer into the Medicare health benefits sup-
plement plan, or take any other action relative thereto.

ARTICLE 42.  Unanimously Voted:  To indefinitely postpone the article.  To
see if the Town will vote to appropriate $56,000 for the installation of a
Massachusetts Technology Collaborative supported solar energy system on

52



the Dennis Senior Center or other Town structure as deemed appropriate by
the Department of Public Works and to fund such article, raise, or transfer
from available funds, or authorize the Treasurer with the approval of the
Board of Selectmen to borrow $60,000 under Chapter 44 of the
Massachusetts General Laws.

ARTICLE 43.  Unanimously Voted:  To authorize the Treasurer/Collector to
transfer care, custody and control to the Conservation Commission under
M.G.L. Chapter 40, Section 8C, of property obtained by Final Judgment in
Tax Lien Case No. 123046T.L., recorded at Barnstable Registry of Deeds in
Book 14064, Page 139, said property located at 22 Pond Street, containing
1.5 acres, more or less and shown on Assessors Map 45 as Parcel 46.

ARTICLE 44.  Unanimously Voted:  To transfer from the Board of Selectmen
for affordable housing purposes to the Board of Selectmen for recreation
and agricultural purposes, and for the purpose of leasing a portion of the
property located at 812 Route 134 being shown as “Parcel A on plan enti-
tled “Dennis Housing Authority, Conceptual Division Plan” Scale: 1” = 40’
dated April 6, 2006, and made by Eldredge Surveying, 1038 Main Street,
Chatham, MA” and filed with the Town Clerk, containing approximately .65
acres of land, more or less, according to said plan and acquired by deed
dated March 5, 2008 and filed with Barnstable County Registry District of the
Land Court as Document No. 1,084,826 and further to authorize the Board
of Selectmen to enter into a lease for such period of years and upon such
terms and conditions as the Board of Selectmen shall determine to be
appropriate.

ARTICLE 45.  Unanimously Voted:  To indefinitely postpone the article.  To
see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available
funds a sum of money to be deposited in the Capital Improvement Fund, or
take any other action relative thereto.

ARTICLE 46.  Unanimously Voted:  To indefinitely postpone the article.   To
see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available
funds a sum of money to be deposited in the Stabilization Fund, or take any
other action relative thereto.

It was unanimously voted to adjourn (dissolve) the meeting at 10:42 p.m. on
May 6, 2008.
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Annual Town Election
Tuesday, May 13, 2008

Agreeable to the Warrant, the inhabitants of the Town of Dennis qualified
to vote in elections met at the various Precincts in the following places:

PRECINCTS
1. Carleton Hall Mary Julian, Warden
2. Dennis Senior Center Betty Sue Parker, Warden
3. Dennis Public Library John Kelly, Warden 
4. 1867 West Dennis Graded School House Phyllis Horton, Warden
5. Nathaniel Wixon Middle School Doris Upton, Warden

in said Dennis on Tuesday, May 13, 2008.  The polls were declared open at
7:00 a.m. and closed at 8:00 p.m.  The Wardens of each of the five precincts
brought the balloting results to the Town Clerk’s Office for recording.

Total Vote Cast:  2,597 (22.62%)

Precincts 1 2 3 4 5 Total

Selectman for Three Years – Vote for not more than TWO
* Heidi Sears Schadt 450 473 193 336 290 1742
* Wayne A. Bergeron 446 434 193 316 268 1657

Peter L. McDowell 10 11 1 6 3 31
Peter J. Aspesi 3 4 1 0 1 9
Jane Ann Dumas-Otis 2 1 4 2 0 9
Blanks 427 439 216 366 298 1746
Total 1338 1362 608 1026 860 5194

Dennis-Yarmouth Regional School Committee for Three Years
Vote for not more than ONE
*Thomas A. Broadrick 553 527 227 394 350 2051

Blanks 116 154 77 119 80 546
Total 669 681 304 513 430 2597

Dennis Housing Authority – Vote for not more than ONE
* Paul Corcoran 543 516 224 381 344 2008

Blanks 126 165 80 132 86 589
Total 669 681 304 513 430 2597
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Old Kings Highway Regional Historic District Commissioner 
for Four Years – Vote for not more than ONE
* William E. Bohlin 531 503 0 0 334 1368

Blanks 138 178 0 0 96 412
Totals 669 681 0 0 430 1780

Question 1
Shall the Town of Dennis be allowed to assess an additional $2,500,000 in
real estate and property taxes for the purposes of funding the municipal cap-
ital stabilization fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2008?
Yes 172 184 34 41 117 548
*No 314 304 59 96 158 931
Blanks 183 193 211 376 155 1118
Total 669 681 304 513 430 2597

Question 2
Shall the Town of Dennis be allowed to assess an additional $2,500,000 in
real estate and personal property taxes for the purposes of purchasing or
funding the following capital equipment and projects:  dock replacements at
Sesuit Harbor, portable fire pumps, dredging Sesuit Harbor Outer Basin, five
(5) police vehicles, beach parking lot repairs, bleachers at Johnny Kelley
Park and Seaside Ave. Field, computer hardware and software, carbon
monoxide oximeters, 1 truck (Natural Resources), secondary road paving
and drainage improvements, sidewalk construction, Chase Garden Creek
Culvert replacement, two (2) front end loaders (DPW), one (1) 10 wheel
dump truck (DPW), three (3) one ton dump trucks (DPW), one (1) backhoe
(DPW) one (1) street sweeper (DPW), one (1) trash packer truck (DPW),
one (1) wood chipper (DPW), one(1) air compressor (DPW), one (1) road-
side mower (DPW), one (1) 100 CY solid waste trailer (DPW),one (1) 40 CY
cardboard compactor (DPW), and four (4) CY recycling containers (DPW)
for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2008?
*Yes 420 444 191 312 280 1647
No 237 219 108 190 143 897
Blanks 12 18 5 11 7 53
Total 669 681 304 513 430 2597

Question 3
Shall the Town of Dennis be allowed to assess an additional $257,464 in real
estate and personal property taxes for the purpose of funding a portion of
the Town’s share of the operating expenses of the Dennis-Yarmouth
Regional School District for fiscal year beginning July 1, 2008?
*Yes 454 457 188 327 298 1724
No 207 214 105 180 129 835
Blanks 8 10 11 6 3 38
Total 669 681 304 513 430 2597

*Voted



Presidential Primary
Tuesday, February 5, 2008

Agreeable to the Warrant, the Inhabitants of Dennis qualified to vote in
elections, met at the following voting places:

PRECINCTS
1.  Carleton Hall Barbara Trepte, Acting Warden
2.  Dennis Senior Center Irene Scaltsas, Acting Warden
3.  Dennisport Public Library John Kelly, Warden
4.  1867 West Dennis Graded School House Phyllis Horton, Warden
5.  Nathaniel H. Wixon Middle School Sandra Josselyn, Acting Warden

in said Dennis, on Tuesday, February 5, 2008.  The polls were declared open
at 7:00 a.m. in each precinct and closed at 8:00 p.m.  The Wardens of each
of the five precincts brought the results of the balloting to the Town Clerk’s
Office for tallying and recording.

Total Vote Cast:  5,891 (50.76%)

Precincts 1 2 3 4 5 Total

REPUBLICAN
Presidential Preference
John McCain 184 184 117 165 147 797
Fred Thompson 0 0 2 1 0 3
Tom Tancredo 0 0 0 0 1 1
Duncan Hunter 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mike Huckabee 9 11 19 13 14 66
Mitt Romney 349 372 176 263 243 1403
Ron Paul 15 9 9 8 11 52
Rudy Giuliani 1 3 4 2 3 13
No Preference 4 1 0 3 0 8
Write-Ins 0 0 0 0 0 0
Blanks 6 7 3 3 1 20
Totals 568 587 330 458 420 2363

State Committee Man
Ricardo M. Barros 231 221 112 166 165 895
Donald F. Howell 215 224 159 193 165 956
Write-Ins 0 0 0 0 0 0
Blanks 122 142 59 99 90 512
Totals 568 587 330 458 420 2363
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State Committee Woman
Cynthia E. Stead 315 340 214 263 252 1384
Renee M. Sherwood 152 141 58 112 92 555
Write-Ins 0 0 0 0 0 0
Blanks 101 106 58 83 76 424
Total 568 587 330 458 420 2363

Town Committee
Robert C. Chamberlain 326 331 159 264 224 1304
Cynthia E. Stead 299 321 157 226 224 1277
John D. Rudnick 240 256 127 199 190 1012
Susan L. Webb 247 264 146 203 192 1052
Joseph E. Bunce, Jr. 277 302 128 202 214 1123
A. Craig Lohr 257 281 123 211 195 1067
Stephen P. Boyson 245 252 120 199 195 1011
Charles E. Chamberlain, Jr. 304 328 147 271 223 1273
John P. Burrell, Sr. 249 258 123 192 189 1011
Elinor E. Slade 295 309 153 267 210 1234
Charles F. Crowell 337 360 161 254 232 1344
Thomas James Perriono 259 272 128 191 193 1043
Paul F. Prue 333 319 137 226 214 1229
Carol T. Mitchell 236 252 126 195 182 991
Jean K. Chamberlain 263 287 137 225 192 1104
Diane T. Chamberlain 267 280 131 217 191 1086
Christiana Prue 275 281 128 201 199 1084
Donald B. Baker, Jr. 267 280 137 216 209 1109
Heidi Sears Schadt 324 349 154 236 238 1301
Alice Ann Copp 237 251 125 191 180 984
Carlton R. Copp 239 252 117 189 178 975
Ernest P. Hebert, Jr. 239 256 122 191 189 997
Pamela J. Bunce 270 294 131 200 204 1099
William E. Crowell, Jr. 315 337 146 238 221 1257
Edward F. Merigan 241 260 119 188 185 993
Rachel T. Baroni 273 279 130 212 192 1086
Philip J. Baroni 275 282 125 209 197 1088
Richard J. Barbo 283 293 137 220 203 1136
Anthony J. Baroni 267 277 122 201 196 1063
Kevin McGrath 284 315 137 219 211 1166
Jeffrey S. Eldredge 266 299 132 214 217 1128
Juanita C. Donlin 236 260 122 194 185 997
Jeremiah Ptrick Donahue 243 263 125 189 195 1015
Usama El Sehrawey 241 253 117 189 184 984
Lee M. Brigham 267 288 135 212 206 1108
Write-Ins 0 0 0 0 0 0
Blanks 10404 10504 6886 8579 7651 44024
Total 19880 20545 11550 16030 14700 82705

Precincts 1 2 3 4 5 Total
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Democratic
Presidential Preference
John R. Edwards 11 15 12 10 8 56
Hillary Clinton 384 418 315 383 378 1878
Joseph R. Biden, Jr. 1 2 0 1 6 10
Christopher J. Dodd 0 0 0 1 0 1
Mike Gravel 2 2 0 2 0 6
Barack Obama 352 335 211 306 316 1520
Dennis J. Kucinich 0 2 4 0 4 10
Bill Richardson 0 1 1 1 1 4
No Preference 1 2 2 4 2 11
Write-Ins 0 0 0 0 0 0
Blanks 5 6 8 3 5 27
Total 756 783 553 711 720 3523

State Committee Man
John Reed 2 7 1 7 1 18
Write-Ins 0 0 0 0 0 0
Blanks 754 776 552 704 719 3505
Total 756 783 553 711 720 3523

State Committee Woman
Jane F. Fleming 169 198 159 186 181 893
Etta B. Goodstein 424 426 271 403 402 1926
Write-Ins 0 0 0 0 0 0
Blanks 163 159 123 122 137 704
Total 756 783 553 711 720 3523

Town Committee
Cleon H. Turner 513 588 341 469 483 2394
John W. Ohman 367 418 241 325 336 1687
Kathleen M. Ohman 363 421 249 339 342 1714
Robert N. Bowser 327 382 225 303 310 1547
Susan L. Bowser 330 392 232 312 318 1584
Barbara J. Bresnahan 345 395 250 332 328 1650
Patrick B. Bresnahan 338 387 243 328 320 1616
Joan M. Colosi 332 386 239 325 323 1605
Barbara Kelly Connelly 347 403 242 323 333 1648
Columbus J. DiPeitro 323 386 237 308 310 1564
Elaine J. DiPietro 328 391 240 320 320 1599

Precincts 1 2 3 4 5 Total
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Town Committee
Ursula F. Dunn 359 408 239 323 342 1671
Ellen W. Falkin 344 379 236 314 313 1586
Robert Leonard Falkin 333 377 226 304 310 1550
Margaret J. Hill 339 394 239 323 328 1623
Bonita M. Hempel 343 379 227 303 312 1564
Christina W. Kemprecos 341 390 252 326 316 1625
Paul W. Kemprecos 338 389 244 321 310 1602
Robert P. Mahoney 358 445 244 328 342 1717
Marilyn A. McCormick 330 384 259 328 330 1631
Michael V. Sartori 322 371 231 297 317 1538
Laurie A. Paige 343 382 234 315 327 1601
Janet T. Spence 337 371 236 305 311 1560
George Stanton 320 377 235 316 314 1562
M. Leslie Steers 323 372 228 303 305 1531
John B. Malloy 324 384 241 316 321 1586
Judith Boyle 354 403 242 331 336 1666
Maryjane Mahoney 351 412 240 328 335 1666
Leonard E. Smollen 335 381 228 301 301 1546
Stephen James Teehan 318 380 234 309 323 1546
Mary Elizabeth Loebig 325 384 234 324 327 1594
M. Judson Graham, Jr. 329 387 231 317 325 1589
Christine J. Tynan 347 399 243 329 351 1669
Padraic Jeffrey Tynan 340 389 244 316 336 1625
Susan Klein 3 5 2 1 0 11
Write-Ins 0 0 0 0 0 0
Blanks 14791 13914 11147 13923 14045 67820
Total 26460 27405 19355 24885 25200 123305

Green-Rainbow
Presidential Preference
Jared Ball 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ralph Nader 0 0 0 0 0 0
Elaine Brown 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kat Swift 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cynthia McKinney 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kent Mesplay 0 0 0 0 0 0
No Preference 0 0 0 0 0 0
Write-Ins 0 0 0 0 0 0
Blanks 0 2 2 0 1 5
Total 0 2 2 0 1 5

Precincts 1 2 3 4 5 Total
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State Committee Man
Write-Ins 0 0 0 0 0 0
Blanks 0 2 2 0 1 5
Total 0 2 2 0 1 5

State Committee Woman
Write-Ins 0 0 0 0 0 0
Blanks 0 2 2 0 1 5
Total 0 2 2 0 1 5

Town Committee
Write-In 0 0 0 0 0 0
Blanks 0 20 20 0 10 50
Total 0 20 20 0 10 50

Working Families
Presidential Preference
No Preference 0 0 0 0 0 0
Writ-Ins 0 0 0 0 0 0
Blanks 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0

State Committee Man
Write-Ins 0 0 0 0 0 0
Blanks 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0

State Committee Woman
Write-Ins 0 0 0 0 0 0
Blanks 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0

Town Committee
Write-In 0 0 0 0 0 0
Blanks 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0

Precincts 1 2 3 4 5 Total



State Primary
Tuesday, September 16, 2008

Agreeable to the Warrant, the inhabitants of Dennis qualified to vote in
elections, met at the following voting places:

PRECINCTS
1.  Dennis, Carleton Hall Mary Julian, Warden
2.  East Dennis, Dennis Senior Center Betty Sue Parker, Warden
3.  Dennisport, Dennis Public Library Nancy Porteus, Acting Warden
4.  West Dennis, 1867 West Dennis Graded School House Phyllis Horton, Warden
5.  South Dennis, Nathaniel H. Wixon School Sandra Josselyn, Acting Warden

The polls were declared open at 7:00 a.m. in each precinct and closed
at 8:00 p. m.  The Wardens of each of the five precincts brought the results
of the balloting to the Town Clerk’s Office for tallying and recording.

Total Vote Cast:  2,550 (21.9%)

Precincts 1 2 3 4 5 Total

REPUBLICAN
Senator in Congress
Jeffrey K. Beatty 212 194 103 126 102 737
Blanks 55 42 23 30 19 169
Totals 267 236 126 156 121 906

Representative in Congress
Blanks 267 236 126 156 121 906
Totals 267 236 126 156 121 906

Councilor
Blanks 267 236 126 156 121 906
Totals 267 236 126 156 121 906

Senator in General Court
Blanks 267 236 126 156 121 906
Totals 267 236 126 156 121 906

Representative in General Court
Blanks 267 236 126 156 121 906
Totals 267 236 126 156 121 906
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Registrar of Probate
Anatasia Welsh Perrino 229 192 94 131 98 744
Priscilla J. Young 36 42 30 25 22 155
Blanks 2 2 2 0 1 7
Totals 267 236 126 156 121 906

County Commissioner
Ricardo M. Barros 105 84 47 70 42 348
William B. Crowell 218 196 97 120 101 732
Blanks 211 192 108 122 99 732
Totals 534 472 252 312 242 1812

DEMOCRAT
Senator in Congress
John F. Kerry 258 273 151 231 173 1086
Edward J. O’Reilly 104 140 94 109 97 544
Blanks 3 4 2 2 2 13
Totals 365 417 247 342 272 1643

Representative in Congress
William D. Delahunt 297 325 196 276 222 1316
Blank 68 92 51 66 50 327
Totals 365 417 247 342 272 1643

Councilor
Carole A. Fiola 121 130 80 109 88 528
Oliver P. Cipollini, Jr. 184 195 128 172 141 820
Blanks 60 92 39 61 43 295
Totals 365 417 247 342 272 1643

Senator in General Court
Robert A. O’Leary 305 333 192 281 218 1329
Blanks 60 84 55 61 54 314
Totals 365 417 247 342 272 1643

Representative in General Court
Cleon H. Turner 303 328 194 282 226 1333
Blanks 62 89 53 60 46 310
Totals 365 417 247 342 272 1643

Register of Probate
Eric T. Turkington 270 295 174 237 196 1172
Blanks 95 122 73 105 76 471
Totals 365 417 247 342 272 1643

Precincts 1 2 3 4 5 Total
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County Commissioner
Lance William Lambros 127 156 95 128 106 612
Thomas P. Bernardo 109 123 77 121 88 518
Mary Pat Flynn 85 100 59 68 73 385
Sheila R. Lyons 138 154 77 92 95 556
J. Gregory Milne 81 70 50 68 42 311
Blanks 190 231 136 207 140 904
Totals 730 834 494 684 544 3286

GREEN RAINBOW

This is to certify that there were no candidates running for any elected
office on the Green Rainbow Ballot.
This is to certify that there was one write-in vote of which was count-
ed as a blank.

WORKING FAMILIES

This is to certify that there were no candidates running for any elected
office on the Working Families Ballot.

Precincts 1 2 3 4 5 Total
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State Election
Tuesday, November 4, 2008

Agreeable to the Warrant, the Inhabitants of Dennis qualified to vote in
elections, met at the following voting places:

PRECINCTS
1.  Carleton Hall Mary Julian, Warden
2.  Dennis Senior Center Betty Sue Parker, Warden
3.  V. I. C. Hall John M. Kelly, Warden
4.  1867 West Dennis Graded School House Phyllis Horton, Warden
5.  Nathaniel H. Wixon Middle School Doris Upton, Warden

The polls were declared open at 7:00 a.m. in each precinct and closed
at 8:00 p.m.  The Wardens of each of the five precincts brought the results
of the balloting to the Town Clerk’s Office for tallying and recording.

Total Vote Cast: 9573 (80.45%)

Precincts 1 2 3 4 5 Total

Electors of President
And Vice-President
Baldwin and Castle   (Const) 7 4 4 2 1 18
Barr and Root    (Lib) 7 5 7 6 5 30
McCain and Palin    (Rep) 940 920 650 821 767 4098
McKinney and 

Clemente (Grn Rbw) 4 2 5 7 4 22
Nader and Gonzalez   (Ind) 14 19 7 17 14 71
Obama and Biden   (Dem) 1102 1093 844 1069 1101 5209
Blanks 34 35 24 13 19 125
Totals 2108 2078 1541 1935 1911 9573

Senator in Congress
John F. Kerry    (Dem) 1054 1061 811 1018 1040 4984
Jeffrey K. Beatty   (Rep) 974 934 655 846 788 4197
Robert J. Underwood   (Lib) 30 31 35 32 35 163
Blanks 50 52 40 39 48 229
Totals 2108 2078 1541 1935 1911 9573

Representative in Congress
William D. Delahunt (Dem) 1577 1519 1169 1506 1498 7269
Blanks 531 559 372 429 413 2304
Totals 2108 2078 1541 1935 1911 9573
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Councillor First District
Carole A. Fiola   (Dem) 1366 1330 1041 1322 1317 6376
Blanks 742 748 500 613 594 3197
Totals 2108 2078 1541 1935 1911 9573

Senator in General Court Cape & Islands District
Robert A.  O’Leary   (Dem)1519 1464 1126 1433 1437 6979
Blanks 589 614 415 502 474 2594
Totals 2108 2078 1541 1935 1911 9573

Representative in General Court
1st Barnstable District
Cleon H. Turner (Dem) 1525 1465 1113 1436 1437 6976
Blanks 583 613 428 499 474 2597
Totals 2108 2078 1541 1935 1911 9573

Registrar of Probate
Barnstable County
Anastasia Welsh Perrino (Rep)1348 1345 872 1153 1106 5824
Eric T. Turkington (Dem) 571 539 488 573 600 2771
James A. Feeney (Unenrolled) 74 69 66 93 82 384
Blanks 115 125 115 116 123 594
Totals 2108 2078 1541 1935 1911 9573

COUNTY COMMISSIONER
Ricardo M. Barros (Rep) 542 513 350 510 421 2336
William B. Crowell (Rep) 1209 1156 682 977 930 4954
Mary Pat Flynn (Dem) 510 514 424 560 544 2552
Sheila Lyons   (Dem) 631 643 469 584 589 2916
Blanks 1324 1330 1157 1239 1338 6388
Totals 4216 4156 3082 3870 3822 19146

Barnstable Assembly of
Delegates
John W. Ohman 1544 1465 1090 1408 1407 6914
Blanks 564 613 451 527 504 2659
Totals 2108 2078 1541 1935 1911 9573

Question No. 1 – Law Proposed by Initiative Petition
Do you approve a law summarized below, on which no vote was taken by the
Senate or the House of Representatives before May 6, 2008?

Summary – This proposed law would reduce the state personal income tax
rate to 2.65% for all categories of taxable income for the tax year beginning

Precincts 1 2 3 4 5 Total



on or after January 1, 2009, and would eliminate the tax for all tax years
beginning on or after January 1, 2010.

The personal income tax applies to income received or gain realized by indi-
viduals and married couples, by estates of deceased persons, by certain
trustees and other fiduciaries, by persons who are partners and receive
income from partnerships, by corporate trusts, and by persons who receive
income as shareholders of “S corporations” as defined under federal tax law.
The proposed law would not affect the tax due on income or gain realized in
a tax year beginning before January 1, 2009.

The proposed law states that if any of its parts were declared invalid, the
other parts would stay in effect.

A Yes Vote would reduce the state personal income tax rate to 2.65% for the
tax year beginning on January 1, 2009, and would eliminate the tax for all
tax years beginning on or after January 1, 2010.
A No Vote would make no change in state income tax laws.

Yes 738 723 564 701 647 3373
No 1247 1264 907 1148 1203 5769
Blanks 123 91 70 86 61 431
Totals 2108 2078 1541 1935 1911 9573

Question 2 – Law Proposed by Initiative Petition
Do you approve of a law summarized below, on which no vote was taken by
the Senate or the House of Representatives before May 6, 2008?

Summary –This proposed law would replace the criminal penalties for pos-
session of one ounce or less of marijuana with a new system of civil penal-
ties, to be enforced by issuing citations, and would exclude information
regarding this civil offense from the state’s criminal record information sys-
tem.  Offenders age 18 or older would be subject to forfeiture of the mari-
juana plus a civil penalty of $100.   Offenders under the age of 18 would be
subject to the same forfeiture and, if they complete a drug awareness pro-
gram within one year of the offense, the same $100 penalty.

Offenders under 18 and their parents or legal guardian would be notified of
the of the offense and the option for the offender to complete a drug aware-
ness program developed by the state Department of Youth Services.  Such
programs would include ten hours of community service and at least four
hours of instruction or group discussion concerning the use and abuse of
marijuana and other drugs and emphasizing early detection and prevention
of substance abuse.
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The penalty for offenders under 18 who fail to complete such a program
within one year could be increased to as much as $1,000, unless the offend-
er showed an inability to pay, an inability to participate in such a program or
the unavailability of such a program.  Such an offender’s parents could also
be held liable for the increased penalty.  Failure by an offender under 17 to
complete such a program could also be a basis for a delinquency proceed-
ing.

The proposed law would define possession of one ounce or less of marijua-
na as including possession of one ounce or less of tetrahydrocannibinol
(“THC”), or having metabolized products of marijuana or THC in one’s body.

Under the proposed law, possessing an ounce or less of marijuana could not
be grounds for state or local government entities imposing any other penal-
ty, sanction, or disqualification, such as denying student financial aid, public
housing, public financial assistance including unemployment benefits, the
right to operate a motor vehicle, or the opportunity to serve as a foster or
adoptive parent.  The proposed law would allow local ordinances or bylaws
that prohibit the public use of marijuana, and would not affect existing laws,
practices, or policies concerning operating a motor vehicle or taking other
actions while under the influence of marijuana, unlawful possession of pre-
scription forms of marijuana, or selling, manufacturing, or trafficking in mar-
ijuana.

The money received from the new civil penalties would go to the city or town
where the offense occurred.

A Yes Vote would replace the criminal penalties for possession of one ounce
or less of marijuana with a new system of civil penalties.
A No Vote would make no change in state criminal laws concerning pos-
session of marijuana.

Yes 1228 1236 1018 1232 1216 5930
No 821 786 474 669 659 3409
Blanks 59 56 49 34 36 234
Totals 2108 2078 1541 1935 1911 9573

Question 3 – Law Proposed by Initiative Petition
Do you approve of a law summarized below, on which no vote was taken by
the Senate or the House of Representatives before May 6, 2008?

Summary – This proposed law would prohibit any dog racing or racing
meeting in Massachusetts where any form of betting or wagering on the
speed or ability of dogs occurs.
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The State Racing Commission would be prohibited from accepting or
approving any application or request for racing dates for dog racing.

Any person violating the proposed law could be required to pay a civil penal-
ty of not less than $20,000 to the Commission.  The penalty would be used
for the Commission’s administrative purposes, subject to appropriation by
the state Legislature.  All existing parts of the chapter of the state’s General
Laws concerning dog and horse racing meetings would be interpreted as if
they did not refer to dogs.

These changes would take effect January 1, 2010.  The proposed law states
that if any of its parts were declared invalid, the other parts would stay in
effect.

A Yes Vote would prohibit dog races on which betting or wagering occurs,
effective January 1, 2010.
A No Vote would make no change in the laws governing dog racing.

Yes 1339 1289 867 1181 1122 5798
No 698 725 610 703 740 3476
Blanks 71 64 64 51 49 299
Totals 2108 2078 1541 1935 1911 9573

Question 4 – This Question is not binding.
Shall the state representative from this district be instructed (1) to support
legislation establishing health care as a human right regardless of age, state
of health or employment status, by creating a single payer health insurance
system that is comprehensive, cost effective, and publicly provided to all res-
idents of Massachusetts: and (2) to oppose any laws penalizing the unin-
sured for failing to obtain health insurance?

Yes 1214 1154 920 1160 1143 5591
No 614 634 385 497 504 2634
Blanks 280 290 236 278 264 1348
Totals 2108 2078 1541 1935 1911 9573
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Town of Dennis
Special Town Meeting
November 18, 2008

Robert C. Chamberlain, Moderator, called the Special Town Meeting
held at the Nathaniel H. Wixon Middle School to order at 7:01 p.m.  He
declared a quorum present and noted that the Warrant had been posted by
Thomas Martin, Constable.  Tellers were Robert Koscso, Ed Chatelain,
Herbert Goldberg, Thomas Perrino and Paul Covell, Head Teller.

On motion of Finance Committee Member, William Crowell, duly sec-
onded, it was unanimously voted to waive the formal reading of the Warrant.

Moderator Chamberlain asked the assembly to kindly rise and salute the
flag.

ARTICLE 1.  Unanimously Voted: To establish a new non-resident junior golf
membership fee of $175.00, and that said fee may be amended from time to
time by the Board of Selectmen in accordance with the Selectmen’s Fee
Limitation By-Law.

ARTICLE 2. Majority Vote: To transfer $98,300 from Free Cash to pay for
the installation of a Massachusetts Technology Collaborative supported
solar energy system on any Town structure as deemed appropriate by the
Board of Selectmen.  

ARTICLE 3.  Unanimously Voted:  To transfer $95,290 from Free Cash to pay
for the installation of energy efficient infra-red heating systems at the Dept.
of Public Works Complex and Fire Dept. Headquarters, and for the installa-
tion of an energy efficient hot water tank at the Dept. of Public Works
Complex.  

ARTICLE 4. Unanimously Voted:  To indefinitely postpone the article.  To
see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to acquire by
eminent domain, with the consent of the owner, for general municipal pur-
poses, a parcel of land situated in Dennis and known as The Jeptha
Nickerson Lot, containing 5.5 acres more or less and bounded on the west
by Gages Road, on the north by heirs of Freeman Baker et al, on the east
by said heirs of Freeman Baker et al, and on the south by Isaiah Nickerson’s
heirs, and shown on Assessor’s Map 166 as Parcel 10, and further, to raise
and appropriate or transfer from available funds and/or borrow a sum of
money to pay for the acquisition of said parcel.  
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ARTICLE 5.  Voted 166 Yes 9 No: To appropriate and transfer $330,000
from the Community Preservation Open Space and Recreation Reserves
Fund and appropriate and transfer $177,000 from the Community
Preservation Undesignated Reserves Fund for site development and short
term borrowing costs for Bass River Park, continent upon receipt of a
Massachusetts PARC grant in the amount of $500,000, and to authorize the
Treasurer, with the approval of the Board of Selectmen, to borrow $500,000
in anticipation of revenue pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws,
Chapter 44, Section 7, Paragraph 25, or any other enabling authority for said
purpose.  

ARTICLE 6.  Unanimously Voted:  To appropriate and transfer $18,000 from
the Community Preservation Historic Preservation Reserves Fund to the
Town of Dennis for professional preservation services including recording
and signage at the Ancient Cemetery in South Dennis.  

ARTICLE 7.  Unanimously Voted:  To appropriate and transfer $21,295 from
the Community Preservation Historic Preservation Reserves Fund to the
Town of Dennis, for further restoration and rehabilitation of Carleton Hall.  

ARTICLE 8.  Unanimously Voted:  To appropriate and transfer $135,000
from the Community Preservation Historic Preservation Reserves Fund and
to appropriate and transfer $65,000 from the Community Preservation
Undesignated Reserves Fund to the Town of Dennis for professional ser-
vices and/or restoration work including structural analysis and bid specifica-
tions for the Reverend Josiah Dennis Manse, and further, a portion of these
funds to be used as a Town match for a pending state grant.  

ARTICLE 9.  Unanimously Voted:  To appropriate and transfer $160,000
from the Community Preservation Community Housing Reserves Fund to
the Housing Assistance Corporation to purchase and rehabilitate not less
than two housing units to be subsequently  sold to income eligible pur-
chasers, under a perpetual affordable housing deed restriction.  

ARTICLE 10.  Majority Vote:  To appropriate and transfer $105,000 from the
Community Preservation Community Housing Reserves Fund to the Town of
Dennis for: 1) $104,500 to subsidize the construction of three units of afford-
able housing, and 2) $500.00 to update the Town’s affordable housing plan.  

ARTICLE 11.  Unanimously Voted:  To rescind the authorization under
Article 38 of the May 6, 2008 Annual Town Meeting, concerning an eminent
domain taking of an easement from Delia P. Gormley of 1015 Rt. 134, South
Dennis, MA.  
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ARTICLE 12.  Unanimously Voted:  To transfer $10,950 from Article 4, Line
Item #5, Town Administrator Settlements, of the May 6, 2008 Annual Town
Meeting to fund a collective bargaining agreement between the Town and
the Dennis Police Superior Officers personnel for Fiscal Year 2009.  

ARTICLE 13.   Unanimously Voted:  To indefinitely postpone the Article.  To
see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available
funds a sum of money to fund a collective bargaining agreement between
the Town and the Service Employees International Union, Local 888 per-
sonnel for Fiscal Year 2009.  

ARTICLE 14.   Unanimously Voted:  To transfer $924 from Bass River Park
Reserves, $2,406 from the Dredge Fund and $231,719 from free cash to
supplement the Fiscal Year 2009 Line Item appropriations voted under
Article 4 of the May 6, 2008 Annual Town Meeting:

a. Town Administrator, Purchase of Services, Line Item # 6. . $       924.00
b. Finance Committee Reserve Fund, Line Item #10. . . . . . . 71,719.00
c. Central Purchasing, Line Item #16 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 135,000.00
d. Harbormaster, Capital Outlay, Line Item #95 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,406.00
e. Golf, Supplies, Line Item #157 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   25,000.00

Total . . . . . . $ 235,049.00

ARTICLE 15.  Majority Vote:  To transfer $6,000 from Cable Receipts
Reserved to pay for a telephone survey conducted by the Center for Policy
Analysis of the University of Massachusetts, Dartmouth of Dennis residents’
opinions and comments regarding cable television service in the Town of
Dennis.  

ARTICLE 16.  Unanimously Voted:  To transfer $26,000 from free cash to
purchase an additional 6 base units, 22 mobile units and 30 portable units
for our Public Safety 450 Radio System.

ARTICLE 17.  Unanimously Voted:  To amend the Town Code under Chapter
163, Tobacco Vending Machines, §163-3 Violations and Penalties (Sale and
Distribution of Tobacco Products), by deleting the section in its entirety and
replacing it with the following language:

“§163-3.  Violations and Penalties

a. Whoever violates any provision of this by-law may be penalized by a
non-criminal disposition process as provided in G.L. c.40, §21D and the
Town’s non-criminal disposition by-law.  If non-criminal disposition is elected,
then any person who violates any provision of this by-law shall be subject to
the following penalties:
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First Offense: Written warning
Second Offense: $100 fine
Third Offense: $200 fine
Fourth or
Subsequent Offense: $300 fine

Subsequent offenses shall be determined as offenses occurring within
two years of the date of the first noticed offense.  Each day or portion there-
of shall constitute a separate offense.  If more than one, each condition vio-
lated shall constitute a separate offense.

b.  Permit Suspension or Revocation

Following a third offense within two years calculated from the date of the
first noticed offense, the Board of Health may suspend or revoke any permit
issued pursuant to these regulations for any violation of these regulations,
or any other applicable General Law, regulation or by-law.  Such revocation
or suspension may take place after a hearing held by the Board of Health of
which the permit holder is given seven (7) days written notice.  Such notice
shall be deemed given upon mailing same, certified mail, return receipt
requested, to the address listed on the permit application.

c.  Other

Whoever violates any provision of this by-law may be penalized by
indictment or on complaint brought in the district court.  Except as may be
otherwise provided by law and as the district court may see fit to impose, the
maximum penalty for each violation or offense shall be three hundred dol-
lars.   Each day or portion thereof shall constitute a separate offense.  If
more than one, each condition violated shall constitute a separate offense.

The Board of Health may employ the remedies set forth in G.L. c. 270,
Sec. 6 for violations of provisions relating to the sale of tobacco products to
minors.

The Board of Health may enforce this by-law or enjoin violations there-
of through any lawful process, and the election of one remedy by the Board
of Health shall not preclude enforcement through any other lawful means.”

ARTICLE 18.  Unanimously Voted:  To authorize the tax collector to increase
the demand charges for delinquent local taxes from $5.00 to $30.00, in
accordance with G.L. c.60, §15, as amended.  

ARTICLE 19.  Unanimously Voted:  To transfer $10,000 free cash to fund the
Fuel Assistance Program.  



ARTICLE 20.  Majority Vote:  To transfer $414,000 from free cash to be
deposited in the Stabilization Fund.  

ARTICLE 21.  Unanimously Voted:  To indefinitely postpone the Article.  To
see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate $15,000 to fix the salary
and compensation for (5) Selectmen at $3,000 each for the fiscal year com-
mencing July 1, 2009 as provided for in Massachusetts General Laws,
Chapter 41, Section 108.

ARTICLE 22.  Unanimously Voted:  To transfer $35,000 from Free Cash to
pay for  engineering, permitting and design of the West Dennis Resident
Beach bulkhead.  

ARTICLE 23. Unanimously Voted:  To transfer $275,000 from the Capital
Improvement Fund to pay for the construction, reconstruction and/or replace-
ment and related costs of the West Dennis Resident Beach bulkhead and beach
nourishment, and for the dredging of Swan Pond and/or Swan Pond River.  

ARTICLE 24.  Unanimously Voted:  To transfer $9,000 from Beach Capital
Improvement Fund to pay for engineering, construction and/or reconstruc-
tion of the West Dennis Public Beach bulkhead.  

ARTICLE 25.  Unanimously Voted:  To transfer $15,000 from Bass River Park
Receipts Reserve to pay for solar lighting and dock repairs at Bass River Park.  

ARTICLE 26.  Unanimously Voted:  To transfer $65,000 from Free Cash to
pay for engineering, construction, reconstruction and/or repairs to Uncle
Freeman’s Landing.  

ARTICLE 27.  Unanimously Voted:  To transfer $20,000 from the Waterways
Improvement Fund to pay for the Bass River dredge engineering and permitting.  

ARTICLE 28.  Voted 97 yes and 50 no:  To accept the provisions of Chapter 59,
§57C of the Massachusetts General Laws, allowing for the implementation of a
quarterly tax payment system for real estate tax bills beginning July 1, 2009.  

ARTICLE 29.  Majority Vote:  To authorize the Board of Selectmen to apply
for membership in the Cape & Vineyard Electric Cooperative, Inc. upon such
terms and conditions deemed by the Board of Selectmen to be in the best
interest of the Town.  

ARTICLE 30.  Unanimously Voted:  To transfer $30,000 from Free Cash to
purchase five (5) new electronic voting machines.  

The meeting adjourned (dissolved) at 9:17 p.m.
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Vital Records

Vital records for the 2008 Annual Town Report.

“As recommended by the State Office of Vital Records, only the number of
births, deaths, and marriages recorded in the past year are listed.”

Number of Births – 85
Number of Deaths – 248

Number of Marriages - 110
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Town Clerk Receipts 2008

Marriage Intentions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 2,700.00
Marriage Certificates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,060.00
Birth Certificates. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,090.00
Death Certificates. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,005.00
Raffle/Bazaar Permits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 275.00
Auctioneer Permits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25.00
Electric/Telephone Pole Filings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 640.00
Business Certificates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,530.00
Street Listing Books . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 175.00
Gasoline Storage Permits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 700.00
Non-Criminal Violations

Court . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,500.00
Dogs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,515.00

Miscellaneous. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,114.40
TOTAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 33,329.40

2008 DOG LICENSES

58 Females . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,160.00
861 Spayed Females . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,305.00
130 Males . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,600.00
766 Neutered Males . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,830.00

7 Kennel Licenses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 350.00
563 Late Fees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,815.00

13 Duplicate Licenses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13.00

TOTAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 15,073.00
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Division of Fisheries and Wildlife
Licenses issued January 2008 – December 2008

Code Type of Licenses No. Cost Total

F-1 Resident Fishing 67 23.50 1,574.50
F-2 Resident Minor Fishing 1 7.50 7.50
F-3 Resident Fishing Age 65-69 25 12.25 306.25
F-4 Resident Fishing Over 70 & Paraplegic 60 0 0
F-6 Non-Resident Fishing 12 33.50 402.00
F-7 Non-Resident 3-Day Fishing 5 19.50 97.50
F-8 Resident 3-Day Fishing 0 8.50 0
F-9 Non-Resident Minor Fishing 3 7.50 22.50
DF Duplicate Fishing 0 2.50 7.50
DT Duplicate Trapping 0 2.50 0
T-1 Resident Citizen Trapping 0 31.50 0
T-2 Resident Citizen Minor Trapping Age 12-17 0 7.50 0
T-3 Resident Citizen Trapping Age 65-69 0 16.25 0
H-1 Resident Hunting 11 23.50 258.50
H-2 Resident Hunting Age 65-69 2 12.25 24.50
H-3 Resident Hunting Paraplegic 0 0 0
H-4 Resident Citizen Alien Hunting 0 23.50 0
H-5 Non-Resident Hunting (Big Game) 0 95.50 0
H-6 Non-Resident Hunting (Small Game) 0 61.50 0
H-8 Resident Minor Hunting (age 15-17) 1 7.50 7.50
S-1 Resident Sporting 12 41.00 492.00
S-2 Resident Sporting Age 65-69 6 21.00 126.00
S-3 Resident Sporting Over 70 42 0 0
DH Duplicate Hunting 0 2.50 0
DS Duplicate Sporting 0 2.50 0
M-1 Archery Stamp 13 5.10 66.30
M-2 Mass. Waterfowl Stamp 7 5.00 35.00
M-3 Primitive Firearms Stamp 10 5.10 51.00
W-1 Resident Wildlands Conservations Stamp 125 5.00 625.00
W-2 Non-Res. Wildlands Conservation Stamp 20 5.00 100.00

Total $4,203.55
Less Fees        $221.55

Total Paid to the Division of Fisheries & Wildlife $3,982.00
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Board of Assessors
Fiscal Year 2009 is proving to be a challenging year for the Assessor’s

office. Last year, the department lost a full time staff position due to budget
cuts. This year, while striving to maintain a consistently high level of service
to both other Town departments and to the taxpayers of the Town; we are
also preparing data for a quarterly tax billing system approved for Fiscal
Year 2010 at the Special Town Meeting in November.

Property values for Fiscal Year 2009 have stabilized or started to decline
throughout most of the town, most noticeably in the more moderately priced
areas. Fiscal Year 2009 is an interim valuation year for the Town of Dennis.
Property values reflect 100% Full and Fair Cash Value as of January 1,
2008.  The tax rate of $5.07 was approved by the Department of Revenue
on September 10, eight days earlier than last year.  Dennis was again one
of the first five communities in the Commonwealth to have its tax rate
approved.  Property assessments can be viewed on-line at
www.town.dennis.ma.us.

CLASSIFICATION OF PROPERTY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2009

Class % of Levy Valuation Levy 
Residential 92.8143% $6,112,060,169 $30,988,145.06
Open space 0.0098% 643,000 3,260.01                 
Commercial 5.6889% 374,631,391 1,899,381.15                 
Industrial 0.3746% 24,667,700 125,065.24
Personal    1.1124%       73,257,800       371,417.05
Total 100.0000% $6,585,260,060 $33,387,268.51

FISCAL YEAR 2009 TAX RATE = $5.07 PER $1,000 OF VALUATION

We thank the Board of Selectmen, Town Administration, and Assessing
Department staff for their efforts and professionalism.  We look forward to
another year of serving the citizens of the Town of Dennis.

Respectfully submitted,

Scott Fahle, Deputy Assessor

BOARD OF ASSESSORS
Raymond A. Gagnon, Chairman
Marie E. Giunta, John H.  Greene, 
Carol T. Mitchell, Cleon H. Turner



Treasurer/Collector
The Town of Dennis is fortunate to have such a dedicated staff in this

office, which includes Assistant Treasurer/Collector Rosemary Moriarty, as
well as Accounts/Records Clerks Janet Majka, Tone Raneo, and Lynn
Bigelow. Their level of professionalism and innovative ideas will continue to
streamline the functions of this department. 

Tax bills can be paid on-line through the use of our town website, just
follow the link to the Unipay system. Personal Property taxes are assessed
as of January 1st. For FY 2008, the owner of record January 1st, 2007
would be responsible for the full amount levied on the FY 2008 Personal
Property tax bill; unlike real estate, this tax cannot be pro-rated when a prop-
erty is sold.

The Town’s Capital Improvement Fund increased in the amount of
$290,000.00, due to the sale of two tax title foreclosures. Collections for
delinquent tax title accounts for fiscal year 2008 amounted to $ 264,000.00,
which was an increase of $ 109,000.00 over the previous year.

In the coming year, we will continue in our efforts to increase collections
of town receivables, manage all town funds in a way that will safely maxi-
mize its return on investment, and accelerate our efforts for the collection of
all delinquent  accounts. We will also strive to have important information
posted to our website, which is www.town.dennis.ma.us.

On the following pages I submit the annual report of the
Treasurer/Collector, which includes the ending cash balance for fiscal year
2008. Additionally, I have included the annual wage report for 2008 and the
statement of tax collections from July 1st, 2007 through June 30th, 2008,
which includes:

• Beginning balances (as of 07-01-08)
• Revenue 
• Abatements
• Refunds 
• Transfers to tax title 
• Adjustments to revenue
• Ending balances (as of 06-30-08)

Respectfully submitted,   

Richard Buffington
Treasurer/Collector
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Town of Dennis
Ending Cash Balances

Fiscal Year 2008

For the period ending June 30, 2008 Balance 

Petty Cash 3,887.41 
Bank North Payroll 9,358.71 
Citizens Vendor 92,602.18 
Citizens Depository 119,613.87 
Century Depository 31,338.18 
Unibank Depository 54,020.78 
Bank North Investment 6,444,598.95 
Bank North Navigator - DPW 106,695.71 
Citizens FEMA 1,069.68 
Citizens Concentration accounts 507,827.40 
Citizens Recreation 10.38 
Cape Cod Five Investment 209,489.04 
Cape Cod Five Police Station 48,437.04 
Webster Capital Improvement 961,401.10 
Eastern Money Market 54,621.72 
Eastern Performance Bonds 361,934.59 
Rockland Library 61,173.99 
Webster Land Bank/CPA 1,772,132.29 
Cape Cod Five Credit Card 133,029.14 
Bank of America Investment 28,903.20 
Mass. Municipal Depository Trust 1,494,108.44 
Sovereign Ambulance 1,089,835.49 
Unibank Ambulance 107,740.13 
Webster Stabilization 2,047,315.63 
Bartholomew and Co. Trust Funds 589,624.64 
Adjmt. (0.07)

Total 16,330,769.62 
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2008 Wages

Regular
Wages Overtime Longevity

Snow
& Ice

773
Wages

Total
GrossDEPARTMENT

MODERATOR
 450.00Chamberlain, Robert  450.00
 450.00TOTAL MODERATOR  450.00

SELECTMEN
 1,333.38Bergeron, Wayne  1,333.38
 2,000.00Crowell, Charles  2,000.00

 666.64Dumas-Otis, Jane  666.64
 2,000.00McCormick, Paul  2,000.00
 2,000.00Schadt, Heidi  2,000.00

 8,000.02TOTAL SELECTMAN  8,000.02

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
 2,346.70 32,323.59Bigelow, Lynn  34,670.29

 525.00 2,000.00 103,348.54Canevazzi, Robert  105,873.54
 475.00 279.48 50,468.78Clancy, Anne  51,223.26

 500.00DiPietro, Columbus  500.00
 475.00 95,363.97Fife, Sandra  95,838.97
 575.00 6,629.59 38,735.86Fleming, Linda  45,940.45

 500.00Gustafson, Phyllis  500.00
 500.00Halvorsen, Richard  500.00
 500.00Harvey, Joyce  500.00
 500.00Hastings, Sean  500.00

 2,074.03 41,409.56Heemsoth, Deborah  43,483.59
 1,919.84 12,874.07Khachadoorian, Sheila  14,793.91

 500.00Kuehn, Andrea  500.00
 500.00Molica, Angela  500.00
 210.00Newcomb, Elizabeth  210.00

 4,777.13 52,636.33Pells, Wendy  57,413.46
 500.00Peters, Jean  500.00

 7,847.07Shepard, Ernest  7,847.07
 500.00Strange, Anne  500.00
 500.00Uguccioni, Lucille  500.00
 500.00Wilkins, Douglas  500.00

 440,717.77  20,026.77  2,050.00TOTAL EXEC SEC  462,794.54

ACCOUNTANT
 475.00 73,725.27Gibbs, MaryAnne  74,200.27

 200.85 12,411.50Remie, Julienne  12,612.35
 715.32 33,541.51Whipple, Mara  34,256.83

 119,678.28  916.17  475.00TOTAL ACCOUNTANT  121,069.45
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Regular
Wages Overtime

Longevity

Snow
& Ice

773
Wages

Total
Gross

DEPARTMENT

ASSESSOR

 475.00 33,630.15Cassidy, Judith  34,105.15

 625.00 44,160.20Davis, Theresa  44,785.20

 475.00 29,076.77Demers, Holly  29,551.77

 575.00 69,254.57Fahle, Scott  69,829.57

 39,988.85Kelley, Ardelle  39,988.85

 475.00 19,777.40Sullivan, Joyce  20,252.40

 475.00 2,394.54 32,962.30Zaiatz, Elaine  35,831.84

 268,850.24  2,394.54  3,100.00TOTAL ASSESSOR  274,344.78

TREASURER/COLLECTOR

 525.00 68,440.23Buffington, Richard  68,965.23

 475.00 577.81 34,306.45Majka, Janet  35,359.26

 475.00 565.87 32,962.34Raneo, Tone  34,003.21

 475.00 38,440.68Willett, Susan  38,915.68

 174,149.70  1,143.68  1,950.00TOTAL TREAS/COLLECTOR  177,243.38

LAW

 625.00 69,570.18Folcik, Patricia  70,195.18

 69,570.18  625.00TOTAL LAW  70,195.18

DATA PROCESSING

 40,797.81Alden, Brian  40,797.81

 83,399.75Buss, Steve  83,399.75

 15,086.19Winkfield, Lorne  15,086.19

 139,283.75TOTAL DATA PROCESSING  139,283.75

CLERK

 525.00 38,440.67Bunce, Theresa Twiggy  38,965.67

 30,459.52McCarthy, Laura  30,459.52

 530.74Perna, Marie  530.74

 550.00 56,978.97Souza, Jacquelyn  57,528.97

 126,409.90  550.00  525.00TOTAL CLERK  127,484.90

ELECTIONS

 350.00Adams, Janet  350.00

 342.00Carlson, Patricia  342.00

 230.00Ciarcia, Natalie  230.00

 348.00Colosi, Joan  348.00

 486.63Crowell, Joanne  486.63

 340.00Danforth, Deborah  340.00

 232.00David, Doris  232.00



Regular
Wages Overtime

Longevity

Snow
& Ice

773
Wages

Total
Gross

DEPARTMENT

 422.00Derick, Ruth  422.00

 336.00Devine, Virginia  336.00

 229.50DiPietro, Elaine  229.50

 112.00Dorshimer, Katherine  112.00

 112.00Dubin, Judith  112.00

 616.25Durgin, Cynda  616.25

 118.00Ellis, Barbara  118.00

 117.00Falkin, Robert  117.00

 724.00Galvin, Patricia  724.00

 464.00Goldberg, Eve  464.00

 464.00Goldberg, Herbert  464.00

 112.00Hassett, Patricia  112.00

 464.00Hofmann, Alice  464.00

 658.76Horton, Phyllis  658.76

 270.00Johansen, William  270.00

 536.00Josselyn, Sandra  536.00

 516.38Julian, Mary  516.38

 374.00Kelly, John  374.00

 108.00King, Christian  108.00

 460.00King, Nora  460.00

 230.00Knowland, Mary  230.00

 464.00Kraus, Marie  464.00

 538.00Lang, Elsie  538.00

 112.00Laviolette, Arthur  112.00

 414.00Luedeker, Rose  414.00

 112.00McGrath, Shirlene  112.00

 1,548.00Monteiro, Grayce  1,548.00

 392.00Parker, Barbara  392.00

 444.13Parker, Betty  444.13

 446.00Patrie, Joanne  446.00

 228.00Peterson, Judith  228.00

 328.00Porteus, Nancy  328.00

 112.00Pyne, Phyllis  112.00

 1,003.63Robbins, Mariesther  1,003.63

 452.00Roderick, Jennie  452.00

 618.38Scaltsas, Irene  618.38

 478.00Shea, Claire  478.00

 354.00Slade, Elinor  354.00

 458.00Smith-Thacher, Chrysella  458.00

 118.00Tivnan, Mary  118.00

 394.00Travelo, Alyce  394.00

 514.00Trepte, Barbara  514.00

 248.63Upton, Doris  248.63

 364.00Webb, Susan  364.00

 19,913.29TOTAL ELECTIONS  19,913.29

NATURAL RESOURCES

 501.65 19,316.60Cabot, Jaime  19,818.25

 2,560.00Dulkie, Jeffrey  2,560.00
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Regular
Wages Overtime

Longevity

Snow
& Ice

773
Wages

Total
Gross

DEPARTMENT

 475.00 1,377.06 36,385.25Fabiano, Maryellen  38,237.31

 6,700.00Gallagher, Susan  6,700.00

 575.00 880.78 21,839.85Hersey, Maryanne  23,295.63

 6,132.16 27,816.03Johansen, Tanya  33,948.19

 258.62 2,645.49Larner, Erica  2,904.11

 575.00 63,927.56Malone, Brian  64,502.56

 3,312.00Regan, Matthew  3,312.00

 2,460.00Walden, Mark  2,460.00

 3,588.36 32,758.66Wightman, Paul  36,347.02

 219,721.44  12,738.63  1,625.00TOTAL NTRL RESOURCES  234,085.07

PLANNING

 525.00 103.57 28,049.32Craig, Lynn  28,677.89

 475.00 71,712.51Fortier, Daniel  72,187.51

 99,761.83  103.57  1,000.00TOTAL PLANNING  100,865.40

PUBLIC BUILDING

 350.00 179.01 3,694.90 30,682.48Bartolomey, Santiago  34,906.39

 300.00 546.99 1,096.46 44,888.96Brady, Robert  46,832.41

 500.00 389.52 61,092.84Cifelli, George  61,982.36

 350.00 1,649.70 31,633.68Crowley, Stephen  33,633.38

 625.00 401.54 3,212.29 70,303.43Estey, Stephen  74,542.26

 165.72 29,262.64Selvin, Douglas  29,428.36

 350.00 796.99 3,828.70 38,627.44Urquhart, Gregory  43,603.13

 85.26 29,526.80Viera, Raymond  29,612.06

 336,018.27  14,122.55  2,475.00 1,924.53TOTAL PUBLIC BUILDING  354,540.35

POLICE

 495.95 5,800.46 83,681.38Baltrushunas, Paul  89,977.79

 250.00 674.37 31,633.74Barry, Robert  32,558.11

 2,608.96 4,083.92 93,943.78Benson, Peter  100,636.66

 976.00 24,549.32 70,271.00Brady, John  95,796.32

 102.00Brown, Katie  102.00

 14,060.25 11,479.70 50,060.25Carr, Ryan  75,600.20

 475.00 12,784.42 44,432.19Clarke, Dawn  57,691.61

 523.65 14,037.87 80,919.95Conant, Mark  95,481.47

 3,559.29 19,292.02 80,808.33Cummings, Brian  103,659.64

 3,964.97 22,875.27 65,550.86Daniels, Cleve  92,391.10

 1,850.74 8,770.82 80,878.36Dimatteo, Peter  91,499.92

 21,709.00 10,436.87 58,064.47Downes, Thomas Joseph  90,210.34

 1,936.00 7,387.45 69,944.28Downs, Thomas John  79,267.73

 8,123.25 29,261.39 84,198.31Emerson, John  121,582.95

 8,337.51 21,180.98 66,092.13Farnkoff, Gregory  95,610.62

 57.75 3,301.13Farr, Caitlin  3,358.88

 13,757.14 87,108.23Finnegan, Richard  100,865.37

 11,789.91 26,321.39 68,689.70Francis, Russell  106,801.00
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Regular
Wages Overtime

Longevity

Snow
& Ice

773
Wages

Total
Gross

DEPARTMENT

 396.00 4,543.00Franklin, Ryan  4,939.00

 204.72 34,632.51Garland, Lynn  34,837.23

 652.00 10,234.99 68,762.12Gelnett, Kenneth  79,649.11

 10,833.95 6,496.21 65,030.93Guite, Dean  82,361.09

 10,100.36 18,652.06 67,101.08Hennigan, Christopher  95,853.50

 4,595.03 19,098.07 67,739.50Hornby, Christine  91,432.60

 4,346.76 21,799.16 65,726.53Jessop, Henry  91,872.45

 4,132.26 3,151.98 68,751.02Kelley, Garvin  76,035.26

 11,182.01 19,224.26 76,218.26Kurisko, Robert  106,624.53

 36.00Maddocks-Smith, Nancy  36.00

 1,148.00 6,099.48 63,348.11Martin, Sean  70,595.59

 11,590.16 6,769.67 60,123.11McCaffrey, Patrick  78,482.94

 475.00 6,479.69 44,424.82McGrath, Kelly  51,379.51

 9,487.97 70,564.32Mei, Kathleen  80,052.29

 18,423.33 5,270.32 115,035.48Monahan, William  138,729.13

 36.00Moniz, Rachelle  36.00

 14,921.30 9,038.74 66,454.17Morris, Joseph  90,414.21

 2,780.00 5,502.00Murphy, Brendan  8,282.00

 6,856.01 96,746.82Murphy, Martin  103,602.83

 3,423.00 11,217.48Murray, Thomas  14,640.48

 19,054.88 420.00 8,868.00Niemisto, Brendan  28,342.88

 3,791.47 67,678.02Patsavos, Nicholas  71,469.49

 13,545.55 8,782.40 65,887.44Peters, John  88,215.39

 16,487.75 7,958.48 46,499.07Provencher, Richard  70,945.30

 625.50Radziewicz, Janet  625.50

 3,043.44 26,760.52 74,322.03Reinold, Damon  104,125.99

 10,244.25 4,248.73 54,034.55Richter, Seth  68,527.53

 625.00 693.83 46,193.42Shores, Karen  47,512.25

 625.00 383.17 39,796.35Skala, Patricia  40,804.52

 3,416.00 17,230.10 69,863.11Stevenson, Craig  90,509.21

 214.50 4,928.00Storelli, Nicholas  5,142.50

 13,302.68 9,078.77 72,840.97Sullivan, James  95,222.42

 297.00 4,878.50Symington, Marc  5,175.50

 72.00Theriault, Jeanine  72.00

 525.00 364.48 42,240.70Thompson, Deborah Ann  43,130.18

 7,319.05 2,490.55 71,454.32Tinelli, David  81,263.92

 14,549.37 12,521.46 68,863.21Troy, Richard  95,934.04

 19,795.50 8,757.66 51,255.96Turner, Matthew  79,809.12

 18,606.50 84.00 8,253.00Viall, Andrew  26,943.50

 2,172.60 1,288.65Walker, Richard  3,461.25

 129,799.34Whalen, Michael  129,799.34

 12,320.50 147.00 6,531.00White, Bradley  18,998.50

 475.00 12,850.17 44,424.74Whiting, Darrell  57,749.91

 475.00 524.41 45,686.80Wilson, Cheryl  46,686.21

 5,883.14 13,992.25 71,432.79Winn, James  91,308.18

 13,788.61 83,681.47Wunderlich, Bernd  97,470.08

 3,353,072.29  529,562.63  3,925.00335,632.25TOTAL POLICE  4,222,192.17
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Regular
Wages Overtime Longevity

Snow
& Ice

773
Wages

Total
GrossDEPARTMENT

 53,627.87 67,544.25Adelizzi, John  121,172.12

 22,495.79 59,997.96Anderson, Benjamin  82,493.75

 108.00Aspesi, Peter  108.00

 1,837.29 30,164.42 62,908.17Babineau, Donald  94,909.88

 4,326.73 43,843.49Bronstein, Kirk  48,170.22

 450.00 43,412.39 68,794.22Brown, Robert  112,656.61

 472.50 48,029.99 68,613.61Cabral, Paul  117,116.10

 37,483.12 56,616.43Chicoine, Timothy  94,099.55

 24,026.37 56,059.09Conlon, Christopher  80,085.46

 50.00Conlon, Matthew  50.00

 38,439.57 62,908.18Conlon, Wayne  101,347.75

 33,581.78 59,997.94Cross, Bradford  93,579.72

 732.00Crowell, Jacob  732.00

 106,607.93Dellner, Mark  106,607.93

 2,531.55 29,772.74 86,143.74Donlan, John  118,448.03

 5,886.66 51,625.59Dunton, Brian  57,512.25

 132.00Endres, Justin  132.00

 340.00  2,051.76 58,514.47 72,423.47Farrenkopf, Richard  133,329.70

 1,736.72French, Ronald  1,736.72

 180.00 34,733.87 63,658.20Guerreiro, Christopher  98,572.07

 39,290.80 60,911.49Gula, Edward  100,202.29

 11,638.34 56,616.42Hersey, Michael  68,254.76

 180.00 17,488.32 59,997.96Hierholcer, Steven  77,666.28

 180.00 31,705.64 50,951.90Holmes, Jeffery  82,837.54

 36,548.62 59,997.94Jacobs, Carl  96,546.56

 180.00 48,540.53 64,771.04Kent, Anthony  113,491.57

 31,744.58 57,535.89La Cross, Charles  89,280.47

 180.00 23,083.06 59,997.94Larkowski, Jeffery  83,261.00

 25,924.78 60,482.09Laurie, R Kevin  86,406.87

 19,709.21 59,997.93Lawler, Nicholas  79,707.14

 21,993.93 70,833.03Marseglia, Robert  92,826.96

 31,193.74 56,616.44Mayo, Wayne  87,810.18

 32,493.01 56,616.43Meehan, Phelim  89,109.44

 300.00Mosher, Bert  300.00

 7,783.53 59,997.92Moyer, Nancy  67,781.45

 180.00 22,627.97 56,616.43Mulholland, Geoffrey  79,424.40

 180.00 8,885.44 61,784.34Murphy, Robert  70,849.78

 25,710.26 61,034.28O'Connell, Daniel  86,744.54

 18,864.02 56,616.45Perry, Jeffrey  75,480.47

 525.00 39,210.22Pessotti, Emily  39,735.22

 160.00 22,551.58 57,482.89Prue, Paul  80,194.47

 24,687.34 59,997.96Raspante, Vincent  84,685.30

 8,722.38 59,997.92Riker, Edward  68,720.30

 100.00Siepietowski, Christopher  100.00

 26,761.48 59,204.61Thielman, William  85,966.09

 19,262.46 62,634.02Tobin, Timothy  81,896.48

 170.00Tucker, Matthew  170.00

 900.00  2,072.28 20,663.63 73,095.83Tucker, Robert  96,731.74

 2,013.00Woodward, Eric  2,013.00

 1,042,370.42

      FIRE

TOTAL FIRE  2,476,083.36  3,582.50  9,017.88  3,531,054.16
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Regular
Wages Overtime

Longevity

Snow
& Ice

773
Wages

Total
Gross

DEPARTMENT

BUILDING INSPECTOR

 475.00 644.33 49,666.10Barry, James  50,785.43

 1,946.56DeCost, Carol  1,946.56

 525.00 68,196.67Florence, Brian  68,721.67

 35,260.43Hammond, Mary Lou  35,260.43

 575.00 42,445.52McNeill, Linda  43,020.52

 13.75 7,030.87Pelonzi, Maureen  7,044.62

 120.00Thyng, David  120.00

 24,920.89Uitti, Donald  24,920.89

 3,210.00Ulshoeffer, Elbert  3,210.00

 232,797.04  658.08  1,575.00TOTAL BLD. INSPECTOR  235,030.12

PLUMBING INSPECTOR

 420.00Chalke, Dmitri  420.00

 4,800.00Hall, Leon  4,800.00

 840.00Pina, Charles  840.00

 575.00 1,569.28 1,391.88 54,208.98Teixeira, Anthony  57,745.14

 60,268.98  1,391.88  575.00 1,569.28TOTAL PLMB. INSPECTOR  63,805.14

ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR

 475.00 298.08 23,168.70Boudreau, Richard  23,941.78

 267.23 12,460.54Whelan, Thomas  12,727.77

 2,110.00Wilkins, Stephen  2,110.00

 37,739.24  565.31  475.00TOTAL ELEC. INSPECTOR  38,779.55

DOG OFFICER

 625.00 1,915.16 37,173.70Malone, Cheryl  39,713.86

 9,759.06Miranda, Lori  9,759.06

 17,488.54Saaf, Michelle  17,488.54

 64,421.30  1,915.16  625.00TOTAL DOG OFFICER  66,961.46

HARBOR MASTER

 4,876.25Bach, Robert  4,876.25

 4,992.00Byland, Sebastian  4,992.00

 141.00 6,768.00Callahan, Joseph  6,909.00

 2,031.75Cave, Clinton  2,031.75

 54,827.44Clen, Terrence  54,827.44

 1,644.75Fryxell, Gary  1,644.75

 475.00 3,108.61 35,632.03Iachetta, Joanne  39,215.64

 540.00Keogh, Desmond  540.00
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Wages Overtime Longevity

Snow
& Ice
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Total
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DEPARTMENT

 441.43 32,572.30Lemont, Richard  33,013.73

 1,702.00Martin, Patricia  1,702.00

 5,073.75Martin, Scott  5,073.75

 35.25 4,324.00Peters, Gregory  4,359.25

 141.00 4,465.00Reilley, John  4,606.00

 1,919.38Shetler, Rachael  1,919.38

 3,268.00Tasha, Adam  3,268.00

 716.75Tierney, Joseph  716.75

 810.00Whelan, Patrick  810.00

 166,163.40  3,867.29  475.00TOTAL HARBOR MASTER  170,505.69

SHELLFISH

 5,040.00Long, William  5,040.00

 625.00 3,255.96 52,564.96Marcy, Alan  56,445.92

 57,604.96  3,255.96  625.00TOTAL SHELLFISH  61,485.92

DPW-ADMINISTRATION

 475.00 96,430.00Johansen, David  96,905.00

 475.00 337.49 1,020.67 43,932.18Keener, Mary  45,765.34

 525.00 1,316.83 7,175.55 58,579.86Rounseville, Gregory  67,597.24

 41,538.27Sands, Michelle  41,538.27

 240,480.31  8,196.22  1,475.00 1,654.32TOTAL DPW-ADM.  251,805.85

DPW-ENGINEER

 63,927.55Andrade, Thomas  63,927.55

 625.00 1,000.88 55,607.59Reed, Robert  57,233.47

 575.00 92,072.12Rodricks, Joseph  92,647.12

 67.50 46,622.91Smith, Rebecca  46,690.41

 575.00 43,211.98Whelan, Dorothy  43,786.98

 301,442.15  67.50  1,775.00 1,000.88TOTAL DPW-ENGINEER  304,285.53

DPW

 1,621.14 14,635.50Albano, Christopher  16,256.64

 324.00 3,391.22 16,823.03Arseneaux, Kevin  20,538.25

 2,960.62 5,788.10 43,116.98Atterstrom, Jeffrey  51,865.70

 387.76 10,084.25Beavan, Nathaniel  10,472.01

 250.00 2,268.49 247.02 36,784.76Beriau, William  39,550.27

 3,097.00 2,777.02 43,212.83Brouthers, Robert  49,086.85

 300.00 3,984.55 207.66 53,796.02Call, Christopher  58,288.23

 1,427.26 4,840.00Casey, Patrick  6,267.26

 350.00 3,748.81 993.70 56,081.71Chiurri, Anthony  61,174.22

 625.00 4,361.81 190.34 59,216.97Crowell, Robert  64,394.12

 2,401.23 6,334.18 39,901.21DeJoie, Timothy  48,636.62

 360.00 4,872.00Donnelly, Brian  5,232.00
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Regular
Wages Overtime Longevity

Snow
& Ice

773
Wages

Total
Gross

DEPARTMENT

 350.00 3,081.77 914.63 42,702.00Enos, Anthony  47,048.40

 2,198.85 3,518.39 35,692.65Greer, William  41,409.89

 2,125.75Gruszka, Brian  2,125.75

 859.50 6,108.00Hall, Andrew  6,967.50

 350.00 2,131.51 1,922.77 43,328.81Hall, Arthur  47,733.09

 1,134.38 4,017.75Haviland, Eamon  5,152.13

 5,052.50Howell, Ruth  5,052.50

 1,257.27 2,544.78 39,983.53Hull, Gregory  43,785.58

 350.00 2,487.27 2,548.49 44,386.04Hunsinger, Leo  49,771.80

 3,288.92 8,521.32 32,873.95McGlone, Wayne  44,684.19

 3,221.65 5,720.00Mullen, Todd  8,941.65

 12,936.91 31,003.45Peace, Steven  43,940.36

 1,526.26 11,145.75Pessini, Sebastian  12,672.01

 146.25 3,415.00Quink, Andrew  3,561.25

 2,559.88 1,194.60 39,091.92Rauch, Alligator  42,846.40

 1,872.77 11,217.25Stobbart, Gary  13,090.02

 400.00 3,499.70 3,003.21 47,945.93Van Hoose, Bryan  54,848.84

 400.00 3,993.14 7,593.58 53,412.75Walker, Richard  65,399.47

 842,588.29  77,184.89  3,375.00 47,644.82TOTAL DPW  970,793.00

WASTE DISPOSAL/COLLEC

 350.00 1,340.18 4,158.18 44,906.61Keener, William  50,754.97

 644.72 2,029.88 31,094.36Lombard, Henry  33,768.96

 250.00 1,010.60 1,104.50 36,568.05Masterson, Raymond  38,933.15

 520.65 1,729.13 34,399.00Mucci, John  36,648.78

 2,231.63 7,271.00Mullen, Jin  9,502.63

 400.00 1,044.92 5,187.83 46,180.16Norgeot, Richard  52,812.91

 250.00 1,319.41 9,203.48 50,820.34Reynar, Richard  61,593.23

 1,271.33 4,253.30 44,798.58Robichaud, Kevin  50,323.21

 43.34 3,491.87Sexton, Doreen  3,535.21

 525.00 1,228.81 9,864.75 52,931.65Smith, Michael  64,550.21

 500.00 6.92 1,504.79 34,571.15Wilkerson, Helen  36,582.86

 387,032.77  41,310.81  2,275.00 8,387.54TOTAL WASTE COL/DISP  439,006.12

HEALTH INSPECTION

 472.75 34,306.50Clarke, Jennifer  34,779.25

 625.00 47,821.61Dutson, Noreen  48,446.61

 13,517.29Flood, Jennifer  13,517.29

 66,363.92Hayes, Terence  66,363.92

 115.70 11,758.05Hodgdon, Jacqueline  11,873.75

 285.00 243.07 24,595.20Keller, Kristen  25,123.27

 19,754.45Pratt, Stacy  19,754.45

 380.00 521.98 31,720.16Tierney, Meggan  32,622.14

 249,837.18  1,353.50  1,290.00TOTAL HLTH INSPECTION  252,480.68
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Regular
Wages

Overtime
Longevity

Snow
& Ice

773
Wages

Total
Gross

COUNCIL ON AGING

DEPARTMENT

 3,541.10Beebe, Jacqueline  3,541.10

 14,348.76Boris, Michelle  14,348.76

 525.00 89.73 18,431.56Bradley, Dorothy  19,046.29

 11,928.63Brown, Robert  11,928.63

 400.00 216.64 34,201.27Carroll, Vicki  34,817.91

 625.00 46,894.06Cherchiglia, Irene  47,519.06

 34,024.00Dolan-Pare', Paula  34,024.00

 1,180.37Elliott, Linda  1,180.37

 4,320.00Lapense, Paul  4,320.00

 475.00 21,854.76Pariseau, Judy  22,329.76

 7,933.78Warren, Don  7,933.78

 198,658.29  306.37  2,025.00TOTAL C.O.A.  200,989.66

LIBRARY

 1,809.04Blair-Smith, Victoria  1,809.04

 4,512.90Cullen, Cynthia  4,512.90

 3,143.75 9,786.78Cunningham, Lisa  12,930.53

 1,219.68Eagan, Carla  1,219.68

 867.51 8,706.60French, Julia  9,574.11

 30,418.61Langlois, Jessica  30,418.61

 3,532.32Leblanc, Martha  3,532.32

 2,901.15Marzeski, Tristan  2,901.15

 2,399.22 13,983.73McDonnell, Roberta  16,382.95

 375.00 1,573.91 41,301.36Murphy, Patricia  43,250.27

 475.00 451.44 25,373.07Pedini, Kathleen  26,299.51

 475.00 434.39 15,543.13Ricci, Mary Lou  16,452.52

 540.03 9,102.43Sheedy, John  9,642.46

 168,190.80  9,410.25  1,325.00TOTAL LIBRARY  178,926.05

RECREATION

 1,465.00Bussiere, Devin  1,465.00

 1,773.00Eldredge, Zachary  1,773.00

 1,610.75Elizondo, Minor  1,610.75

 2,619.00Finn, Kaleigh  2,619.00

 3,058.00Fiore, Maria  3,058.00

 1,615.00Fratus, Stephanie  1,615.00

 2,596.00Graf, Susan  2,596.00

 1,942.75Hannigan, Meghan  1,942.75

 1,674.50Jasie, Adam  1,674.50

 3,372.50Ludden, Maryl  3,372.50

 1,782.00Marcotte, Rebecca  1,782.00

 1,551.25Martins, Kevin  1,551.25

 1,542.75Mason, Matthew  1,542.75

 1,551.25McNally, Tayla  1,551.25

 1,966.50Miranda, Victoria  1,966.50

 3,793.50Morley, Katherine  3,793.50

 1,543.50Nardone, Rebecca  1,543.50
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DEPARTMENT

 1,552.50Olson, Stephen  1,552.50

 388.50Osier, Courtney  388.50

 903.00Osier, Douglas  903.00

 3,080.75Pells, Ryley  3,080.75

 525.00 59,029.81Pineau, Dustin  59,554.81

 2,100.00Richman, Caroline  2,100.00

 15,417.01Rondeau, James  15,417.01

 2,040.00Sarney, Michael  2,040.00

 2,071.00Searles, Megan  2,071.00

 1,999.75Thomas, Daniel  1,999.75

 1,570.50Zarcaro, Elise  1,570.50

 125,610.07  525.00TOTAL RECREATION  126,135.07

BEACHES

 1,863.75Albro, Kathryn  1,863.75

 22,156.46Allen, Harry Colman  22,156.46

 5,159.00Barbo, Katherine  5,159.00

 3,573.38Boyland, Alyssa  3,573.38

 4,924.50Bradley, William  4,924.50

 5,599.00Buckley, Gregory  5,599.00

 4,145.75Burns, Bridget  4,145.75

 5,773.00Chartier, Brendan  5,773.00

 4,336.50Chiong, Kathleen  4,336.50

 5,401.00Chiong, Timothy  5,401.00

 702.00Costello, Michael  702.00

 3,617.25Crosby, Caitlyn  3,617.25

 4,480.13Dagle, Francis  4,480.13

 4,785.00Dagle, Katherine  4,785.00

 4,502.25Dillon, Matthew  4,502.25

 1,165.50Donahue, Julia  1,165.50

 4,137.00Donohue, Andrew  4,137.00

 5,002.50Donohue, Meghan  5,002.50

 2,971.57Fallon, Brooke  2,971.57

 3,163.50Farr, Colleen  3,163.50

 7,451.95Farrow, Joanne  7,451.95

 3,161.44Filosi, Julie  3,161.44

 3,131.13Foley, James  3,131.13

 4,060.76Fraher, Ryan  4,060.76

 3,318.00Geddes, Patrick  3,318.00

 3,999.51Gordon, April  3,999.51

 3,557.75Goretti, Lynn  3,557.75

 3,528.88Granato, Agnes  3,528.88

 4,204.14Griffin, Dana  4,204.14

 2,775.01Griffin, Hillary  2,775.01

 7,406.00Harrison, Virginia  7,406.00

 5,905.25Holmgren, Paul  5,905.25

 4,134.43Horan, Claire  4,134.43

 6,460.53Horan, Kathleen  6,460.53

 5,664.00Horan, Matthew  5,664.00
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DEPARTMENT

 3,258.32Hughes, Makenna  3,258.32

 3,422.51Hurley, Trisha  3,422.51

 3,852.63Imparato, Emily  3,852.63

 4,142.25Inkley, Taylor  4,142.25

 767.00Jennings, William  767.00

 6,192.75Jones, Andrew  6,192.75

 5,843.75Jones, David  5,843.75

 5,307.25Kane, Caroline  5,307.25

 2,466.75Karukas, Ali  2,466.75

 4,341.25Kelley, Conor  4,341.25

 4,278.75Kelly, Caroline  4,278.75

 5,669.50Kelly, Elizabeth  5,669.50

 3,679.50King, Lauren  3,679.50

 3,709.26Lahey, Patrick  3,709.26

 3,754.75Lanzillo, Kristen  3,754.75

 2,876.50Lanzillo, Michael  2,876.50

 5,951.63Lonergan, Thomas  5,951.63

 3,954.39Lublin, Julie  3,954.39

 3,973.38MacKenzie, Jeremy  3,973.38

 5,055.75Mariani, Dione  5,055.75

 4,870.25Martinez, Matthew  4,870.25

 4,163.25Martins, Molly  4,163.25

 5,184.38Mather, John  5,184.38

 2,876.50Matson, Daniel  2,876.50

 4,380.20McCahill, Elizebeth  4,380.20

 4,947.25McDonough, Kelly  4,947.25

 4,161.00McEntee, Kelsey  4,161.00

 5,706.75McGee, Christine  5,706.75

 4,917.00McLaughlin, Robert  4,917.00

 5,013.75McLoughlin, Kathleen  5,013.75

 5,905.25McLoughlin, Kelley  5,905.25

 4,240.50Mellen, David  4,240.50

 3,691.50Miccile, Natalie  3,691.50

 1,493.68Mooers, Marilyn  1,493.68

 1,128.50Newell, Rochelle  1,128.50

 4,693.50Nihan, Lianne  4,693.50

 2,696.75Nill, Louisa  2,696.75

 6,181.25O'Brien, Caitlin  6,181.25

 6,884.50O'Brien, James  6,884.50

 2,673.25O'Donnell, Geoffrey  2,673.25

 4,363.70O'Donnell, Kelsey  4,363.70

 2,517.50O'Reilly, Mark  2,517.50

 3,134.63Ohlson, Amy  3,134.63

 3,827.25Pallazola, Johnathan  3,827.25

 5,880.04Palma, Joseph  5,880.04

 4,959.63Pantos, Kathleen  4,959.63

 1,719.43Perry, Carol  1,719.43

 4,294.50Pottle, Kallie  4,294.50

 4,462.50Price, Moira  4,462.50

 3,792.51Reardon, Ashley  3,792.51
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 3,724.00Reopell, Taylor  3,724.00

 4,972.50Riehle, Janice  4,972.50

 4,438.88Russo, Nicole  4,438.88

 2,720.25Salvi, Robert  2,720.25

 5,181.75Samson, Christopher  5,181.75

 3,665.33Sarno, Emily  3,665.33

 4,470.39Sedman, Dominique  4,470.39

 4,716.57Sikora, Angela  4,716.57

 4,831.14Sikora, Michael  4,831.14

 4,334.00Simmons, Jonathan  4,334.00

 6,327.75Snyder, Kristen  6,327.75

 9,898.93Spallina, KathyAnne  9,898.93

 5,748.56Stanton, Ashley  5,748.56

 3,117.26Talbott, Mikala  3,117.26

 6,129.50Tamayo, Michael  6,129.50

 3,176.25Tuohy-Bedford, Evan  3,176.25

 6,286.26Vogler, Christopher  6,286.26

 3,179.75Wheeler, Sarah  3,179.75

 3,600.19Williams, Alexander  3,600.19

 286.00Wilson, Alexander  286.00

 5,709.75Wolcott, Joshua  5,709.75

 3,894.26Zurowick, Megan  3,894.26

 473,885.66TOTAL BEACHES  473,885.66

GOLF

 3,250.00Abromovitch, John  3,250.00

 3,782.25Acuna, Manuel  3,782.25

 7,255.00Adams, William  7,255.00

 14,776.25Allen, Janet  14,776.25

 1,910.25Annese, Kenneth  1,910.25

 4,666.14Averill, Evan  4,666.14

 450.00 1,239.23 34,400.08Barnes, William  36,089.31

 1,172.25Berry, Maxine  1,172.25

 4,886.75Bingham, Andrew  4,886.75

 2,412.50Bioty, Joseph  2,412.50

 3,847.58Bizier, Rene  3,847.58

 754.54 44,009.44Blanchard, Timothy  44,763.98

 50,766.05Boone, Bryon  50,766.05

 14,212.00Brown, Ian  14,212.00

 7,184.64Bryant, Christopher  7,184.64

 7,765.00Cabral, Mary  7,765.00

 452.68 6,981.78 49,214.76Campbell, Brian  56,649.22

 35,074.54Champoux, Russell  35,074.54

 3,372.50Chartier, Thomas  3,372.50

 3,632.50Cicerone, Anthony  3,632.50

 400.00 2,140.11 35,343.18Collins, T Scott  37,883.29

 5,574.25Crowley, John  5,574.25

 515.45 83,256.64Cummings, Michael  83,772.09

 1,408.50DiGregorio, Edward  1,408.50
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 4,175.00Doelling, William  4,175.00

 3,442.50Doherty, Edward  3,442.50

 3,922.50Donovan, John  3,922.50

 3,156.75Driscoll, John  3,156.75

 2,442.50Duffy, Dennis  2,442.50

 880.00Ellis, Basil  880.00

 4,310.38 50,268.02Fairbanks, George  54,578.40

 1,897.51Fanning, Nathaniel  1,897.51

 5,695.00Farr, Joseph  5,695.00

 5,352.00Ferraiuolo, Ronald  5,352.00

 49.50 7,067.50Filadev, Aleksandar  7,117.00

 5,447.50Fitzpatrick, John  5,447.50

 1,865.00Forhan, Martin  1,865.00

 4,058.29Fountaine, Timothy  4,058.29

 3,275.25Gambon, Mitchell  3,275.25

 3,976.13Gray, Jonathan  3,976.13

 2,715.75Greaney, Michael  2,715.75

 2,512.76Hammond, Michael  2,512.76

 4,965.00Harris, William  4,965.00

 1,885.50Harrison, Alan  1,885.50

 5,062.50Heald, John  5,062.50

 8,984.25Keating, James  8,984.25

 1,541.25Laliberte, Joseph  1,541.25

 7,560.00LeBlanc, Edward  7,560.00

 1,215.00LeBlanc, Mary  1,215.00

 6,875.00Lieberwirth, Judith  6,875.00

 5,669.52Lieberwirth, Paul  5,669.52

 400.00 232.21 46,711.64Loud, Russell  47,343.85

 4,662.50Lundquest, Jon  4,662.50

 2,472.50MacDougall, Robert  2,472.50

 13,422.50MacIver, Malcolm  13,422.50

 1,671.75Mallaghan, John  1,671.75

 350.00 2,826.16 33,372.64McMenimen, Robert  36,548.80

 2,887.50Migliorini, Mark  2,887.50

 4,367.50Millman, Harry  4,367.50

 263.06 16,503.00Monagle, John  16,766.06

 1,161.00O'Connell, Roberta  1,161.00

 9,597.50Olson, Russell  9,597.50

 219.64 2,259.06 35,476.09Parrillo, Michael  37,954.79

 4,717.50Pendergast, Edward  4,717.50

 3,460.00Phillips, James  3,460.00

 3,547.50Proudman, Donald  3,547.50

 3,647.50Quin, Edmund  3,647.50

 24.75 10,648.00Radcliffe, Wendell  10,672.75

 300.00 4,095.66 37,122.83Richardson, Benjamin  41,518.49

 815.00Rocco, Robert  815.00

 682.50Roy, Alfred  682.50

 6,801.00Sambuchi, Robert  6,801.00

 625.00 55,624.78Sargent, Susan  56,249.78

 135.00Sayer, Hilary  135.00
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Executive Secretary regular wages include Senior Work/Tax Credit Program.
Executive Secretary overtime includes Travel Allowance

Assessor overtime includes Community Preservation Act meeting minutes.

Town Clerk overtime includes MGL Chapter 41, Section 19G.

Police regular wages include Education, Longevity, and Specialty stipends.
773 Wages include private/special details.

Fire regular wages include Holiday Buyback, Fire Science Education and Certificates, and Defibrillator Training.

Regular
Wages Overtime Longevity

Snow
& Ice

773
Wages

Total
Gross

DEPARTMENT

 7,475.00Seaver, John  7,475.00

 79.12 34,405.52Snow, Joyce  34,484.64

 7,602.00Stead, Kyle  7,602.00

 350.00 1,269.28 40,206.09Stirrup, Michael  41,825.37

 400.00 1,195.66 37,885.44Stirrup, Patricia  39,481.10

 1,272.00Sullivan, Francis  1,272.00

 10,746.00Sullivan, William  10,746.00

 4,162.50Tanner, David  4,162.50

 3,719.25Ward, Robert  3,719.25

 4,362.92Ware, Philip  4,362.92

 4,172.50White, William  4,172.50

 4,092.50Williams, Joseph  4,092.50

 4,540.50Worsman, David  4,540.50

HISTORIC DIST-OKHR

 475.00 2,416.98 33,630.10Marcotte, LeeAnn  36,522.08

TOTAL GOLF  1,043,230.98  27,720.50  3,275.00  1,075,414.25 1,187.77

TOTAL HIST. DIST-OKHR  33,630.10  2,416.98  475.00  36,522.08

GRAND TOTAL:  12,535,261.84  1,803,549.66  339,214.75  63,369.14  48,932.88  14,790,328.27
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Town Accountant
In accordance with the provisions of Chapter 42, Section 61, I hereby

transmit the annual Financial Report of the Town of Dennis as of June 30,
2008, for the fiscal year then ended.  The responsibility for both accuracy of
the presented data and the completeness and fairness, including all disclo-
sures rest with the Town Accountant.

The Town Accountant believes that the data presented is accurate in all
material aspects. The town is audited yearly by a Certified Public
Accountant selected by the Board of Selectmen. You may examine the audi-
tors’ report at the Town Clerk’s office during regular office hours.

Respectfully submitted,

MaryAnne M. Gibbs, Town Accountant
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TOWN OF DENNIS
BALANCE SHEET
GENERAL FUND

June 30, 2008

ASSETS:

CASH:
Petty Cash 3,390.00 
Unrestricted  4,674,315.65

Total Cash 4,677,705.65 

RECEIVABLES:
PROPERTY TAXES:

Personal Prop. 1998 8,217.49 
Personal Prop. 1999 8,498.29 
Personal Prop. 2000 6,369.05 
Personal Prop. 2001 9,339.00 
Personal Prop. 2002 6,957.68 
Personal Prop. 2003 7,676.20 
Personal Prop. 2004 5,474.89 
Personal Prop. 2005 2,862.04 
Personal Prop. 2006 3,217.76 
Personal Prop. 2007 4,645.91 
Personal Prop. 2008 9,680.98 
Real Estate 1997 & Prior Yrs. 617.99 
Real Estate 2006 10.65 
Real Estate 2007 (140.23)
Real Estate 2008     539,411.05

Total Property Taxes 612,838.75 

PROV. FOR ABATEMENTS
AND EXEMPTIONS:

Levy of 1997 (328.45)
Levy of 1998 (9,480.03)
Levy of 1999 (10,317.26)
Levy of 2000 (12,975.19)
Levy of 2001 (36,165.09)
Levy of 2002 (14,377.03)
Levy of 2003 (70,723.71)
Levy of 2004 (128,901.36)
Levy of 2005 (116,047.14)
Levy of 2006 (94,473.50)
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Levy of 2007 (73,408.42)
Levy of 2008     (88,849.55)

Total Abate. & Exempt. (656,046.73)

TAX LIENS 844,310.52 

DEFERRED TAXES CL41A COMMITTED 19,615.21 

MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE
Levy of 1993 10,899.61 
Levy of 1994 10,395.17 
Levy of 1995 8,824.43 
Levy of 1996 7,296.87 
Levy of 1997 12,795.49 
Levy of 1998 9,998.41 
Levy of 1999 9,268.72 
Levy of 2000 11,564.30 
Levy of 2001 15,430.54 
Levy of 2002 24,624.87 
Levy of 2003 29,691.28 
Levy of 2004 46,176.26 
Levy of 2005 54,500.52 
Levy of 2006 72,894.97 
Levy of 2007 89,826.81 
Levy of 2008     137,886.43

Total Motor Veh. Excise 552,074.68 

VESSEL EXCISE
Levy of 1995 179.50 
Levy of 1996 0
Levy of 1997 6,130.50 
Levy of 1998 5,151.40 
Levy of 1999 4,271.50 
Levy of 2000 6,850.65 
Levy of 2001 3,801.00 
Levy of 2002 3,826.56 
Levy of 2003 4,500.65 
Levy of 2004 2,655.97 
Levy of 2005 2,653.35 
Levy of 2006 5,090.42 
Levy of 2007 7,640.95 
Levy of 2008       12,790.74

Total Vessel Excise 65,543.19 
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SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
Transfer Station Receivable 34,048.63
Assessments Not Yet Due -   
Community Bldgs Rentals 57,210.25 
Golf Gift Certificates 28,571.57 

Total Special Assessments 119,830.45 

TAX FORECLOSURES 108,172.85 

TOTAL ASSETS 6,344,044.57 

LIABILITIES:
Warrants Payable (898,948.37)
Payroll Payables (227,934.29)
Excess on Sales/Land Low Value (857.20)
Unclaimed Checks (14,179.84)
Over/Short Taxes (254.31)
RE Overpayments               -   

(1,142,174.01)

DEFERRED REVENUE:
Property Taxes 301,062.29 
Property Taxes CL41A (19,615.21)
Tax Liens (844,310.52)
Foreclosures (108,172.85)
Motor Vehicle Excise (552,074.68)
Vessel Excise (65,543.19)
Transfer Station (34,048.63)
General Billing (57,210.25)
Golf Gift Certificates      (28,571.57)

Total Deferred Revenue (1,408,484.61)

TOTAL LIABILITIES (2,550,658.62)

FUND BALANCES:
Res. For Encumbrances (28,870.15)
Res. For Expenditures (540,000.00)
Designated for O/U Assmts.
Res. For Petty Cash (3,775.41)
Des. For Appropriation Deficits -   
Undesignated Fund Balance  (3,220,740.39)

TOTAL FUND BALANCES (3,793,385.95)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (6,344,044.57)
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TOWN OF DENNIS
General Fund

STATEMENT OF REVENUE
FISCAL YEAR 2008

TAX COLLECTIONS:

Personal Property Taxes 282,655.07
Real Estate Taxes 28,402,581.30
Tax Liens Redeemed 225,200.86
Motor Vehicle Excise 2,180,221.50
Vessel Excise       32,590.95

31,123,249.68
Penalties & Interest

Property Taxes 105,234.33
Excise Taxes 87,310.42
Tax Liens       61,835.08

254,379.83

Hotel & Motel Taxes 386,421.00
In Lieu of Taxes               0.00

       386,421.00
TOTAL TAXES 31,764,050.51

CHARGES FOR SERVICES:
Golf

Greens Fees - Highlands 647,645.77
Cart Rental 397,933.83
Driving Range - Highlands 86,505.30
Greens Fees - Pines 624,848.53
Memberships 961,691.00
Driving Range - Pines 21,767.00
Restaurant Lease - Pines 17,015.00
Restaurant Lease - Highlands         3,541.68
TOTAL GOLF 2,760,948.11

Beaches
Parking 576,832.20

Stickers 537,085.96
Concessions       64,924.00
TOTAL BEACHES 1,178,842.16
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Waste Collection/Disposal
Residential Stickers 762,500.00
Solid Waste Usage 634,052.72
Recycling Income       70,672.21

TOTAL LANDFILL 1,467,224.93

Waterways
Blue Area Trailer 8,841.00
Slip Charges 446,052.00
Mooring Fees
Parking 34,556.00
Private Dock Fees 17,953.00
Wait List Applications 780.00
Transient Fees 24,297.00
Stickers/Blue Area 5,130.00
Stickers/Red Area 2,350.00
Sesuit Electricity 380.00
Illegal Mooring
Offload Permit 75.00
Wait List Moor Applications 540.00
Harbor Wait List Maint. Fee         7,840.00

TOTAL WATERWAYS 548,794.00

Other Fees
Excise Fees -
Municipal Liens 23,225.41
Maps & Plans -
Trailer Park Fees 85,008.00
Bad Check Fees 775.00
First Deputy Fee 22,611.85
Second Deputy Fee 14,864.41
Reports tapes labels 280.00
Town Clerk Fees 22,826.45
Licensing  Filing Fees 800.00
Conservation Fees 3,139.00
Zoning/Planning Board Fees 44,475.30
Police Dept. Miscellaneous Fees 2,618.00
Special Detail Fees 14,351.40
Fire Inspection Fees/Misc. 8,474.00
Gas Inspections 2,910.00
Health Dept. Soil Tests 16,875.00
Flu Clinic 801.00
Health Dept. Misc. Fees 14,474.80
Historical District 1,322.00
OKHRD 12,229.00
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Shellfish Miscellaneous 1,025.00
Engineering Fees 965.00

TOTAL FEES 294,050.62

Rental Municipal Property 32,970.07
Motor Vehicle Non-Renewal Fees               -     

32,970.07
TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICES 6,282,829.89

LICENSES AND PERMITS
Raffle Permits 300.00
Auctioneer Licenses 25.00
Marriage Licenses 2,775.00
Underground Storage Permits 675.00
Alcoholic Beverage Licenses 126,730.00
Entertainment License 13,220.00
Auto Dealership Licenses, etc. 1,700.00
Yard Sale Permits 850.00
Misc. Permits 50.00
4 Wheel Drive Permits 196,550.00
Permits - Police Department 3,587.50
Permits - Fire Department 3,415.00
Dog Licenses 12,570.00
Building Inspection Permits 222,467.00
Building Inspection Certificates 10,968.00
Sign Permits 3,839.00
Plumbing Permits 61,442.00
Gas Permits 34,555.00
Electrical Permits 49,006.00
Food Service Licenses 24,825.00
Trailer Park Licenses 300.00
Septage Disposal Permits 29,230.00
Rental Occupancy Permits 118,640.00
Common Victualer Licenses 7,125.00
Health Department Misc. Permits 26,980.00
Shellfish Licenses       11,981.00

TOTAL LICENSES AND PERMITS 963,805.50

STATE REVENUE:
Abatements to Vets., Blind

& Surviving Spouses 74,656.00
Abatements to Elderly 27,610.00
Highway Const./Maintenance 0.00
Police Career Incentive 221,690.97
Veterans Benefits 45,679.00
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Lottery, Beano & Charities 677,806.00
State Owned Land 6,392.00

TOTAL STATE REVENUE 1,053,833.97

FINES AND FORFEITURES
Police Parking Violations 8,320.00
Parking Surcharges 290.00
Dog License Late Fines 2,980.00
Court Fines 10,026.00
Leash Law Fines 1,810.00
Conservation Violations 2,610.00
M/V Non-Renewal Fine 9,001.75
RMV Citation Fines       29,657.50

TOTAL FINES AND FORFEITURES 64,695.25

EARNINGS AND INVESTMENTS 274,469.13

UNCLASSIFIED
Miscellaneous Revenue 159,308.01

TOTAL REVENUE 40,562,992.26

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:
Transfer from Special Revenue Fund 2,605,682.56
Transfers from Capital Project Fund                 .    

Total other Financing Sources 2,605,682.56
TOTAL REVENUE AND OTHER 43,168,674.82
FINANCING SOURCES

43,168,674.82 
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Town of Dennis 
Cash Reconciliation

June 30, 2008

Total Treasurer’s cash 
(per 6/30 quarterly report)  $ 16,330,769.62

Other Trust Funds not in custody of Treasurer

Total Cash $ 16,330,769.62 

Accountant’s/Auditor’s cash (per balance sheet)

General Fund  $ 6,127,932.65

Special Revenue Funds  $ 5,584,864.00

Capital Projects Funds  $ 1,205,537.31

Enterprise Funds

Trust and Agency Funds  $ 3,412,435.67

Total per General Ledger  $16,330,769.63

Reconciling Items (specify)

Warrants payable
Petty Cash
Void Check

Total adjusted Accountant’s/Auditor’s cash $16,330,769.63 
Variance
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TRUST FUND
BALANCE SHEET

30-Jun-08

ASSETS:

Unrestricted Savings 5,603.41
Investments 602,025.99
TOTAL ASSETS: 607,629.40

LIABILITIES:

Fund Balances
Cemetery Perpetual Care 386,217.40
Caleb Chase Fund 21,121.30
Jonathan Mathews Fund 3,252.19
Robbins - Scholarship 7,581.79
Waterhouse - Scholarship 22,635.55
Henry Boles - Scholarship 8,006.74
Hannah H. Paddock - Recreation 2,600.14
Mary A. Nickerson - Escrow 7,401.67
C.W. Ellis - Scholarship 41,881.38
Town of Dennis Beautification Fund 74,685.37
Building Insurance Fund 3,733.32
Marguerite Ickis - Recreation 2,739.48
Tri-Centennial - Recreation 5,490.41
Barnard - Cemetery 4,915.11
Tri Centennial Fd. 2093 3,263.90
Dianne R. McGinn Fund 6,049.20
Bachman Cemetery Trust      6,054.45

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 607,629.40
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Balance Sheet
June 30, 2008
Water District

Escrows, Deposits

ASSETS:
CASH 414,740.95
DEFERRED COMPENSATION 10,301,440.92

10,716,181.87
WATER DISTRICT
PROPERTY TAXES REC:

Tax Liens 12,357.33
Water Liens 915.69
Taxes in Litigation 473.71
Taxes Deferred              12.80

13,759.53

TOTAL ASSETS: 10,729,941.40

LIABILITIES:
DEFERRED COMPENSATION 10,301,440.92
DEF. REV.-WATER DISTRICT 13,759.53
ESCROWS-GUARANTEE DEP.     414,740.95
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE: 10,729,941.40
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SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS SCHEDULE
June 30, 2008

Special Assesments Fund

APPORTIONED STREET BETTERMENTS
NOT DUE $    47,504.40 

STREET BETTERMENTS DUE:

2008 31,892.69 
2009 5,613.37 
2010 3,188.30 
2011 3,188.19 
2012 724.35 
2013 724.35 
2014 724.35 
2015 724.35 
2016 724.35 
2017 0.10
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Police Department
As I sit here watching the snows from a second winter storm falling out-

side, I would like to take a moment to reflect on the fine work accomplished
by the staff of the Dennis Police Department. The accomplishments out-
lined below would only be a plan on a piece of paper if it were not for the
efforts of our staff under sometimes harsh conditions. Here are some of the
Department’s accomplishments and successes during this calendar year
and challenges that we will be facing for the remainder of this fiscal year and
next. I would also like to take a moment to recognize Karen Shores, an
Emergency Telecommunications Officer, who will be retiring after 22 years
of service to the Department. We wish her well.

During the first quarter of this calendar year the Department coordinated
with 5 other Cape Cod police departments to hold the first multi-town recruit-
ment test. By working with the towns of Brewster, Harwich, Orleans,
Chatham and Mashpee we were able to provide one testing site for over 400
potential police recruits, share minimal costs of $500.00 per department and
turn back over $4,000.00 to the Town Accountant at the end of the fiscal year.
The Department was also awarded the first level of professional certification
from the Massachusetts Law Enforcement Accreditation Commission.

In July 2008 we began FY2009 looking ahead to the following goals and
objectives:

1. Develop a 5-Year Strategic Plan for the Department by identify-
ing Selectmen’s plans for development; identifying needs from citi-
zens and businesses as well as Police Department staff, supervi-
sors and labor representatives and conduct Internal and External
Surveys.

2. Further IT Development by installing Mapping Software Elements
to support Crime Analysis; upgrading business and site files;
upgrading the Landlord Notification System; and integrate the
department’s computer system with town’s payroll system. 

3. Improve Training and Professional Development by implement-
ing roll call training and documentation of a regular training sched-
ule; develop training opportunities through distance learning pro-
grams to save on overtime and travel costs; and sponsor region
wide training in the new training room and become a central location
in the Cape area for training resulting in reduced cost for department
training.

For the last several months the Department has been working on the fis-
cal challenges presented by the economy’s dynamic downturn. These fiscal
realities have produced service challenges for the remainder of this fiscal
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year and next. Last month I presented recommendations to the Board of
Selectmen for cost ‘freezes” during the remainder of this fiscal year. These
freezes total over $80,000.00 and will result in the elimination of all beach
patrols, bike patrols and assignments of reserve officers during the begin-
ning of the summer season (May and June 2009). These freezes have also
resulted in reduced assignments for traffic enforcement by including the
Traffic Officer in patrol duties and reducing our school programs at Ezra
Baker and Wixon schools.

These are the initial steps taken to prepare for reduced funding by our
state, county and federal partners. If additional cost-saving measures are
required we will take the required steps to reduce costs while keeping our
core mission of patrol services intact.

Our initial FY 2010 budget has identified a number of cost cutting strate-
gies. These will include reduced beach and bike patrols and focusing per-
sonnel into the patrol shifts to reduce overtime needs. This focus will reduce
staffing levels for investigative and school functions. The Department’s bot-
tom line for FY10 shows an increase of less than 1% as of today. As we
continue through the budget process we will make adjustments as directed
by the Board of Selectmen and Finance Committee.

I often hear the argument that employee salaries, ‘full health care” and
other personnel-based costs are the problem. I can assure you that is not
the case in Dennis. Personnel pay 40% of their health care costs (2nd high-
est rate on the Cape) and wages are negotiated with the objectives of fair
compensation and maintaining a stable work force. So called “773 Wages”
are not paid by the Town. Rather, these are costs paid by individuals or
companies that require additional services above and beyond the normal
services provided. The Town receives an administrative fee of 10% (over
$15,000.00 in CY 2008) for the services provided by officers.

The continuing theme of “regionalism” has punctuated the budget dis-
cussions and was a constant subject of discussion during the ‘State of the
Town” meeting. I can assure you that this Department has embraced the
concept of working with our neighbors and we are involved in many region-
al initiatives as described below:

➢ Regional recruit testing;
➢ Regional accident investigation, computer crime investigations,

regional drug investigations, regional tactical team and regional
school resource officer (DY);

➢ Regional emergency planning through the Emergency Planning
Committee and coordination of regional emergency shelter facilities;
and

➢ All purchases are made through regional, county or state bid pro-
grams.
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In addition, the Department seeks out any grant opportunities present-
ed at the county, state or federal level. Within the last year the Department
has applied for and received the following grants:

➢ Executive Office of Public Safety Police Building grant $90,000.00
➢ Community Policing grant (reduced 23% over FY08) $32,000.00
➢ Communications Training grant $42,000.00
➢ Traffic Enforcement grant $11,000.00
➢ Child Protection Seat grant $10,000.00
➢ E-911 Grant $42,000.00

You should be confident that the Dennis Police Department will contin-
ue to look for ways to provide the highest levels of service possible within the
confines of the current fiscal constraints and I welcome your comments if
you do not believe you have received the appropriate level of service. Have
a safe and healthy 2009.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael Whalen
Chief of Police
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I.  OFFENSES KNOWN TO POLICE

Total
Offenses

Offenses Unfounded Cleared by
Reported i.e. False Number Arrest or

or or of Excep-
Classification of Offenses known to Baseless Actual tional
PART ONE OFFENSES Police Complaints Offenses Means

1.  Criminal Homicide 0 0 0 0
A. Murder/Non-negligent Manslaughter 0 0 0 0
B. Manslaughter by negligence 0 0 0 0

2.  Forcible Rape Total 6 0 6 1
A. Rape by Force 6 0 6 1
B. Attempt to Commit Forcible Rape 0 0 0 0

3.  Robbery Total 7 0 7 3
A. Firearm 1 0 1 1
B. Knife 1 0 1 1
C. Other Dangerous Weapon 3 0 3 0
D. Strong-arm (hands,fists,feet, etc.) 2 0 2 1

4.  Assault Total 243 0 243 120
A. Firearm 5 0 5 4
B. Knife or Cutting Instrument 16 0 16 11
C. Other Dangerous Weapon 38 0 38 27
D. Hands, Fists, Feet (Aggravated Inj.) 6 0 6 6
E. Other Assaults-Simple, Not Aggravated 178 0 178 72

5.  Burglary Total 167 0 167 16
A. Forcible Entry 121 0 121 14
B. Unlawful Entry-No Force 32 0 32 2
C. Attempted Forcible Entry 14 0 14 0

6.  Larceny-Theft (Except Motor Vehicle Theft) 332 0 332 44

7.  Motor Vehicle Theft Total 18 0 18 3
A. Autos 15 0 15 2
B. Trucks 0 0 0 0
C. Other Vehicles 3 0 3 1

9.  Arson 5 0 5 0
TOTAL PART I OFFENSES 1219 0 1219 330
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Number Value of
II. STOLEN PROPERTY of Actual Property

Offenses Stolen

1.  MURDER / NON-NEGLIGENT MANSLAUGHTER 0 0
2.  FORCIBLE RAPE 6 0
3..  ROBBERY 

A. Highway (Street, Alleys, etc.) 1 $6053
B. Commercial House 0 0
C. Gas or Service Station 0 0
D. Chain Store 1 $15526
E. Residence ( anywhere on premises ) 3 $137
F. Bank 0 0
G. Miscellaneous 2 $105

TOTAL ROBBERY 7 $21821

5.  BURGLARY/BREAKING AND ENTERING - TOTAL 167 $56062
A. Residence ( Dwelling )

1.  Night ( 6:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m.) 14 $5055
2.  Day   ( 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.) 25 $9156
3.  Unknown 72 $31883

B. Non-Residence ( Store, Office, etc.)
1.  Night ( 6:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m.) 14 $1450
2.  Day   ( 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.) 10 $2174
3.  Unknown 32 $6344

6.  LARCENY / THEFT - TOTAL 332 $173629
A.  $200 and Over 142 $163058
B.  $50 to $200 84 $9667
C.  Under $50 106 $904

7.  MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT (includes alleged joy riding) 18 $111600
GRAND TOTAL ALL ITEMS $363112

Additional Analysis of Larceny and Auto Theft:
6X.  NATURE OF LARCENIES UNDER ITEM 6

A. Pocketpicking 1
B. Purse Snatching
C. Shoplifting 21 $1750
D. From Motor Vehicle (except E) 75 $8339
E. Motor Vehicle Parts and Accessories 5 $1530
F. Bicycles 22 $4625
G. From Buildings (except C and H) 41 $61644
H. From Coin Operated Machines
I.  All Other 167 $95741

7X.  MOTOR VEHICLES RECOVERED
A. Stolen locally and recovered locally 7
B. Stolen locally and recovered by other jurisdiction 2
C. Total locally stolen motor vehicles recovered 9
D. Stolen out of town, recovered locally
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III. PROPERTY STOLEN AND/OR RECOVERED BY TYPE AND VALUE

Type of Property Stolen Recovered

1.  Currency, Notes, Etc. $51455 $695

2.  Jewelry and Precious Metals $54439 $2415

3.  Clothing and Furs $1481 $834

4.  Locally Stolen Motor Vehicles $111600 $50400

5.  Office Equipment 0 0

6.  Televisions, Radios, Stereos, etc. $15307 $500

7.  Firearms $300 0

8.  Household Goods $3954 0

9.  Consumable Goods $929 $200

10.  Livestock 0 0

11.  Miscellaneous $123647 $16118

GRAND TOTAL $363112 $71162
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IV. PERSONS CHARGED BY POLICE
(classified by the most serious offense charged

Number of
Charges Persons

PART ONE OFFENSES:
1.  Criminal Homicide 0

A.  Murder / Non-negligent Manslaughter 0
B.  Manslaughter by Negligence 0

2.  Forcible Rape 2
3.  Robbery 3
4.  Aggravated Assault (4a-d) 47
5.  Burglary / Breaking and Entering 23
6.  Larceny / Theft 57
7.  Motor Vehicle Thefts 4

PART TWO OFFENSES:
8.  Other Assaults (4e) 79
9.  Arson 2
10. Forgery and Counterfeiting 2
11. Fraud 13
12. Embezzlement 0
13. Stolen Property, Buying-Receiving 5
14. Vandalism 15
15. Weapons, Carrying, Possessing, etc. 10
16. Prostitution and Commercialized Vice 0
17. Sex Offenses (except 2 and 16) 8
18.  Narcotic Drug Laws 41
19.  Gambling 0
20.  Offenses Against the Family and Children 1
21.  Driving Under the Influence 55
22.  Liquor Laws 13
23.  Protective Custody 38
24.  Disorderly Conduct 5
25.  Runaways/Juvenile Offenses 2
26.  All Other Offenses 116

TOTAL 541
_______________________________________________________________

Arrests. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 350
Summons . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 153
Protective Custody . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Juveniles (Included in above) . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
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V. POLICE ACTIVITY-COMPARATIVE SUMMARY BY AREA

STATION
ND ED DP WD SD       &

Unassigned
By Area TOTAL

CITIZEN INITIATED CALLS FOR 
SERVICE 1466 1447 2789 1488 4212 119 11521
OFFICER INITIATED ACTIVITY 1592 1451 2527 1785 4489 263 12107
TOTAL CALLS 3058 2898 5316 3273 8701 382 23628
PERCENT 13% 12% 22% 14% 37% 2%

VI:  CRIMES REPORTED  - COMPARATIVE SUMMARY BY AREA

North East West South  

Classification Dennis Dennis Dennisport Dennis Dennis TOTAL

1.  Criminal Homicide 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.  Forcible Rape 0 1 1 2 2 6
3.  Robbery 3 0 3 0 1 7
4.  Aggravated Assault 2 6 33 7 17 65
5.  Simple Assault 16 20 62 25 55 178
6.  Burglary/Breaking & Entering 16 23 51 34 43 167
7.  Larceny / Theft 29 37 75 72 119 332
8.  Motor Vehicle Theft 1 1 6 4 6 18
9.  Arson 0 0 5 0 0 5

GRAND TOTAL 67 88 236 144 243 778
Percent 9% 11% 30% 19% 31%

VII.  TRAFFIC ACCIDENTS - COMPARATIVE SUMMARY BY AREA

North East West South  

Classification Dennis Dennis Dennisport Dennis Dennis TOTAL

1.  Fatality Accidents 0 0 2 0 0 2
2.  Personal Injury Accidents 13 10 19 10 44 96
3.  Property Damage Accidents 37 43 83 46 198 407

GRAND TOTAL 50 53 104 56 242 505
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VIII. MISCELLANEOUS

Classification Number and/or Amount

1. Missing Persons 53

2. Runaways 7

3. Sudden Deaths Investigated 16

4. Suicides Investigated 2

A. Suicide Attempts 33

5. Officers  Assaulted 15

6. Motor Vehicle Citations Issued 2857

7. Non-Criminal Town Bylaw Citations Issued 194

8. Parking Violation Notices Issued 321

9. Alarms Answered 1122

10. False Alarm Citations Issued 0

11. Money Turned Over to Town Treasurer ( Total ) $ 51,903.45

A. Pistol Permits $ 1,762.50

B. Firearms Identifications Cards $ 287.50

C. Firearms Dealer Permits $ 0.00

D. Police Report Copy Fees $ 2,568.50

E. Outside Details Administrative Fees $ 16,814.36

F. District Court Receipts (Fines, Dog Viol.) $ 4,145.00

G. Parking Ticket Fines $ 10,235.00

H. Subpoena Witness Fees 
(Police Attendance at Civil Cases) $ 47.00

I. Restitution/Town-owned Property Damaged $ 332.50

J. False Alarm Citation Fees $ 0.00

K. Non-Criminal Bylaw Citation Fees $ 2,405.00

L. School Liaison 
(school district salary reimbursement) $ 9,199.81

M. Police Auction Receipts $ 4,106.28

12. Total assessed for non-criminal traffic violations $ 41,105.00
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Dennis Animal Control
I hereby respectfully submit the Annual Report of the Animal Control

Officer for the year 2008.

The role of Animal Control in the community is to protect the public from
dangerous or diseased animals and to protect animals from abuse and suf-
fering caused by humans, to promote a safe and peaceful coexistence
between animals, animal owners, and the rest of the community.  One impor-
tant task of this department is to educate pet owners on the need to prop-
erly confine, vaccinate, and spay or neuter their pets.  Emphasis is placed
on spaying and neutering cats as well as dogs, and putting identification on
cats that are allowed to roam free, either with an ID tag on a collar or with a
microchip.  It is rare for a cat that wears identification to come into contact
with Animal Control because concerned citizens can directly contact the
owner from the tag on the cat’s collar.  Cars, coyotes and other causes
resulted in serious injury to 15 cats, and the death of 29 cats this year.  Of
course, that is only the number handled by this department; countless oth-
ers simply disappeared and never returned home.  The average life span of
an indoor / outdoor cat is 3 years; a cat that stays indoors can live happily
for 18 years or more.

Reports of animal bites, injured dogs and cats, or possible neglect or
cruelty remain a priority for Animal Control, as well as promptly responding
to complaints regarding dogs barking, roaming free, and animals behaving
aggressively.  Animal Control is available to the public for educational pur-
poses in addition to the above services, and regularly answer questions,
offers solutions to many animal related problems, and offer free advice a
variety of situations including ways to make indoor life a pleasure for both
cats and owners in the hope of lowering the number of feline tragedies each
year. This department also offers guidance on obtaining low cost and free
spay/neuter assistance to low income pet owners, as well as transportation
assistance for our animal members of the community for vaccination
appointments for pets in need of rabies vaccines required by law.  Owners
with dogs that are exhibiting behavior problems can call for information on
local trainers that offer behavior counseling and obedience training or equip-
ment suggestions.  This department would like to thank those people whose
responsible pet ownership helps to keep their pets and community safe and
happy, and we continue to offer some expertise to those who need a little
help becoming a better pet owner and perhaps a better neighbor.

Respectfully submitted,

Cheryl Malone
Animal Control Officer
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Dennis Animal Control
2008 Annual Report of Activities

Loose Dog Complaints: 334 Dogs Picked Up: 178
Barking Dogs: 84 Administrative Hearings 
Injured Dogs: 23 on Complaints: 4

Injured Cats: 15            
Deceased Dogs: 9 Deceased Cats: 29
Reported Animal Bites: 28 Animals Quarantined: 35
Other Animals Picked Up: 21 cats, 2 horses, 1 donkey, 1 ram, 1 ferret, 
and 1 cockatiel.

Other Animals Injured: 1 coyote, 1 rabbit, 1 muted swan, 1 snapping turtle, 
2 mourning doves, 1 skunk, and 3 litters of orphaned possums.

Other Animals Deceased: 1 bat and 3 possums with live litters.

Cruelty Complaints: No Prosecutions.

Total Amount of Citations Issued: 324
Total Amount of Fines Paid: $2,405.00

Total Leash Violations Issued: 117 Total Barking Violations Issued: 11
Warning Citations: 50 Warning Citations: 9
Second Offenses: 14 Second Offenses: 1
Third Offenses: 17 Third Offenses: 1
Fourth Offenses: 36 Fourth Offenses: 0
Total License Violations Issued: 109 Total Failure to Vaccinate Citations: 52
Warning Citations: 39 Failure to Vaccinate Warning Citations: 26
Second Offences: 70 Second Offenses: 26
Total Other Citations Issued: 35

Failure to Provide Adequate Shelter: 2 Total Failure to Remove Animal Waste: 3
Warning Citations: 0 Warning Citations: 2
Second Offenses: 2 Second Offenses: 1

Selectman Orders Violations Issued: 6 Animal on Public Beach Issued: 24
First Offenses: 4 Warning Citations: 20
Second Offenses: 2 Second Offenses: 4
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Fire Department
The Dennis Fire Department continues to be a very goal driven agency

striving to improve on our delivery of services for Fire and Advanced Life
Support to our town.  2008 has seen a severe economic decline nationally
and locally.  This has forced our department to seriously consider how we do
our business to maintain our current level of services.

With these restraining factors, many positive issues are taking place
within our department such as putting steps in place to enhance our training
programs, revisions to our policies and regulations, specifications and order
of a new ambulance and enhancing our marine rescue program on the Bay
and Nantucket Sound side.  

Our members are very active in the community with health and safety
initiatives as well as providing free blood pressure screenings at both our
stations.  In addition, through our firefighters experience and training, the
building fires, accidents and the wide variety of emergency calls have been
handled professionally. This helps in minimizing further damage and keep-
ing injuries to a minimum.  Our personnel receive many accolades and
appreciation from the people we serve daily for our emergency medical ser-
vices for their care and expertise.

Dennis Fire responded to a total of 4,644 incidents in 2008.  While we
are one of the busiest Fire Departments on Cape Cod, I would like to extend
my sincere thanks to our personnel who have worked hard during this peri-
od to help maintain and improve the quality of our organization.

I would also like to thank the other town employees and departments
that we work with every day for their cooperation, our Town Boards and
Commissions, the public to which we serve and the support of the Dennis
Board of Selectmen who represent our residents and community.

Respectfully submitted,

Mark Dellner
Dennis Fire Chief
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Dennis Fire/Rescue 2008 Incident Statistics

Emergency Medical Services:
Ambulance Responses 3295
Patients Assisted 2895
Patients Transported to Hospital 2443
Patients not Transported 452

Total Emergency Responses by the Dennis Fire Department - 4644

2008 Fire Response Breakdown
100 Fire, Other 54
111 Building fire 23
113 Cooking fire, confined to container 8
114 Chimney or flue fire, confined to chimney or flue 5
120 Fire in mobile prop used as a fixed struc, Other 1
130 Mobile property (vehicle) fire, Other 4
131 Passenger vehicle fire 2
142 Brush, or brush and grass mixture fire 11
150 Outside rubbish fire, Other 18
154 Dumpster or other outside trash receptacle fire 1
162 Outside equipment fire 3
200 Overpressure rupture, explosion, overheat other 1
210 Overpressure rupture from steam, Other 1
221 Overpressure rupture of air or gas pipe/pipeline 2
251 Excessive heat, scorch burns with no ignition 1
300 Rescue, emergency medical (EMS) call, Other 2693
3110 Medical assist only 324
321 EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury 240
322 Vehicle accident with injuries 45
323 Motor vehicle/pedestrian accident (MV Ped) 9
331 Lock-in (if lock out , use 511 ) 4
340 Search, Other 1
342 Search for person in water 3
352 Extrication of victim(s) from vehicle 2
357 Extrication of victim(s) from machinery 1
360 Water & ice related rescue, Other 4
361 Swimming/recreational water areas rescue 2
364 Surf rescue 1
365 Watercraft rescue 2
381 Rescue or EMS standby 6
400 Hazardous condition, Other 15
410 Flammable gas or liquid condition, Other 4
411 Gasoline or other flammable liquid spill 11
412 Gas leak (natural gas or LPG) 15
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413 Oil or other combustible liquid spill 5
420 Toxic condition, Other 1
422 Chemical spill or leak 2
423 Refrigeration leak 1
424 Carbon monoxide incident 15
440 Electrical  wiring/equipment problem, Other 34
4401 Cable or Telephone wires down 52
441 Heat from short circuit (wiring), defective/worn 3
442 Overheated motor 2
443 Light ballast breakdown 1
444 Power line down 22
445 Arcing, shorted electrical equipment 17
460 Accident, potential accident, Other 1
462 Aircraft standby 1
463 Vehicle accident, general cleanup 1
471 Explosive, bomb removal (for bomb scare, use 721) 3
480 Attempted burning, illegal action, Other 1
500 Service Call, Other 77
510 Person in distress, Other 15
511 Lock-out 27
520 Water problem, Other 17
522 Water or steam leak 12
531 Smoke or odor removal 11
5311 Cooking Incident - No Fire 24
540 Animal problem, Other 1
551 Assist police or other governmental agency 12
553 Public service 59
554 Assist invalid 75
561 Unauthorized burning 10
571 Cover assignment, standby, moveup 5
600 Good intent call, Other 108
611 Dispatched & canceled en route 14
631 Authorized controlled burning 3
651 Smoke scare, odor of smoke 9
652 Steam, vapor, fog or dust thought to be smoke 4
671 Hazmat release investigation w/ no hazmat 1
700 False alarm or false call, Other 81
735 Alarm system sounded due to malfunction 137
736 CO detector activation due to malfunction 47
740 Unintentional transmission of alarm, Other 182
741 Sprinkler activation, no fire - unintentional 2
745 Alarm system sounded, no fire - unintentional 1
746 Carbon monoxide detector activation, no CO 1
800 Severe weather or natural disaster, Other 2
814 Lightning strike (no fire) 2
900 Special type of incident, Other 20
911 Citizen complaint 6

Total Responses -  2008 4644

150



Fire Prevention
Fire prevention inspections were conducted in a wide variety of occu-

pancies over the past year. The Fire Prevention Office conducted 1,328 var-
ious activities in its daily interaction with the public and business communi-
ty. Night club evening inspections were also conducted during the summer
season to assure life safety in all places of assembly.

We worked closely with the Building department on plan review,
approvals and Certificate or Occupancy inspections of commercial proper-
ties.  In addition a new program of marking hazardous buildings was start-
ed. This program requires marking unsafe structures for fire fighting opera-
tions and resulted in some of these being torn down or secured. 

The School fire safety education program continued and was very suc-
cessful again this year. Students in the Dennis schools received individual
class presentations and various other fire safety programs.

This year for the first time in quite a while, the serious fires that were
investigated reduced in number. There were several fires that involved the
Dennis and State Police to assist in the investigations.

I would like to thank the members of the department and the Community
itself for the support of the fire department that enables us to complete of
mission in making Dennis a Fire Safe Community for its visitors and citizens.

Respectfully submitted,

Deputy Chief Robert Tucker
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Building Department
To the Citizens of the Town of Dennis,

Once a year through the Town Report, our office has an opportunity to
provide you with a summary of the department’s activities from the previous
year.  While it would be nearly impossible to pen to you the full work load of
the department, we are pleased to offer you an overview of our efforts for
2008 on the following pages.

The Town of Dennis Building Department is responsible for the adminis-
tration, supervision, management and enforcement of several technical reg-
ulatory areas including 780 CMR the Massachusetts State Building Code,
521 CMR the Architectural Access Board, the Town of Dennis Zoning By-
law, the Town of Dennis Sign Code. The building department is the enforce-
ment authority for Old Kings Highway Regional Historic District Committee,
South Dennis Historic Commission and the Dennis Historic Commission and
our inspectors are appointed as Licensing Agents.

Despite challenging economic times in the construction and real estate
industries, you will see in the following pages; statistical data that demon-
strates that your building department has only seen a marginal decrease in
permitting revenue and activities (less than ½ %) throughout the past year.

I would like to thank you the citizens of Dennis, Building Department
staff, the Board of Selectmen, Administration and all of the departments that
we interact with daily for their assistance and continued support. 

We look forward to serving you in the year to come.

Respectfully submitted,

Brian Florence
Building Commissioner
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Building Department Activity Report

During the 2008 Calandar year 4633  permits/certificates were issued in the
following  catagories:

Type Number Estimated Cost of Construction

Residential
New Dwelling 36 $16,492,000.00
New Dwelling Units 4
Additions 132 $9,627,719.00
Alterations 804 $11,833,067.00
Demolitions 36 $335,000.00
Sheds (over 120sf) 13 $235,708.00
Sheds (under 120sf) 69 $183,952.00
Wood/coal stoves 18
Pools 8 $372,300.00
Moving/relocations 3 $109,100.00

Publicly Owned and Commercial Permits
New commercial buildings 2 $950,000.00
New Commercial Units
Addition/alterations 41 $3,779,500.00

New town owned buildings 0
Addition/alterations 0

Other Permits & Certificates
Signs (New) 80
Fences 3
Certificates of Inspection:

Places of Assembly 149
Town Buildings 14

App.fees/re-inspections/misc. 225
Referrals/ZBA & Planning BD. 93

Fees Collected for the Above Permits
Building Permits $185,693.00
Signs $3,505.00
Certificates of Inspections:

Places of Assembly $9,899.00
App. Fees/reinsp./misc. $9,539.00
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Building Department Total $208,636.00
Plumbing & Gas Department

Submitted by Anthony Teixiera
Gas permits 755 $37,665.00
Plumbing permits 773 $65,921.00
Inspections 1383
Electrical
Submitted by Richard Boudreau
Electrical permits 884 $48,730.00 
Inspections 811

OKHRHDC/South Dennis Historic District:
OKHRHDC:
Applications 550 $12,022.00
SDHDC:
Applications 34 $732.00

Total Fees All Departments $373,706.00

Inspections Performed:
Building permits 1391
Violations/Complaints 432
Reinspections 24
Cert. Of Inspection:
Buildings 243

Complaints Investigated:
Open 26
Closed 217

Action Taken/Citations Issued:
Building/Zoning Violations 186
Sign Code Violations 19
Miscellaneous 13
Life Safety 4
Old King’s Highway 13
South Dennis Historic 1

Court Actions 173
Sign Citations 3
Violations Sent 172
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Board of Health 
The Board of Health conducts public hearings monthly on the second

Thursday and a regularly scheduled workshop session on the fourth
Thursday.  All meeting locations are posted and the public hearing meetings
can be viewed on the Town’s public access television channel.  

The Board of Health, the Health Department and the Town mourned the
passing of Curt A. Livingston.  Curt’s dedication to the Town is evidenced by
the numerous Boards, Commissions and Committees upon which he self-
lessly served.  Curt was a sitting Selectmen in 1988 and gave up his seat to
accept an appointment to the newly created Board of Health.  Curt’s contri-
butions to the Board of Health are too numerous to list.  For example, Curt
spent countless hours examining Health Department records to identify old
and failing cesspools located along Swan Pond and Swan River as well as
other environmentally sensitive areas.  More often than not Curt’s efforts led
to an upgrade of the septic system.  Curt also provided an invaluable histor-
ical perspective and knowledge which cannot be replaced.  Our heartfelt
sympathy goes out to Curt’s family.  The Board and Department Staff already
miss his presence.

Respectfully submitted,
DENNIS BOARD OF HEALTH

Paul J. Covell, Chairman
Thomas J. Perrino, Vice-Chairman
Diane T. Chamberlain, Clerk
Curt A. Livingston
Barbara Bird

155



Health Department
In May, and in November, in cooperation with Barnstable County

Department of Health and Environment, the U.S. Department of Agriculture,
and Tufts University, and with volunteer assistance, we again baited the
entire Town of Dennis with raccoon rabies vaccine.  Due to state budget con-
straints, this may be the last year of this program. Again this year, we pro-
vided Sun Safety training to our lifeguards and beach parking lot attendants.
We will continue this training for the coming year and hope to expand it to
include our DPW employees. In July, we presented Certificates of
Excellence in Food Protection to those establishments that scored the high-
est during our food inspections of the previous year.  Lastly, we continued
our Sharps Collection Program for Dennis residents.  We have available
sharps containers in various sizes and will exchange them for full containers
of sharps.  Please call us for further details.

In June, we said goodbye to Stacy Pratt, nee Singleton, as she moved
with her new husband cross country to Alaska.  In July, we bid farewell to
Maryellen, who transferred to the Department of Natural Resources.  In
August, we welcomed Jackie Hodgdon, who replaces Maryellen, and in
September, we welcomed Jennifer Flood, who replaces Stacy.

My thanks go to Noreen, Jackie, Jennifer Clarke, Jennifer Flood, Kristen,
Maryellen, Meggan, and Stacy not only for their professionalism but for their
enthusiasm as well. The Town of Dennis is indeed fortunate to have such
professional, dedicated employees. My thanks go to the Board of Health for
their support and encouragement. Finally, my thanks go to my fellow depart-
ment heads and town employees.  As always, it has been a pleasure work-
ing with you.

HEALTH DEPARTMENT ACTIVITY 2008

In-House Variance Applications 84
Rental Occupancy Permits 2328
Housing Inspections 366
Septic System Plan Review 266
Septic System Partial Inspections 182
Septic System Final Inspections 240
Certified Septic System Inspection Report Reviews 364
Soil Evaluation/Percolation Tests 230
Food Service Inspections 277
Swimming Pool/Spa Inspections 54
Complaints Investigated 164
21 E File Search Requests 8
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Board of Health Hearings 141
Tanning Establishment Inspections 0
Children’s Recreational Camp Inspections 3
Motel/Inn/Lodging House Inspections 54

Respectfully submitted,

Terry Hayes
Health Director
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Planning and Appeals Office
The Department of Planning and Appeals continues to be very busy.

The Department provides assistance to many town committees including
the Planning Board, Board of Appeals, Zoning By-law Study Committee, the
Affordable Housing Trust, the Economic Development Committee and the
newly created Alternative Energy Committee. As always, working with all of
these committees has led to another challenging and intriguing year. 

Accomplishments 

1. Dennis Open Space and Recreation Plan – The Draft 2008 Open
Space and Recreation Plan has been completed and submitted to the state
for review and approval. This document was prepared by the Dennis
Department of Planning and Appeals with the assistance of the Natural
Resources, Beaches, Recreation and Harbormasters Departments.

2. Alternative Energy – The Department is working with the Alternative
Energy Committee on several initiatives. These include drafting a zoning
amendment to provide opportunities for the use of wind turbines through-out
the community, working to promote manufacturing opportunities for green
energy equipment companies in the town, and working on differentiating
between accessory solar power generators and commercial solar energy
production with an eye towards promoting commercial solar energy produc-
tion in appropriate zoning districts.

3. Regional Coordination – The Cape Cod Commission has been re-writ-
ing its Regional Policy Plan and its Implementing Regulations. The plan and
implementing regulations have opportunities and ramifications. The
Department is working with the Commission to take advantage of the oppor-
tunities and to fend off any adverse ramifications.

4. Affordable Housing – Affordable housing continues to be a major issue
in the Town of Dennis. The Zoning By-law Study Committee is reviewing the
Affordable Housing By-law to determine whether changes are needed to this
by-law, to make it more understandable and useable to both the town and
property owners.

5. Dennisport Revitalization – Dennisport is progressing even with the
current economic conditions. The Planning Department continues to work
with the Cape Cod Commission on the designation of the Dennisport Village
Center as a Growth Incentive Zone. We are anticipating a hearing on the
nomination early in 2009.

6. West Dennis Rezoning – Upon the completion of the Dennisport
Growth Incentive Zone the Planning Department will initiate work with the
Cape Cod Commission on promoting this area as a Growth Incentive Zone.
The West Dennis Rezoning efforts were awarded the 2008 Outstanding
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Planning Project Award by the Massachusetts Chapter of the American
Planning Association.

7. Formula Based Business Controls – The Formula Based Business
regulation adopted last year is getting its first test with a commercial retail
establishment on Route 6A. The proposal will initiate its Planning Board
review in December 2008. The criteria protects the village character still
found in most parts of Dennis. The regulation does not prohibit chain busi-
nesses in any section of town, it simply requires that these chains adapt their
business model to the town’s feeling of community character. The proposal
under review has undertaken tremendous efforts to adapt to the town’s
design desires.

8. Hotel Resort District Planning – The Dennis Economic Development
Committee has been working for the past year or more on a concept to cre-
ate a new zoning district that would be known as the Hotel Resort District.
The proposal currently calls for three areas along the south coast and scat-
tered portions of Route 28. The tourist trade for the town has been decreas-
ing and the businesses that service this trade have been sorely hurt. As the
seasonal tourist trade is recognized as an important asset to the town, the
Economic Development Committee is studying possible zoning changes to
allow the resurgence of the tourist economy.

9. Zoning By-law Revisions – The Zoning By-law Study Committee con-
tinues to work its way through the Dennis Zoning By-law. The Committee is
currently focusing on the Affordable Housing By-law previously discussed
and revisions to the Non-conforming Use Section of the Zoning By-law to
clarify the section and ensure consistency with recent state court rulings.

10. Staff and Board Member Training – The Dennis Town Planner is a
Certified Planner through the American Institute of Certified Planners. The
certification process involves testing and continuing education. The contin-
uing professional education will require the planner to obtain 16 contact
hours of ongoing training each year. The training will involve staying abreast
of new concepts in planning as well as staying abreast of changes in land
use law and court decisions. This training takes place at larger seminars
held in various locations around Massachusetts. In addition, the ever
changing regulatory world requires that board members attend educational
seminars aimed at ensuring that board members are aware of changes
affecting their decision making. These training opportunities are offered
generally on a regional basis.

11. Public Information – The Department of Planning and Appeals has
stepped up its efforts over the past year to improve communication between
the Town and the general populous of Dennis. This is being done through
the use of Planning Department Blogs on general planning and specialized
planning issues. The Dennis Planning Department Blogs are located at:
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http://dennismaplanningdept.wordpress.com/
http://dennismaeconomicdevelopment.wordpress.com/
http://dennismaopenspaceandrecreationplan.wordpress.com/
http://dennisportrevitalizationcommittee.wordpress.com/

These efforts by the Dennis Planning Department were recognized in
2008 by being awarded the Social Advocacy Award by the Massachusetts
Chapter of the American Planning Association and the Kenneth E. Pickard
Municipal Innovation Award by the Massachusetts Municipal Association.

12. Local Comprehensive Plan Update – Yes it is that time again. In the
coming year the Department of Planning will be initiating the update to the
Local Comprehensive Plan. It is anticipated that this update will take three
years to complete and will merge face to face discussions with internet
based review and comment.

I would also like to thank my assistant, Ms. Lynn Craig, whom without it
would be very difficult to meet the demands set for this department.

Respectfully Submitted,

Daniel J. Fortier, AICP
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Planning Board
The Town of Dennis Planning Board had another very busy year in 2008.

During the past year we have continued to see the fruits of our past zoning
efforts spring forward.  During the past year several projects have neared
completion initiated under the Dennis Affordable Housing Zoning
Amendments.  Most notably is the five unit rental project on Mill Street and
the first sales of units in the 12 unit Center Street project.

The Planning Board met with the Cape Cod Commission on several
occasions to discuss the Regional Policy Plan. The Town and the
Commission will be continuing to work on this effort over the coming year.

During 2008 the Planning Board reviewed 25 applications, the majority
of these were for Approval Not Required Plans, and however we did approve
six Special Permit during the year.  Special Permits reflect new commercial
growth for the town.

The Planning Board would like to thank Town Planner Daniel Fortier and
the Planning and Appeals Office Assistant, Lynn Craig, for all their efforts on
behalf of the Board.

Respectfully Submitted,

Willette R. Murray, Chair
Doria DiManno, Vice-Chair
Thomas P. O’Connor, Clerk
Jeffrey Eldredge,
Lou Malzone
Bob Mezzadri
Judy DeMarco
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Board of Appeals
The Board of Appeals is made up of five regular members and eight

alternates appointed by the Board of Selectmen.  The Board of Appeals acts
as both the Zoning and Sign Code Board of Appeals.  Calendar year 2008
continued to be a relatively strong year, despite the economic downturn.
Calendar Year 2008 included review of 42 applications. These applications
included, 35 Special Permit Requests 2 Variance Requests, 1 request to
extend a permit and 2 Appeals of Building Commissioner Decisions.  In addi-
tion, the Board of Appeals meets with the Dennis Zoning By-law Study
Committee.

The Board of Appeals recognizes the valuable aid and cooperation of
the Town Planner, Dan Fortier, and the Building Commissioner, Mr. Brian
Florence, in the performance of our duties.  The Board is also grateful to our
staff assistant, Ms. Lynn Craig, for her capable support of the Board’s admin-
istrative work during the year.

Respectfully Submitted,

Herbert Goldberg, Chairman
Peter Checkoway
Richard Zinner
Peter Aspesi
Ernie Olivera

Alternates:
Greg Stone
Elisa Zawadzkas
Linda Slowe
Paul Corcoran
Gary Barber
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Zoning By-Law Study Committee
The Zoning By-law Study Committee had another productive year in

2008.  The Zoning By-law Study Committee accomplishments included:

• Meeting with the Cape Cod Commission and the Dennis Economic
Development Committee to discuss the Regional Policy Plan and
coordination of regional land use efforts with the town.

• Continued work with the Affordable Housing Trust and interested prop-
erty owners on proposed changes to Section 4.9 the Affordable
Housing Section of the Dennis Zoning By-law.

• Is working with the Building Department, Board of Appeals and the
Town Planner to revise portions of Section 2.4.1.2 to clarify the review
requirements for demolition or relocation of non-conforming structures
that are replaced with structures that comply with all setback and lot
coverage requirements.

• Continuing its efforts to revise the Dennis Zoning By-law Definitions.

The Zoning By-law Study Committee would like to thank Town Planner
Daniel Fortier and the Planning and Appeals Office Assistant, Lynn Craig,
for all their efforts on behalf of the Committee.

Respectfully submitted,

Willette R. Murray, Chair
Charles Chamberlain
Henry Kelley
Thomas O’Connor
Michael Hunter
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Information Technology
To the Honorable Board of Selectmen and Citizens of the Town of

Dennis: It is a pleasure to serve you and our citizens. To our citizens we pro-
vide two major services: Regulatory meeting and other broadcasts through
our Channel 18 efforts and video streaming/departmental information
through our website: www.town.dennis.ma.us. Please call or send a com-
ment on how we can serve you better.

We have built and maintained a robust technology infrastructure con-
sisting of database systems, email and collaboration systems, website sys-
tems, file and printing systems, wireless systems, backup systems, security
systems and more.

Our Wide Area Network consists of six primary and eight secondary
locations and we support twenty departments, eight diverse multi-user data-
base applications, over160 desktop computers, 23 networked printers, the
government video channel and the town website. We maintain enterprise
wide email, virus protection, backup services, hardware maintenance,
license management, vendor management and user training. 

Our accomplishments over the last year include new firewall and threat
devices, systems updates, Munis, Channel 18 studio and TeeTime software
upgrade.

Our goals and challenges for 2010 include the implementation of a: 

• Phone system for town hall with auto attendant and voice mail services.

• Zone security system for our technology investment at Town Hall

• Ten year town wide Comcast Cable Contract renewal

• Exchange email upgrade

• Conversion to High Definition stereo broadcasts

• Munis upgrade to 7.2

• Networked GIS initiative

• Robust in-house production schedule for cable and web

• Help desk problem tracking system for departments

• Online permit request and tracking system

• Document/records scanning and storage system

Special thanks go to Brian Alden and Lorne Winkfield for their extraor-
dinary commitment to making our department successful.
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One page is not enough to list achievements or initiatives. Please navi-
gate to www.town.dennis.ma.us/tech.htm for more information on us and
take a moment to review the entire website while you’re there and let us
know how we can make it better.

“We are what we repeatedly do.  Excellence, then, is not an act, but a
habit.” - Aristotle

Respectfully submitted

Steve Buss
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Government Information Access
Advisory Committee
To the Honorable Board of Selectmen and Citizens of the Town of Dennis: 

The Government Information Access Advisory Committee been busy
working on components required for the upcoming 10 year Cable Contract
with Comcast. We initiated the ascertainment process which included a pub-
lic hearing and managed the execution of a town wide survey by the
University of Massachusetts Dartmouth Center for Policy Analysis. We have
also assisted the IT Director with hiring a full time Video Specialist, Lorne
Winkfield, to manage the video and broadcast functions for the town.

Our Video Specialist has overseen:

• A major upgrade to the control and hearing room facilities

• Automated the video on demand process for quicker meeting conver-
sions

• Created wraparound b-rolls for Regulatory and other Channel 18
broadcasts

• Produced several special town productions: The D-Y Joint Board
Meeting, the Special Town Meeting, the Heating Assistance video,
Energy Summit, and the State of the Town video. – All available for
download on the web.

Since September of 2008, all of our regulatory meeting broadcasts have
been available for download or viewing at your convenience on the town
website at http://www.town.dennis.ma.us/chan18vod.htm.

Goals and challenges for 2010 include the following: 

• Zone security system for our control room area

• Completion of the Comcast Cable Contract renewal

• Delivering more high quality digital productions

• Continuing the robust in-house production schedule for cable and web

Please access the Town website to access the results of the Dartmouth
survey, Channel 18 broadcast schedules and more. While you’re there, use
the email link to drop a line with your comments and/or questions regarding
anything about the  Government Channel 18 or web stream.

A big thank you and much appreciation for the fantastic job Linda
Fleming and Lynn Bigelow provide with recording, camera work and audio.
It would be impossible to provide you with meetings without their dedication
and reliability.
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Please note: We continue to be short of committee members and want
to take a moment to ask you to consider being a member! – Call 508-760-
6161 anytime to volunteer. 

Respectfully submitted,

Terry Duenas
Chairman
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Agricultural Commission
The newly formed Dennis Agricultural Commission was appointed by

the Board of Selectmen in July 2008 and held its first meeting in August. The
following Dennis residents were appointed by the Selectmen:  Jeff Deck of
Not Enough Acres Farm, Jennifer Holloman of Ocean Song Farm, John
Lowell of the East Dennis Oyster Farm, Laura McDowell May of Dennis,
Veronica Worthington of the Seaweed and Codfish Farm, and Jason Beetz
(alternate) of Ocean Song Farm.  Typically the Commission meets once per
month on Wednesday evenings at 7:00 p.m.

The Board of Selectmen have requested that the Commission’s priori-
tized charge include researching what type of agricultural uses may be best
suited on the existing parcels that the Town of Dennis has acquired. Each
parcel has a rich and unique history. The Commission is currently focusing
on the Melpet site located on Route 134 and the Whitfield-Johnson site
located on Route 6A.

To date, the Commission has heard from interested parties relating to
potential agricultural uses for these sites. The Commission is conducting its
own research and is working on solving a variety of complex challenges that
are inherent to each parcel.  Future presentations will be conducted to report
our findings and to suggest recommendations for potential use(s) to either
the Board of Selectmen either/or the Conservation Commission.  

The Commission has conducted site visits at Melpet and Whitfield-
Johnson in attempt to assess the value and inherent merit of each site as it
relates to specific agricultural uses(s).  A large portion of the Commissions
work load will be developing protocol and application processes for bidders
and lessees.

We look forward to what 2009 will hold and to report progress in agri-
cultural education in addition to initiating and implementing agriculture in
Dennis.

Respectfully submitted,

John Lowell, Chairman
Laura McDowell-May, Vice Chairman
Jennifer Holloman, Secretary
Jeff Deck
Veronica Worthington
Jason Beetz, Alternate
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Alternative Energy 
Advisory Committee  

The regularly scheduled meetings are held on the third Monday of each
month at Town Hall in the small conference room.

The committee’s goals include assisting the Town Administrator and
Board of Selectmen in the investigation, research and feasibility of using
alternative forms of energy for municipal use and commercial production.

In April the committee completed three information bulletins explaining
Installation of Solar PV panels, use of Bio-fuels & installation of Solar Hot
water panels.  These are available at Town Hall and on the town web site.  In
April, Denise Atwood and Richard Halverson joined the committee filling two
vacancies.

In August, Merton Ingham resigned due to health issues.  Denise
Atwood became the new Chairperson.  Tom DiMauro joined the committee.  

The Committee spent much of the summer working on an article for a
Solar PV system on a municipal building.  In May the article was postponed.
After receiving the support of both the Board of Selectmen and the Finance
Committee the article passed at the November Town Meeting.  The site
selection has yet to be decided upon.  Using funds from Massachusetts
Technology Collaborative and Clean Energy Choice funds the cost to the
town will be one third the total cost.  The system will be installed in 2009.

The Committee is working with Dan Fortier, Town Planner, to change the
town by-laws regarding wind energy projects.   Plans call to allow home-
owners to install small systems and larger systems to be allowed in several
municipal areas.  The Committee is involved in getting the test tower for a
Wind Turbine project at the landfill.  At this point we are waiting to approval
before the tower can go up.

Respectfully submitted,

Denise Atwood, Chairman
Thomas DiMauro
Richard Halvorsen
James Demetras
Raymond Hall
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Insurance Advisory Committee
The Insurance Advisory Committee was appointed in 2008 and consists

of one representative from each employee bargaining unit and a retiree from
the Town.

The Town hired the Segal Group to do an analysis of the Town’s possi-
ble future acceptance of Chapter 32B, Sections 18 and 9D.  Section 18
requires that all Town retirees and spouses who are eligible for Medicare
Part A must enroll in Medicare Part B and a Medicare enhanced, supple-
mental, and or replacement plan if they choose to enroll in the Town’s health
insurance.  Currently the retirees may choose to go on Medicare or remain
on an active employee plan.

Section 9D would provide a surviving spouse of a deceased employ-
ee/retiree at least 50% of the group premium cost of insurance.  Currently a
surviving spouse pays 100% of the premium.

The IAC has been meeting every other Wednesday afternoon at 5:30
p.m. to discuss these important issues.  Not only have we questioned and
analyzed the study provided by Segal, we invited Carol Cormier, a consul-
tant from the Cape Cod Municipal Health Group recently for discussion of
the impact of Sections 18 and 9D.  We also have researched how other cities
and towns have managed these changes and what impact it has had on the
government entity, the retirees and employees.

Our focus is to make a recommendation to the Board of Selectmen prior
to the annual Town Meeting in May.  We want to thank the Board for their
patience as we research this challenging commission.

Respectfully submitted,

Elbert Ulshoeffer, Chairman/Retiree
Anne Clancy, Vice Chairman/AFSCME
Bill Monahan, Superior Police Officers
Peter DiMatteo, IBPO Sergeants
Dean Guite, IBPO Patrol Officers
Wayne Mayo, IAFF Firefighters
Steve Buss, SEIU-A
Brian Alden, SEIU-B
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Town Administrator Search Committee
Appointed by the Board of Selectmen on May 15th, our charge from the

Board was to recruit and recommend (without ranking) at least three finalist
candidates for the position of Town Administrator.  The Selectmen set a high
bar: only highly-qualified candidates to serve as Dennis’ Chief Municipal
Administrator would suffice, given the challenges facing the town and the
economic uncertainties that loomed on the horizon.

The Committee worked diligently and collegially, holding more than thir-
ty productive meetings over five months, to meet the high expectations
which had been set for us. John Griffin lent his expertise as a communica-
tions executive and former Selectman and kept us focused (“Is this a long
story?”) on moving forward magna cum celeritate. Pat Hayes brought his
extensive project management skills, seasoned judgment and expansive
sense of humor to the task.  Henry Kelley’s extraordinary diplomatic skills got
us over the rough spots, and his encyclopedic knowledge of Dennis brought
depth and balance to our deliberations.

Arlene Lewis, our Vice-Chair and a keen observer of Town affairs, kept
us focused with her sharp, analytical mind and quick wit.  Her positive spirit
and exemplary leadership skills were critical to our success.  Richard Zinner
brought needed discipline and attention to detail, honed during his career as
a litigator, to the important work before us. And Sheila Khachadoorian, the
Committee’s Clerk, kept us organized and on target.

We completed our work, ahead of schedule and with confidentiality
intact, when we presented four finalist candidates to the Board of Selectmen
on the evening of October 28th.  All four were highly experienced, sitting
Town Managers in Massachusetts, and two were serving in seaside com-
munities.

In early December, after conducting its own due diligence concerning
the finalists, the Board of Selectmen appointed Richard White, then the
Town Manager in Winthrop and previously Town Manager in Lexington, to
take the helm as Dennis’ Town Administrator beginning in January of 2009.
Rick White is an exceptional public manager, and we wish him and his fam-
ily wonderful and fulfilling experiences as members of our community.

Respectfully Submitted,

Tom Saltonstall
Former Chairman
Town Administrator Search Committee
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Town Offices Building Committee
During the past year the Town Offices Building Committee concentration

has been on the reuse of the former Police Station at 685 Rt. 134. The
Committee has completed the following task related to our charge.

1. Building code review/investigation completed by the architectural
firm of Jucunski, Humes.

2. Hazardous material survey complete. The Committee was fortunate
to a previous survey still viable.

3. Professional appraisals for the Town Hall Annex on Rt. 28 and the
former Police Station on Rt. 134.

4. Coordination with Town departments proposed to utilize the former
Police Station. The departments are Inspectional Services, Health
Department, Planning Department, Historical Department and the
Natural Resources Department.

5. Preliminary drawings including Demolition Drawings, Code review
Drawings, and Architectural layout Drawings.

6. Detailed preliminary project budget including suggested alternates.

Task remaining to complete:

1. Refine current scope and budget pricing

2. Continue exploring energy savings and green building alternates.

3. Draft a proposed project schedule.

4. Submit findings to the Board of Selectmen

The Committee is thankful for the support  of all the have aided our
tasks, including the Board of Selectmen, Town personal, department heads
and many outside entities.

Respectfully submitted,

Patrick Hayes, Chair
Craig Lohr, Vice Chair
Frank Ciambriello, Secretary
Peter Nyberg
Gary Barber
Stephen Boyson
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Dennisport Revitalization Committee
(DRC)

This has been a year of fun and opportunity in Dennisport! The DRC has
met two Mondays per month in the Community room of the Dennis Town
Library. We have held fruitful grant-writing sessions while managing an RFP
process and selected, as our facilitator, B. Dennis Town & Building Design
and, hosted topical workshop meetings - all in preparation for a Public
Charrette Design Studio planned for May 2009.

Our work centered on providing the best “method” (per our charge) by
which we can revitalize Dennisport to be economically productive, environ-
mentally appropriate and socially responsible and do so in the most cost
efficient way possible. The approaches and results generated by the com-
mittee since its inception indicated the holistic approach of a Charrette
would build on all that has come before as well as substantially accelerate
revitalization implementation. A Charrette is a collaborative process, which
invites you, dear reader, and your whole community of neighbor “stakehold-
ers” – ranging from State mandated regulators to seasonal vacationers - to
input your vision of what Dennisport could be. You can input your ideas via
our link on the Town website: http://www.town.dennis.ma.us/ and click on
Dennisport Revitalization! 

We welcome comments in preparation for the Charrette on: 1) What
open space zones to reserve and how to un-develop ecologically vulnerable
areas? 2) How to best accommodate the how and where of sewer pumping
stations and how to generate the (alternative) energy  to drive them while
creating an opportunity for business revenues to pay for them - all while
planning for new housing and flow rates which they will serve? 3) Which
streets to make “one way” and, where to put parking and bike racks? 4)
Placement of the property value enhancing bike path to link the ocean front
hotel areas to the Downtown and Cape Cod rail trail. 5) What type of auxil-
iary sidewalk and bike routes will we need to delineate to create a truly
‘pedestrian friendly’ village linked to regional public transit? 6) And, other
interests you have?

Respectfully Submitted, 

Thomas E. Huettner, Co Chair
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Economic Development Committee
The Economic Development Committee had another strong year in

2008.  The following provides key highlights of these efforts:

Dennisport Revitalization
The Committee continues to work with the Cape Cod Commission on

the designation of the Dennisport Village Center as a Growth Incentive
Zone.  Such a designation would give the area regional identification as an
important investment area.  The designation would also reduce some of the
regional review issues for the village.  We expect that the Cape Cod
Commission will be holding a public hearing on this proposal early in 2009.

Hotel Resort District Planning
The Dennis Economic Development Committee has been working for

the past several months on a concept to create a new zoning district that
would be known as the Hotel Resort District.  The initial concept is that there
are three areas along the southern coast of the Town that was developed as
resort type areas.  Due to the historic development patterns that took place
prior to the adoption of zoning for these areas, subsequent zoning that did
not take into account the existing land use patterns, and changes in the
tourist trade, these areas have not been able to keep up with the needs of
modern travelers.  As such, the tourist trade for the Town has been decreas-
ing and the businesses that service this trade have been sorely hurt.  As the
seasonal tourist trade is recognized as an important asset to the Town, the
Economic Development Committee is studying possible zoning changes to
allow the resurgence of the tourist economy

Regional Policy Plan
The Economic Development Committee worked with the Planning

Board and Zoning By-law Study Committee on the Regional Policy Plan pre-
sented by the Cape Cod Commission.  The EDC provided the Planning Staff
with guidance on comments on the RPP.

The EDC would also thank Town Planner Daniel Fortier for his assis-
tance to the Committee and the rest of the Planning Office staff as well.

Respectfully Submitted, 

Lester J. Murphy, Jr.
Charles Chamberlain
Robert David
Paula Bacon
Greg Stone
Judy Demarco
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Cape Cod Joint Transportation
Committee

The Cape Cod Joint Transportation Committee (CCJTC) is the regional
transportation planning advisory group to the Cape Cod Metropolitan
Planning Organization (CCMPO). Each of the 15 towns within Barnstable
County is represented on the CCJTC.   The group’s primary responsibility is
to prioritize transportation projects that will use State and Federal funds ded-
icated to Cape Cod. The Cape Cod Transportation Improvement Program
(CCTIP) 5 Year Plan is the document voted by the CCMPO that outlines the
prioritization and dedication of those funds. 

The distribution of State and Federal funding requires intense scrutiny
and lengthy project reviews by Federal and Massachusetts Highway
Administrations. It takes years for a local project to successfully move from
concept to design and eventually construction. In general, projects that are
funded under the CCTIP are large transportation projects that, by their large
price tag, tend to burden a Town’s road funding ability. Ultimately, having a
project be funded and constructed through this process allows the Town to
use more of its own funds for road maintenance.

Past Dennis CCTIP projects include: the Reconstruction of Setucket
Road between Old Bass River Road and Rte 134; the installation of
Stormwater Pollution Mitigation Drainage Systems at various outfalls along
Swan Pond River; and the Reconstruction of Swan River Road and a Portion
of Lower County Road now under construction.

Dennis projects that are seeking funding through the current CCTIP
include: Rte 28 and Rte 134 Intersection Improvements (2009); the wester-
ly extension of the Cape Cod Rail Trail (2010-2012); the replacement of the
Upper County Road Bridge over Swan Pond River(2012); and Safety
Improvements to Rte 134, from the Rte 28 to Upper County Road (2012). 

Obtaining CCTIP funds requires considerable staff involvement in pro-
ject development, design and permitting. The lengthy process often tests the
patience of residents and taxpayers. However, there can be no questioning
the positive impact this funding mechanism has had on improving the qual-
ity of the Town’s transportation network.

Respectfully submitted,

Joseph A. Rodricks, P.E.
Dennis Representative- CCJTC
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Cape Light Compact
The Cape Light Compact is organized through a formal intergovern-

mental agreement signed by all 21 member Towns and Barnstable and
Dukes Counties. The Compact’s efforts are directed toward competitive elec-
tricity supply, energy efficiency, renewable energy and consumer advocacy.
The Compact Governing Board meets the second Wednesday of each
month at 2 PM at the Barnstable Superior Courthouse.

Power Supply
As of December 2008, the Compact had 13,661 electricity accounts in

the Town of Dennis, and the Compact’s prices, through a contract with
ConEdison Solutions, were competitive in a very volatile energy market.      

Energy Efficiency
From January to October 2008, rebates and other efficiency incentive

programs provided to the Town by the Compact totaled approximately
$199,345 and brought savings to 482 participants and brought savings of
$69,101. Total lifetime kilowatt-hours of energy saved for the Town of Dennis
from 2001-2008 is 90,578,688 kWh with an annual savings in 2008 of
345,503 kWh.

From 2003 through October 2008 programs for Dennis included:

• 3968 participants in energy efficiency programs with $1.8 million
savings 

• $1,479,135 paid by the Compact in rebates and incentives 

• 308 low-income participants served with energy efficiency mea-
sures 

• Energy efficiency improvements for the Town include: Cape Cod
Regional Technical High School, Nathaniel H. Wixon Middle School,
Ezra Baker School and the Dennis-Yarmouth High School 

• The Compact provided some design and financial assistance to the
Dennis Union Church, which has subsequently received an Energy
Star Congregation award from the Environmental Protection
Agency! The church has already reported a beneficial saving of 25%
a month on energy consumption. 

• The Compact is a member of the newly formed Cape & Vineyard
Electric Cooperative, which has the potential to be a significant
source for renewable energy for Compact member towns. At Special
Town Meeting on Nov 18, 2008, the Town voted the Board of
Selectmen to explore joining the cooperative. 

• In 2008, several of the Town’s municipal buildings including the Town
Hall, DPW Building and the West Dennis Grade School were audit-
ed by the Cape Light Compact and upgraded with energy efficient
lighting and controls. 



• As part of the Solarize Our Schools program, the solar array at the
Wixon Middle School has generated a total of 5,343 kWh of elec-
tricity since its installation in December, 2006 and avoided over
9,194 lbs of CO2 from entering the atmosphere. 

Respectfully submitted,

Robert P. Mahoney
Town of Dennis Representative to the Cape Light Compact
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Road Safety Task Force
The regularly scheduled meetings are held on the 3rd Thursday of each

month at 6 p.m. at the meeting room in the D.P.W. building. as posted in Town
Hall.

The committee is charged by the Selectmen with investigating vehicular
and pedestrian safety on town roads and neighborhoods.  The committee
makes recommendations for possible infrastructure improvements, person-
nel needs, or operational components such as crosswalks, traffic
lights/signs, speed zones, etc. that enhance the safety of motorists and
pedestrians.  The committee consists of 5 volunteer members and 2 staff
liaisons (Town Engineer and Police representative).

During the year the committee continued its assessment of sidewalk
conditions.  During the fall $50,000 was spent for the maintenance and re-
building of sidewalks in the Dennisport area.  A similar request has been
submitted to the Selectmen in this year’s budget for the Dennis village area.
A new sidewalk was completed from the Senior Center on Rte.134 to the
new Police station.  A new sidewalk was also completed with the re-con-
struction of Bridge St. in East Dennis. We will continue to focus on a side-
walk master plan for presentation to the Selectmen in 2009.  This plan will
prioritize the need for new sidewalks as well as the repair of existing ones.

To continually impress the public with safety concerns the Police Traffic
Enforcement Division actively placed their speed reminder board at various
locations throughout the year.  Following resident requests, traffic signage
and safety concern solutions were recommended in selected neighborhoods
in town.  The AAA’s “Older and Wiser” drivers’ education program was held
at the Police Station in the summer. 

The public is reminded that they should report any safety concern they
may have to the Road Safety Task Force for study and recommendations.
The committee is there for your needs.

Respectfully submitted,

Henry Bowen, Chairman
Dot Murray, Vice- Chair
Sally Bickford
Ernie Cole
Tom Huettner
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Department of Public Works
The Department of Public Works (DPW) is a team of skilled men and

women that respond to all weather emergencies as required including but
not limited to snow, ice, rain, and wind events.  Some of the major functions
of the DPW include the following; operation of the Transfer Station, mainte-
nance of the roads, beaches, cemeteries, parks, municipal grounds, vehi-
cles and equipment.  The DPW also provides support for other Town
Departments and civic organizations. 

On behalf of the DPW, I wish to thank the community of Dennis for sup-
porting a Proposition 2 ½ Capital Expenditure Exclusion for Fiscal Year
2009.  The DPW replaced old equipment and vehicles that were unsafe to
operate and too expensive to maintain.  In addition the DPW will replace a 6
wheel dump truck with a ten wheel dump truck almost doubling the produc-
tivity of this one truck.  Also the DPW will purchase a packer truck to pick up
trash at beaches, parks and playgrounds.  Efficiencies gained by this pur-
chase include saving approximately $10,000 of fuel per season and reduc-
ing the personnel required for this function by 50 %. 

Special projects completed this year include the design and completion
of the sidewalk on Route 134 from Setucket Road, south to Homer Lane and
from Pheasant Lane, south to Bob Crowell Road completing a walking /bik-
ing loop of 3.7 miles; the resolution of a drainage problem on Sea Street in
East Dennis; installation of a new drainage system on Lake Drive and
asphalt berms to control storm water runoff;  construction of 237 feet of new
sidewalk along Main Street in South Dennis towards Olde Dennis Approach
and constructed 85 feet of block wall with stepped down ends adjacent to
the new sidewalk.  Many other projects were completed as well.

Drainage systems were installed or repaired at Franklin Road, Uncle
Rolf Road, Pheasant Lane at Route 134 and Lake Drive.  Catch Basins were
repaired at the following locations; Folgers Lane, Barnard Road, Old Wharf
Road, Hemlock Lane, Friends Lane, Windshore Street, Purdue Drive, Shad
Hole Road and Transfer Station.

The winter season 2007 – 2008 was mild and produced less snow than
winters past.  The first sanding event took place on December 5, 2007.  There
were 5 plowing events, 3 that required the hiring of contractors to assist with
removing snow from the roads.  A total of 29” of snow accumulated on the
roads of Dennis. The largest single accumulation was 10” on January 27,
2008.  Although it was a mild winter, black ice and snow squalls required the
crews to sand and treat the roads 18 times throughout the season.

The Highway and Grounds divisions support the Secondary Roads
Improvement Program and the Chapter 90 State Aid Projects by performing
preparatory work such as pruning roadside vegetation, cutting back shoul-
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ders, adjusting structures, asphalt joint cutting, sweeping and any other sup-
plemental work. Upon completion of the paving, these locations are loamed
and seeded and pavement line painting is scheduled.  This work occurred on
37 roadways throughout the Town as listed in the Engineering Department’s
report. 

The DPW supports the beaches with 4 full time equivalents (FTEs).
Special projects for beaches include lowering Howes Street Beach walkway
with assistance from Golf; cut back vegetation near bath house at
Corporation Beach; fabricate and install 22 large billboard style signs for
seasonal parking areas and remove them and place in storage in the fall;
reconstruct sidewalk and complete planting of beach grass at Glendon
Beach; construct a new drop off area for Mayflower Beach on Horsefoot Path
including new fencing, transplanting of black pine trees and reseeding of
area; restoration of dunes at Chapin Beach adjacent to four wheel drive
access ramp and parking lot including replanting of beach grass and instal-
lation of snow fencing. Prior to the beach season we conducted beach
replenishment, including hauling and spreading sand at West Dennis,
Chapin Beach, and Corporation Beaches.  During the busy summer season
trash was removed from all beaches and landings two to five times daily.
Seaweed was removed by mechanical surf rake and transported to the
Transfer Station and incorporated into compost.

Routine maintenance was performed over the remainder of the year on
public roads.  During the year activities included tree trimming, brush cutting,
mowing, roadside cleanup, pothole patching, asphalt repair, street sweep-
ing, fabrication and installation of street signs, catch basin cleaning and
grading dirt roads.

Many old, illegible and non reflective street signs have been replaced
with Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD) compliant signs
that are clear with larger fonts and are reflective at night.  More than two hun-
dred street signs on the following streets have been replaced; Depot Street
from Great Western Road to Old Wharf Road; Old Wharf Road from Lower
County Road to Depot Street; the following neighborhood areas; Hemlock
Lane, Cedar Hill Road, Sears Hill Road and Quivet Creek.  Unfortunately
over 100 street signs are stolen or vandalized annually, and approximately
60 signs are damaged as a result of motor vehicle accidents resulting in
$8,000 to $10,000 plus labor for replacement cost.

The budget for private road maintenance has been eliminated.  All resi-
dents living on private roads are encouraged to access the Town’s website
at www.town.dennis.ma.us and review the documents on the Engineering
Division pertaining to private roads under the application link.  One is titled
“Temporary Repair to Private Roads” policy and petition and Road
Acceptance-Policy and Petition.  The DPW is in the process of developing a
private road policy for review and acceptance by the Board of Selectmen.  
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The DPW assisted the Department of Natural Resources with the annu-
al maintenance and mowing of the Crowe’s Pasture biodiversity area, com-
munity gardens, blueberry patch, Whitfield-Johnson property and various
other locations.  Additional projects performed at the request of DNR includ-
ed removing vegetation, cutting, clearing and grading Hokum Rock site and
Princess Beach Conservation Area  for additional parking in front of Hokum
Rock  and trails off of Paddocks Path.  A 12” culvert was replaced with a new
36” culvert on Paddocks Path, north of Route 6A to enhance flow and alewife
migration

CEMETERIES

The Department of Public Works manages and maintains fourteen
cemeteries within the five villages of Dennis.  Five cemeteries remain active
and demand regular attention, including Oak Ridge, Dennis Village, South
Dennis Congregational Church, Swan Lake Annex, and West Dennis.
Approximately 80 acres of property are designated for cemetery use and 43
acres are currently developed and maintained.  We are responsible for the
mowing and trimming of these grounds, and in addition to these duties over
500 monuments and markers were straightened and reset, brush was
cleared, and many of the trees were pruned. Projects funded by the
Community Preservation Fund include the repair and reinstallation of the
entrance gate at South Dennis Cemetery; pointing of brick around two crypts
at Dennis Village Cemetery and South Dennis Cemetery wall; 14 monument
repairs at West Dennis Cemetery; replacement of 3 marble crypt covers in
West Dennis Cemetery and 382 linear feet of steel rail fencing, installed by
Public Works personnel by removing and resetting granite posts, at multiple
locations in Dennis Village, South Dennis and West Dennis Cemeteries.   

Eagle Scout candidates Aaron Tokarz and Benjamin Henson of Troop 80
in Dennis completed their Eagle Projects at Old South Dennis Cemetery
(adjacent to and behind Town Hall). Work performed at the cemetery by Mr.
Tokarz and Mr. Henson and their fellow scouts include; removing a pine tree,
cleaning of memorials, repairing the fence around the Bangs lot and paint-
ing of railings, general cleanup of the cemetery grounds.  Thank you to these
scouts for demonstrating community service in action.

The Cemetery Advisory Committee, led by Chairman Bruce Hill, met
monthly to serve the community as a forum for public input and education.
An open house was conducted at Old South Dennis Cemetery during May
and was well attended.  A tour of the cemetery was given, veterans’ graves
were decorated with U.S. flags by the Boy Scouts, Troop 80 of Dennis and
Caretakers of Veterans’ Graves’s demonstrations for cleaning memorials
were performed.  Sincere gratitude is extended to the Cemetery Advisory
Committee for their efforts throughout the year and to everyone that con-
tributed their time and energy to make this a successful event.
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There were fifty-one interments at the five active cemeteries, and 55
grave spaces sold in Oak Ridge Cemetery. Currently Oak Ridge Cemetery
is the only cemetery with grave spaces available.

Any inquiry regarding the cemeteries will be answered by calling the
DPW office at 508-760-6220.

SOLID WASTE and RECYCLING 

The Transfer Station and Recycling Facility processed more than 14,000
tons of material.  Approximately 9,000 tons of solid waste was transported
to SEMASS Waste to Energy Facility in Rochester, Mass. where it is burned
to generate electricity.  Approximately 1,400 tons of construction and demo-
lition materials were hauled to the Town of Bourne’s Integrated Solid Waste
Facility. Approximately 3,600 tons of cardboard, paper, plastic, televisions,
computers, mattresses, glass, metals, seaweed, brush, leaves and grass
clippings materials were diverted from the waste stream and recycled. The
commodity markets were generous and revenues generated from recycling
amounted to $133,000.  Of the $133,000, metal and cans generated
$68,500, newspaper and magazines generated $40,000, cardboard gener-
ated $20,000 with the balance coming plastic.  Unfortunately this may not be
the case in 2009.

The Town has enlisted the services of Environmental Partners, an engi-
neering firm, to investigate, evaluate and make recommendations for
improvements to the twenty year old Transfer Station.

The Mary Hood Hagler Reusable Goods Building offers an alternative to
disposal and is staffed by citizen volunteers managed by the Recycling
Commission.  If you have items that still have usefulness please stop by and
ask if they can be accepted. The Department is grateful for all of the volun-
teers that make this program work.

All books that are dropped off are first made available to citizens fre-
quenting the Swap Shop at the Mary Hagler Building.  Books that are not
reused after a period of time are set aside along with books that contain
dated material such as textbooks and encyclopedias for the non-profit orga-
nization Hands Across the Water.  This organization recycles all books it
receives by providing books for literacy and educational promotion in the
United States and the international community.

The DPW and the Recycling Commission sponsor a logo contest, alter-
nating between the Wixon Middle School and the Ezra H. Baker School
every year for a new design for the Transfer Station stickers. This year it was
the Nathaniel H. Wixon Middle School’s chance to participate. First place
winner’s artwork is the initial pass design and second place artwork is the
secondary pass design. The purpose is to encourage awareness and par-
ticipation of recycling in our younger generation. Congratulations to all the
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participants of the 2007 logo contest, especially to First Place winner, Josh
Holmes, and Second Place winner, Heather Pear.  Honorable Mentions were
awarded to Rachel Bunce, Sienna Bryden, Julia Ryder and David Hollis

Thank you for your continued efforts in recycling, not only is recycling
good for the environment, recycling generates much needed revenue. If you
have any questions regarding solid waste or recycling please call (508)-760-
6230.

In closing I wish to express my gratitude to the citizens of Dennis for your
continued support throughout the year. Special thanks to the Police and Fire
Departments for providing training, assistance and a safe work zone to our
crews. I also appreciate all the support we receive from the Board of
Selectmen, Administrative staff from Town Hall, Steve Estey and all of the
Municipal Buildings crew, and all other Departments we receive assistance
from. I wish to extend many thanks to David Larkowski and the Dennis Water
District for all their help throughout the year and especially during the winter
months.

Most importantly I would like to thank the talented and skilled Public
Works team. The Public Works staff is creative and evaluates service deliv-
ery, offer recommendations and implements efficiencies whenever possible.
The Town is very fortunate to have a skilled and talented Public Works team
that is committed to providing quality services.

Respectfully submitted,

David S. Johansen
Superintendent of Public Works
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Engineering Department
The Dennis Engineering Department provides survey, design and con-

struction oversight in the maintenance and replacement of the Town’s various
infrastructure components.  Engineering staff also provides technical reviews
of new subdivision roads and commercial site developments, administers
road opening and utility construction permits, maintains all town maps and
geographical information system database, assigns house numbers and
together with the Dennis Police Department, monitors traffic safety issues. 

During the past year, roads resurfaced with hot-mix asphalt under the
Secondary Roads Program included Charring Cross Rd, Avon Rd, Captain
Freeman’s Rd, Captain Preston Rd, Woodside Park Rd, Lockwood Dr,
Robbins Run, Gold Finch Ln, Danvers Ln, and Indian Fields Drive. Roads
that were chip sealed this past year under the program included; King James
Dr, Northside Dr, and Buckingham Dr, Overlook Place, Baxter St, Wixon Rd,
Bassett Ln, Beachplum Ln, Acorn Rd, Thayer St, Pine St. WD, Grace’s Way,
Alexander Dr, Charles St, and portions of Cross St, Pleasant St, and
Northern Ave in Dennisport. 

Projects funded through Chapter 90 State Aid during the past year
included the resurfacing of South Yarmouth Rd and portions of Nobscussett
Rd, Old Chatham Rd, Scargo Hill Rd and Shad Hole Rd with a 20% rubber
chip; the resurfacing of portions of New Boston Rd, Beach St and Dr. Bottero
Rd; the reconstruction of a portion of Main Street, SD; the reconstruction of
School St, WD; and the completion of a bi-walk along Rte 134 from Bob
Crowell Rd to Setucket Rd. The School and Main Street projects also includ-
ed the construction of sidewalks.

Other projects completed during the year included sidewalk repairs on
portions of Sea St, Lower County Rd, and Depot St in Dennisport; installa-
tion of porous pavement and drainage on the section of Trotting Park Rd
south of Lower County Road; and the installation of drainage systems at 23
problem areas throughout the town.

In 2008, the Department also provided construction management for the
Reconstruction of Bridge Street and Culvert Replacement project. The com-
pleted work, which included the installation of a sidewalk and timber rail, the
placement of utilities underground and rebuilding of stone walls was well
received by residents for enhancing the beauty of this area of Sesuit Neck.
This past year work also began on another project that was years in devel-
opment; the reconstruction of Swan River Road and a portion of Lower
County Road. Work on this $2.4 million project, which includes sidewalks, is
scheduled for completion in the fall of 2009. 

Respectfully submitted,

Joseph A. Rodricks, P.E.
Dennis Town Engineer



Municipal Buildings Department
The Municipal Buildings Department continues to make improvement to

its buildings. We refinished the floors and painted the interior of Carleton
Hall.  We put in new floor, walls, and painted the men’s room at the Highland
Golf Course Club House.  At Fire Station #2 we finished sidewall shingling,
new trim and new gutters and painted the exterior of the building.  We also
built new floats for both Bass River and Sesuit Harbor. We are working on
repairing the west end bulkhead at West Dennis Beach.  This project will
take a few years to complete.  We did some minor work and painting to the
beach bathhouses.  We also continue to help support the Harbormaster with
the annual removal and installation of floats at both Bass River and Sesuit
Harbor.

I would like to thank the Board of Selectmen, DPW Superintendent
David Johansen, Golf Superintendent Mike Cummings, Harbormaster Terry
Clen, and Beach and Recreation Director Dustin Pineau and Harry Allen for
all their help and support throughout the year. 

I would also like to thank my entire staff for their continuing support and
help throughout the year. 

I would also like to acknowledge the untimely death of Mr. George
“Sonny” Cifelli for his twenty three years of service to this department.
Sonny could turn his hand at almost any trade, and do it very well.  His
friendly smile and attitude will be missed by all who knew and worked with
him.  “Sonny”, Thank you.

Respectfully submitted,

Stephen T. Estey
Municipal Building Foreman
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Recycling Commission
This past year has been quite productive once again for the Recycling

Commission. Many new ideas are being considered for the coming year.
The Mary Hood Hagler Memorial building (swap shop) will be going through
many changes, such as the acceptable goods, hours, and volunteers.

The Dennis Recycling Commission is still looking for new members, if
interested; please fill out a greencard at the Town Office.  The Commission
would like to thank the volunteers and the Transfer Station employees once
again for helping us exceed our goals this year.

Respectfully Submitted,

Linda Ellis, Chair
Allan Cole, Secretary
Joel Ragovin, member
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Cape Cod Commission
The Cape Cod Commission provides regional services and coordinates

many projects and activities that affect all of Barnstable County. The
Commission also provides technical assistance to each Cape Town.
Activities involve promotion of affordable housing and economic develop-
ment; protection of coastal, water, and natural resources; preparation of
maps and analysis of geographic data; preservation of historic resources;
preparation of transportation plans and analysis of traffic congestion and
safety issues; and more. 

The Cape Cod Commission is charged with reviewing and regulating
Developments of Regional Impact, recommending designation of Districts of
Critical Planning Concern, and preparing and overseeing the implementa-
tion of the Regional Policy Plan, the set of planning policies and objectives
that guide development on Cape Cod.

Throughout the year, the agency continued to pursue implementation of
the recommendations of the 21st Century Task Force. Activities focused on
working with towns to develop a Regional Land Use Vision Map, changing
the Regional Policy Plan, introducing more flexible Development of Regional
Impact (DRI) thresholds (part of the Commission’s Enabling Regulations),
and establishing a “Limited DRI Review” process (also part of the Enabling
Regulations). 

The Cape Cod Commission and its planning and technical staff directly
assisted the Town of Dennis during Fiscal Year 2008 as follows:

Affordable Housing
• Provided more than $10,000 in HOME down-payment funds to two

households.

• Provided three Soft Second Loan Program mortgages to first-time
homebuyers.

Geographic Information System
• Updated the GIS parcel layer for the Town of Dennis.

• Prepared maps with aerial orthophotos, open space parcel bound-
aries, water supply wells, utilities, roads, and more for the Cape Cod
Cooperative Extension’s “Wildland Fire Planning and Mitigation Project.”

Planning and Community Development
• Provided technical assistance to the Dennisport Revitalization

Committee for a sustainability charrette (visioning workshop) expected for
Fall 2008.

• Worked with graduate students from the Boston University Historic
Preservation Program to create an inventory of cultural landscapes.
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• Worked with Dennis town staff and officials to develop the town’s por-
tion of the Regional Land Use Vision Map, which, among other uses, will
help define the Commission’s regulatory thresholds and development review
standards.  Also held a public forum to consider the proposed map.

Transportation
• Began work on an update to the 1995 Route 6A Scenic Byways

“Corridor Management Plan.” Work by year end included the identification of
data and analysis needs and the creation of an online questionnaire to
enhance public participation.

• Provided $20,629 in Development of Regional Impact (DRI) mitigation
funds toward a feasibility study of the proposed westerly extension of the
Cape Cod Rail Trail.

• Conducted traffic counts at 16 Dennis locations (intersections and road
segments) in the summer of 2007, as part of the Commission’s annual
Cape-wide traffic-counting program.

Water Resources
• Submitted a comment letter to the Massachusetts Environmental

Policy Act (MEPA) office about the Environmental Notification Form for the
Dennis Drinking Water Treatment Plant.

• Reviewed volunteer-collected water-quality data for selected ponds
and prepared a report for the town. 

• Continued to coordinate the Cape-wide Pond and Lake Stewardship
Project; as part of the annual water-quality monitoring program, samples
were collected and analyzed from 11 ponds in Dennis.

Regulatory Reviews
• Approved a DRI for the KeySpan Sagamore Line Reinforcement

Project - Middle Segment, Phase 2 (01/24/08), for the continued construc-
tion of a new high-pressure gas-distribution pipeline; this segment is 13,000
feet in length through Yarmouth, Dennis, and Harwich.

The year 2008 was marked by substantial change: regulatory and
process changes in response to the 21st Century Task Force, and person-
nel changes led by the appointment of new Executive Director Paul
Niedzwicki. 

The Cape Cod Commission and its staff work diligently on behalf of the
citizens of Dennis. Like most public institutions, it works best when guided
by the people it serves. Advice and comment on the Commission’s regula-
tory and planning work are always encouraged.

Respectfully submitted,

Wm. Bradford Crowell, Dennis Representative
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Bass River Park Property Use
Committee

We have some exciting developments to share with you about Bass
River Park. The final design was completed in the fall and reviewed and
approved by the Board of Selectmen, Planning Board and Conservation
Commission. Town administration, department heads, and citizens of the
town contributed their expertise and suggestions throughout the year, cul-
minating in a final plan that is representative of all this input.  Construction
Documents were then prepared and the town put the project out to bid in late
fall. A final announcement of the successful bidder has not been made at the
time of this report. The Department of Environmental Protection is complet-
ing a review of the park design to assure compliance with federal wetlands
regulations. It is hoped that construction of the park could begin this sum-
mer. In the meantime, the park’s boat slips and kayak concession brought
much needed revenue to the town and will be used to help maintain the park
site.

More great news centers on the funding for the park’s construction. The
town hired Bailey Boyd Associates to help write a PARC grant application to
the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Division of Conservation Services.
The town was successful in being awarded a $500,000 matching grant. The
Community Preservation Committee recommended $500,000 from CPA
funds be used to match the State grant and at Special Town Meeting in
November, the town approved this appropriation.

The Committee also submitted applications for grants on behalf of the
Town. We were successful in being awarded $15,000 for design services
and a $350 Dennis Arts and Culture grant to fund Paul Nossiter’s Dixieland
Band at the second annual summer park party.  Support for the park also
came from the West Dennis Junior Yacht Club.  They held a car wash and
raised enough money to purchase the park’s first bench.  At the summer
park party, the Board of Selectmen thanked the club for their generous gift.
The Committee would like the summer party to become an annual event and
are seeking suggestions and support from the community as to what they
would like to have on that day. We have been asked to identify other poten-
tial items needed at the park that could be donated or sponsored and we
plan to do so.
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It is very exciting to finally be this close to realizing the actual building of
the park. The Committee is grateful for all the support and input provided us
as we have worked with the park’s architect, Chris Reed from Stoss
LandscapeUrbanism, to develop the final design. 

Respectfully submitted,

Margaret Kane, Chair
Dale Riebold
Richard Barker
John Todd
Ed Chatelain
Kathy Vaughan
Les Johnston
Arlene Lewis
Jim Leonard
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Sea View Playland Property Use
Committee

The Sea View Playland project has moved forward, with the final design
plans being completed. The Committee is especially appreciated of the
suggestions made by the Department of Natural Resources, Conservation
Commission, and the Department of Public Works.  Their suggestions will
result in enhancements to the natural beauty and habitats of the park.

The groundbreaking is expected to begin in the Spring of 2009, with
completion expected by July 1, 2009.

The Committee wishes to thank the Board of Selectmen for their
patience and support of this project.

Respectfully submitted,

Florence Crockett, Chairman
Maryellen McDonagh-Angelone
Nancy Davison 
Herbert Goldberg
Phyllis Gustafson
Kenneth Johnson
Anthony Marvullo
Christopher Dixon
Anne Swanson
Dustin Pineau, Liaison Member, Recreation Department
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Community Preservation Committee
Under the Community Preservation Act, funding is derived from both

Town and State sources. Appropriations, made only by Town Meeting, pro-
vide grants exclusively for open space and recreation, historic preservation
and community housing.

The Annual Town Meeting approved a committee budget of $1,408,000,
including a State contribution estimated at $546,000. (The State grant, when
received, was $632,000.) After a lengthy evaluation process, the committee
recommended and the November Special Town Meeting approved the fol-
lowing projects:

Open Space and Recreation
$500,000 to the Town for improvements to Bass River Park, contingent on a

State matching grant of $500,000. (Notice of the State award has been received.)

Historic Preservation
$18,000 to the Town for the Ancient Cemetery, South Dennis, to survey

the site, map burial locations, restore headstones, etc.; $21,295 to the Town to
install energy efficient and historically appropriate windows in Carleton Hall;
$200,000 to the Town for a structural survey and bid specifications for a his-
torically appropriate rehabilitation of the Rev. Josiah Dennis Manse. A portion
of this appropriation will be reserved as a match for a pending state grant.

Community Housing
$160,000 to the Housing Assistance Corporation to purchase, rehabilitate,

and market two or more housing units in Dennis, deed restricted perpetually
as affordable.    $105,000 to the Town to subsidize construction of three units
of affordable housing, and update the Town’s affordable housing plan ($500).

The Committee meets generally on the second and fourth Thursdays of
each month at 6:00 P. M. in Town Hall. Approved meeting minutes and
changes in meeting schedule can be found at our website:
www.town.dennis.ma.us.

Below are listed the committee members with their appointing commit-
tees shown in parenthesis.

Respectfully submitted,

Henry Kelley, II, Chairman (Selectmen)
Burton Derick, Vice Chairman (Historical Commission)
Sheryl McMahon, Secretary (Selectmen as Park Commissioners)
Charles Chamberlain (Selectmen)
Dorria DiManno (Planning Board)
Valerie Foster (Housing Authority)
Esmat Nouri (Selectmen)
Frank Verny (Conservation Commission)
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Conservation Commission
The Conservation Commission hearings, posted at the Dennis Town

Hall, are normally held at 7:00 p.m. on the first and third Thursdays of the
month.  In 2008, the Commission held twenty-two public hearings under
both the State and Local Wetland Protection Laws.   

The Town sold 1822 off road stickers, which brought in $195,760.00.
The Town’s Blueberry Patch had a good year, bringing in $1,893.00.

The Town has received a Wild Fire Prevention and Preparedness Grant
from Barnstable County, in the amount of $20,000.  This will go a long way
toward making the natural areas safer from wild fires.

The Commission has a number of people that we would like to acknowl-
edge for their contributions to the Conservation Commission.  First, we
would like to thank Mr. Wayne Bergeron for his service to the Conservation
Commission.  Wayne has been elected to the Board of Selectmen and has
resigned his seat on the Commission.  Secondly, we want to give a special
thanks to Mrs. Maryanne Hersey for the 19 years of service she has given
to the Town.  Maryanne played an important role in the operation of the
Department of Natural Resources and the Conservation Commission, and
we all miss having her at Town Hall.   

As some friends move on, new faces arrive.  Jamie Cabot left the
Natural Resources department for a position with the Town of Barnstable
Board of Health. We all wish him well in his new endeavor.  Jamie’s position
has been filled by Paul Wightman, who is the new Town of Dennis
Conservation Officer.   Tanya Daigneault has returned to the Town of Dennis,
in the capacity of Natural Resources Officer.  Maryanne Hersey’s position
has been filled by Mrs. Maryellen Fabiano-Stowe.  Maryellen is the Principal
Office Assistant, coming to us from the Board of Health.  We would like to
welcome all of them to the Natural Resources Team.  Last but not least, we
would like to welcome back Mr. George MacDonald.  George, who served for
many years as the Director of Natural Resources, has been appointed as a
Commissioner to fill the slot that was vacated by Wayne.  

Lastly, the Commission would like to thank Richard Halverson and his
group of volunteers for many hours of work maintaining and operating the
Town’s Blueberry Patch. 



Anyone who is interested in the being on the Commission, or if you have
questions about the Conservation Commission, you may contact Don Waldo
through the Natural Resources Office in the Dennis Town Hall.   

Respectfully submitted,

Donald Waldo, Chair
William Clark, Vice Chair
Georgiana Olwell, Clerk
David Dumas
Frank Verny
George MacDonald
Walter Von Hone
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Shellfish Committee
In 2008, the Shellfish Committee worked diligently on many different

areas of interest.  The Committee held ten meetings in 2008.

We worked all year on revising the Privately Licensed Shellfish Area
Regulations and have submitted them to Town Counsel.  Town Counsel has
since revised the regulations, and there was much conflict on the changes
made.  The Committee worked on the re-structuring of the Privately
Licensed Shellfish Regulations on November 25th and December 9th, for re-
submission to the Selectmen.

Tom Moran and John Costello have forfeited their privately licensed
areas. With a Committee vote, Gary Sawayer and Lee Hanscom were rec-
ommended to the Board of Selectmen to take over the vacated areas.  

Aaron Brochu has been sworn in as the sixth member of the Shellfish
Committee.  Elections were held in the Committee, and the results were as
follows:

Glen Morrell, Chairman
Carl Howard, Vice-Chairman
Aaron Brochu- Secretary

The financial strain on the Town has led to the freezing of the budget for
shellfish stock.

On December 14, 2008, the Town had their Oyster Giveaway on
Corporation Beach.  Each family permit holder was offered 24 oysters.  It
was a great success.

The year ended on an exciting note, where after being closed for the
past 20 years, the State Division of Marine Fisheries deemed Swan Pond
and Swan Pond River safe for the harvesting of shellfish between December
1st and April 30th.  

Respectfully Submitted,

Glen Morrell, Chairman
Shellfish Committee
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Shellfish Department 
SHELLFISH PERMITS IN EFFECT FOR 2008

Household
Resident/Taxpayer 350
Resident Over 70 years of age 168 
Non Resident 15

Commercial 14

Other
Fish Weir 5
Aquaculture License 31

SHELLFISH HARVESTED ESTIMATE IN 2008

Harvested in Bushels Household Commercial

Soft Shell Clams 207 107
Quahogs 239 234
Scallops 19 0
Oysters 32 898
Sea Clams 21 0
Blue Mussels 10 0 
Razor Clams 2 0
Eels 5 lbs 0 lbs

INFORMATION:

On December 8th the Town received from the MA Division of Marine
Fisheries a Sanitary Survey Report on Swan Pond and Swan Pond River.
This report changed the status of Swan Pond River to once again, after
twenty years, allow us to harvest shellfish from its waters.  The Town should
take great pride in our diligence to improve the water quality by the imple-
mentation of the Do Not Feed the Wild Waterfowl Bylaw, upgrading of septic
systems, improving road drainage and the training wall at the entrance of the
river.

Our CRABS (Commercial Recreational Association for Better
Shellfishing) program of volunteers continues to assist our shellfish
resources and fisheries populations and habitat.  CRABS volunteers have
donated over 380 hours on over seventeen projects that have made a long
term positive impact on our resources.  Some notable projects included the
oyster reef program, upwelller quahogs, upweller scallops and herring run
restoration.  A special thanks to two CRABS, George Platt and Fran
Donavan, who volunteered extra hours to help maintain the upweller.
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In October the Town had an unexpected visit from a manatee in Sesuit
Harbor.  Manatee are not accustom to the cold waters of our north coast and
we were concerned about the health of the mammal.  Manatees are native
to Florida but occasionally travel up the east coast The 8-foot long manatee
was rescued by the Cape Cod Stranding Network and Sea World of Florida
but did not survive the trip south.

This department continues to culture shellfish in two upwellers at
Captain Hardings Lane, Bass River.  We raised 40,000 seed scallops, and,
with a grant provided by the Division of Marine Fisheries/Barnstable County
Shellfish Enhancement Program, we raised 700,000 seed quahogs. 

Habitat restoration and shellfish propagation has continued with the
remote set oyster program enhancing our population of oysters in Bass
River, in cooperation with the Barnstable County Shellfish Enhancement
Program, who gave us 250 bags of shell stock containing approximately
167,000 seed oysters.  

Under a special permit issued by the Division of Marine Fisheries, the
department planted 250 bushels of quahogs into Grand Cove, Bass River.

The Shellfish Department would like to take this opportunity to thank the
Cape Cod Salties for their continued efforts supporting and maintaining our
herring runs. 

Respectfully submitted,

Alan S. Marcy,
Shellfish Constable
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Coastal Resources Committee
The Coastal Resources Committee (CRC) is charged to promote

regional awareness of coastal issues by serving as a conduit or liaison for
the exchange of information between Cape Cod communities.  The CRC
consists of a representative and an alternate, nominated from the
Selectmen, from each Cape Cod town.  Additionally, it includes a represen-
tative nominated by each of the following and appointed by the County
Commissioners: Barnstable County Commissioners, Assembly of
Delegates, Cape Cod Commission, Barnstable County Selectmen’s
Association, Barnstable County Department of Health and Human Services,
Barnstable County Extension service, Barnstable County Shellfish Advisory
Committee, Natural Resources Conservation Service/Cape Cod
Conservation District, and the Cape Cod National Seashore.

The work plan for the year consisted of discussions on the dredging win-
dow limitations, Massachusetts Ocean Management Act, no discharge
areas, Cape Cod water resources restoration projects, climate ready estu-
aries, using shellfish to manage nitrogen in coastal waters and to protect
water quality wastewater management. 

In closing, I would like to thank the Board of Selectmen for the opportu-
nity to serve as the Town of Dennis’ representative on this important region-
al committee.

Respectfully submitted,

Alan S. Marcy, Representative
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Waterways Commission
2008 was a struggling year in finance for the harbors and waterways of

Dennis. There was a three year catch up of work between the harbormas-
ters and the commission.  The harbormaster accomplished much with the
resources he had.

We were very fortunate to have the Army Corp of Engineers back after
an absence of 3 years.  Many thanks go to Terry Clen and Northside Marina
for there diligent phone calls in getting the job done.  The Army dredge
removed 10,000 yards of material.  The county dredged 6,142 yards from
Sesuit Harbor for beach nourishment which was used for Cold Storage
Beach.  Also dredged was 1,850 yards from the mouth of Bass River by the
county.   

We added two boats to our fleet.  The patrol boat was donated from the
county and the used surplus work barge was donated by the state, thanks
to Chief Whalen.

New main docks are being built on the eastside of the harbor and a cou-
ple of docks have already been replaced at Bass River Park.   A new fire
suppression system and a new waste water pump out system have both
been installed.

Docks and pilings for Freeman’s Landing is $ 65,000.
A $ 50,000 grant has been obtained to continue dredging.

The Waterways Commission would like to acknowledge Brian
Hawesworth resignation as secretary and thank him for his services.  We
would also like to welcome Mark Lambton & Walter Hulse to the
Commission.

In closing, the Commission would like to recognize the passing of
George W. (Sonny) Cifelli this pass December. He will be remembered for all
his hard work and dedication for 20 years of service to the Dennis Municipal
Building Dept. He will be sadly missed.

Respectfully submitted,

Carl Howard, Chairperson
Jeff Giunta,   Vice Chairperson
John Simpson, Secretary
Jonathan Smith
Armand Cloutier
Leicester Johnston
Peter Aspesi
Mark Lambton
Walter Hulse
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Comprehensive Wastewater
Management Plan Task Force

Continued progress on the development of a Comprehensive
Wastewater Management Plan hinges on the publication of the findings by
the Massachusetts Estuaries Project (MEP); a project that began more than
four years ago. Water quality sampling, environmental analysis and com-
puter modeling are essential elements of the MEP study and will culminate
in the determination of the Total Maximum Daily Limit for nitrogen loading in
to the Town’s coastal embayments. The press coverage of a contractual dis-
pute between the School of Marine and Science Technology at the
University of Massachusetts, Dartmouth and the Department of
Environmental Protection caused a great deal of consternation in communi-
ties participating in the MEP, including Dennis. The dispute concerned the
ownership and proprietary rights on certain aspects of the study program.
After many months, the parties came to an agreement and the study reports
are expected to be forthcoming on a delayed scheduled. 

The Stormwater Runoff Subcommittee continued with their 2007 work
on developing a draft Stormwater Runoff Bylaw and corresponding Rules
and Regulations by meeting frequently during the first few months of 2008.
The Subcommittee then presented a draft which was reviewed at length and
adopted with some modifications by the Task Force as a whole. In May, the
final draft was forwarded to the Board of Selectmen for their consideration.
It is understood that the Selectmen will schedule a public hearing in the
anticipation of submitting an article for adoption at the Annual Town Meeting
in May 2009.

Early in the year, the Dennis Water District Board of Water
Commissioners released their report entitled “Investigation of Ownership
Issues Related to Implementation of Wastewater Infrastructure in Dennis,
Massachusetts”. The study was conducted by Stearns & Wheler, LLC, con-
sultants to the District on wastewater issues. The report presented the var-
ious issues and concerns surrounding the responsibilities involved with
implementing a wastewater management plan. The Task Force received the
report and voted to recommend that the Board of Selectmen ascent to allow-
ing the District to becoming a wastewater management district. The Water
Commissioners presented the report to the Board of Selectmen seeking
their input on whether or not the District should seek the legislative authori-
ty to assume responsibility for sewer treatment and construction as deemed
necessary by a Comprehensive Wastewater Management Plan. The Board
of Selectmen agreed to waive their right as a town to construct a sewer sys-



tem and support the District’s filing of legislation to meet that organizational
goal. The District has demonstrated a strong commitment to the wastewater
planning effort by continuing to fund for and provide professional oversight
of the environmental studies necessary for the development of a
Comprehensive Wastewater Management Plan. 

Regional Efforts
The Cape Cod Water Protection Collaborative is a 17 member County

agency. Each of the 15 Cape towns appoints a representative to the
Governing Board whose membership also includes two members appointed
by the County Commissioners. The mission of the Collaborative is to offer a
coordinated approach to enhance the water and wastewater management
efforts of towns, the regional government and the community, and to provide
cost effective and environmentally sound wastewater infrastructure, thereby
protecting Cape Cod’s shared water resources. The Collaborative seeks
funding support for Cape communities, establishes priorities, directs strate-
gy, builds support for action and fosters regionalism.

The Collaborative is staffed by a part-time Executive Director and meets
monthly, usually at the Superior Courthouse in Barnstable. The
Collaborative maintains a website, www.capekeepers.org that provides cur-
rent information to the general public concerned with the water quality of
Cape Cod.

The primary focus for the Collaborative this year was the successful pur-
suit of 0% interest state revolving loan funds to support Cape Cod waste-
water initiatives. The Collaborative, working closely with Senator Robert
O’Leary (D- Barnstable) and Representative Sarah Peake (D-
Provincetown) and the other members of the Cape legislative delegation,
secured passage of landmark legislation providing communities with access
to these funds. The passage of this legislation was the Collaborative’s high-
est priority and stands to save Cape communities tens, if not hundreds of
millions of dollars as wastewater treatment projects are constructed. Details
of the legislation can be found on the “Cape Keepers” website. The
Collaborative also met with local officials throughout the Cape to highlight
available county services to assist in nutrient management.
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While much has been accomplished, much remains to be done. The
Collaborative continues to support the efforts of Cape communities to main-
tain the quality of our drinking water and coastal and inland waterways. 

Respectfully submitted,

Paul McCormick, Selectman
CWMP Task Force Chairman

Community Members Staff Members
Hurley Bogardus Daniel Fortier
Richard Brennan Terrance Hayes
Diane Chamberlain David Johansen
Kathy DeMeyer Brian Malone
James Dudac Joseph Rodricks
Herb Goldberg
Stanley Graveline Dennis Water District Members
Richard Halvorsen David Larkowski
Thomas Juros Paul Prue
Curt Livingston (deceased December 2008) Sheryl McMahon
William McCormick
Richard O’Hearn
Greg Stone
James Wick
Thomas Huettner
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Water Quality Advisory Committee
The Water Quality Advisory Committee (WQAC) is concerned with fresh

and salt water quality in Dennis.  It conducts such studies and investigations
necessary to advise, make recommendations, and endorsements to other
Town boards, committees, and commissions, as well as Barnstable County
and the Cape Cod Commission (CCC).

Between 2002 and 2008, the Committee participated in the Ponds in
Perils Program (later PALS) collecting data and water samples on 11 larger
ponds:  Bakers, Cedar, Coles, Eagle, Flax, Fresh, Hiram, North Simmons,
Run, Scargo, and White’s. These ponds were originally selected based on
size, type, and access. The Committee continued to test these ponds April
through October 2008. The tests included the continuation of measurements
using a YSI probe (temperature and dissolved oxygen), Secchi Disk (water
clarity), and calculation of total depth on all 11 ponds.  For one month, the
Committee took water samples on the ponds from the top, bottom, and on
Scargo, also at 3 and 11M.  The 25 samples, which were tested at Coastal
Systems Program, School for Marine Science and Technology, University of
Massachusetts-Dartmouth (SMAST) under the leadership of Elizabeth
White, Research Associate, are in the  process of being analyzed for total
phosphorus, total nitrogen, chlorophyll a, pheophytin a, alkalinity, and pH.
Initial results indicate that the degrading of the water quality in the majority
of Dennis ponds continues.  Most ponds tested outside the limit for phos-
phorus, nitrogen, chlorophyll, and dissolved oxygen. 

At this writing, the Committee awaits a final report on the data and rec-
ommendations for restoration of Dennis ponds from Ed Eichner, Water
Scientist, SMAST. The report, funded by the Cape Cod Commission, is due
to be completed by June 30, 2009, at the latest.  

All members and volunteers continued to be active in pond testing, and
also assumed additional roles: Gerald Gallagher, Trainer and Technical
Leader; Seth Crowell, Commodore, assisted by Richard Armstrong; Peter
Berrien, Recorder; Jean Twiss, Correspondent; Bill Boothe, Statistician; Paul
Fiset, Liaison with DPW; Josh Crowell, Program Committee Chair; and Bill
McCormick and Bob McNeil, Representatives to the Comprehensive
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Wastewater Management Task Force (CWMTF).  Barbara Bird resigned,
whereas John Harper was a welcome new volunteer.  

Respectfully submitted,

Virginia Esau, Chair

Richard Armstrong
Peter Berrien
Willis Boothe
Joshua Crowell
Seth Crowell
Paul Fiset
Gerald Gallagher
John Harper
Jerry Kellett
Brian Malone
William McCormick
Robert McNeil
Jean Twiss
Richard Wilson
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Beach Committee  
Several major projects designed to maintain and improve the beaches

within the town have moved forward this past year. Initial architectural plans
for the replacement of the bathhouse at Corporation Beach have been
developed, and the project is now in the review stage. The fall town meet-
ing approved funding for improvements to West Dennis Beach near the res-
idents’ parking lot. The bulkhead at this beach is falling apart, and some-
thing needs to be done soon to maintain the beach. The project intends to
deposit dredge spoils from Swan River and Bass River onto the beach
resulting in the extension of the beach seaward as well as the development
of a man-made dune over the existing bulkhead wall. Funding was also
approved to continue the reconstruction of the top of the bulkhead wall along
West Dennis Beach. A designated place for vehicles to drop-off beach
goers without entering the Mayflower Beach parking lot was constructed to
alleviate traffic congestion at this beach.

The Beach Committee would like to thank all of those within the differ-
ent town departments who help to maintain and operate the many beautiful
beaches within the town. Thanks are extended to Harry Allen, Beach
Coordinator, Dustin Pineau, Beach and Recreation Director, Joanne
Iachetta, Beach Office Manager, and Jim Rondeau for their outstanding
work in operating the beaches. Thanks are also extended to the Police,
Fire, and Public Works Departments for their extensive support. The Beach
Committee wishes to recognize the exceptional contributions that have been
made over the years by George Cifelli of the Public Buildings Department
and Holly Young who was a lifeguard and beach supervisor. Their passing
this past year has left many very saddened. Both will be remembered for
their engaging personalities and their “can do” approach to life. They will be
greatly missed. 

During the past year, the Board of Selectmen, upon recommendation of
the Beach Committee, has accepted the donation of seven memorial bench-
es. They are in memory of Thomas McGranaghan, John T. Reynolds,
Connor Ciesielski, Charlie Mulcahy, Rudolf Krivanek, William Carter O’Neil,
Paul Dever, Vincent Cuzziere, Connie Kerrigan, and Ron Tessier. Another
bench was donated in recognition of the 50th wedding anniversary of Mr. &
Mrs. Bernardi. The Beach Committee wishes to thank all who have donated
benches for the improvement of the various town beaches. 

Community organizations such as the Adopt-a-Beach groups and the
Dennis Chamber of Commerce are to be thanked for their support of the
town beaches. It is through this spirit of cooperation from the Board of
Selectmen, Town departments, community groups, local businesses, and



individuals that the Town of Dennis has been able to maintain and improve
the many beautiful beaches within its borders. The Beach Committee wish-
es to thank all those who contribute to the success of our beaches. 

Respectfully submitted,

Owen Graf, Chairman
Mary Marvullo
Stephen Bendoris
Stephen Swidler
Connie Mooers
Bud Budrick
Thomas Martin
Kathryn Moorey
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Recreation Commission
Once again, the annual Johnny Kelly Road Race was a huge success.

Over 300 runners, their families, friends, and children enjoyed a wonderful
day of running and celebrating. The Recreation Commission has had so
much help from some dedicated people and the community in general.
Sincere thanks go out to the Johnson, Demarast and the Sidell families for
their tremendous support of the road race. Without them, we could not do it
(the proceeds of the race allows us to give scholarships to deserving seniors
at DY from the Town of Dennis and to enhance all of the recreational pro-
grams). Thank you once again to all our Sponsors, especially the Barbo and
Bunce families. We hope to see all in July of 2009 for the next race.

Our programs, in general, from the summer camp to sailing, women’s
flag football to men’s basketball was once again full of participants. It is a
credit to Dustin Pineau and his staff that all our programs are alive and flour-
ishing with interest and participation.

The goal of the Recreation Commission this year as it has been in the
past is to continue to provide leisure and active recreational programs for all
ages in the Town of Dennis. To this end, we will continue to strive to com-
plete our master plan for the renovation of Johnny Kelly Park. This includes
the renovation of the fields, the completion of the playground and the exten-
sion of the pavilion in order to create full day summer camp. We need your
support. Any ideas/suggestions would be greatly appreciation.

We would like to thank the Selectmen and the Finance Committee for
their continued support as well as the staff from the Wixon and Ezra Baker
schools. Thank you to the members of the Recreation Commission, who
spend many hours assisting the children of Dennis. And thank you, as
always, to Dustin Pineau, who from the day he started to work for our town,
has always given many, many hours to provide us all with exceptional activ-
ities.

One final note, if you are interested in helping, either financially or by
volunteering for the Friends of Dennis Recreation, please feel free to contact
the Recreation Office. The Friends have become an integral part of our pro-
grams and all help would be welcomed.

Respectfully submitted,

Tony Marvullo, Chairman

Members: Jerry Farias, Henry Baldassari, Ed Quinn, 
Katherine Marvullo, Bill Terranova and Vernon Ellars
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Golf Department
The 2008 Golf season was not only a banner year for play but being the

only golf course recognized by the Cape Cod Times as a Five Star facility
was a pleasant surprise.  We held two very successful junior clinics that were
very well attended.  We also were graced with favorable weather for most of
our golf season which made for great playing conditions again this year.

I would like to thank the maintenance staffs and seasonal personnel, as
well as the office staff for another fantastic job!

Capital equipment purchased this year was a leaf collection system, two
tractors with aerators and a greens mower.

The Golf Advisory Committee generally meets on the second Monday of
the month, at 5:00 p.m. in the downstairs meeting room at Dennis Highlands.
We encourage golfers and non-golfers to attend these meetings to have any
of their questions addressed.  Meeting dates are posted at the Town Hall and
on www.dennisgolf.com.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael Cummings
Director/Superintendent
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Golf Revenue and Expense Summary
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2008

REVENUE

Greens Fees $ 1,208,869.28
Cart Rentals $ 523,597.00
Driving Range $ 108,272.00
Memberships $ 804,641.00
Capital Reserve Acct $ 220,674.72
Pro Shop  (Fund 585) $ 176,777.49
Pro Shop  Credit Books
Golf Gift Certificates $ 16,262.00
Misc. (Restaurants) $ 20,556.68

TOTAL $ 3,079,650.17

EXPENSES

Personal Services $ 1,071,864.00
Purchase of Service $ 246,060.00
Supplies $ 321,755.00
Other Expenses $            4,234.96

TOTAL G.F. EXP $ 1,643,913.96

OTHER EXPENSES

Benefits & Admin. Overhead $ 255,515.34
Cart Lease (Fund 461) $ 125,663.32
Capital Exp (Fund 110) $ 227,899.98
Pro Shop (Fund 585) $ 105,120.00
Pro Shop Inventory (Fund 585) $ 116,911.00
FY08 Capitilized Assets $ (229,050.06)
FY08 Compensated Absences $ (60,463.56)
FY08 Asset Depreciation $ 286,870.74

Total Other Exp $        828,466.76
Total Expense $ 2,472,380.72

Operating Income (Loss) $ 607,269.45
Non Operating Exp
Debt Service Interest $ 35,290.00

SURPLUS (Deficit) $ 571,979.45

Note 1: $220,674.72 transferred to Capital Improvement fund in FY 08.
Note 2: Amount Transferred from Golf Capital Improvement Fund to

General Fund For Capital Expenditures $204,400.00
Note 3: As of June 30, 2008 Pro Shop Fund 585 Chpt.44Sec53E1/2

was changed to Chpt.44Sec53D.  The balance of $71,455.10
was transferred to the General Fund.
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TOWN OF DENNIS-GOLF PRO SHOP
PROFIT & LOSS STATEMENT

FOR PERIOD ENDING 6/30/2008

Revenue:
Gross Sales Sales & Credit Books $160,985.49
Less: Sales Returns and Allowances $0.00
Net Sales $160,985.49

Cost of Goods Sold: 
Beginning Inventory $126,073.00
Add: Purchases $102,399.65

Freight-in $0.00
Direct Labor $0.00
Indirect Expenses $0.00

$228,472.65
Less: Ending Inventory $116,910.60
Cost of Goods Sold $111,562.05

Gross Profit (Loss) $49,423.44

Expenses:
Advertising $512.00
Commissions $0.00
Depreciation $0.00
Dues and Subscriptions $0.00
Interest $0.00
Maintenance $0.00
Miscellaneous-Tournaments $0.00
Office Expenses $0.00
Labor Costs $29,019.00
Benefits $7,605.00
Postage $0.00
Professional Fees $0.00
Rent $0.00
Repairs $5,823.52
Telephone $0.00
Travel $159.95
Vehicle Expenses $0.00
Total Expenses $43,119.47

Net Operating Income $6,303.97
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Other Income:
Pull Carts/Club Rentals $15,792.00
Gain (Loss) on Sale of Assets
Interest Income $0.00
Total Other Income $15,792.00

Net Income (Loss) $22,095.97
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Golf Course Advisory Committee
You know you have a good product when you make money in a chal-

lenging economy.  That is what the golf department did in 2008!  Granted,
some of this was due to a 5% increase in memberships and fees.  However,
the number of memberships were slightly down, a question that is tough to
answer.  Is it due to aging membership, the overall membership cost vs.
number of rounds played, is golf becoming an expensive luxury or are not
as many people playing. This is a question that we as a committee and
department will be working on in 2009 and the coming couple of years.  This
will be important information to protect our share of the market and help with
revenue predictions for the Town.

The committee and the department are always looking for ways to pro-
duce more revenue and this will continue. We will be concentrating on
methods in which a better split of revenue produced will stay with the golf
department so that we have funds available for needed improvements or
emergencies.  

Once again, 2008 was blessed with nothing less than perfect playing
conditions at both courses.  Mike Cummings, Superintendent and Golf
Director, and his complete grounds-keeping staff should be commended on
the job they do.  In the office, Byron Boone, Assistant Director, and his staff
should also be commended on their job as well.  Byron and all of the office
staff, starters, rangers, cart people and clerks provide the necessary per-
sonal relations for the members and guests that are a huge factor for the
golfing experience.  There have been many times the committees members
have been approached by guests saying “The courses are in great shape
and the people that work here are so nice and helpful.”

To complete the total golf experience one needs a place to sit after or
between the rounds and enjoy a bite to eat and something to drink.  Both
restaurants were up and running and were enjoyed by all.  2009 expects to
be a difficult year for all and the Golf Department is no exception.  There is
no doubt that the team will do it’s very best to continue the experience that
has been restored to Dennis Golf.

Respectfully submitted,

Eric A. Oman
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Memorial Day Observance Committee
Army Chaplain Charles Griffin served with the Seventh Armored

Division, a part of General Patten’s 3rd Army during World War II, was the
parade Chaplain for the 2008 Observance.  Chaplain Griffin gave an inspir-
ing insight of his serving with the armed forces during the war years.

The parade stepped off from the grounds of the West Dennis Graded
Schoolhouse at 9:30AM and proceeded to Rt 28, then to Merrill Park for the
speaking program.

Parade Marshall, Commander Frank Verny, US Navy Retired, led the
Escort Division, Colors and Staff, followed by the Dennis Board of
Selectmen, Parade Chaplain, Police and Fire Chiefs, and the
Superintendent of the DPW.

Captain Carl Copp, USMC Retired, led the Veterans Division that includ-
ed many WW II, Korea, and Vietnam veterans that marched along with the
auxiliary members and vehicles.

The Youth Division, including Boy Scouts, Cub Scouts, Girl Scouts,
Brownies, and their many flags were led by Michael Mahoney and Jane
Hargraves.  The Civic and Fraternal Division was led by Lt. Col. Hurley
Bogardus, USMC Retired.  

The parade was viewed by hundreds as it proceeded to Merrill Park,
where Selectmen Paul McCormick was the moderator.  Chaplain Griffin gave
the Invocation and Benediction.  Captain Copp, USMC Retired, read the his-
tory of Merrill Park.  The Speaker of the day was Samuel Franco A/1C US
Air Force, gave an inspired review and meaning of Memorial Day, which has
been observed since 1868.  

Musical selections were played by the Wixon Middle School Band and
the Dennis Yarmouth High School Band.  Lt. Col. Bogardus, USMC Retired,
read the Lincoln’s Gettysburg Address.

SFC Walter von Hone read the names of the past year’s deceased vet-
erans.  A wreath was places and taps were played by buglers from Wixon
Middle School and Dennis Yarmouth High School.

Respectfully submitted,

Walter von Hone, Chairman
Paul McCormick, Board of Selectmen
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Dennis Housing Authority
The regularly scheduled meeting of the Dennis Housing Authority Board

of Commissioners is posted at the Dennis Town Hall and normally meets the
third Monday of the month at 5:00 p.m. at Center Street Village Community
Room – 167 Center Street, South Dennis.

The Dennis Housing Authority welcomed newest Commissioner Ernest
Shepard early in the year.  Commissioner James Wick did not run for re-
election in the spring. We thank him for his service on the board.  The
Housing Authority welcomed newly elected Commissioner Paul Corcoran.
He is a great asset to the Board.

2008 was a busy and productive year. The state allowed the housing
authority an exemption to the budget to hire a third maintenance person to
join the team. There are now three full time maintenance personnel (two of
whom were new hires this year) on staff to provide for the over 150 rental
units, enabling us to accomplish much needed repairs in a timely manner. 

Some of the upgrades and repairs that have taken place through out the
year are replacement of all side doors at our family development on Mulhern
Drive, fence replacements, bathroom ventilation upgrades in a few units at
Windmill Village, Kitchen upgrades at scattered site family units, as well as
windows, siding and doors on the back of Windmill Village property. A com-
plete weatherization project took place throughout the housing authority
properties as well as many other projects and repairs.

Unfortunately the Melpet property was taken back by the Town of Dennis
due to circumstances beyond our control.

The Dennis Housing Authority would like to thank the Town of Dennis for
allowing us to take part in the PILOT Program. (Payment in Lieu of Taxes).

The Housing Authority continues to maintain nearly 100% occupancy
rate in all programs.

Contact Information:
Nancy Friend – Executive Director 
Tel. 508-394-3120
E-mail – directordha@verizon.net

Respectfully Submitted,

Juanita Donlin, Chair 
Valerie Foster, Vice Chair
Ernest Shepard, Treasurer
Paul Corcoran, Assistant Treasurer
George Tyner, State Appointee
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Dennis Municipal Affordable 
Housing Trust

The Dennis Municipal Affordable Housing Trust meetings are normally
held the last Wednesday of each month at 5:00 p.m. unless otherwise post-
ed.  2008 was the first full year that the Trust met to discuss and plan for
Affordable Housing since we were appointed by the Selectmen in August of
2007.

The Trust hired Bailey, Boyd and Associates as our Housing Consultant
to assist us in our tasks of completing the Planned Production Plan, write
Community Preservation applications for funding, issue RFPs for land acqui-
sitions and assist in the creation of affordable housing.

The Trust has been awarded, through Town meeting action, three lots
which were then awarded to Habitat for Humanity after an RFP for each lot
was issued last fall.  

We also requested legislative changes to our By-laws to incorporate the
duties of the former Dennis Housing Partnership and to increase our com-
mittee membership from five to seven.  Legislation was passed in January
2009 for these changes.

At the Special Town Meeting in November the Trust was approved for
$105,000 of CPC funds to be used for the three lots mentioned above and
a small amount to assist with the Planned Production Plan.

During the summer of 2008 we requested, through a survey, information
from residents and the Dennis Workforce on their current housing needs.
The results of the survey were presented at the February 10, 2009
Selectmen’s meetings and will be available on the Town’s website.

This information will be used with the Planned Production Plan as tool
to help the Town produce affordable housing, whether it is for first time home
buyers or additional rental units, in a variety of forms and income ranges.

As a Trust we can accept gifts of land, tax-deductible monetary dona-
tions and gifts of homes for the purpose of affordable housing.  If you are
interested in making a contribution, please contact us through the Town of
Dennis.

Respectfully Submitted,

Valerie Foster, Chair
Ellen Reil, Secretary
Ralph Cox
Esmat Nouri
James Wick
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Council on Aging
The Dennis Senior Center is very well attended and a busy place

because of the variety of programs, the dedication of the entire staff and our
many volunteers who contribute thousands of hours.

Besides our regular calendar of activities, several special programs and
shows were very well received.

In June, Dottie Bradley, Principal Office Assistant, and in August, Paula
Dolan-Pare, Director, both retired.  We owe them a big thank you for their
dedication and wish them well.

Michelle Boris was hired to take Dottie’s position and in the interim,
Randi Cherchiglia was appointed Interim Director, along with her regular
position as Outreach Coordinator.  Also, many thanks to the rest of our very
productive staff – Judy Pariseau, Finance Clerk; Vicki Carroll, Assistant
Outreach and Transportation Coordinator; Bobby Brown and Don Warren,
Drivers; Avis Kaeselau, Seniors Alone & Over 80’s Coordinator; and Sarah
Doherty, Statistics Clerk.

For this winter, the Center has been designated as a 24-hour warming
center for those in need, staffed by volunteers.  

Jacqui Beebe was welcomed as the new Director on December 1st.

Respectfully submitted,

Bud Sheldon, Chairman

Board Members: 
Attorney Arthur Crooks, Vice Chairman; 
Jean Twiss, Clerk; 
Helen Wick, Liaison Dennis Friends;
Dr. F. John Curran; Rae Fenton; John Holt; Juanita Donlin; Armand
Boucher; Esmat Nouri; William and Marilyn McCormick; Carole
Sandquist, Ex-Officio, VNA; and Nancy Friend, Ex-Officio, Dennis
Housing Authority.
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Friends of Dennis Senior Citizens, Inc.
Twenty-eight years ago, a group of energetic, concerned and far-sight-

ed individuals went about the task of building a Senior Center.  In a relative-
ly short time this goal was accomplished and the Center was given to the
Town of Dennis debt free.

Since then, The Friends of Dennis Senior Citizens has maintained a
very busy office and helps facilitate day and overnight trips for seniors.  The
Friends’ Planned Giving Program has contributed to many groups and orga-
nizations that help and support our seniors. We also prepare over one hun-
dred holiday gift bags that are given to seniors who are “alone” or are “home-
bound” during the holiday season.

Our income is derived from memberships and from our Spring and Fall
Golf Tournaments.

The Friends office is maintained in order to keep our seniors informed
and travel wise as well as being supportive to the Council on Aging, as they
conduct their many worthwhile programs.

At our annual meeting in September, Walter von Hone, who served as
President of the Friends for ten years, was succeeded by Len Morley, former
Vice-President.

Respectfully submitted,

Leonard Morley
President
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Advisory Committee on Disabilities
The Dennis Advisory Committee on Disabilities continues to be one of

the most active committees on Cape Cod.

The committee saw changes in members this year.   We were sad to see
our Chairman, Jerry Berger and his wife, move off cape.  We welcomed our
newest members, William Savicki and Hussam Awad. They are a great asset
to the committee.

The William W. Wood All Access Playground continues to be enjoyed by
many local and off cape visitors.  The Playground is located behind the West
Dennis Graded School on School Street in West Dennis.

The LIVING WITH DIFFERENCES school program continues to be very
well received.  Children at the Wixon Middle and Ezra Baker Schools learn
about disabilities through interaction.  This is our 9th year for this program.

There are now four handicap beach chairs available.  There are two on
the North side and two at the West Dennis beach. 

Our future goals include having handicap golf carts at the Dennis Pines
and the Dennis Highlands.  Also, conducting and implementing a Town wide
survey on the needs and concerns of the challenged residents.

The Committee appreciates the support of the Town and residents on
making accessibility a priority.

Respectfully submitted,

Juanita Donlin, Chair
William Savicki, Vice Chair
Grethe Kaeselau, Secretary
Joseph Palma, Treasurer
Carol Malone
Muriel Hanger
David Swanson
Hussam Awad

218



Human Services Advisory Committee
In Fiscal Year 2008 the Town, through the Human Services Advisory

committee, awarded $36,150 to area human service agencies—a 2%
increase over the previous year’s funding. Twelve agencies applied for and
received funding, including:

CapeAbilities, Inc. 4,300
Cape Cod Child Development 5,000
Consumer Assistance Council 550
Elder Services 5,000
Independence House 4,000
Sight Loss Services 3,000
Legal Services 2,500
Family Pantry 2,800
Salvation Army 2,000
AIDS Support Group of Cape Cod 2,500
Big Brothers/Big Sisters 2,000
Hands of Hope Outreach Center     2,500
TOTAL: $36,150

The Committee evaluates each application on the basis of need and
perceived benefit to the residents of the Town. Applicants are asked to
quantify these benefits in their proposals and the information provided is
evaluated against the previous year’s service. The committee also reviews
data about the services provided by agencies and attempts to insure that the
services available to the Town meet the needs of our residents. We also
speak with representatives from the agencies we fund. In FY08 the com-
mittee spoke with representatives of Big Brothers/Big Sisters and South
Coastal Counties Legal Services (formerly Legal Services of Cape Cod and
the Islands) to receive information updates on their services and to better
inform our budget deliberations.

The Committee appreciates the support of the Town administrative offi-
cials who assist in the mailings, printing and dissemination of proposal infor-
mation.

Respectfully Submitted,

Raymond Tamasi, Chairman
Wayne Bergeron
Linda Fortenberry
Sean Sheehan
Steve Teehan
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Veterans’ Services
The Department of Veterans’ Services was extremely busy in 2008 due

to the economy and the Iraq and Afghanistan Wars. We are a one-stop cen-
ter for veterans to seek out the benefits they are looking for from the Federal,
State, or Local Governments.

We processed over 2,200 walk-in visitors and over 780 appointments
along with over 7,438 telephone calls during the year. We, the Town of
Dennis spent over $99,000.00 on local veterans from Dennis during the
year. We received over $74,405.00 back in reimbursements from the
Commonwealth. Our office obtained over $2,000,000.00 from the
Department of Veterans’ Affairs for approximately 1505 Dennis Veterans.

We also assist veterans in enrolling in the VA Primary Care Clinic in
Hyannis, so that the many veterans who need or require health care insur-
ance can obtain it from the VA.

We encourage all veterans to call our office to arrange a visit by calling
1-888-778-8701. The visits can be scheduled for the office, Town Hall, your
home, or any place that you feel comfortable.

We are located in the First Citizens Federal Credit Union Building, 66
Falmouth Road, Hyannis, MA 02601.

Respectfully submitted,

Sidney Chase, Director
Edward Merigan, Assistant Director
Norman Gill, Regional Director
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Caretakers of Veterans’ Graves
During 2008, our committee’s membership increased from 10 to 11, with

the welcome addition of Tom Kelly.  As in the past, we continued to adhere
to our basic duties to make every effort to see that any veteran’s grave has
an appropriate marker and new American flag before Memorial Day.
Oversee that condition of flags and markers during the course of the year,
especially Veterans’ Day at the 6 active and 4 inactive Dennis cemeteries
where veterans are known to be buried. Individual committee members are
each assigned a particular cemetery to keep properly flagged and see that
markers are functional and properly placed. The wind storms and ravages
of winter caused members and volunteers to continually replace and/or
repair if possible damaged flags. Caretakers were also active in seeing that
service flags flying at Merrill Memorial Park and its grounds are continually
maintained in proper condition. 

Flags are now being brought down shortly after Veterans Day (November
11) and raised again prior to each Memorial Day with the help of some Town
firefighters and DPW workers. Also, the Dennis DPW and AMVETS post 333
have been especially helpful in providing an excellent park appearance where
annual Veterans Day and some Memorial Day ceremonies are held. New plant-
ings are donated by local merchants, planted by AMVETS.

The help of several local organizations was necessary to enable the com-
mittee members to fulfill their obligations, particularly on Memorial Day. In par-
ticular, our thanks are extended to AMVETS Post 333, VFW Post 10274,
American Legion Post 488, and the Boy Scouts and Girl Scouts of America.

These groups also held their annual flag retirement ceremony at Merrill and
invited the public to turn in worn flags to the Dennis Fire Department for burn-
ing in June.

We are indebted to the Department of Public Works, in general, and David
Johansen, Greg Rounseville, and Jeff Atterstrom in particular, for graciously fill-
ing our requests for the flags and markers we require for doing our work.

We sadly report that Tom Dexter, veteran VFW officer, who conscien-
tiously serviced the flag needs in Dennis Village cemetery, passed away and
will be missed.

Respectfully submitted:

Harry Watling, Co-Chair Carlton Copp, Co-Chair
Janice Riehle (Secretary) Richard Riehle
Thomas O’Connor Samuel Franco
Richard Swanson Thomas Kelly
Kevin Doherty Patrick Doherty
William Creighton
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Arts and Culture Council
The DACC had a successful year with grants totaling $ 4,000.00, inno-

vative Council programming, the launch of a Council web presence and par-
ticipation in the fall for the Arts celebration.  We were also joined by new
members RoseAnne Gardner, David Kaplan and Rebecca Gallerizzo and
rejoined by Patricia Chase.

Grants included programs for the young and families at Ezra Baker
School, attended by over 175 to arts scholarship programs at the museum.
Many more applicants submitted than we were able to fund.

The 2nd Annual Dennis Photography Contest was held in April and May,
with an opening reception May 6, 2008. The reception was catered thanks
to Treats at the Dennis Inn and by Stop and Shop. Eleven submissions in the
adult category and nine in the youth category were of excellent quality.
Prizes were fifty dollars for each winner.  The exhibit was well-attended at the
Town Library. We are proud of this project which showcases Dennis resi-
dents’ talent.

The Fall for the Arts was held in Dennis, Falmouth and Hyannis on
October 4-5.  The event was sponsored by the Arts Foundation of Cape Cod
and the Cape Cod VIEW.  Our participation was not invited nor included until
very late in the process, but DACC really picked up the ball and filled
Carleton Hall with artists and artisans as well as our own art raffle with
donated works.  We raised $350.00 for arts programs.  

Member David Kaplan attended a state-wide lobbying effort, Telling Our
Story, and Lisa Morales attended a regional round-table in Plymouth.

We hosted a grant writing workshop with Kaitlin Longmire of
Massachusetts Cultural Council, to prepare applicants.   This was open to all
Cape residents.

The DACC blog http://dennisculture.wordpress.com is becoming a clear-
inghouse for Dennis arts information.  It is hoped that all arts organizations
and artists will post on this site.

Finally, thanks to Dr. Robert Chatov and James Curley for their past ser-
vice to the Council.  

Respectfully submitted:

Lisa Morales, Chair
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Caleb Chase & 
Jonathan Matthews Trust Fund

The year 2008 was a positive year for the Caleb Chase and Jonathan
Matthews Trust Fund. Any good news was welcomed in this year of eco-
nomic downturn.

The Caleb Chase Trust Fund Revenue Act filed with the House of
Representatives by Rep. Cleon H. Turner was passed in March. It was then
presented to the Senate by Sen. Robert O’Leary and was passed by them.
We thank them for their assistance. That approval has allowed Dennis tax-
payers to donate money to the trust fund by means of a check off box on
their real estate bills.

Taxpayer donations to the trust fund made through the tax bills was
$2,200.00. The fund also received a generous donation from the Citizens
for a Permanent Override Committee. The Dennis Town Clerk’s office
makes monthly contributions from the Chase and Sanborn Coffee can on
their counter. They suggest a donation to the Chase Fund as they do not
charge for Notary services.

In 2005, before we started fund raising, the recipients received only
$25.00 each. This year twenty-five elderly needy widows and widowers each
received $125.00. Thank you to the Assessor’s Department for providing the
list of names. The trustees can disburse only the interest from the perma-
nent trust and from donations. Our goal is to increase the permanent fund
until it is self-sustaining while still serving our elderly needy with a
respectable gift.

The trustees are presently developing a brochure to go with future tax
bills to explain the Caleb Chase Trust Fund. This coming year marks the
100th anniversary of Caleb Chase’s donation to the Town of Dennis. Many
truly needy Dennis residents have benefited over those 100 years from his
generosity.

All contributions are gratefully received. The letters from the recipients
would touch anyone’s heart. 

For information regarding this fund call the Assessor’s Department at
Town Hall at (508)-760-6139.

Respectfully submitted,

Phyllis Horton, Chair
Margaret Eastman
Nancy Thacher Reid
Richardson Reid
Elinor Slade



Historical Commission
Dennis Historical Commission meets on the second Monday of each

month at the Town Office. The public is always invited to attend.

The Commission has received several applications for the demolition of
a building.  After careful review, only one building met the criteria of being of
historical or architectural significance to the town.  That building was moved
to an appropriate site and refurbished.  Other applications to demolish were
allowed to proceed.

Under the leadership of Commissioner Phyllis Robbins Horton, we are
researching  the records of the Life Saving Service which was the organiza-
tion patrolling the shores of the Cape before the establishment of the United
States Coast Guard, to rescue sailors and passengers in the event of ship
wrecks.  Many Dennis men served in this work and were responsible for sav-
ing many lives.  The Commission aims to identify these men and to place a
marker on their graves, similar to that used to mark the resting place of vet-
erans of other branches of service.

Through the Community Preservation Act Committee, and with the
approval of Town Meeting, several valuable volumes of town records have
been cleaned and treated and the information contained within them trans-
ferred to computer discs.  It is our hope that this project will continue as CPA
funds become available in future years.

We continue to present certificates of appreciation to homeowners who
have done an outstanding job of preserving and restoring an antique build-
ing.  These certificates are presented in May, which in Massachusetts is
Historic Preservation Month.

Respectfully submitted,

Dennis Historical Commission

Joshua L. Crowell Burton Derrick
Margaret L. Eastman Lynne Horton
Phyllis R. Horton Sarah Kruger
Nancy Thacher Reid
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Old King’s Highway Regional Historic
District Committee

The number of applications submitted for approval declined slight from
2007 to 573.  Application approval rates maintained a consistent 98%, as
applications filed for approval were more complete and in keeping with the
requirements of the Old King’s Highway Regional Historic Act of 1973 as
Amended.

Applicants continue to receive a high level efficient action from the com-
mittee as 45% of all approved applications combined between Exemptions
and Letter Amendments.  These types of applications are encouraged by the
Act in order to simplify the process of obtaining Certificates of
Appropriateness from the Committee. The administrative staff supporting
the Old King’s Highway continues to provide consistent information and
assistance to applicants in order to streamline the process of seeking
approval from the Committee.  

The future challenge of the Committee is to help applicants who want to
reduce energy costs with the addition of solar panels and other energy sav-
ing materials.  The Committee is committed to help applicants achieve their
needs within the Guidelines of the Act.

Total Applications Received: 573

Type of Applications: 
New Houses 18
Additions 45
Alterations 128
Commercial Buildings 3
Sheds 39
Signs 31
Fence 21
Exemptions 201
Letter Amendments 56
Demolitions 16
Tree Hearings 0
Painting 3
Accessory Structure 8



Result of Hearing Dispositions: 
Approved 518
Denied 9
Withdrawn 15
Continued 20
Appeals 0

Applications received in 2008 to be heard in 2009: 14

Respectfully submitted,

Peter T. Lomenzo, Chairman
Josh Crowell Frank Ciambriello 
Bill Bohlin Paul San Clemente
Robert Waldo 
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South Dennis Historic 
District Commission

The Commission met on 34 applications for Certificates of
Appropriateness, only one of which was denied by mutual agreement with
the applicant. We invite Historic District residents to come before the
Commission for an informal review of new construction and exterior renova-
tions to existing structures, including fences and outbuildings, to help
streamline the process and possibly nip potential denials in the bud.

Mark Williams resigned this year after 11 years of dedicated service to
our community. Peter Panagore and David Milkey also resigned during the
year. We thank all three for their service. Rebecca Gallerizzo was appointed
to the commission. As of this writing the commission has only three mem-
bers and one alternate. A quorum of three is required to hear and approve
applications. We thank our alternate member, Nancy Thacher Reid, for
always being able to step in as needed to make up a quorum and for her
eleven years serving as an alternate.

We ask anyone in Dennis who would be interested in serving on this
commission to fill out a green card as such at the town hall. It is a rewarding
and educational experience.

We would like to thank Brian Florence, Linda McNeill and Mary Lou
Hammond for the assistance and support they have given and a special
thanks to our administrative assistant LeeAnn Marcotte.

Respectfully submitted,

Jack March, Chairman
Russ Hamlyn
Rebecca Gallarizzo
Nancy Thacher Reid
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Jericho Historical Center Committee
Jericho Historical Center was established as a historical center in the

early 1960’s. The center which is comprised of an 1801 full cape home,
barn and driftwood zoo has a wonderful collection of artifacts and costumes
from the early 1800’s through the mid 1900’s.

During the year 2008, the museum was open during June through
September for tours of the house and barn by appointment.  Visitors were
from various parts of the United States, Canada and Europe.

In June over a two day period, we welcomed the third grade students
from the Ezra Baker School. Their comments and questions on the differ-
ence between their homes and our 1801 house were very insightful. 

In August during Festival Days, Jericho was open on Sunday for old
fashioned skills day where costumed guides demonstrated the talents that
were needed for life in the 1800’s. Again this year the addition of sheep
complimented the spinners and the antique car parade which passed right
by our door was enjoyed by guests and docents alike.

On Sunday, September 29th, the museum was open for tours and many
local residents attended. On December 21st, the house was decorated with
many floral and natural arrangements for the Dennis Historical Society open
house. The weather did not cooperate but the gathering of visitors was
appreciated.

The committee welcomes a new member Marsha Finley. Marsha brings
a background of historic preservation to our Center. Jericho could not oper-
ate without the Friends of Jericho. This is a very dedicated and loyal group
of individuals who volunteer their time and expertise to our museum and the
Committee wishes to thanks them for their dedication to our Center. There
is always a need for individuals to join the Friends of Jericho. If you are
interested, please contact one of the committee member listed below. 

Again as in years past, the committee wishes to express our thanks and
gratitude to Mr. Esty and Mr. Johansen and their staff for their help in main-
taining the buildings and grounds. 

Respectfully submitted,

Margaret Eastman
Marsha Finley
Francis Lundgren
Joan Martin
Dee Moore
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1736 Josiah Dennis Manse Museum 
2008 was a busy year for the Manse committee.  Several members took

part in the Ezra H. Baker school fair in April.  In May the children in the third
grades enjoyed our school program at the Manse and one room school-
house.  During Cape Cod Maritime month in May our summer exhibit of
Dennis Men who served in the life saving service was first shown.  Our July
pie sale was very successful with the proceeds, as well as all of our dona-
tions for the season donated to the Manse Repair Fund.  On May 31 in con-
junction with the opening of Dennis Union Church’s new sanctuary and
newly remodeled building some of us dressed as colonial people welcomed
people to Reverend Dennis’ church.  

The lovely bed canopy hand woven by Susan Kelley with motifs designed
by Terri Fox embroidered by some of our talented committee members was
completed and put in place on the antique pencil-post bed in the West bedroom.

On August 30th Johns Hopkins Humphrey Fellows from 23 foreign coun-
tries and the USA were given a tour of the Manse, a very exciting experience
for those of us who met them.  That evening we were invited to a reception
for them where we had chance to get better acquainted.  In November, 41
kindergarten through second grade students from Holy Trinity School in
Harwich came to learn about colonial life.  

Richard Howes was presented a plaque with a golden hammer from
Dennis Historical Society and the Manse committee for all of the work he
has done at the Manse over many years.

Our thanks also to the Cape Abilities Farm for starting seeds and sup-
plying many plants for our gardens.  

Newport Collaborative Architects is hard at work on phase 2 of the
Manse repair and preservation project and gave a very informative mid-term
review on November 20th.  Funding for phase 3 was voted at the special
town meeting in November.  

Our thanks to David Johansen and Steve Estey for their help in keeping our
house and grounds looking inviting to our visitors.  Many thanks also to our won-
derful volunteers who make the Manse such a successful and popular museum. 

Our year ends with our lovely old house being decorated with natural
greens, berries, shells, fruit, etc. for our annual Christmas at the Manse.  This
is always well attended and enjoyed by the public and many complements
are given to our committee members for the beautiful decorating and deli-
cious home-made cookies.    

Respectfully Submitted,

Nancy Howes 
Chair



1867 West Dennis Graded School
House Oversight Committee

Acting as an advisory committee, we are charged with making recom-
mendations to the Dennis Board of Selectmen for the maintenance and
administration of the School House for the purpose of preserving its archi-
tectural and historic integrity. We also recommend and conduct education-
al programs for the town’s citizens and others to help them understand the
role of the Graded School in the daily lives of the 19th and 20th centuries.

Again this year, we are strongly and urgently recommending the repaint-
ing of the building. The exterior paint of western façade has degraded dra-
matically – so much so that bare wood is visible in many places.
Additionally, much of the trim paint is peeling and flaking badly. Without
attention, we can anticipate damage to the exposed clapboards that will be
expensive to repair.

Nevertheless, the committee has conducted a number of tours for Ezra
Baker Elementary School as well as students from the Riverview School of
Sandwich and the Community Outreach in Mashpee. During each of these
sessions, members of the committee relate the history of the building,
describe the experience of a 19th century student, and show the recreated
classroom on the building’s second floor with all of its interesting period arti-
facts.

As always, the committee thanks the Building Maintenance department
under Steve Estey for its continued fine service and care of this valuable and
unique historic landmark. 

We are grateful for the continued loyal involvement of our committee
members and invite other interested parties to join. We have exciting ideas
for expanded educational programs for young people. If you are interested
in participating, please submit a green card.

Respectfully submitted,

Roger Sullivan, Chair
Burton Derick
Margaret Eastman
Joan Martin
Marilyn McCormick
Elinor Slade
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Dennis Cemetery Educational 
Building Committee

The Dennis Cemetery Building Committee has worked during the year
to complete restoration of the Receiving Tomb in the Dennis Village
Cemetery. This cemetery is listed on the National Register of Historic
Places. Many people interred there were instrumental in helping to form our
country.

Electric power was installed gratis by electrician David Raunela and
connected to the power outlet of the Dennis Village Improvement Society
which has agreed to supply electricity to the tomb. We are most appreciative
for these two acts of kindness to the town. Also, the Dennis Water District
dug and filled in the trench to bury the lines. This kind of cooperation
between town entities is commendable.

Parts of the display cases were created by Richard Howes and David
Talbott from the few good boards remaining of the old hearse house. Much
research was done to make the display labels as historically correct as pos-
sible. Each label is laminated to protect it from the inherent dampness of the
unheated tomb. 

In October Terri Fox of the Dennis Historical Society lead an interpretive
burying ground walk with costumed characters playing the part of departed
Dennis people. Four Hundred dollars was raised for the Josiah Dennis
Manse Museum Repair Fund. Those attending had a preview of the tomb
display, which was well received.

The committee is now completing a self-guided tour brochure of the
cemetery. It will be printed by the students at Cape Cod Regional Technical
High School and will be available from a covered box outside the tomb.

We are especially grateful to the Dennis Historical Society which fund-
ed $2,000.00 for restoration of the old hearse house, which failed, and allow-
ing us to use the balance to restore and equip the receiving tomb.

We will turn the tomb keys over to the Selectmen and thank them for
their support in March 2009.

Respectfully submitted,

Phyllis Horton, Chair
Muriel Hanger
Bonnie Hempel
Richard Howes
Priscilla Husband
Sarah Kruger
David Talbott



Dennis Library Board
The Dennis Library Board meets on the second Thursday evening of

each month to develop strategies to support the Dennis Library System mis-
sion to “provide current topics and titles, general information and common
gathering places for Dennis residents and visitors.” 

In 2008 the Library Board was pleased to welcome Jessica Langlois as
the new Library Director and to announce the acceptance by the
Massachusetts Board of Library Commissioners of the long-range plan
developed by the Dennis Library Board to guide library services in Dennis
through 2012. 

The Library Board has spent much of the past year planning for the sec-
ond “Dennis Reads Together” program. “Dennis Reads Together” is a
month-long series of programs and activities based on the subject matter of
one book which is read by all of the participants. There will be an alternate
book choice for young adults as well as age appropriate choices for youth.
The goals of such a program are numerous: to promote literacy, to promote
intergenerational interaction, to offer life-long learning opportunities for
seniors, to offer literacy-based activities families can do together, to develop
a sense of community, to engage all sectors of the town (geographical,
socioeconomic) in enjoyable, educational programs. 

The goal of the Dennis Library Board continues to be to “provide mod-
ern, comprehensive and accessible library and informational services to the
residents of the Town of Dennis” as set forth in the Selectmen’s charge to
the Board.  

Respectfully submitted,

Patricia Stone, Chairman
Kate Byron, Vice Chairman
Carrie Rounseville, Secretary
Alice Halvorsen
Camille Murphy
Paul LeBlanc
Marie Reilly
Carolyn Weiss
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Library Department
The five Dennis libraries work together as a system to provide friendly,

local service throughout the Town. The system mission statement serves as
our guide:  “The Dennis libraries provide current topics and titles, general
information and common gathering places for Dennis citizens and visitors.”   

All Dennis Libraries provide access to the CLAMS (Cape Libraries
Automated Materials Sharing) network, and specialized items such as large
print books, periodicals, audio books, DVD’s and videos, music CD’s, muse-
um passes, public computer access and WIFI. Specialized collections
include multicultural, consumer information, and the Cape Cod Salties. Our
services include reference and information, programs for adults, teens, and
children, homebound delivery, computer classes, ESL classes, low vision
resources, and community meeting spaces. The Dennis System has sub-
scriptions to Heritage Quest and Ancestry.com, the two major genealogy
databases.

This year was one of change, and in June, Jessica Langlois was named
as the new Director of the Dennis Public Library.

The Dennis Public Library continues to see increased circulation and
increased community participation in activities. The library offered a film
series, a variety of children’s programs, art shows, computer and information
literacy classes, ESL classes, and lectures. The Friends of the Dennis Public
Library continue to host the hugely popular Authors Friday series. New this
year was the revamping of the Young Adult  area and the creation of teen
programming including Game Day and Movie Night. The Cape Cod
Genealogical Society is housed at the library, and they provide services
ranging from individual assistance to informational programs for the public.
The library is a very busy public building that is utilized by an extensive list
of community groups. During the extremely busy summer months, the pub-
lic access computers are in constant use; three new computers and two
additional word processing stations have been added to help meet the
demand. All of this is possible only with the dedication of the skilled staff and
volunteers.

The Dennis Memorial Library has had a very good year: circulation is up,
computer use has increased, and patron usage is over 20% higher than last
year. We have introduced downloadable audio books to our patrons which
has been met with much excitement. Libraries become even more valuable
and important in difficult economic times and always produces increased
usage of library services. This downturn is no exception and we expect even
greater growth in 2009.   

With its circulation continuing to grow, South Dennis Free Public Library
celebrated its 80th year in 2008 with more powerful wireless routing, energy
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efficient lighting for the children’s room, a birthday party in August, new car-
pet and roof, and a third annual week-long holiday Open House to honor
year-round patrons. The 2008 “Thursdays at Two” speaker series offered
programs on the Golden Age of children’s literature, travel, and Cape histo-
ry and nature. Major weeding this year has modernized the standing collec-
tion, shifting to in-house cataloging has made it possible to get new books
and movies on the shelves faster, and our collection of over 1000 DVDs has
blossomed in both size and diversity, with a special increase in BBC/PBS,
classic, dramatic, foreign, and children’s titles. We may look small from the
outside, but we specialize in making sure that nobody leaves empty-hand-
ed. 

The Jacob Sears Library has continued to grow in attendance and cir-
culation. We continue to do our best as contributing members of the Dennis
Library System to provide our patrons with books, video, spoken cassettes
and CDs, as well as information they need. Our patrons utilize the CLAMS
system to access both materials and information and we continually encour-
age the use of CLAMS through both pamphlets and personalized instruc-
tion. Our program offerings have also continued to expand in both areas of
interest and frequency. The programs have ranged from author talks, to
music programs, to birding and conservation, and an in-house movie pro-
gram. We have also had a very successful art exhibit program that changes
on a monthly basis, with local painters, potters, weavers, and photographers
participating. We have also continued to add to the beauty of our building
and grounds with improvements to our landscaping and the addition of a
(donated)dry-fitted stone wall, granite benches, and plantings as the start of
an outdoor reading and relaxing area in the rear of the building. We are
proud to be a part of the Dennis Library System.

West Dennis Library was happy to see growth in attendance, circulation
and use of technology in 2008.  Many organizations have utilized the library
as a site for their meetings, among them the Celtic Society, West Dennis
Neighborhood Crime Watch and the newly formed Financial Club.  Ongoing
activities include Book Club, Mah Jongg and Intergenerational Knitting.
Annual favorites continue to be the Book Sale and the visit of the Ezra H.
Baker School second grade. The Friends group continues to support the
library with activities and fundraisers. Physical improvements continue with
a new roof, siding, and signage. 

Library staff members are assisted by dedicated, talented, and gener-
ous volunteers.  Village library directors Nancy Symington (Dennis
Memorial), Phil Inman (Jacob Sears), Anne Speyer (South Dennis) and Lew
Taylor (West Dennis) join me in grateful appreciation for their outstanding
contributions.  

All Dennis libraries received generous donations and gifts.  The list that
follows shows gifts received by Dennis Public Library only.
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2008 Gifts (to Dennis Public Library):

Cash donations $8,926.00

2008 Grants:

Massachusetts State Aid (all libraries share) $18,595.00
Public Libraries Fund (all libraries share) $1,025.00

2008 Gifts from the Friends of the Dennis Public Library: $9,952.00

2008 Circulation Statistics

2008 Circulation (Jan 1, 2008-Dec 31, 2008):
Total circulation in all Dennis Libraries 182,062

2007 Circulation (Jan 1, 2007-Dec 31, 2007):
Total circulation in all Dennis Libraries 169,417

2008 percentage increase 9.30%

The Dennis Library System’s circulation in the calendar year 2008
increased 9.3% over 2007.  The Directors, staff, and volunteers of the
Dennis Library System thank our patrons for their continued support, and we
look forward to serving our community in 2009.

Respectfully submitted,

Jessica A. Langlois
Library Director
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Henry C. Boles Citizenship Award
Committee 

The Henry C. Boles Achievement Award Committee was named in
honor of the late Selectman Henry C. Boles, who served from 1973 to 1977.
Mr. Boles’ leadership and extensive personal contribution to town programs
was largely responsible for Dennis winning recognition in 1978 as an All-
American Town.  Mr. Boles set a high standard of excellence for citizen par-
ticipation in town government.  He died in 1979.

The Committee honors the memory of Henry Boles by encouraging our
younger residents to exhibit examples of citizenship and community involve-
ment.  We unanimously decided to award a $100 US Savings Bond to a third
grade boy and girl graduating from the Ezra Baker Elementary School and
one eighth grade young man and woman graduating from the Nathaniel
Wixon Middle School.

At the Annual Town Meeting on Tuesday, May 6, 2008, Mrs. Julia
Johnson presented certificates and $100 US Savings Bonds to:

Miss Michaelann Ferro and Mr. Braedy Leidner, who are students at the
Ezra Baker School, both Michaelann and Braedy have demonstrated exam-
ples of citizenship, cooperation, diligence, kindness, and friendship as wit-
nessed by their classmates and teachers.  They are both leaders among
their peers.

Miss Danielle Laferriere and Mr. Brian Colucci, who are students at the
Wixon Middle School, Danielle and Brian, have been recognized for their
volunteer efforts, their respectful attitudes, and their willingness to contribute
to their community and their school.

All of this year’s recipients are a credit to their families, their schools, and
our community.

Respectfully submitted,

Jeanne Carrick, Chairperson
Elinor Slade
John Holt
Julia Johnson
Susan Klein
Connie Bechard
Myrtle Boles, Life Member



Cape Cod Regional Technical 
High School District

Cape Cod Tech, established in 1973 as a public vocational technical
high school, served 724 students in school year 07-08 from our sending dis-
trict (Barnstable, Brewster, Chatham, Dennis, Eastham, Harwich, Mashpee,
Orleans, Provincetown, Truro, Wellfleet, and Yarmouth) with 95 students of
our enrollment coming from the Town of Dennis.  Our goal is to provide an
opportunity for our students to acquire high quality technical, academic, and
social skills which prepare them for success in a global economy. 

Major Accomplishments for the 07-08 School Year:  

• Massachusetts Compass School for 07-08 due to MCAS performance
in both English Language Arts and Math in 2006.

• Graduation Rate Improvement due to “Graduate to Success” program
with a grant from the Youth Council of the Workforce Investment
Board– drop-out rate for this year was 1.1% down from 7% in
2005.

• Improved student attendance rate to over 95% for the year.
• Supported Alternative Energy programs (Put on-line first pre-pack-

aged tri-generation system in United States).
• Reduced our use of electricity by more than 900,000 KWH compared

to 2004 due to many new energy conservation initiatives and projects-
a savings of more than $380,000 in 4 years.

• Green Bean recycling program initiative recognized again by State
Office of Environmental Affairs.

• Implemented a Community Service Learning Program in 9th and 10th

grades.
• “The Greatest Generation” celebration -dinner for 125 World War II

veterans residing in the twelve towns served by the school on May 29,
2008.  

• Presented first Cape Cod Tech High School Diploma to an 82 year-old
Marstons Mills WWII Veteran at our June graduation ceremony.

• 30 District SKILLSUSA medals: 9 gold, 10 silver, and 11 bronze; and
12 State SKILLSUSA medals:  3 gold, 2 silver, and 7 bronze; and 3
state gold medal winners represented Cape Cod Tech at the
National SKILLSUSA competition in Kansas City with one stu-
dent winning the gold medal in Marine and one student winning
a silver medal in Dental Assisting- 1st and 2nd in the Nation.

• Given the “Habitat Partner Award for 2008” by Habitat for Humanity
of Cape Cod.
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• Overall each year Cape Cod Tech saves our member towns and tax-
payers over $800,000 in labor and reduced materials cost for work
projects to our towns by our technical shop programs.

Major projects or initiatives for 08-09 School Year:

• Continue to improve English skills so that all students may be profi-
cient in written and oral communication as well as reading literacy
skills.

• Continue to improve performance in Mathematics and Science MCAS.
• Continue to develop data and strategies relating to student atten-

dance.
• Continue the “Graduate to Success” program to increase graduation

rate and decrease the dropout rate.
• Continue implementing technical education frameworks to improve

student performance in the technical programs.
• Expand alternative energy and conservation initiatives and partner-

ships through increases in technology and grant funding, including
opening the first Cape Cod Renewable Energy Training and Education
Center on our campus in Spring ’09 at no cost to our towns.

For more information, please refer to the Cape Cod Tech website:
www.capetech.us.

Respectfully submitted,

Peter J. Nyberg
Donald B. Baker, Jr.
Cape Cod Regional Technical High School District
School Committee Representatives for the Town of Dennis
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Dennis-Yarmouth Regional 
School District
COMMITTEE MEMBERS term expires

Geraldine Bastian, Chairperson 2010
Phillip W. Morris, Vice Chairperson 2009
Nancy Anastasia, Secretary 2011
James Dykeman, Jr., Treasurer 2009
Bradford Egan 2011
Maryellen McDonagh-Angelone 2010
Thomas Broadrick 2011

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS – CAROL A. WOODBURY
Joseph Cucinotta, Director of Finance & Operations
Gloria Lemerise, Director of Instruction 
Judith Dion, Director of Pupil Services
Garth Petracca, Food Services Coordinator
Christopher Machado, Director of Technology
Lory Stewart, Director of Instructional Technology 
Georgiana Olwell, Adult Education Supervisor

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE PERSONNEL
Jocelyn Atwater, Accounts Payable Administrative Assistant
Maureen Burnham, Admin. Asst. to the Supt./

Sec. to School Committee
Janice Butler, Administrative Assistant to the 

Director of Instruction
Sandra Clifford, Business Affairs Administrative Assistant
Jane Coelho, Administrative Assistant/Receptionist
Beverly Haley, Benefits Mgmt. Administrative Assistant
Joan Harvey, Admin. Asst. to the Director of 

Finance & Operations 
Sharon Ladley, Administrative Assistant for Personnel
Mary Ann Mulhern, Admin. Asst. to Director of Pupil Services
Susan Nelson, Payroll Administrative Assistant 
Joyce Proudfoot, Bookkeeper
Karen Rood, Asst. Treasurer/Accts. Receivable
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2007-2008 RETIREMENTS 
Ms. Jean Blake E. H. Baker School 37 years
Ms. Elaine Lavalle Station Avenue School 35 years
Ms. Linda Cornog L. C. MacArthur School 34 years
Ms. Nancy Stewart Station Avenue School 34 years
Ms. Kristina Cole-Randall E. H. Baker School 33 years
Ms. Judith Kelly N. H. Wixon School 32 years
Mr. James Hoar D-Y Regional High School 28 years
Mr. Mark Knowland Mattacheese Middle School 27 years
Ms. Mary Amorosi L. C. MacArthur School 22 years
Ms. Marguerite Donovan E. H. Baker School 19 years
Mr. Robert Hurd E. H. Baker School 15.5 years
Ms. Rita Stella N. H. Wixon School 15 years
Ms. Sharon Hartley Station Avenue School 12 years
Ms. Melissa Valentine Station Avenue School 11 years
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Dennis-Yarmouth Regional 
School District

The Dennis-Yarmouth Regional School Committee has the responsibili-
ty to provide the best comprehensive education possible for our students
grades PreK through12. The education must be comprehensive because we
must educate the whole child—academically, physically, morally and emo-
tionally. The task is monumental when we realize the impact our decisions
will have on future generations. For this reason, school committee members
must spend countless hours educating themselves on national, state and
local initiatives as well as the particular and specific needs of students in our
District. We must be well informed about the basic skills required for the
21st century workplace keeping in mind the education of the whole child.

This year, well-aware of our moral responsibility to parents and students
and keenly aware of our fiscal responsibility to taxpayers, we voted to invoke
the state law given to regional districts which provides for a District meeting
when the school budget is approved in one member town but not in the
other. This was a decision no one took lightly. However, the financial realities,
we believed, necessitated it. With limited state aid, and in spite of a reduc-
tion in personnel allowed by decreasing enrollments and an increase in dis-
cretionary fees, mandated cost increases in health insurance, retirement
contributions, special education tuitions, etc, made it impossible to maintain
an educational system that could be described as “quality.” This accounts for
the decisions we made.

The Educational Quality Audit of all our programs conducted by the
State Department of Education three years ago made us acutely aware not
only of what the District was doing well, but also of our deficiencies. This
report has formed the basis of much of our plan to improve achievement,
instruction and teacher quality in this District. 

One of the main areas of concern cited in the State report was the insuf-
ficient use of student data to drive instruction. To this end, professional learn-
ing communities and curriculum leaders now study specific student data and
as teams use it to improve instruction. Since education is a continuum,
studying student data in teams both horizontally across the grade level and
vertically with preceding and succeeding grades significantly impacts stu-
dent achievement.

To improve teacher quality, a Mentoring Program previously cited as
deficient is now developed and assisting teachers new to the profession as
well as those new to the District. In addition, professional development, also
cited as underdeveloped, now follows a strategic plan for providing high
quality, meaningful on-going training for all teachers—sometimes on a
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shared, regional basis. This planned approach to professional development
ensures that teachers are able to keep abreast of advances in the teaching
of their subject matter and enables the District to maintain highly qualified
teachers.

In yet another move to improve teacher quality, salary increases for both
teachers and administrators were linked to increased work days. Our intent
was to not only improve educational leadership but to retain highly qualified
personnel by keeping the District competitive with other area districts.

Cognizant of the fact that the educational facilities have a marked influ-
ence on the educational environment of students and our responsibility to
maintain and preserve the assets of the towns, the Dennis-Yarmouth
Regional School Committee approved a Capital Assessment Project by KBA
Architects of Charlestown, MA.

The report assesses the conditions of all schools and repairs needed.
The intent of the report is to assist in forecasting building needs and the
funds eventually needed to repair or replace over a period of nine years.
While providing a “roadmap” for future maintenance, the report also com-
mended the District for the high quality maintenance that has kept the build-
ings in good repair.

In conclusion, Dennis-Yarmouth has a good school system provided by
the citizens of Dennis and Yarmouth over the years. We are conscientious-
ly striving to make it a quality system for all students.

Respectfully submitted,

Geraldine Bastian, School Committee Chairman
Dennis-Yarmouth Regional School District
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Dennis-Yarmouth Regional 
School District
Carol A. Woodbury, 
Superintendent of Schools

“Now is the time to meet our moral obligation to provide every
child a world-class education, because it will take nothing less to

compete in the global economy.  In the months and years to come,
it’s time for this nation to rededicate itself to the ideal of a world-
class education for every American child… It’s time to instill the

belief in every child that they can succeed - and then make sure we
make good on the promise to never let them down.” 

– President Barack Obama

Recent economic events have caused most of us to realize, if we were
not already aware of it, that we truly are living in a global society. The pub-
lic schools of today continue to be charged with providing every child a “com-
mon school experience.” The question to be answered is, “What common
experiences are now necessary to ensure that every child will be success-
ful as a productive citizen of our 21st century global society?” 

We thank the citizens of Dennis and Yarmouth for their continued sup-
port of our schools. We appreciate our citizens’ recognition of the important
role schools play in our towns and in the future of our American society. 

The taxpayers of the Towns of Dennis and Yarmouth have lived up to
their moral obligation to provide a world-class education for every child. By
passing our budget, the citizens have allowed the district to keep both sup-
port services and other programs that ensure 21st century skills are being
addressed. Dennis-Yarmouth Regional School District has a first-rate edu-
cation that the majority of our students take advantage of as demonstrated
by our college acceptances.   

Today all students still need a common core of knowledge in the content
areas. They need to be able to read, write and do mathematics at high lev-
els. Employers today say the most critical job skills are professionalism,
work ethic, oral and written communications, teamwork, collaboration, prob-
lem solving, and critical thinking. 

While many programs such as music, the arts, foreign languages,
sports, and clubs have been cut in other districts during challenging budget
times, the support of our citizens has allowed us to continue these programs.
As we study what employers need in the workforce and match what is taught
in these programs, we find a direct correlation between what these programs
teach and the needs of employers. 



Poverty within the student population is measured by those eligible for
free and reduced lunch. In the month of October 2008, the free and reduced
lunch rate for our schools ranged between 26-46 percent with an average of
35 percent for the district.

It is a well known fact that children living in poverty often lack experi-
ences that other children have at home that make learning easier in school.
When they come to school, it takes more time and resources to fill in the
gaps of an impoverished home life. Domestic violence and trauma are often
commonplace for those living in poverty. In our public schools, our psychol-
ogists, social workers, and deans of students provide proactive support ser-
vices to ensure children remain in the classrooms where learning takes
place.   

Children living in poverty are more likely to drop out of school. By 2015,
about eighty-five percent of new jobs will require at least a two-year college
degree. Today just 10 percent of the state’s employment opportunities are
in manufacturing. If we are not successful in keeping our students in school,
helping them earn a high school diploma, and encouraging them to go to
college, they will become a future burden on the taxpayer. Research shows
that each dropout costs taxpayers approximately $260,000 over his/her life-
time in social services.

State and federal mandates have forced school districts to redirect
resources from a robust and comprehensive educational experience to the
tasks that meet the priority imposed by each new demand. In most cases,
as regulations were enacted, there was often no extra funding to assist
school districts and municipalities in the cost of compliance. An example of
one of the most expensive mandates is the federal McKinney-Vento legisla-
tion. The McKinney-Vento legislation requires the school district to transport
any homeless students living in town to the school in their previous home
district. There is no state or federal reimbursement for these transportation
costs. The monthly costs of this transportation and special education out-
of-district transportation for Dennis-Yarmouth Regional School District is
above $50,000. 

State mandates require specially certified teachers to work with stu-
dents whose first language is not English. These mandates also require all
classroom teachers to have extensive training to support these students in
regular classes. In addition, there are educational materials and testing
costs associated with the ELL services that are provided. Across the district
approximately 7.6 percent of the children come from homes where English
is not their first language and 3.7 percent of the students are unable to com-
plete their regular class work successfully in English. Finally, all communi-
cations that need to be sent to the homes of all students (not just ELL)
whose parents do not speak English as their first language must be trans-
lated into their native languages. 

244



School Choice and Charter Schools are pieces of legislation that were
designed to improve schools. The theory is that, in a free market economy,
schools losing students would work to improve to keep their students. This
hasn’t really worked. Districts losing students to choice have no control over
the students who choose to leave and are charged for the cost of those stu-
dents as assessments on the Cherry sheet. With declining enrollments and
constraints on local funds, it is expected that this “free-market-choice” of
school districts will expand causing a drain on resources from more vulner-
able school districts. Ultimately, this will have an affect on the capacity to
address issues for low-income school districts often having the neediest stu-
dents.

While this is in no way an exhaustive list of the mandates our schools
are facing, it is clear that unfunded mandates cause districts to make choic-
es to take programs and resources away in some areas in order to fund the
mandates. When the federal and state governments do not live up to their
promises, we, the local taxpayers must decide what kind of school experi-
ence we want for our children. On behalf of the children, I thank the tax-
payers for their support of education.

Respectfully submitted,

Carol A. Woodbury
Superintendent of Schools

245



Joseph P. Cucinotta
Director of Finance and Operations

As we enter 2009, several major challenges continue to influence the
direction of the Dennis-Yarmouth Regional School District.

Despite the negative economic atmosphere in fiscal year 2008, the
District achieved an increase in our Excess & Deficiency account and used
$1,070,000 from E & D to balance the FY2009 budget, in order to reduce
assessments to Dennis and Yarmouth taxpayers. State Aid for fiscal year
2008 was $6,902,694 and was $189,900 over the prior year. However, the
total revenue received from all sources was essentially as budgeted. 

The Towns of Dennis and Yarmouth approved the FY09 operating 
budget of $48,711,320. The 6.65% increase is $3,036,936 over the FY08
budget. 

For the Dennis-Yarmouth Regional School District, the budget is the
basic strategic plan and management document that reflects the goals and
objectives of the district. This process includes budgeting practices and
input from numerous groups: Principals, Superintendent of Schools, Director
of Finance and Operations, site council, content specialists and School
Committee. All of these groups have an important part in preparing the
school budget.

The School Committee, under the direction of Knight, Bagge &
Anderson, Inc., is currently preparing a Long Range Facilities Plan to iden-
tify and prioritize the needs that continue to arise in our older buildings. The
capital assessment plan will finalize Knight, Bagge & Anderson’s study,
which summarizes 1) Physical plant analysis and 2) Cost projections of
three possible planning options.

Again, it has been a goal to fund ongoing maintenance projects for all
schools. Repairs to our infrastructure have been completed in the following
areas:  1) boiler rooms; 2) pneumatic controls; 3) heating systems and 4)
plumbing and electrical repairs. Continuous improvements to the buildings
and grounds for the District must be a focus now and in the future.

In conclusion, I would like to thank the communities for their support and
look forward to working with the residents and town officials of Dennis and
Yarmouth in the upcoming year.

Respectfully submitted,

Joseph P. Cucinotta
Director of Finance and Operations
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Office of Instruction
Gloria Lemerise, 
Director of Instruction

The Office of Instruction is responsible for the planning and coordination
of all aspects of student learning. This ranges from providing and supervis-
ing professional development, refining curriculum to meet the needs of all
learners, and monitoring student achievement as measured by the
Massachusetts Comprehensive Assessment System (MCAS) and district
assessments. Much of what takes place on the district level reflects man-
dates from both federal and state departments of education. As we develop
improvement plans and organize professional development, we continually
focus on learning for all.

During the 2007-08 school year, the Using Data Project provided a dis-
tinct process for using student achievement data for instructional decision-
making. This process continued throughout the year, building capacity for
collaborative planning. More than fifty teachers met regularly after school
hours to refine their skills as collaborative leaders. Each teacher was
responsible for facilitating weekly grade level meetings. In this setting they
used multiple data resources to develop strategies for school improvement
and to monitor the results of these efforts.

The advances of technology and its application to the instruction of our
“digital native” students create another need for updating the staff’s skills.
During both the school year and summer, our Instructional Technology
Director provides graduate level courses that focused on the skilled use of
our resources. E-books, interactive whiteboards, digital imaging, web-
based technologies and beyond, are just some of the courses the staff have
taken to continue their 21st century learning.

The students in our district represent a wide variety of cultures and lan-
guages. We have been fortunate to have certified English as Second
Language (ESL) teachers working with children who are not yet proficient in
English. These teachers provide direct student services and support gen-
eral education teachers in sheltered English instruction. Their expertise
makes it possible to provide specific professional development opportunities
for their colleagues intended to optimize the instruction in every classroom.
During the summer months, a curriculum-writing group comprised of ESL,
speech, reading, and English Language Arts teachers worked to create a
curriculum document for our English Language Learners.
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The results of this year’s MCAS tests showed some improvement in our
challenging subgroups. The district professionals continue to work to
improve teaching and learning in all schools. There is a district-wide Child
Study Team Committee focusing on the revision of procedures and practices
related to academic and emotional needs of low achieving students. Last
year the district updated Improvement Plans to reflect specific learning goals
for subgroups. We will continue to monitor and update the plans over the
next few years.

Involving families and community members as full partners in the edu-
cation of our children is a cornerstone of public education. We appreciate
your support and input as we all work to develop successful students who
become our future community members.
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Technology Department
Lory Stewart, 
Director of Instructional Technology
D. Chris Machado, 
Director of Technology

The Dennis-Yarmouth Regional School District Technology Department
provides services to all schools and the Central Office. John Tiedeman and
Daniel Smith, Technology Maintenance Specialists, maintain the 1700+
computers and peripherals. Both work in all eight buildings trouble-shooting
and repairing technology. They completed almost 2500 work orders during
the year. As technology becomes more and more infused into the curricu-
lum and workday, the demand for their services increases annually.

In November of 2007, there were staffing changes in the Technology
Department. Nina Meyer returned to the Department as our Administrative
Assistant from the Central Office and Jan Murray-Daniels was appointed as
the Instructional Technology Assistant. Jan now works in the computer lab
at Marguerite E. Small School three days per week and at Ezra H. Baker
and Station Avenue Elementary School one day a week each, assisting
teachers with technology integration. As a result of this appointment, the
use of technology in the curriculum at these schools has increased expo-
nentially. Nina Meyer maintains the computer inventory, software and
peripherals, purchasing and data processing supplies, as well as managing
the work order system for the technicians. Added to Nina’s duties this year
was the input of district administered student assessment results into our
student information system. This allows administrators and teachers to
track student progress and use the data provided for educational decision
making for individual student success.

Chris Machado, Director of Technology, ensures that our Wide Area
Network is kept up and running and the Internet and E-mail are accessible.
Mr. Machado works with the individual schools’ administrative assistants to
ensure the integrity of our SIMS data and maintains all the district’s admin-
istrative databases including the student information system and financial
software used by the district on the administrative level. 

Lory Stewart, Director of Instructional Technology, mentors teachers in
technology integration, keeps current on emerging technologies, offers dis-
trict-wide professional development for all staff including the delivery of grad-
uate level courses, works with administration and staff on the analysis of
MCAS results, writes grants for federal and state funds, files E-Rate, orients
new teachers on the use of our network, files the District’s Annual
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Technology Plan with the Massachusetts Department of Elementary and
Secondary schools and maintains and updates the district’s website
(http://www.dy-regional.k12.ma.us).

Grant funds were used to purchase voice recorders for teachers to use
to create podcasts. Grant funds were also used to purchase additional inter-
active whiteboards for our elementary schools. Walking through our school
buildings and watching the engagement and involvement of our students
when the boards are in use is astounding. 

In the spring of 2007, Dennis-Yarmouth, Barnstable, Sandwich and
Falmouth collaborated on a competitive state grant to use data to drive deci-
sion-making. We were successfully awarded $75,000.00. The funds are
currently being used to train administrators and teachers in the state’s Data
Warehouse initiative. We are also using the funds to provide professional
development opportunities to teachers in areas that are targeted weakness-
es of our students. The collaboration with the three other districts is
enabling us to take advantage of professional development offerings provid-
ed within all four school districts allowing for more diverse offerings to teach-
ers.

The district offered three graduate level courses to instruct teachers in
the use of emerging technologies, specifically Web 2.0, the Read, and Write
Web. Many teachers are using blogs, wikis, podcasts, and video and digital
storytelling with students. Teachers are also using various Google
Applications for students to share and collaborate on schoolwork. Skype is
being used for internal communication as well as with students who are not
able to be in school due to medical conditions. The result of using these
online tools is that we are enabling our students to learn the 21st Century
Skills critical to their success in the future.

During the summer, all K-8 schools were migrated to a new web-based
version of our grade book and grade collection software. This new version
allows teachers to maintain a grade book with student grades from any com-
puter with an internet connection. The teachers also use the software to
electronically submit daily attendance to the office. 

In 2008, we expanded our Alert Now notification system to place daily
phone calls to parents and guardians of students that are absent in grades
6-12. Similar calls are placed for tardy students in grades 9-12 at the high
school. The Alert Now notification system is integrated with our student
accounting system. All DY schools now use the Alert Now Notification sys-
tem to communicate with parents, enhancing parental involvement in edu-
cation. 

We completed the installation of our new security system and launched
it in 2008. This new system allows us to provide greater security and
enhance safety for our students and staff. Cameras are installed at every
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school. These cameras can be viewed from any computer on a school’s
network. All schools now have either exterior intercoms or secure airlocks
where visitors can be screened before they are granted entry. All visitor
information is keyed into a new visitor management system. This central-
ized database tracks visitors across all schools in a single database.  We
owe many thanks to the Yarmouth Police Department who obtained the
Secure Our Schools (SOS) grant that paid for much of this new equipment.
This project would never have happened without their hard work and sup-
port for our schools. We look forward to expanding this system in the years
to come as funds and additional grants become available.

The DYRSD Technology Department strives to meet the needs of our
school community by ensuring strong support of its technological needs. 
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Office of Pupil Services
Judith Dion, Director of Pupil Services

Dennis-Yarmouth Regional School District Pupil Services Department
currently serves five hundred and forty-seven students with disabilities.
Special education teachers, assistants, psychologists, speech / language
pathologists, behavioral therapists, occupational and physical therapists pro-
vide services to these students so that they can access their education in
the least restrictive environment. 

Recently, the district submitted the final report to the Department of
Elementary and Secondary Education regarding the compliance review.
The Department has acknowledged that the district has made notable
progress. Documentation, timelines, and procedures have been addressed.

This year, the Pupil Services Department has continued to develop pro-
grams to maintain students with disabilities within their classrooms and with-
in the community schools. Several schools have initiated co-teaching mod-
els. Here, a regular education teacher and a special educator team up to
present the curriculum and modify it so that all students can learn. This
approach minimizes the amount of time a student with disabilities needs to
be removed from the classroom for instruction. This model is very success-
ful.

Another noteworthy district program has been created at Mattacheese
Middle School for students diagnosed with Asperger’s Syndrome. Training
is ongoing to district staff from the Asperger’s Association of New England.
Also, the district has expanded its SAILS program to the middle school.
Students with significant disabilities are meeting with success and staying in
D-Y.

Because of the efforts of the staff in all of our schools, we have had sev-
eral students return from out-of-district placements and new students pro-
vided with an appropriate education in the D-Y schools. Educating students
within the communities creates life long benefits for students with disabilities
as well as students without disabilities.
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Dennis-Yarmouth Regional 
School District
Food Services Department

In these trying financial times in which we live, it has become increas-
ingly important for us to focus on the feeding of our students.  Each year we
are faced with increasing numbers of students who cannot afford to pur-
chase lunch or breakfast.  It is vitally important that those in the community
who might qualify for free or reduced lunch complete an application.

We, as a food service department, will continue to reimburse the school
system’s General Fund as much as possible but it is becoming increasingly
difficult to generate additional revenue in a climate where costs rise at a
much faster pace than our funding sources. 

Our participation rates continue to increase year to year despite a
declining enrollment which is testament to the fact that our department is
providing quality products to our customers.  Our free and reduced popula-
tion is close to 40 percent while our participation rate is at 75 percent.  We
are also feeding almost 90 percent of our free and reduced population.  Food
costs are at 47 percent, labor at 45 percent and other expenses at 8 percent.

In an ever-increasing sense, the food service department is providing
“home meal replacement,” and we value the fact that we can service the stu-
dents of our school system with healthy, hunger satisfying, and interesting
food.

Respectfully submitted,

Garth J. Petracca
Food Service Coordinator
Dennis-Yarmouth Regional School District
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Kenneth T. Jenks, Principal
Dennis-Yarmouth Regional 
High School

As always, I would like to begin my annual report by thanking the citi-
zens of Dennis and Yarmouth for their continued support of our school. Our
school’s successes are directly related to the support from our communities.
The high school’s October 2008 enrollment was 1001 students. The gradu-
ating class of 2008 illustrates the strength of the high school program.
Seventy-seven percent of the class of 2008 planned to attend college: forty-
five percent planned to attend a four year college or university and thirty-two
percent planned to attend a two year college. Many students in the class of
2008 pursued other opportunities: two percent planned to go to a technical
school, ten percent planned to enter the workforce, three percent planned to
join the armed services and the remainder were undecided about their
future plans. The students in the class of 2008 collectively received over
$225,000 in scholarships and awards. Our students, faculty and staff appre-
ciate the many generous individuals, organizations and businesses that pro-
vided this vital financial support for our students. 

We are committed to Pursuing Excellence, Demonstrating Character.
The high school continues to stress a core program of English, foreign lan-
guage, math, science, and social studies. We offer a wide range of courses
and programs to our students. We provide many Advanced Placement and
honors level courses for students who seek the most rigorous academic
challenges. Every year, a significant number of our students complete
approved online classes through the Virtual High School program. We value
a well-rounded education for all of our students, and consequently, our grad-
uation requirements call for students to complete course work in elective
areas: art, computers and technology, health and physical education, and
music. We support career-oriented options including work-based learning,
and this year nearly 100 students participated in internships with local busi-
nesses. We work closely with Cape Cod Community College and many of
our students take classes at the community college level. D-Y students can
also pursue alternative paths to graduation through participation in our day
and evening alternative learning programs. In light of the need to prepare
our students for an increasingly competitive future in the 21st century, we
are strengthening our graduation requirements with additional math and sci-
ence classes.

D-Y’s faculty, staff and students have enjoyed a successful year. We
continue to meet most of the state’s overall Adequate Yearly Progress goals
for MCAS. Our many co-curricular activities provide numerous opportunities
for our students. The music program enjoyed success again this year: the
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band placed fifth in the USSBA Northern States Championships and the
color guard came in first at this same competition. Art students continue to
be recognized for their talents and our theater group has presented several
fine shows. Student government and our service groups continue to donate
hundreds of hours and thousands of dollars to charities and our communi-
ties. Our athletes have set new records and many teams have enjoyed win-
ning seasons. D-Y teachers have worked to strengthen our programs, been
awarded grants and they have received recognitions and honors. 

Our school is thankful for the support our towns have provided in the
past, and we hope both Dennis and Yarmouth will continue to provide the
moral and fiscal support necessary for success in the coming years.
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Dennis-Yarmouth
Regional High School

Class of 2008

Commencement Exercises

Saturday, June 14, 2008
11:00 a.m.



PROGRAM

Prelude Dennis-Yarmouth Band

Processional*
“Pomp and Circumstance”

Presentation of Colors* Police Departments of Dennis and Yarmouth

National Anthem* Dennis-Yarmouth Band

Welcome Kenneth T. Jenks
Principal

Commencement Message Phillip Morris
School Committee Representative

Carol A. Woodbury
Superintendent

Commencement Address Joshua Deshaies
Salutatorian

Jacqueline Baca
Valedictorian

Recognition of Graduates Emad Khalil
Senior Class President

Class of 2008

Recessional* Dennis-Yarmouth Band
“Pomp and Circumstance”

* Please Stand

*****

Following the program, parents and friends are invited
to congratulate the graduates.
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Harrison Pereira Aguiar
Christopher Robert Arrigo
Kristen Asack
Jacqueline Elizabeth Baca*
Cibelly Carvilho Baltar
Katherine Margaret Barbo
Noah Albert Barboza
Athna Miranda Barroso
Thomas Bayuk III
Brian David Beatty*
DeeAnn Marie Behnke
Kyle Angelo Beltramini
Taylor Lloyd Bemis
Marylin Renee Benjamin
Tyler David Besly
Nicole Ellen Blodgett*
Allyson Louise Boske
Samantha Lyn Bowles
Bryan Todd Boyle
Alex Michael Brander*
Emily Lauren Burbank
Devin Michael Bussiere
Brigid Alexianna Butler
Laurel Marie Byrne
Bryan Tomas Cahill
Paulo Henrique Reis 

Campos
Nicholas Gaspar Cappello
Edgard Carvalho
Amanda Marie Castro
Kate Elizabeth Cauley
Lauren Ashley Elizabeth 

Chester
Shalva Jambuli Chikovani
Madolyn Wai Chiu
Jesse Jason Cifelli
Jason Gilmore Clark*
Timothy Justin Clark
Moriah Rose Cohen    
Andrew Dana Colucci
Kehan Michael Connors
Dean Richard Costa
Michael Costello
Lynsey Anne Coville
Caitlyn Noelle Crosby
Christina Marie Curran*
Jamie Lee Curran
Chelsea Morgan Dagg
Karen Elizabeth Dauphinais
Christopher Keenan Davis
Andrew Wade Dawson*
William Dennis Dempsey
Jillian Kate DeRosa*
Joshua Andrew Deshaies*
Leathan Macneil Doig
Christopher Andrew Dorchester

Noah John Dovell
Robert Driscoll
Barbara Souza Dumont
Thomas Lopes Edwards Jr.
Nathan Howes Eldridge
Minor Josue Elizondo
Courtney Elizabeth Enright
Brooke Anne Fallon
Stephen Famularo
Jessica Marie Feller
Natalie Ann Ferro*
Silas Cursino Filho
James Francis Finnegan
Peter Archer FitzGerald
Sandy Bradley Fitzsimmons*
Sarah Caldwell Fletcher
Philip Newton Ford
Andrew Neal Fowler
David Michael Fronduto
Jeffrey Daniel Furst
Alicia Onalani Ganhinhin*
Michael Gannon
Philip Joseph Goulding
Connor Casey Gramazio*
Nicholas Stepan Green
Cara Emily Gubbins*
Paul Joseph Haberski
Casey Elizabeth Hardigan*
Jessica Paige Harvey
Samantha Hebert
Cynthia Marie Hernandez
Megan Conners Hester
Nicolas Alexander Hills*
Jessica Lynn Hodgdon
Sarah Elizabeth Hodsdon*
Douglas Everett Hopkins*
Jessica Elaine Hopkins*
Jennifer Rose Howard
Cody Ryan Hunter
Hillary Rose Hutchinson
Kristina Marie Incutto*
Brianna Marie Isaacs
Joseph Albert Jamiel*
Gabrielle Wanda Jatkola
Konrad Jazwierski
Nephtalie Jean
Ashley Elizabeth Johnson
Kelly Ann Johnson
Carrick Lee Kelley
David Michael Kelley
Meghan Elizabeth Kelley
Scott Kelly*
Robert Ryan Kennedy
Myles Cronin Kennison
Bryan Jameson Kent
Marie Kesten*

Emad Said Khalil
Conrad Edwin Kiefer
Kelley McKay King
Andrew Scott Labaire
Chelsea Evelyn Labelle
James Marshall Lane
Andrea Jenna Laurie
Benjamin Lavoie
Mariel Kathryn Leonard*
Rikki Daniel Lima
Edward Jonathan Lohse
Ryan James Lotti
John Samuel Lowell
Ariella Marjorie Luke
Jessica Denise Luna
Kristina Marie Lundquist*
Jillian Leigh Lus
Joseph Andrew Lyons
Nicholas Scott Mailloux
Cella Mariani
Ross Keane Martin
Katherine Mary Marvullo
Christopher Charles Mason
Matthew Tyler Mason
Michelle Abdo Massaad
Luis Felipe Mattos
Paige Jessie Mazzur
Jolene Marie McCarley
Wade Michael McGillis
Anna Lauren McGovern
Eileen Marie Mello
Dylan James Messina
Rosemary L. Miller
Katherine Elizabeth Minor
Humberto Angelo Miranda
Rachael Lauren Miranda
Nicholas Ryan Montalto
Megan Katherine Moran
Neida Moreira
Chelsie Marie Morrison
Paul Justin-Salah Morrison
Jennifer Marie Morrissey
Benjamin Brent Morze
Chantel Muniz
Kelsey Ann Naffziger-King
Rochelle Marie Newell
Johnson Chi Chong Nguyen
Conrad Holl Nolan
Amy Louise Olson
Stephen David Olson
Caroline Dobbins Osborn
Kathy Lee Pappas
Paulo Vitor Pereira Paraguay
Anthony John Passalugo
Marie Ania Paul
Karen Anne Perry
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Laurana Mae Perry
Nathan Alvin Peters
Corey James Pettengill
Emmanuella Pierre
Jennifer Elizabeth Pimentel
Courtney Elizabeth Pina
Penny Lee Pires
Tari Leigh Pisano
Johanna Lynn Piselli
Michael Joseph Proctor
Kaitlin Renee Racine
Mario Colin Ramalho
Robert Joseph Reardon
Melissa Ann Rogers
Sarah Victoria Romano*
Holly Beth Ross
Kelly Marie Rowles*
Antonia Lynn Sacco
Aldjy Sajous
Jeremy Lee Santiago

Cassandra Lynn Santos
Ines Seferkolli
Kevin Sean Sennott
Nicholas Charles
Seymourian*
Kaitlyn Elizabeth Sharpless*
Baxter Rogers Shea
Rochelle Leeann Shurtleff
Raquel Silva
Grant Carlton Simon
Jaclyn Frances Slattery
Emily Anne Smith*
Sara Alyssa Sozanski*
Cailin Anne Sullivan
Robin Nicole Swanson
Mikala Meghan Talbott
Sara Taliaferro
Wissam Romeo Tarek
Jean Serno Theloma
Alexandre P. Theoharidis

Ashley Louise Thompson
Laportia Marie Thompson
Richard Vernon Thomson
Christina Marie Tilton*
Erol Fikret Tobias
William Junior Torres
Cara Donahue Totman
Maegan Marie Trinidad
Andrew Charles Tripp
Andrew Scott Tucker
Tyler James Vermette*
Jeffrey Robert Walker
Samantha Nicole Walker*
Brianna Marie White
Jake Clark Winsor
John Joseph Work*
Alexander John Xiarhos
Ashley Egan Zona

* National Honor Society

CLASS MARSHALS

Peter Horgan Sarah Burke

ALTERNATES
Devon Colmer Lucy White



DENNIS-YARMOUTH REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

Scholarships and Awards - 2008

Scholarship Recipient Award

Albert J. Bohlin Memorial Scholarship Natalie Ferro $1,000
Amherst College Book Award Jennifer Reis Book
Andrea Holden Thanksgiving Race Scholarship Caitlyn Crosby $300

Laportia Thompson $300
Douglas Hopkins $300
Johnson Nguyen $300

American Legion Post 197 of Yarmouth Nicholas Seymourian $200
American Legion State Trooper Program Alexander Xiarhos $500
Ann Castonguay Memorial Awards Paige Mazzur  $1,000

Laportia Thompson $1,500
Army Reserve Scholar/Athlete Award Jacqueline Baca Medal + Certificate

Jason Clark Medal + Certificate
Art Awards

Richard E. Howard Scholarship Robert Driscoll  $500
Peter Maxtone-Graham Art Award Alicia Ganhinhin $125
Yarmouth Art Guild’s Achievement Awards:  

Best Portfolio Paulo Paraguay  $25 &Cert.
Most Original Portfolio Tari Pisano $25 &Cert.
Faculty Merit Award Corey Pettengill $250

Barbara Ardito Memorial Scholarship Athna Barroso  $500
Bass River Rod & Gun Club Kathy Pappas $500

Joshua Deshaies $500
Best Buy Children’s Foundation Scholarship Casey Hardigan $1,500
Bill Booker Memorial Scholarship Philip Ford $400
Bob Lesnick Memorial Scholarship

Yarmouth Minutemen Michael Gannon $1,000
Bradford Hemeon Memorial Scholarship Chantel Muniz $500
Brewster Band Scholarship Alex Brander $500
Brown University Book Award Stephanie Braman Book
Cape Cod Association Scholarship Brian Beatty $4,000

Christopher Dorchester $1,000
Natalie Ferro $3,000
Emily Smith $3,000
Andrew Tripp $2,500
Andrew Tucker $1,000
Tyler Vermette $1,000

Cape Cod Community College Scholarships Scott Kelly $500
Anna McGovern $500

Cape Cod Five Charitable Foundation and
Cape Cod Technology Council Scott Kelly Laptop

Paige Mazzur Laptop
Michael Gannon Laptop
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Captain J.E. Fairbank Trust Harrison Aguiar $1,000
Jacqueline Baca $250
Katherine Barbo $750
Noah Barboza $750
Athna Barrosa $500
Thomas Bayuk $500
Kyle Beltramini $250
Taylor Bemis $250
Alex Brander $1,000
Emily Burbank $250
Laurel Byrne $500
Paulo Campos $250
Amanda Castro $250
Lauren Chester $500
Madolyn Chiu $500
Jason Clark $500
Dean Costa $500
Caitlin Crosby $750
Robert Driscoll $500
Thomas Edwards $250
Nathan Eldridge $250
Minor Elizondo $500
Courtney Enright $500
Brooke Fallon $500
Sandy Fitzsimmons $1,500
Andrew Fowler $250
Dave Fronduto $500
Alicia Ganhinhin $1,000
Philip Goulding $500
Jess Harvey $500
Sarah Hodsdon $250
Douglas Hopkins $500
Jennifer Howard $250
Kristina Incutto $750
Brianna Coker-Isaacs $250
Nepthalie Jean $750 
Ashley Johnson $500
Robert Kennedy $250
Bryan Kent $250
Marie Kesten $750
Mariel Leonard $750
Eddie Lohse $500
Ariella Luke $1,000
Jillian Lus $500
Katherine Marvullo $500
Matt Mason $500
Wade McGillis $250
Ana McGovern $500
Rosemary Miller $250
Kate Minor $500
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Rachel Miranda $500
Humberto Miranda $500
Jen Morrissey $500
Benjamin Morze $750
Rochelle Newell $1,000
Johnson Nguyen $500
Amy Ohlson $700
Caroline Osborn $500
Paulo Paraguay $500
Anthony Passalugo $500
Laurana Perry $500
Nathan Peters $250
Courtney Pina $300
Tari Pisano $250
Johanna Piselli $500
Kelly Rowles $500
Antonia Sacco $250
Cassabdra Santos $500
Ines Seferkolli $500
Raquel Silva $250
Jaclyn Slattery $500
Emily Smith $250
Robin Swanson $500
Wissam Tarek $1,000
Cara Totman $750
Maegan Trinidad $500
Jeff Walker $500
Jake Winsor $500

Prior Graduates Grace Ghioto $300
Lauren Brown $300
Emily Donovan $350
Danielle Horgan $350
Casie Horgan $350
Thomas Moorey $350

Chatham Chorale Book Award Sarah Vigliano Book
Chatham Chorale Scholarship Samantha Walker $1,000
Chester W. Ellis Scholarship Cynthia Hernandez $1,000
Comcast Leaders and Achievers Scholarship Program Jason Clark $1,000
Daniel Snowden Memorial Scholarship Megan Hester $500
DAR Good Citizen Award Jennifer Pimentel Cert.
Dartmouth Book Award Daniel Wood Book
David W. Lillie Memorial Scholarship Jessica Hodgdon $1,000
David Thacher Memorial Scholarship 

(Presented by Yarmouth Firefighters Association) Connor Gramazio $600
Dawn Yo Memorial Scholarship

(Presented by Dennis Police Union) Samantha Walker $750
Chantel Muniz $750

Dennis Firefighters’ Association Scholarship Joseph Lyons $500
Mikala Talbott $1,000
Andrew Tucker $1,000
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Dennis Golf Association Scholarship Cara Gubbins $1,250
Judy Curcio Memorial Award Kaitlyn Sharpless $1,250

Dennis Recreation Scholarship Katherine Marvullo $250
Dennis Union Church Memorial Scholarship Leathan Doig $1,200
Dennis-Yarmouth Educators’ Association Scholarships Jason Clark $500

Kelly Rowles $500
Chowdah Cup Scholarship Brianna Coker-Isaacs $500
Mike McCaffrey Scholarship Sarah Romano $750

D-Y Secretaries & Aides Association Casey Hardigan $200
Dennis-Yarmouth Women’s Club Scholarship   Wade McGillia $500
Dolphin Award Alexander Xiarhos Cert.

Jacqueline Baca Cert.
Donald Trepte Memorial Scholarship Samantha Walker $500
Donna Marie Napolitan Letendre Courage Award Chantel Muniz $200
Doris “Chris” Harriman Memorial Scholarship

(Presented by the Women’s Fellowship of the 
Dennis Union Church) Jessica Hopkins $1,500

D-Y Band Parents’ Association Scholarship Nicholas Seymourian $700
Brian Beatty $700
Andrew Tripp $250
Athna Barroso $100

D-Y Custodians’ Scholarship Casey Hardigan $100
Jessica Hodgdon $100

D-Y High School PAC Scholarship Jessica Hopkins $500
D-Y Orchestra Senior Scholarships Jessica Hodgdon $100

Cara Gubbins $100
Anna McGovern $100
Casey Hardigan $100

D-Y Regional School Committee Awards:
Award to Valedictorian Jacqueline Baca $400 & Cert.
Award to Salutatorian Joshua Deshaies $250 & Cert.

Top Twenty Students: Jacqueline Baca      Thesaurus
Joshua Deshaies Thesaurus
Samantha Walker Thesaurus
Connor Gramazio Thesaurus
John Work Thesaurus
Sarah Romano Thesaurus
Nicolas Hills Thesaurus
Cara Gubbins Thesaurus
Casey Hardigan Thesaurus
Anna McGovern Thesaurus
Marie Kesten Thesaurus
Christina Curran Thesaurus
Emily Burbank Thesaurus
Andrew Dawson Thesaurus
Brian Beatty Thesaurus
Kristina Lundquist Thesaurus
Emily Smith Thesaurus
Jason Clark Thesaurus
Natalie Ferro Thesaurus
Scott Kelly Thesaurus



East Dennis Ladies’ Aid Society Scholarship Nicolas Hills $2,000
John Work $1,000
Joseph Lyons $1,000

Edward J. Ahern Memorial Scholarship Nicole Blodgett $500
Tyler Vermette $500

Elizabeth Douthwright Memorial Scholarship Casie Hardigan $500
Kristina Lundquist $500

Elms College Book Award Michael Campbell Book
English Department Awards

Excellence in English Emily Burbank $50 Cert.
Casey Hardigan $50 Cert.

Beyond the Classroom Walls Nicole Blodgett $50 Cert.
Philosopher’s Award  John Work $50 Cert.

Esther W. Howes Memorial Scholarship
(Presented by the Women’s Fellowship of the 
Dennis Union Church) Nicole Blodgett $1,500

Excellence in Foreign Languages
Excellence in French Jacqueline Baca $50 Cert. Gift
Excellence in German Douglas Hopkins $50 Cert. Gift
Excellence in Spanish Samantha Walker $50 Cert. Gift

Excellence in History & Social Sciences Joshua Deshaies $25 + Gift Cert.
Samantha Walker $25 + Gift. Cert.

Excellence in Health/Physical Education Christina Curran $25 Cert.
Amdrew Dawspm $25 Cert.

Excellence in Mathematics
Stanley A. Daggett Award for 
Excellence in Mathematics Joshua Deshaies $50 & Cert.

Math Exccellence John Work $50 & Cert.
Excellence in Science Emily Burbank $50 & Cert.

Jacqueline Baca $50 & Cert.
Excellence in Technology Paul Haberski $25 & Cert.

Aldgy Sajous $25 & Cert.
First Citizens’ Federal Credit Union Scholarship Jennifer Morrissey $1,000
First Congregational Church Scholarship Emily Burbank $750
The Friday Club Scholarship Michael Gannon $500

Paulo Paraguqy $500
George H. & Nina L. Riley Memorial Scholarship Paul J. Haberski $2,700

James Finnegan $2,700
Cody Hunter $2,700

Grand Prix Driving School Scholarship Harrison Aguiar $200
Guidance & Counseling Department 

School-to-Careers Award Barbara Dumont $100 + Cert.
Hart-Stead Foundation for Learning Alexander Xiarhos $1,000

Tyler Vermette $1,000
Harvard Prize Book Awards Corinne Clifford Book

Devon Colmer Book
Harwich-Dennis Rotary Club Scholarships Nicolas Hills $1,000

Kaitlyn Sharpless $2,000
Devin Bussiere $2,000
Natalie Ferro $2,000
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Joseph Lyons $1,000
Jennifer Pimentel $2,000
Nicole Blodgett $2,000

Hazel W. Gifford, Trust u/will Scholarship DeeAnn Behnke $1,000
Alex Brander $1,000
Karen Dauphinais $1,000
Andrew Dawson $1,000
Jillian DeRosa $1,000
Barbara Dumont $1,000
Sandy Fitzsimmons $1,000
Alicia Ganhinhin $1,000
Jessica Hodgdon $1,000
Sarah Hodsdon $1,000
Marie Kesten $1,000
Emad Khalil $1,000
Chelsea Labelle $1,000
Nicholas Montalto $1,000
Jennifer Morrissey $1,000
Sarah Romano $1,000

Herbert S. Hughes Memorial Arts Scholarship
(Presented by the Yarmouth Firefighters’ Relief Assn.) Andrew Tripp $775

Holly Young Athletic Award Courtney Pina Cert.
Holly Young Volleyball Scholarship Cynthia Hernandez $1,000
Holy Cross Prize Book Dillon Wright Book
Honey Dew Donuts Scholarship Kevin Sennott $250
HOPE Scholarship Karen Perry $2,000
Howard Lodge A.F. & A.M. Scholarship Christina Tilton $500
J. Peter Regan Memorial Scholarship Caitlin Crosby $500

Jaclyn Slattery $500
Jean Hamilton Memorial Scholarship 

in Early Childhood Education Casey Hardigan $500
Jean-Marie Lapsley Scholarship Barbara Dumont $500

Joseph Lyons $500
John A. MacNaught Memorial Scholarship

(Presented by the Dennis-Harwich Lions Club) Christina Curran $2,000
John McBride Memorial Scholarship & Plaque Kaitlyn Sharpless $500
John McLoughlin Scholarship Brianna Coker-Isaacs $250
John Owen Hart Scholarship William Dempsey $1,250
Joseph W. Aldridge, Jr., Memorial Scholarship Brianna Coker-Aldridge $500
Joshua Sears Memorial Award for the Dramatic Arts

(Presented by D-Y Parents Council) Peter Fitzgerald $500 & Plaque
Joshua S. Sears Memorial Scholarship Mikala Talbott $500
Karen S. Merchant Memorial Scholarship Katherine Marvullo $1,000
Keith D. Witherell Music Scholarship Nicholas Seymourian $500
Knights of Columbus, St. Pius X Council 10346 Cara Gubbins $200

Drew Dawson $200
Knights of Pythias CitizenshipScholarship Bryan Boyle $300
Laurence C. MacArthur/John Simpkins 

Elementary PTO Scholarship Peter Fitzgerald $500
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The Lion Marshall K. Lovelette Scholarship Christina Curran $500
Paige Mazzur $500

Louis B. Thacher Scholarship Stephen Olson $500
Loyal Order of Moose #2270 Scholarship Ryan Lotti $500

Natalie Ferro $500
Andrew Dawson $500

William Eastman Memorial Scholarship Nicholas Montalto $500
Marion A. Tiernan Memorial Scholarship Rochelle Newell $500

Megan Hester $500
Amy Ohlson $500
Sara Sozanski $500
Amanda Castro $500

Martha White Memorial Scholarship Christopher Dorchester $2,000
Aldjy Sajous $2,000

Mary B. Sullivan Memorial Scholarship Ross Martin $500
Massachusetts Elks Barbara Dumont $600

Nicholas Seymourian $750
Mattacheese Middle School Award Brian Beatty $250

Ryan Lotti $250
Meredith A. Quinn Memorial Scholarship Natalie Ferro $250

Cassandra Santos $250
Rosemary Miller $250
Michael Gannon $250
Karen Perry $500

Michael Bean Memorial Scholarship Brian Beatty $800
Michael Diebolt Scholarship

(Presented by the Y-D Red Sox Baseball Club) Nicholas Montalto $500
Brianna Coker-Isaacs $500

Michael Frick Memorial Scholarship
(Presented by the Y-D Red Sox Baseball Club) Jennifer Pimental $500

Philip Ford $500
Mount Holyoke College Book Award Nicole Leach Book
NAACP Samantha Walker 250
National Merit Scholarship Jacqueline Baca $2,500
New England Institute of Technology Book Award Andrew Ahern Book
Outstanding Student Award Paulo Paraguay $250
Paula B. McManaway Memorial Scholarship

(Presented by the Yarmouth Little League) Andrew Dawson $500
Phebe Murray Carey and Sue Chilinski 

Memorial Scholarship (Presented by the 
Dennis Chamber of Commerce) Samantha Walker $500

Physicians of Cape Cod Mariel Leonard $1,000
Principal’s Outstanding Student Award Paulo Paraquay $250 & Cert.
Principal’s Leadership Award DeeAnn Behnke $250 & Cert.
Red Jacket Inns Scholarship Joseph Jamiel $1,000
Regis College Book Award Lucy White Book
Rensselaer Medal Steven Martinez Nomination
Richard & Georgetta Waterhouse Scholarship Jacqueline Baca $100
Richard C. Dorshimer Memorial Awards

(Presented by the Northside Business Association) John Work $1,000
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Richard E. Howard Scholarship Robert Driscoll $500
Richard J. Terrio Scholarship William Dempsey $500
Rogers & Gray Scholarship David Fronduto $500
Rotary Club of Yarmouth Scholarships Brian Beatty $2,000

Christina Curran $1,000
Natalie Ferro $1,000
Connor Gramazio $1,000
Cara Gubbins $1,000
Casey Hardigan $1,000
Ryan Lotti $1,000
Kristina Lundquist $1,000
Jennifer Pimentel $1,000
Kelly Rowles $1,000

Paul E. Sullivan, Jr. Memorial Scholarship Kaitlyn Sharpless $1,500
Andrew Tucker $1,500

Rotary Service Above Self Scholarship Connor Gramazio $1,000
Larry Putman Memorial 

Service Above Self Scholarship Casey Hardigan $1,000
Ruth B. Sears Scholarship Fund:

(Presented by Community Foundation of  Cape Cod) Jacqueline Baca $400
Joshua Deshaies $400
Nicolas Hills $400
Kristina Incutto $400
Joseph Lyons $400

Ryan M. Fiala Memorial Scholarship Jessica Hodgdon $500
Tari Pisano $500

Salutatorian Joshua Deshaies $250
(Given by D-Y Regional School District)

Samuel Robbins Awards Neida Moreira $25
Matthew Mason $25

Sandbaggers Golf Scholarship Grant Simon $1,000
Scholar/Athlete Award

(Presented by Knights of Columbus,
St.Pius X Parish Council 10346) Cara Gibboms $200 + Cert.

Andrew Dawson $200 + Cert.
School to Careers Award Barbara Dumont $100
Scott Brewster Austin Memorial Scholarship Paul Morrison $225
Scott Nicholson Memorial Scholarship Douglas Hopkins $100
Small Business Owners Natalie Ferro
Smith College Book Award Amanda Robbins Book
St. Michael’s College Book Awards Emily Dadmun Book

Jay Boyle Book
St. Pius Tenth Church Scholarships Kristina Lundquist $500

Joseph Jamiel $500
Christina Tilton $1,000
Kevin Sennott $1,000

Stan Daggett Memorial Scholarship
(Given by Cape Cod Salties) Paige Mazzur $750

State Troopers Program Alex Xiarhos $500
Station Ave. Elementary School Ariella Luke $276
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Station Ave. Elementary PTO Jeffrey Walker $276
Station Ave. School Council Barbara Dumont $276
Stephen Donnelly Memorial Scholarship Kaitlyn Sharpless $250
Stephen Phillips Memorial Scholarship Amy Ohlson $4,000
Tech Prep Award Lynsey Coville $25, Cert, Gift
TD Banknorth Scholarship Marie Kesten $500
The “Earl” Award Matthew Mason $500
Thomas Embler Soccer Boosters’ Scholarship

(presented by the D-Y Soccer Boosters’ Club) Harrison Aguiar $100
Bryan Boyle $100
Devin Bussiere $100
Cara Gubbins $100
Nicholas Hill $100
Ganrielle Jatkola $100
Sara Sozanski $100
Andrew Tucker $100
Jeffrey Walker $100
Alexander Xiarhos $100

Thomas Kelly Memorial Award Alex Xiarhos $3,000
Andrew Dawson $2,000
Kaitlyn Sharpless $2,000 
Joseph Jamiel $1,500 
Brian Beatty $1,500
Nick Montalto $1,000
William Dempsey $1,000

Tom “Tucker” Zinkevich Golf Award Kaitlyn Sharpless $1,000
Toyota Community Scholars Nominee Samantha Walker
Tufts University Book Award Sarah Burke Book
Valedictorian Jacqueline Baca $400
(Given by D-Y Reginal School District)
Village Garden Club of Dennis Scholarship Joshua Deshaies $2,500
Vinland Lodge of Cape Cod 703 Scholarship Casey Hardigan $250
Voice of Democracy Award

(Presented by VFW 8074, Frank Innello Post) Stephanie Fussell $250 + Cert.
Walter “Skip” Daley Award 

“Outstanding Senior Male Athlete” Nicholas Montalto Cert.
Wellesley College Book Award Stephanie Fussell Book
West Awards Nicholas Mailloux $25 + Cert.

Maegan Trinidad $25 + Cert.
Wheaton College Book Award Patrick Julian Book
Williams College Book Award Jared Ghioto Book
Wixon Middle School Scholarship Andrew Tripp $225
Yakola Scholarship Kristina Lundquist $250

Andew Tucker $250
Yale University Book Award Katherine Purcell Book
Yarmouth Area Chamber of Commerce DeeAnn Behnke $1,000
Yarmouth Art Guild Award Corey Pettengill $250
Yarmouth High School Class of 1940 $500
Yarmouth Firebelle’s Scholarship Kristina Lundquist $250
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Yarmouth Firefighters’ Relief Association Karen Dauphinais $500
Chelsea Labelle $500
Kristina Lundquist $1,000
Michael Gannon $1,000

Yarmouth High School Class of 1940 Douglas Hopkins $900
Yarmouth Police Relief Association Scholarships Brianna White $1,000

Alexander Xiarhos $1,000
Thomas Minckler Memorial Scholarship Ryan Lotti $2,000
Thomas Robinson Memorial Scholarship Alexander Xiarhos $1,000

Yarmouth Restaurant Association Scholarship Joseph Jamiel $1,000
Yarmouth Scholarship Fund Sara Sozanski $600

Ryan Lotti $600
Alicia Ganhinhin $600
Jillian DeRosa $400
Jason Clark $400
Brian Beatty $800
Nicholas Seymourian $800
Casey Hardigan $800

Yarmouthport Christmas Stroll Scholarship Kristen Asack $500
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Dennis-Yarmouth Regional High
School Building Committee
To the Honorable Citizens of Yarmouth & Dennis:

It is with great pleasure and satisfaction that we present the final report
for the Dennis Yarmouth Regional High School Renovation Committee.
Over the past year, the final steps in closing out and finalizing the project
have been completed.

The construction has ended and the project has come in under the
appropriated amount. From all reports that we have received, the renova-
tion has brought a successful academic and learning environment for our
students. Visitors have been impressed with the visual improvements, and
the mechanical systems are operating as expected. We feel that the project
has been completed successfully within our project limits.

We would once again like to recognize the positive encouragement and
efforts of the staff, faculty, and administration that lived through the project.
The support from both towns in approving the project and the trust they gave
us in managing the project were greatly appreciated by all.

We encourage all citizens to stop by the Dennis-Yarmouth Regional
High School and see the results of the project.

Respectfully submitted:

Robert Tucker, Chairman
Jay O’Leary, Vice Chairman
Bernie Young
Tom Broadrick
Mal Hughes
James Dykeman, Jr.
Ed Kling
Phil Morris
Robert Harding
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Nathaniel H. Wixon Middle School
Carole A. Eichner, Principal

It is a privilege and honor to submit this annual town report for Nathaniel
H. Wixon Middle School (Wixon).

Wixon serves fourth through eighth grade students for the Town of
Dennis. According to the October 1, 2008 enrollment report, Wixon has a
total of 494 students. Eleven of our students attend Wixon as School Choice
from neighboring communities. We have 82 professional and non-profes-
sional staff members on the Wixon team. Our school hosts a Cape Cod
Collaborative Program for students with significant disabilities. Our entire
staff at Wixon is highly committed to improved student achievement, school
safety and parent and community partnerships. 

Our school continues to provide a rigorous academic program.
Students enhance their skills in reading and writing, mathematics, social
studies, science, art, music, physical education, health, and technology.
Students in grades six, seven and eight choose a foreign language, Spanish
or French. The students may also choose to participate in any of our strong
instrumental music, chorus and strings programs. Wixon students have a
wide range of after school programs and enrichment opportunities including
H.O.P.E., Math Club, French Club, Spanish Club and a variety of seasonal
activities and interscholastic athletics. 

Wixon welcomed seven new professional staff members to the team this
year including Dean of Students, Ken Girouard and myself. Principals Lisa
McMahon and M. Catherine Wollak continue to serve youth in Dennis and
Yarmouth as school leaders at Ezra H. Baker School and Mattacheese
Middle School, respectively. Three dedicated and highly respected mem-
bers of the Wixon staff retired since the last town report:  Judith Kelly, School
Nurse; Rita Stella, Special Education Teacher; and Daniel Hennessey,
Teacher. As a school community, we continue to mourn the loss, and cele-
brate the life of devoted teacher, colleague and friend, Kim Oliver, who died
in December 2007. 

Wixon Middle School values strong support from the school community
and from our surrounding business community. The Wixon School Council
provides guidance and initiative to improve our school. Council members
include: Maureen Anderson, Kate Franklin and alternate, Linda Shrake,
teacher representatives; Sue Gierej, Francine Long, Tish Murphy, Paula
Peden, Patricia Plucinski, parent representatives; and Cindi Cabot, commu-
nity representative. The Parent Teacher Advisory Council (PTAC) supports
many educational and enrichment programs, including curriculum-related
field trips and cultural enrichment presentations for all students through
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community-building events and fundraising. We are grateful to the PTAC
and our parents for their tireless efforts to support learning. PTAC officers
are Francine Long, President; Tina Labossiere, Secretary; and, Terry Bunce,
Treasurer. We would like to acknowledge and thank the Town of Dennis offi-
cials including the Dennis Police and Fire Departments, as well as members
of the Dennis-Yarmouth Regional School Committee for their continuous
support and service to our school. 
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Mattacheese Middle School
M. Catherine Wollak, Principal

On behalf of our faculty, staff, parents and students, I respectfully sub-
mit to you the annual report for Mattacheese Middle School. In the summer
of 2008, the Dennis Yarmouth Regional School District experienced reas-
signment of school administrators impacting the leadership at Mattacheese
Middle School. The learning community accepted the change in leadership
while holding steadfast to the mission of the school while caring for the 559
students in grades six through eight.

The focus of middle level education attends to the academic, social and
emotional needs of children ages ten through fourteen. Mattacheese Middle
School not only provides a middle level education of academic rigor, but
offers a diverse menu of social experiences to enrich and nurture the lives
of our young adolescents ages twelve through fourteen. In addition to the
core academic areas of Math, English, Social Studies and Science, we also
provide coursework in visual arts, vocal and instrumental music, technology,
health and fitness, foreign language and exposure to library sciences.
Beyond the curriculum offerings we also provide enrichment activities that
tap into the myriad talents and interests of our students. They include ath-
letics, environmental science, drama, writing, enrichment opportunities in
leadership, and community service just to name a few. We have three ses-
sions of after school activities offered by staff and community members that
expose our students to experiences they might otherwise not be afforded or
services that support their academic growth beyond the regular school day.
These may include such programs as non-competitive sports, arts and
crafts activities, martial arts, bee hive management, recycling projects,
homework clubs or tutoring.

The learning community at Mattacheese Middle School extends beyond
its doors to the parents and community at large. Parents in our PTO gener-
ously give of their time and resources to support many of our co-curricular
and enrichment programs for our youth. The Mattacheese School Council,
comprised of parents, a community representative and faculty members,
collaborates monthly to review our School Improvement Plan and discuss
current issues and concerns of our larger community that impact our student
learners.

Core to the mission of our school we work diligently to provide the
instruction necessary for children to reach their academic potential. Our
efforts have retooled our skills in teaching, taught us to use data to form
instruction, and to work in collaborative teams to pool our varied skills and
resources to enhance learning for our students. Our students are progress-
ing as they move closer to the “Adequate Yearly Progress” benchmark set by
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the Massachusetts Department of Education. We continue to improve in our
aggregate scores of all students and move even closer to the benchmark for
our subgroups. We are dedicated to reaching our goals and will continue ini-
tiatives and provide instructional opportunities in those identified areas of
need for all of our students to overcome their gaps in math and/or English
Language Arts.

On behalf of the Mattacheese learning community, we thank our part-
ners at the school district’s administration office as well as the grounds and
maintenance departments. We acknowledge the challenges that face our
school committee and our town’s elected officials and are appreciative of
their support. Most importantly, we thank our students and their parents for
their involvement and continued faith in the mission of our school,
Mattacheese Middle School.
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Ezra H. Baker Elementary School
Kevin Depin, Principal

It is with great pride that I submit this report on the progress at the Ezra
H. Baker School. This year, when our school opened in September, we
greeted 400 students in grades kindergarten through three. We offer an
integrated early childhood program for an additional 30 three and four year
olds in our town. Our school is home to the Special Education Alternative
Learning Site (SEALS) Program. This program is designed to educate
young children with significant health challenges. The Special Early
Education/Kindergarten (SPEEK) Program, which provides a preschool and
kindergarten experience for children diagnosed with autism, is thriving. We
are home to the Specialized Teaching Alternative Room (STAR). This pro-
gram works in conjunction with the SPEEK program and continues to meet
the educational needs of children diagnosed with autism in grades 1-3. Our
daycare includes children up through fifth grade, and has nearly ninety chil-
dren enrolled in either before or after school care. 

In the spring of 2008, two very dedicated teachers, Mrs. Kristina Cole-
Randall and Mrs. Jean Blake, decided to retire after years of service to the
children of our town. Each of these women added tremendously to the fab-
ric of our school community. Their professional expertise, their love of chil-
dren, and their dedication will certainly be missed. The spring of 2008
marked the last at Ezra H. Baker for Mrs. Jeanne Carrick, our assistant prin-
cipal for the previous three years. Mrs. Carrick’s enthusiasm for learning,
hard work, and genuine affection for students will be sorely missed. This
fall, Dr. Lisa McMahon joined our school as the co-principal, filling the void
left by Mrs. Carrick and the reassignment of Ellen Gagliardi, Dean of
Students. Dr. McMahon’s years as co-principal at the Wixon Middle School
helped make her transition to working with our town’s youngest students
seamless. 

Our students continue to thrive!  We endeavor to create exciting ways,
both during and outside of the traditional school day, to further student learn-
ing in all areas. Technology is playing an even more important role in the
school lives of our students. Many classrooms now include interactive
whiteboard technology, which helps teachers present complicated lessons
in engaging, innovative and thought provoking ways. Several classroom
teachers have begun using classroom “blogs” to help keep families informed
about school news. This year, we enrolled 100 students in our full day kinder-
garten program, which no longer requires a tuition payment for any family.
Our School Council continues to support our after school activities program.
We were able to institute several sessions of after-school activities in the
past year. In the summer of 2008, we offered a summer learning “camp”,
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which helped students keep their learning skills sharp. In the fall, we insti-
tuted an enrichment/remediation period every Friday, in which groups of stu-
dents can receive specialized instruction to either cement previous learning
or help children to broaden their knowledge in the arts or sciences. 

As always, we are fortunate to receive tremendous support from our
parent group, PTAC, and from the Dennis community. With the continued
support from the Town Departments and the citizens of Dennis, our 77th
year serving the students of Dennis will be our best yet.
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Laurence C. MacArthur 
Elementary School
Peter J. Crowell, Principal

It is a pleasure to submit this Annual Report for the Laurence C.
MacArthur Elementary School (LCM). Our current enrollment is 248 stu-
dents in Grades PreK-3 with a total of 13 classrooms. Our 58-year-old facil-
ity received a new fire alarm system during the summer of 2008 as well as
cameras and door security systems while we also work to keep up with nec-
essary maintenance. 

In June of 2008, Linda Cornog (grade 2) and Mary Amorosi (School
Nurse) retired after many years of dedicated service to the children of DYRSD.
We appreciate and value their many contributions to the LCM community. 

Our academic and social curriculums are designed to provide each child
with the opportunity to thrive and learn. LCM’s dedicated staff maintains high
expectations and works collaboratively to plan instruction that helps children
successfully learn and grow. All professional staff participates weekly in grade
level PLC’s (Professional Learning Communities) as we examine data from a
variety of assessments, identify areas in need of improvement, and implement
instructional strategies as a result. Some examples of this include peer col-
laboration on best practices, common vocabulary, technology, staff/student
book buddies, and home connections. Thanks to the generosity of the
Dennis-Yarmouth Education Foundation, several of our staff have received
mini grants to support innovative ideas in reading, math and technology, which
enhance student learning. We have added an after-school enrichment pro-
gram to expand opportunities beyond the school day. 

LCM has All School Meetings monthly which focus on the common
themes of Respect, Responsibility, Caring, Kindness and Thankfulness.
Strong support from our active PTO led by Liz Novak, Julie Pelletier, and
Alyson Taubert helps us to provide events such as Pizza Night, The Book
Fair, Field Day, field trips, and in-school programs. Additionally, we welcome
a significant number of volunteers from our parents, Elder Services, and
DYRHS weekly to work with our children. We appreciate their time and pos-
itive interactions. Our Yarmouth Fire and Police Departments also present
important safety programs for children. 

The LCM School Council comprised of Peter Crowell, John French,
Jane Tucker, Alyson Taubert, Virginia Stewart, Liz Novak and Mackie Rice
meets monthly as an advisory group for initiatives to improve our school. 

Finally, on behalf of the entire LCM community, I would like to thank the
good citizens of Yarmouth for their support as we help students Set Sail for
Success. 



Marguerite E. Small School
Emily A. Mezzetti, Principal

It is with pride that I submit to you the annual report for the Marguerite
E. Small School on behalf of our students, parents, staff, and faculty.

Three hundred sixty students currently attend our fourth and fifth grade
school. Focus on the intermediate grades allows us to embrace a culture
that maximizes the potential for positive development academically and
emotionally for our students. This culture includes our core curriculum in
academics and the arts and the integration of extended day activities to
enrich our students in their developing areas of interest. 

Our teachers and staff continue to strive to meet the mandates of the
federal No Child Left Behind Act. We have worked throughout the year ana-
lyzing our MCAS data to identify curriculum areas needing enhanced
instruction. We have also provided extended day tutoring opportunities for
identified students in specific areas of need to augment their skill develop-
ment

Extending positive experiences beyond our students’ traditional school
day, we have partnered with the Yarmouth Recreation Department to offer
organized after school recreation opportunities at our school four days each
week. We enjoyed this collaborative effort, and our students and families
appreciated the opportunity for enriched social and athletic skill develop-
ment. On behalf of our school community, we thank Patricia Armstrong,
Director of Yarmouth Recreation, and her staff for their dedication to our stu-
dents. 

Beginning in January, we offered an array of before and after school
activities to expand our students’ learning. These fee-based opportunities
included reading, creative writing, the arts, and athletics. The goal of height-
ening interest and enhancing students’ skills led to this cooperative venture
with our PTO. We have also again sponsored participation in the
Destination Imagination Program as well, channeling students’ creativity into
fun-filled and spirited competition beginning at the regional level. 

Teaching our children at a young age to be active participants in the
community is integral to their success as contributing adults in the future.
This past year we hosted a student mock election to heighten their aware-
ness of national events. We also have a Student Council of sixteen students
that led activities on behalf of our school. These activities included events
that supported our school as well as the larger community. We celebrate the
accomplishments of our students as they learn to exercise civic responsibil-
ity.
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The school’s Parent Teacher Organization is an area of immense
strength. Parents met monthly to continually plan and expedite fundraisers
to supplement opportunities that would otherwise not have been afforded to
our students. These events included programs in language arts, math, sci-
ence, and social studies as well as several field trips to the greater Boston
area for a variety of reinforcing experiences. On behalf of our school com-
munity, we thank all of our parents for their support, especially Dawn-Marie
Flett, Peggy McNamara, Michelle Dunn, Jennifer Slovak, Carrie Rodricks,
and Tina Andre, our PTO leaders.

As I conclude my eleventh year as a school principal in the town of
Yarmouth and my first year as principal of the Marguerite E. Small School, I
would like to thank Marge Cook, my administrative colleague, Judy Cash,
our office manager, and all of the M.E. Small faculty, staff, and parents who
helped make our school’s leadership transition a positive experience for stu-
dents. I look forward to our ongoing work together as we continue to
enhance the educational opportunities we offer to Yarmouth’s fourth and fifth
grade students.
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Station Avenue Elementary School
Lisa M. Whelan, M.Ed., Principal

It is with great pride and enthusiasm that I submit this Annual Report of
the Station Avenue Elementary School. I have been quite impressed with
the amount of professionalism, experience, and commitment that the
Dennis-Yarmouth School District gives to the students of our system. Our
team of teachers at Station Avenue has worked endlessly to support and
enrich one another with the experiences that we have and share. Building
a team of professionals to support the educational well being of our students
is our #1 goal. We were fortunate to make adequate yearly progress in both
ELA and MATH on the 2008 MCAS due to the combined team efforts of our
educational professionals. 

Math has been a school wide focus over the past year and a half.
Through looking at student work, researching best practices in the area of
number sense instruction, and using data in this area to drive our teaching
practices, we have been able to increase our math number sense achieve-
ment on the 2008 MCAS. We are continuing to provide professional devel-
opment opportunities to the staff in this area. 

Additionally, we were able to continue our contract with IDEAL
Associates to assist with the development of reading interventions. Our on-
site grant coordinator and consulting teacher of reading, Ms. Dianne
O’Connell, has played an intricate role in developing and facilitating the lit-
eracy program at Station Avenue Elementary. Our second grade team of
teachers is participating in a book study this year that focuses on Fluency in
order to better instruct our learners in reading/literacy. 

With the support of the Dennis-Yarmouth School District, we are fortu-
nate to have three team leaders and a School dean at our school again this
year. This team has worked to facilitate and support the principal with the
data inquiry process. Our vision at Station Avenue School is to use data and
assessments to drive the instruction that we do in our classrooms. By hav-
ing team leaders, these leaders facilitate grade level meetings and support
teachers with the process. Our school dean, Mr. Steven McDonough, has
been an invaluable and supportive person to our entire school community.
He works closely with the staff and principal of the school to instill positive
values and role modeling each day. 

Technology is another area that the school has focused on this year.
We have developed a computer laboratory within our library area to promote
the use of technology with classrooms. All classrooms have the opportuni-
ty to use the computer lab at least once a week. Study Island is a standards
based technology program that is being used with grade three students in
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the areas of ELA and MATH. Our second grade classrooms have the use of
smart board technology in their classrooms this year. It is an outstanding
instructional tool that provides engaging opportunities for the students with
hands on instruction. 

The Station Avenue School appreciates strong support from the school
community and from our surrounding business community. The SAE School
Council provides guidance and initiative to help improve our school. This
council membership includes teacher representatives Patricia MacArthur,
Charlene Carey, Steven McDonough, Meaghan Kenney and parent repre-
sentatives Mrs. Christina Carey, Ms. Patty Chadwick, Mrs. Laurie Simonian;
and our community representative, Mrs. Barbara Adams, a long time
Kindergarten teacher. We are extremely grateful to the PTO members and
their officers for their service to our school community. Our parents are an
integral part of our school community.

We deeply appreciate the support and services of the D-Y school sys-
tem as well as those provided by other Town of Yarmouth agencies, includ-
ing the Yarmouth Police Department, Fire Department and the Recreation
Department. They have been an enormous support to our school programs.
Additionally, the Yarmouth Rotary club has also been a supportive organiza-
tion to our students. 

All of our successes as a school would not be possible without the sup-
port and efforts of our elected School Committee members who continue to
volunteer their time and are dedicated to our educational mission for the chil-
dren of the Dennis-Yarmouth Schools. 
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DENNIS-YARMOUTH REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
ENROLLMENT CHART

K-12 Enrollments as of 10/01/2008

DISTRICT NESDEC
TOTAL GRAND As of PROJ

GRADE DYH TOTAL Oct-08 08-09

PRE-K 0 64 64 71
1.0 KINDERGARTEN 0 238 238 248
GRADE 1 0 272 272 269
GRADE 2 0 268 268 257
GRADE 3 0 261 261 257
GRADE 4 0 273 273 253
GRADE 5 0 292 292 269
GRADE 6 0 272 272 262
GRADE 7 0 270 270 262
GRADE 8 0 299 299 291
GRADE 9 227 227 227 229
GRADE 10 243 243 243 209
GRADE 11 279 279 279 240
GRADE 12 252 252 252 242

TOTAL 1001 3510 3510 3359
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D-Y Regional School District
Employees and Wages 2008
Employee Title Salary Other
ABRAHAMSON, KATHARINE A SpEd Assistant 14,971.20
ADAMS, ALISON J Math Teacher 60,471.83 4,400.00
ADAMS, PHILIP A Custodian 37,372.85 1,709.84
AIKEN, ALISON L Naturalist 6,845.28
AINSWORTH, EDWARD C Coach 2,021.00
ALDEN, JENNIFER Teacher Assistant II 9,840.99 140.75
ALLANBROOK, GEOFFREY A Elementary School Teacher 52,957.72 100.00
ALLANBROOK, JOHN Coach 1,226.00
ALLEN, BRIAN R Teacher 30,576.52 400.00
ALMONTE, DIANE C Teacher Assistant II 3,415.28 539.48
ALMONTE, JODY-LYN Administrative Assistant II 38,112.75
ALTNEU, WARREN B Teacher 38,245.36 2,190.45
AMES, HEIDI M Elementary School Teacher 67,563.65 1,737.80
AMOROSI, MARY E Nurse 40,091.94 7,434.45
ANAGNOSTAKOS, DEBORAH A Administrative Assistant I 23,600.91 604.88
ANARINO, SUSAN M Kindergarten Teacher 67,563.65 1,673.86
ANDERSON, ARIEL Substitute 1,588.34
ANDERSON, AUTUMN A Teacher Assistant II 15,975.99 3,224.78
ANDERSON, EGAN Coach 2,637.00
ANDERSON, GINA E Substitute 68.15
ANDERSON, MAUREEN F Librarian 48,175.66
ANDERSON, PATRICIA D Music Teacher 62,059.86 1,300.00
ANDRE, METTE S SpEd Assistant 15,113.64
ANDRE, TINA L Elementary School Teacher 40,510.99 1,023.20
ANDREASSIAN, HELEN E Substitute 1,650.00
ANGELO, NICOLE L Substitute 3,128.80
ANTHONY, LAIRD P Substitute 1,756.50
ANTONUZZO, JOHN R Art Teacher 56,304.43 400.00
ARCHAMBAULT, JOHANNA N Teacher Assistant II/Speech 9,488.55
ARDEN, CHRISTINE E Substitute 91.55
ARENA, KEVIN D Substitute 848.72
ARLEDGE, CANDEE A SpEd Assistant 21,171.60 2,034.06
ARNOLD, KATHLEEN M Substitute 1,677.44
ARONE, PATRICIA I Elementary School Teacher 39,262.55 2,716.48
ARSENAULT, BERNARD E Foreign Language Teacher 64,881.37
ARSENEAUX, MARIA SpEd Assistant 21,092.71 1,400.00
ASHWORTH, NANCY A SpEd Teacher 71,020.14 1,512.60
ATTERSTROM, SUSAN Speech Language Pathologist 32,193.03
ATWATER, JOCELYN A Administrative Assistant II/AP 32,403.97
ATWELL, KRISTY J Psychologist 37,708.78 168.90
AUCIELLO, JUSTIN A English Teacher 43,399.11 3,092.12
BAACKE, SHAWNA SpEd Assistant 15,845.35
BADER, ELIZABETH Title I Teacher 71,020.14 1,300.00
BAGGE, ROBERT J Substitute 1,703.44
BAILEY, AMANDA Duty Assistant 1,202.07
BAKER, BEVERLY J Substitute 807.95
BAKER, RICK A Social Studies Teacher 71,020.22 2,216.62
BAKUNAS, PATRICIA J SpEd Assistant 2,218.79 6,521.60
BALBONI, SARAH B Substitute 650.00
BALDASSARRI, HENRY C Substitute 65.00
BALDWIN-DYCKMAN, CATHY L Substitute 97.50
BANKS, EDLOW P Substitute 195.00
BARABE, EMILY Substitute 382.95



BARBA, RUTH M Receptionist 10,676.38 1,127.52
BARCZAK, SUSAN E Administrative Assistant I/Clerical 32,256.60 1,228.17
BARIL, ERIC G Sports Official 380.03
BARNETT-DUNCAN, GLORIA Substitute 1,898.72
BARROSO. ATHNA Substitute 40.00
BARTHOLOMEW, LAURA M Substitute 1,934.24
BARTLEY, PAULINE A Substitute 260.00
BATEMAN, MARGARET E Substitute 1,819.51
BEACH, JOHN A Psychologist 40,027.11
BEAMAN, SUSAN A Substitute 630.88
BEATTY, BRIAN D Substitute 2,138.93
BEATTY, KAITLIN M Substitute 5,954.84
BEATTY, TERESA M SpEd Assistant 21,916.57 3,131.56
BEAUCHEMIN, KAREN P Administrative Assistant II 38,585.12 1,400.00
BEDWELL, ANGELA M Day Care Worker 5,152.05 2,316.69
BEDWELL, KAREN V SpEd Assistant 20,557.57 3,036.64
BELESS, NANCY L Substitute 9,488.02
BELFIORE, LYNNE Elementary School Teacher 71,020.14 1,300.00
BELL, ALAN Tutor 27,929.46 8,342.00
BELLEROSE, PRISCILLA A Social Worker 61,807.28 528.15
BELTRAN, MIRIAM SpEd Assistant 29,733.86 7,311.23
BELTRANDI, LISA A Duty Assistant 5,111.74 195.59
BENJAMIN, KIMBERLY A SpEd Assistant 17,240.38
BENSON, MELISSA A Substitute 325.00
BERENS, CAROL L Summer School Nurse 2,273.12
BERGENFIELD, LESLIE SpEd Assistant 20,404.98
BERGERON, JANINE M Substitute 4,010.00
BERGERON, WAYNE A Substitute 195.00
BERNIER, JOSEPH C Elementary School Teacher 71,020.22 409.65
BIHLER, CHARLES H Substitute 425.00
BILLINGS, DAVID B SpEd Bus Assistant 7,791.38
BJORNHOLM, JARED Z Coach 1,953.00
BJORNHOLM, MICHAEL Coach 1,953.00
BLAKE, JEAN M Teacher 45,880.35 6,325.29
BLAKE, KARA H Substitute 4,163.15
BLAUNER, MARIA A Administrative Assistant I/Clerical 25,063.96 4,155.04
BOLAND, DANIEL J Substitute 25.00
BOLAND, MAUREEN A Substitute 2,736.39
BOLAND, ROBERT F Custodian 30,472.00 795.65
BONASIA, MICHAEL SpEd Teacher 62,059.86 6,369.00
BONO, SONJA A Social Worker 46,443.72 100.00
BORDEN, JOSEPH M Custodian 19,058.85 1,119.07
BOUDREAU, ALEXANDRIA E Art Teacher 62,059.86 1,512.60
BOUDREAU, MICHELLE Assistant Director of Instruction 40,080.52
BOUDREAU, NICOLE J Substitute 280.56
BOURQUE, JENNIFER LYNNE Kindergarten Teacher 13,538.79
BOWES, ANNETTE C Guidance Counselor 71,336.23 1,800.00
BOWIE, MARY C Teacher Assistant II/Speech 11,969.08
BOYLE, JAYNE C Foreign Language Teacher 66,726.94 1,850.40
BOYLE, JUDITH Substitute 65.00
BRANSFIELD, NAIDE B Duty Assistant 2,112.12 2,345.16
BREDA, KRISTINE E Visually Impaired Teacher 35,011.64
BRENNAN, SHANE L Social Studies Teacher 44,353.74 3,900.00
BRENNAN, STEPHEN A Middle School Teacher 56,304.28 2,037.45
BRENNER, CHRISTOPHER D Social Studies Teacher 71,020.22 1,100.00
BRIDGES, LISA A SpEd Bus Assistant 15,584.85 1,794.00
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BRINDAMOUR, MARY JANE Substitute 2,769.96
BROCHU, HARRIET F Substitute 6,403.15
BRODT, CRAIG C Middle School Teacher 60,816.38 600.06
BROWN, JENNIFER L Teacher 29,032.76
BROWN, KELLY K Middle School Teacher 71,020.22 1,665.95
BROWN, LYNN N Elementary School Teacher 51,433.20 93.70
BROWN-OBERLANDER, 

MARGARET Substitute 3,107.58
BRUNETTI, ALFRED F SpEd Assistant 18,106.98 1,608.26
BRYANT, LINDSEY E Middle School Teacher 49,138.85 882.55
BRYANT, ROSS Technology Maintenance Specialist 215.76 144.04
BRYSON, SANDRA H SpEd Assistant 20,508.94
BUCKLER, ALICE R Middle School Teacher 64,258.17 1,020.87
BURKE, MARILYN L Substitute 232.70
BURKE, PAMELA A SpEd Assistant 18,052.00
BURNHAM, MAUREEN A Administrative Assistant to Superintendent 57,174.79 1,000.00
BURON, SAMANTHA E Physical Education Teacher 54,420.63 100.00
BURTON, BEVERLY A Elementary School Teacher 65,506.94 2,619.43
BUSHNELL, MARK C Substitute 65.00
BUTLER, JANICE I Admin. Asst. to Director of Instruction 40,062.88 1,000.00
CAHALANE, VICTORIA A Title I Teacher 69,103.24 1,400.00
CAHOON, SANDRA L SpEd Bus Assistant 10,549.75 1,960.85
CAHOON, WILLIAM A Custodian 27,057.46 2,359.82
CAIN, PATRICIA E Teacher Assistant II/ELL 16,603.56
CALDWELL, ALEXANDRA H Substitute 292.50
CALDWELL, EMILY W Teacher Assistant II 2,282.75
CALISE, JOSEPH R Alternative Education Teacher 52,957.62 465.00
CALLANAN, DEIRDRE G Substitute 844.50
CAMPBELL, BERNADETTE M Speech Language Pathologist 65,507.08 1,731.13
CAMPBELL, JEANNE M SpEd Teacher 43,399.17
CAMPBELL, PAUL Coach 2,151.00
CAMPBELL, THOMAS Coach 8,975.95
CANNING, JAMIN E Art Teacher 23,107.38 1,351.20
CANNON, NICOLE J Science Teacher 25,946.04 1,084.00
CAPOBIANCO, CHRIS A Coach 4,833.00
CAPORALE, MELISSA M Substitute 1,616.86
CAPPELLO, AMY C Kindergarten Teacher 13,538.79 9,484.38
CAPPELLO, JILL M SpEd Teacher 43,399.11 84.45
CAPRA, DAWN Coach 1,256.00
CAREY, CHARLENE A SpEd Teacher 69,103.24 1,659.99
CARLETON, RICHARD Sports Official 954.00
CARNATHAN, SUSAN M Science Teacher 72,168.67 3,626.00
CARNES, KAREN E Elementary School Teacher 71,020.22
CARPENTER, KATHRYN Assistant 8,749.44 160.46
CARRICK, JEANNE Assistant Principal 21,189.05 850.00
CARSON, LESLIE T Psychologist 77,482.42 1,824.00
CARSTENSEN, ERIN R SpEd Teacher 60,471.86 100.00
CASH, ROGER S Coach 2,393.60
CASHEN, SANDRA J Maintenance Admin. Asst. 44,400.88 1,812.39
CASTELONE, THERESA M Kindergarten Teacher 46,127.19 84.45
CATON, DEBORAH A Substitute 2,433.85
CAVALIERE, JAMES A Computer Technology Teacher 64,667.69 3,190.03
CAVANAUGH, EILEEN Substitute 3,910.09
CHAMBERLAIN, CAROL Substitute 6,092.72
CHASE, RICHARD P Physical Education Teacher 63,911.29 353.35
CHATELAIN, PAUL Science Teacher 23,403.66 506.00
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CHAUSSE, AMY S Middle School Teacher 59,340.69
CHAUSSE, DENISE M Administrative Assistant I 27,155.15 2,154.97
CHILDS, JENNIFER L Elementary School Teacher 50,029.21 358.30
CHRISTENSEN, THOMAS J Substitute 90.00
CHRISTIAN, ERNEST A Custodian 30,992.70 9,182.60
CHRISTIAN, LEO T Custodian 12,219.04 2,588.94
CHRISTIE, SUZANNE M Music Teacher 64,527.17 182.60
CLARK, DEBORAH M Substitute 9,253.64
CLARKIN, JOSHUA S Guidance Counselor 52,514.76 3,377.00
CLEARY, BARBARA Substitute 1,040.00
CLEMENCE, DEBORAH R Reading Recovery Teacher 77,482.29 1,400.00
CLIFFORD, CYNTHIA B Cafeteria Worker 9,088.32
CLIFFORD, SANDRA Administrative Assistant II/Bus. Affairs 40,156.59 1,200.00
CLOSE, CATHRYN L Elementary School Teacher 66,726.94 2,141.55
CLOUTIER, ANGELA L Substitute 1,430.47
COELHO, JANE E Administrative Assistant II 35,597.26
COLBERT, MEREDITH Teacher Assistant II/EE 26,648.72 7,268.14
COLBY, JANET C Substitute 4,723.18
COLBY, RICHARD B Substitute 357.50
COLE, DEBORAH C SpEd Teacher 58,695.68 394.10
COLE-RANDALL, KRISTINA A Teacher 45,880.35 7,250.00
COLGAN, KATHERINE A Art Teacher 62,059.86 4,991.00
COLGAN, SUSAN E Substitute 6,933.87
COLGAN, TERI-LYNN Teacher Assistant II 4,873.76 50.00
COLOSI, JOAN M Tutor 17,227.82
COLTON-MUND, DAWN E Foreign Language Teacher 63,694.90 1,084.00
CONEFREY, VIRGINIA D Reading Recovery Teacher 71,020.14 1,100.00
CONNELLY, KATHERINE M Substitute 1,638.12
CONNOLLY, ANN Substitute 140.75
CONNORS, SUSAN M SpEd Assistant 20,903.12 2,043.83
CONWAY, CAROL S Early Education Teacher 65,506.94 1,000.00
COOK, MARJORIE L Assistant Principal 71,049.23
COOKE, CHERYL A SpEd Teacher 71,020.14 1,442.23
COOKE, ELEANOR G Day Care Worker 12,327.14 1,090.80
COOKE, SARAH K Substitute 398.06
COOPER, PHYLLIS G Tutor 555.97
COPENHAVER, VICTORIA L SpEd Assistant 14,983.20
CORBETT, DANIELLE K Cafeteria Worker 7,982.69
CORBETT, PATRICIA A Nurse 54,729.36
CORCORAN, SANDRA L Teacher Assistant II/EE 17,168.16
CORNA, CHRISTOPHER A Math Teacher 51,526.89 4,023.18
CORNOG, LINDA L Teacher 41,686.01 13,667.50
CORNWELL, DIANE A Substitute 4,748.28
COSTA, CHARLES C Science Teacher 68,953.21 1,700.00
COTE, GIORDANA M Reading Recovery Teacher 39,343.18 297.05
COTELL JR, JOSEPH S Custodian 36,510.18 4,554.63
COUGHLAN, WILLIAM P Sports Official 147.50
COUITE, ANN DOHERTY Nurse 62,967.07 400.00
COUTE, URSULA T Art Teacher 15,570.22 15,986.26
COX, JAMES R Substitute 65.00
COYLE CURLEY, SUSAN M Kindergarten Teacher 53,912.56 184.45
CRAFTS, ROBIN L SpEd Assistant 16,350.30
CRAIG, REBECCA K SpEd Teacher 48,175.59
CRIVELLI, JANICE G Kindergarten Teacher 62,059.86 297.05
CROKER, Daniel Naturalist 7,443.05
CROKER, KATHLEEN J Cafeteria Worker 13,519.43 920.00
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CROSS, PETER L Middle School Teacher 65,506.94 311.63
CROSSEN, BARBARA B SpEd Assistant 1,796.94
CROSSLEY, RICHARD Coach 2,021.00
CROTEAU, AUDREY E Substitute 65.00
CROWELL, BRENDA G Occupational Therapist 30,237.29
CROWELL, PETER J Principal 87,550.02
CROWLEY, MAUREEN L Middle School Teacher 62,059.72
CROWTHER, DEANNA Substitute 4,588.45
CUCINOTTA, JOSEPH P Director of Finance and Operations 112,000.00
CURLEY WELSH, JAN M SpEd Assistant 8,840.58 3,422.88
CURLEY, BRIDGET A Art Teacher 14,385.42 407.96
CURLEY, JAIME L Psychologist 65,157.88 1,789.00
CURNS, SHERRY L Substitute 925.46
CUSICK, JOHN J Substitute 5,118.77
CUTLER, ADAM S Science Teacher 38,925.68 400.00
CUTLER, JANE W Elementary School Teacher 64,527.29 1,300.00
CUTLER, KERRY A Music Teacher 64,527.16 3,479.00
DADMUN, THOMAS J Substitute 65.00
DAHLBORG, JON PETER Coach 3,670.98
DALEY, TIMOTHY P Social Studies Teacher 41,009.61 5,806.00
DANNE-FEENEY, SHANNON M Elementary School Teacher 40,617.05 128.15
DAVID, KIMBERLEY S Substitute 5,257.58
DAVIDSON, ROBIN S Coach 3,467.00
DAVIES, MARY N Cafeteria Worker 7,527.50
DAVIS, CHARDELL B Early Literary Specialist 945.00 100.00
DAVIS, LAURIE C Teacher 24,605.58 400.00
DEAN, ELIZABETH M Administrative Assistant II/Guidance 38,679.28 1,400.00
DEAN, MAURA C Elementary School Teacher 46,127.18 1,320.80
DeBLOIS, PHILIP J JR Custodian 7,408.27 78.95
DeGROFF, JACQUELINE A Health Teacher 56,304.30
DELEO, RICHARD Custodian 14,310.70
DELGREGO, LAWRENCE J Adult Education Instructor 260.00
DELMAN, MEGHAN E Day Care Worker 3,243.51 6,776.86
DEMANCHE, CATHERINE M Middle School Teacher 74,056.48 1,500.00
DEMANGO, JENNIFER M Elementary School Teacher 51,489.60 872.60
DeMELLO, MOLLY M Teacher Assistant II 16,445.67 262.26
DEPIN, CAROLE J Reading Recovery Teacher 65,507.08 1,100.00
DEPIN, KEVIN F Principal 96,501.01
DEPUY, CARL P Science Teacher 43,737.36 400.00
D’ERRICO, NICOLE S Guidance Counselor 52,249.18 986.00
DESIATA, NANCY A Multi-Unit Manager 19,013.47 5,514.91
DESMARAIS, PATRICIA C SpEd Assistant 19,917.12 2,122.06
DEVLIN, LORRI ANN Nurse 19,291.14
DION, JUDITH D Director of Pupil Services 100,577.03
DiPILATO, JULIE A Substitute 910.00
DIPRETE, SHARON A Substitute 3,120.00
DiVIRGILIO, AMY C Occupational Therapist 50,566.06
DOBLE, GLENDA J Payroll Clerk 28,413.91
DOLAN, DIANE M SpEd Assistant 25,329.62 704.04
DONLAN, THOMAS A Substitute 350.00
DONNELLY, VIRGINIA A Middle School Teacher 56,304.43
DONOHUE, NEAL P Coach 5,821.00
DONOVAN, CINDY L Administrative Assistant I 13,552.37 647.00
DONOVAN, LYNNE M Middle School Teacher 71,020.14 3,450.94
DOWNING, KATHLEEN ANN Nurse 17,802.45 116.56
DOYLE, JUDY B Teacher Assistant II/Library 19,836.31 2,310.83
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DRAKE, BARBARA J Elementary School Teacher 62,059.86 1,512.60
DREW, JAMES W Custodian 31,962.56 1,375.53
DRUEKE, RENEE R Summer School Teacher 2,500.00
DUDLEY, REBECCA S Administrative Assistant I/Clerical 21,744.90 518.49
DUFFY, GERARD N SpEd Bus Driver 5,850.46 320.88
DUGGAN, ELIZABETH E Elementary School Teacher 68,953.21 1,100.00
DUMONT, LINDA A Teacher Assistant II/EE 18,339.26 290.00
DUNBAR, MARY LOU SpEd Teacher 62,059.86 1,000.00
DUNGAN, SHERYN S Substitute 610.00
DUNN, MICHELLE E Elementary School Teacher 65,096.22 1,425.20
DUTY, DENNIS P Custodian 27,309.00 2,407.83
DWYER, MAX Elementary School Teacher 62,967.02 100.00
DYKEMAN, ROSEMARIE T Nurse 62,194.95 828.15
EACOBACCI, BRIAN P Guidance Counselor 15,833.27 200.00
EDMED, DONALD R Substitute 5,370.81
EDNIE, KIMBERLY I SpEd Teacher 20,138.86
EDSON, RONALD G English Teacher 43,493.18 980.20
EDWARDS, ROBERT K Custodian 2,703.38 2,278.97
EGAN, JOY M SpEd Teacher 75,415.36 2,065.95
EGAN, JUDITH P Middle School Teacher 74,056.48 4,041.60
EGAN, MARISSA Substitute 27,318.93
EGAN-WALSH, PAMELA A Elementary School Teacher 67,285.12 100.00
EICHNER, ANDREW W Tutor 1,184.68
EICHNER, CAROLE A Principal 96,408.00
EISNER, WILLIAM A Substitute 5,045.28
ELDREDGE, COLLEEN A Elementary School Teacher 58,017.54
ELIZONDO, MINOR J Coach 2,977.00
ELLERBEE, ROSALIND D Substitute 2,563.13
ELLIS, KATHARINE D Teacher Assistant II 20,681.13 189.41
ELLIS, KELLY J Day Care Worker 5,940.59 3,800.42
ENO, ERIN R Music Teacher 33,238.94 100.00
ENO, RICHARD Sports Official 844.50
ESPERSON-GOLDEN, JEAN Foreign Language Teacher 58,695.56 969.10
ESPOSITO, RONALD L Substitute 65.00
ESTEY, DENISE L SpEd Assistant 20,867.28 1,000.00
EVANS, ELLEN M Substitute 845.00
EVERY, TANYA E Elementary School Teacher 14,385.43 2,667.33
FAIN, DONNA J Destination Imagination 500.00
FALCO, EILEEN B Cook Manager 26,347.92 974.36
FALLON, SANDRA Cafeteria Worker 11,581.82 1,118.10
FANNING, LINDA O SpEd Assistant 19,797.52 2,289.10
FANTARONI, ROBERT Physical Education Teacher 58,695.77 145.70
FARBER, CIRRUS R SpEd Team Leader 24,458.85
FARRELL, EILEEN Substitute 65.00
FARRENKOPF, FRANCES G Substitute 32.55
FASS, MARGARET E Tutor 4,522.90
FAUCHER, JOSHUA P Substitute 3,066.52
FAUCHER, STEVEN A Grounds Maintenance Foreman 50,670.66 5,750.44
FAZZINA, PAUL J Computer Technology Teacher 51,526.89 400.00
FEDELE, MOLLY L Middle School Teacher 38,554.95 554.87
FEDGE, LESLIE A Substitute 875.00
FERGUSON, SUSAN J Substitute 9,405.10
FERREIRA, SUZANNE M Early Education Teacher 60,340.17 131.69
FIEDLER, KAREN S Substitute 25.00
FIERRO MacVEIGH, 

GERMANIA R Foreign Language Teacher 25,583.63 1,183.58
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FILOSA-WILLS, JUSTINE M Elementary School Teacher 51,526.89 100.00
FILTEAU, SHANNON D COTA 16,184.82
FINN, CATHERINE M Teacher Assistant II 11,656.11 4,272.68
FISHER, BURT Substitute 411.87
FITCH, GEORGE P Middle School Teacher 57,739.62 401.03
FITZGERALD, PATRICIA A SpEd Assistant 14,821.98
FITZPATRICK, JEANNE SpEd Assistant 8,749.44
FITZPATRICK, KATHLEEN M Adult Education Instructor 2,947.50
FITZPATRICK, ROBERT W Custodian 33,994.40 1,259.79
FITZPATRICK, SEAN T Substitute 162.50
FIUZA, ELIZABETH F Teacher Assistant II/ELL 18,849.63
FLANAGAN, DARIN J Math Teacher 41,009.61 3,276.00
FLYNN, GARYPAUL W Substitute 935.00
FOLEY, BRIDGET A Substitute 429.67
FOLEY, EILEEN M Cafeteria Worker 6,631.72 39.47
FORKER, KEITH B SpEd Assistant 22,317.33 4,986.63
FORNOFF, DALE A Guidance Counselor 71,413.03
FORRISTER, JULIE L Duty Assistant 5,208.21
FOUNTAINE, BARBARA A Cafeteria Worker 11,699.57 520.00
FOURNIER, MARA Middle School Teacher 65,506.94 700.00
FOX, KRISTINE MARIE SpEd Teacher 19,630.71
FRAHER, ALBERT S SpEd Bus Assistant 3,768.31 5,990.00
FRANKLIN, KATHY Middle School Teacher 22,507.29
FRANKLIN, MARSHA Cafeteria Worker 17,748.89 1,239.19
FREEMAN, MARY A Administrative Assistant I/Clerical 25,429.65 2,021.00
FRENCH, JOHN S Elementary School Teacher 60,776.01 100.00
FRENCH, SUSAN A Substitute 65.00
FRUGGIERO, PATRICIA A School to Career Counselor 68,953.26 1,700.00
FULCHER, ANNA Substitute 780.00
FUNK, PAUL A Science Teacher 71,020.14 13,812.00
FYFE, STUART P Physical Education Teacher 67,563.65 4,378.00
GAGLIARDI, ELLEN M Dean of Students 51,206.97
GALLAGHER, JUDITH E Substitute 287.12
GALLERIZZO, WILLIAM O Substitute 733.74
GALT, REGINA M Substitute 5,775.40
GANHINHIN, ROBIN J SpEd Assistant 17,101.58 2,314.16
GANHINHIN, SEAN Substitute 143.12
GARBITT, GARY W Custodian 30,595.84 5,409.75
GARDINER, JANENE Substitute 281.50
GARDNER, ALAN A Custodian 308.64 1,694.69
GARRY, M. CATHERINE Reading Teacher 15,095.52
GAULRAPP, MARK C Teacher Assistant II 10,817.16
GELMETE, KEVIN J Maintenance Laborer 16,483.41 2,269.54
GENOA, ANTHONY M Substitute 5,327.47
GIFFEE, SUSAN C Cafeteria Worker 7,351.29 94.63
GILLIGAN, KAREN K Substitute 455.00
GILREIN, JANET C Elementary School Teacher 59,601.65 972.65
GILREIN, STEPHANIE E Substitute 1,625.00
GIORGIO, KATHLEEN E Social Worker 4,000.00
GIROUARD II, KENNETH W Dean of Students 69,293.87 168.40
GOGOL, GREGORY L Middle School Teacher 56,304.43
GOGOL, MARCY L Kindergarten Teacher 48,175.66 100.00
GOHRING, GERALDINE Math Teacher 64,527.17 925.00
GOLIA, ELIZABETH E Substitute 812.50
GONNELLA, PETER L Physical Education Teacher 21,642.93 4,833.00
GONSALVES, CAROL A SpEd Assistant 19,856.38 1,020.00

292

D-Y Regional School District Employees and Wages 2008
Employee Title Salary Other



GOODE, MICHELLE J SpEd Teacher 61,539.89 400.00
GOODE, PATRICIA A Teacher 40,091.76 4,130.00
GORDINEER, SHARON J Cafeteria Worker 7,519.95 39.47
GOVONI, JENNIFER A Computer Technology Teacher 55,345.31 3,730.42
GOVONI, MARY JO Elementary School Teacher 51,526.89 100.00
GRADY, BEVERLY V Cafeteria Worker 9,136.32 759.60
GRAF, SCOTT E Middle School Teacher 45,786.93 2,321.00
GRAHAM, MALCOLM 

JUDSON JR Middle School Teacher 60,842.99 1,648.16
GRAY, ROBERT E Custodian 17,605.86
GREANEY, MICHAEL J Substitute 130.00
GREEN, GREGORY SpEd Assistant 27,385.50 1,890.37
GREENE, LINDA H Middle School Teacher 66,846.21 700.00
GREFE, ELIZABETH H Middle School Teacher 48,175.67
GRENIER, KATHLEEN B Summer School Teacher 500.00
GRENIER, MICHAEL P Assistant Principal 85,793.39 8,162.38
GRIECCI, DEBRA R SpEd Assistant 20,468.07 450.40
GRIMM, ELIZABETH S SpEd Assistant 17,169.91 2,300.00
GRISWOLD, DONNA L Teacher Assistant II/EE 16,815.65 1,112.00
GROVES, KRISTIN L Substitute 872.65
GUAY, BRIAN D Maintenance Laborer 26,879.86 10,413.42
GUAY, CHRISTOPHER M Shift Leader 32,587.42 6,708.29
GUBBINS, SUSAN E Early Education Teacher 43,361.06 174.84
GUILFOYLE, MARINA A Middle School Teacher 63,594.21 3,852.20
GULA, BARBARA H Substitute 156.24
GUNNING, THOMAS M Social Worker 66,934.03 1,053.98
HADDAD, NANCY A SpEd Bus Assistant 17,762.69
HAFF, ROBERT N Athletic Director 94,519.76 5,309.00
HALEY, BEVERLY J Benefits Management Secretary 44,491.59 1,597.69
HALEY, DIANE S Substitute 735.12
HALL, ALLEN N Shift Leader 39,498.08 1,008.59
HALL, DEBORAH L SpEd Assistant 18,948.88 1,645.80
HALL, ERIN E SpEd Assistant 14,496.99 30.00
HAMMOND, DAVID J Tutor 1,128.69
HAMSHIRE, DAVID G Coach 4,833.00
HANSCOM, LEE J Middle School Teacher 57,739.62 342.00
HANSEN, KRISTOFER A Applied Technology Teacher 58,695.68 3,078.61
HARDIGAN, SUSAN T SpEd Assistant 22,409.59 2,447.39
HARDING, LINDA A Administrative Assistant I 20,777.89
HARMON, JANET E Middle School Teacher 57,739.62 784.80
HARRIMAN, DEBORAH JEAN Substitute 308.75
HARRINGTON, MEAGAN M Assistant 1,400.77 74.82
HARRIS, TAMMIE D Duty Assistant 5,129.36
HARVEY, JOAN E Admin. Asst. to Director of Finance 38,597.60 5,724.43
HASTINGS, CAROLYN A Substitute 489.79
HASTINGS, DIANE L Student Support Teacher 41,316.83 437.80
HASTINGS, SAMUEL L Substitute 473.70
HAY, ELOISE M Substitute 7,862.00
HAYDEN, KRISTEN L Social Worker 46,682.03 197.05
HAYES, MARY J Substitute 187.50
HEALY, MARY M Kindergarten Teacher 64,527.17 1,684.45
HEENAN, MICHAEL F SpEd Assistant 16,620.50 23.70
HELEEN, HOWARD G Coach 4,833.00
HENNESSEY, BETH A Middle School Teacher 66,726.94 3,941.33
HENNESSEY, DANIEL E Teacher 41,751.39 15,635.00
HENSHAW, CHRISTOPHER A SpEd Bus Driver 25,438.44 4,956.48
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HENSHAW, MARY SpEd Assistant 16,572.76 10.00
HESTER-BELYEA, CAROL A SpEd Assistant 12,333.42 1,941.04
HIGGINS, MEGAN E Substitute 145.46
HIGGINS, MICHELLE SpEd Assistant 15,274.68
HIRSCH, ROBERT T Substitute 1,768.72
HOAR, DIANNE M Elementary School Teacher 65,507.08 1,512.60
HOAR, JAMES P Teacher 44,545.21 22,201.00
HOFFMAN, JANICE M Substitute 902.50
HOGAN, CHARLES A SpEd Assistant 12,864.56
HOLDEN, WILLIAM Coach 2,050.50
HOLLINGSWORTH, PAMELA L Psychologist 70,989.44 1,400.00
HOLLISTER, BETH A Substitute 1,441.91
HOLLOMAN, JENIFER L Substitute 65.00
HOLMES, MAUREEN T Substitute 1,470.43
HOLT, LINDSAY ANN SpEd Assistant 14,979.24 3,380.70
HOLT, TARA N Administrative Assistant II 33,761.08
HOLTON-ROTH, EMILY R Middle School Teacher 26,053.25 213.11
HOOPER, ADELE L English Teacher 61,079.16 900.00
HOPPEN, DALE S Teacher 7,000.00
HOPPER, WILLIAM J Substitute 780.00
HORGAN, CASIE Substitute 1,197.23
HORGAN, CYNTHIA A Substitute 3,375.00
HORTON, LYNNE M Social Studies Teacher 49,138.84 400.00
HORTON, RONDA J Cafeteria Worker 12,726.76 520.00
HOWARD, SHARON A Elementary School Teacher 71,020.14 2,069.30
HOWELL, JEFFREY S English Teacher 62,967.02 1,437.40
HOYT, SANDRA L Substitute 2,860.00
HUBECKY, DANIEL A Substitute 130.00
HUDOCK, JENNIFER M Elementary School Teacher 43,645.38 289.41
HUDSON, FAY E Substitute 2,909.32
HUDSON, MELISSA M Social Worker 67,884.37 1,300.00
HUNDT, MARCIA T SpEd Teacher 62,967.02
HUNT, KATHLEEN G Administrative Assistant I/Clerical 27,132.24 1,000.00
HUNT, WENDY W Substitute 3,215.12
HUNTER, ALAN C Substitute 65.10
HURD, ROBERT G Custodian 17,308.80 7,602.58
HURD, SCOTT R Mechanics Helper 34,968.22 3,495.53
HUSE, JESSICA J SpEd Teacher 8,799.57 11,157.89
HYDE, KRISTEN L Substitute 14,485.50
INKLEY, JANET A Substitute 65.00
JACOBS, CANDACE C Teacher 32,118.93 450.40
JACOBSON, JOHN W Custodian 30,180.80 709.23
JAMES, THOMAS A Construction Supervisor 53,248.00 1,404.91
JAMIEL, JOSEPH A Coach 4,833.00
JAQUES, WILLIAM F Substitute 40.00
JAROSZ, CHRISTINE SpEd Assistant 16,791.12 1,347.71
JASIE, ADAM C Substitute 455.00
JASIE, LAURA P Middle School Teacher 71,020.14 1,300.00
JEAN, NEPHTALIE Substitute 20.00
JENKS, KENNETH T Principal 105,000.01
JENNINGS, WILLIAM Coach 5,612.00
JESSE, FERNANDA Teacher Assistant II/ELL 20,865.63 1,000.00
JODICE, KRISTINA B Art Teacher 14,206.29 242.97
JOHNSON, ELLEN J Substitute 619.92
JOHNSON, GREGORY H Physical Education Teacher 61,079.01 2,218.05
JOHNSON, JULIA M Librarian 75,863.24 5,093.87
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JOHNSON, KENDRA D Kindergarten Teacher 60,775.88 297.05
JOHNSON, MARY ELLYN H Elementary School Teacher 64,527.29 1,100.00
JOYCE, SHEILA J Science Teacher 30,425.86 400.00
JULIAN, KATHERINE E Substitute 741.27
KALIVAS, EILEEN M Day Care Coordinator 36,173.06 1,140.00
KAMPFE, KAREN Q Substitute 162.50
KANE, SANDRA M Substitute 6,951.29
KARRAS, ASHLEY E Coach 734.00
KARRAS, KEVIN Coach 6,667.00
KARRAS, MARY L Substitute 903.96
KASTLI, PATRICIA SpEd Assistant 20,065.12
KATZ, ROSEMARY P Substitute 57.55
KAUTZ, EDWIN LADD Adult Education Instructor 208.00
KEAN, DOROTHY A SpEd Assistant 17,485.07 5,129.10
KELLEY, CAROL E Substitute 3,900.98
KELLEY, DIANNE M Administrative Assistant II/Computer 38,573.83 1,425.00
KELLEY, NORMA J Music Teacher 62,059.72 2,245.00
KELLY, JAMES F Substitute 130.00
KELLY, JUDITH A Nurse 40,091.94 4,716.25
KENLINE, DAVID W Substitute 13,032.95
KENNEY, SUZANNE R Teacher Assistant II 10,764.42 4,094.28
KESLER, PATRICIA M Social Worker 71,969.17 2,287.00
KESSLER, MAUREEN M Art Teacher 53,912.56 1,084.00
KEYES, LINDSAY D Substitute 949.96
KINGSTON, SUSAN M Middle School Teacher 62,967.03 954.60
KIRBY, KATHLEEN M Substitute 65.00
KNELL, ANN P Assistant Principal 87,117.47 5,937.80
KNEPPER, ROBERT J Shift Leader 26,272.02 15,451.71
KNOWLAND, MARK G Art Teacher 40,091.94 7,957.10
KOLB, KAREN L SpEd Assistant 16,155.72 563.00
KOPLEY, JOAN E Teacher Assistant II 16,458.15 3,234.57
KOSCHER, ADELINE C English Teacher 65,163.21 2,546.00
KOUMANTZELIS, LEEANN Middle School Teacher 71,020.22 2,411.69
KRYSTOFOLSKI, JASON T Middle School Teacher 49,138.84 4,272.90
KRZEMINSKI, GLENN ALAN Teacher 10,628.50 195.00
KUHN, KRISTEN L Substitute 709.38
KUNZE, JUDITH C Substitute 2,703.54
LADLEY, SHARON L Administrative Assistant to 

Superintendent/Personnel 47,234.50 995.46
LAFERRIERE, LYNNE M SpEd Assistant 15,556.28 1,133.74
LAFRANCE, MARY B SpEd Assistant 20,588.88 1,314.60
LaFRANCHISE, ALLISON L Substitute 2,097.46
LAMMERS, ANDREA M Day Care Worker 13,200.71 3,126.68
LAMMERS, KATHLEEN H Day Care Coordinator 21,467.72 2,018.22
LAMOUREUX, MARYELLEN T Substitute 13,292.64
LANGEVIN, SUZANNE M SpEd Assistant 18,964.80 1,020.00
LANGILL, SUSAN M Teacher Assistant II 6,883.32 30.00
LANOIE FRATUS, DEBBIE A SpEd Assistant 16,407.90 4,156.45
LASSILA, KATHLEEN A SpEd Assistant 20,607.66 2,707.43
LATHAM, SHERRY L Substitute 9,289.37
LATIMER, SUSAN A Elementary School Teacher 64,527.17 1,812.60
LAUGHTON, ARTHUR A Librarian 71,020.22 1,300.00
LAURIA, ELIZABETH A Middle School Teacher 71,020.22 1,864.60
LAURIE, HARRY E SpEd Bus Driver 10,903.45 2,249.40
LAVALLEE, ELAINE M Substitute 12,544.28
LAWLOR, FIONA M Cafeteria Worker 6,699.48 269.26
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LAWRENCE, GEORGE Custodian 28,187.66 4,295.16
LAWSON, ELLEN LISA Reading Teacher 64,527.17 1,684.45
LEAHY, WILLIAM B English Teacher 64,527.17 5,252.00
LEBOEUF, KIMBERLY M Cafeteria Worker 9,731.13
LEDWELL, LEO P Social Studies Teacher 51,526.89 625.20
LEDWITH, DANA E Summer School Teacher 1,857.90
LEE, AUDREY Administrative Assistant I 24,272.51 1,486.41
LEE, RENEE E Substitute 97.50
LEFAVE, CHRISTINE I SpEd Bus Driver 25,191.65 4,447.10
LEGGE, M. JENIFER Math Teacher 70,342.79 3,464.20
LEIDNER, BROOKE E Elementary School Teacher 50,566.14
LEMERISE, GLORIA E Director of Instruction 100,577.03
LEMP, PAUL F Speech Language Pathologist 20,986.29
LEON-FINAN, PATRICIA A ELE Coordinator 78,241.48 681.50
LePAIN, EILEEN G Elementary School Teacher 71,020.22 700.00
LEVINE-NEWMAN, CHERYL H SpEd Assistant 22,537.19 8,750.00
LEVINS, PATRICIA A SpEd Assistant 8,423.94 1,558.60
L’HOMMEDIEU, LISA J Teacher Assistant II/Library 19,930.77 2,909.19
L’HOMMEDIEU, MATTHEW P Substitute 913.76
LIATSOS, LEON Assistant Principal 27,745.89
LINBERG, JENNIFER M Elementary School Teacher 71,989.62 784.45
LINGENHELD, PETER B Naturalist 7,443.05
LINNELL, PATRICIA J Summer School Nurse 1,500.66
LIVINGSTONE, JUDITH L Substitute 9,262.50
LOEBIG, MARY E Alternative Education Teacher 76,346.65 1,400.00
LOHSE, RICHARD Sports Official 153.00
LOHSE, ROSEMARIE Sports Official 86.00
LOMBARDOZZI, SHARON M Cafeteria Worker 8,166.12
LONERGAN, ELIZABETH ANN Substitute 292.50
LONERGAN, THOMAS J SpEd Assistant 23,906.03 15,301.00
LORDEN, KURTIS Coach 4,833.00
LOSCHIAVO, MARY Teacher Assistant II 13,189.20
LOUMIOTIS, PETER T Custodian 28,275.12 849.29
LOVELL, ROSARIO M Foreign Language Teacher 10,291.95
MacARTHUR, PATRICIA A Elementary School Teacher 64,527.17 212.60
MACDONALD, TRACY L SpEd Assistant 1,422.00
MacDOUGALL, JOANNE SpEd Assistant 21,121.57
MACHADO, DAVID C Director of Technology 89,948.99
MacINTOSH, JANE G Kindergarten Teacher 62,059.86 1,297.05
MACKEY, ERINN M SpEd Teacher 69,303.79 100.00
MacNAMEE, COLLEEN T Reading Recovery Teacher 55,684.52
MACOMB, ELIZABETH S Math Teacher 51,526.89 456.30
MACPHEE, PAMELA K Substitute 507.13
MacPHERSON, LOUISA J Elementary School Teacher 64,527.29 712.60
MADDEN, MICHAEL J Sports Official 850.00
MAHEDY, CAROL A Middle School Teacher 72,721.31 1,563.00
MAHIEU, LAUREN Teacher Assistant II 9,482.01 4,641.67
MALAQUIAS, CAROL D Elementary School Teacher 74,056.50 1,400.00
MALKASIAN, KATHY J Physical Education Teacher 62,059.86 1,000.00
MALONEY, GERALDINE SpEd Assistant 16,549.11 1,607.99
MALONEY, SEAN R Day Care Worker 768.24 65.00
MALOY, RITA Substitute 325.00
MANNELLA, CHERYL T Administrative Assistant II 38,529.93 3,732.40
MANNING, MARLA M Teacher 34,281.85 2,317.00
MANOLI, CHRISTINE A SpEd Assistant 20,626.44 1,000.00
MARCHESE, NOREEN L COTA 26,974.66
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MARRERO, PEDRO J Custodian 3,495.08 1,033.36
MARSH, ALISON JANE Substitute 5,279.54
MARTIN, CHERYL A Substitute 71.10
MARTIN, MARILYN G Nurse 62,059.72 1,100.00
MARTIN, NEELEY S Title I Teacher 58,695.56 100.00
MARTINELLI, JUDITH Substitute 90.00
MARTINS, EILEEN M SpEd Assistant 16,955.04 1,401.35
MARTONE-KUNTZMAN, 

JANICE L Middle School Teacher 62,967.07
MASON, DOUGLAS H SpEd Assistant 15,136.31 3,984.00
MASON, TARA M Middle School Teacher 60,557.95
MASTIN, NANCY H Middle School Teacher 62,059.86 1,640.77
MATHESON, JANICE D Substitute 585.00
MAURO, KAREN S Day Care Coordinator 38,982.62 9,388.45
MAURO, KELLY E Substitute 7,566.27
MAXWELL, LEILA R Math Teacher 68,721.29 3,856.43
MAYO, DOUGLAS R Physical Education Teacher 43,399.23 7,455.00
McCAFFREY, KECIA L Substitute 6,745.29
McCARTHY, LINDA R Middle School Teacher 65,507.08 1,000.00
McCARTHY, PAMELA J Substitute 390.00
McCAULEY, MEAGHAN T Social Studies Teacher 50,566.14 2,134.02
McCLENAHAN, AMANDA W Substitute 25.00
McCLENAHAN, ROBERT Substitute 25.00
McCUISH, DONNA M Middle School Teacher 61,466.78 291.40
McDONNELL, SALLY A Middle School Teacher 46,747.68 1,760.00
McDONOUGH, STEVEN P Dean of Students 68,485.66 2,542.97
McDOWELL, THERESA M SpEd Assistant 15,053.40
McFALL, MEAGHAN E Elementary School Teacher 45,786.93 212.60
McFARLAND, LEONA M Substitute 715.00
McGEE, PENNY A Health Teacher 43,399.11 240.75
McGUINNESS, JAMES Teacher 42,708.55 4,661.15
McKENZIE, PATRICIA A Teacher Assistant II 18,136.38 900.80
McLAUGHLIN, LINDA M Substitute 32.50
McLEAN-STEAD, CONSTANCE Speech Language Pathologist 71,020.14 1,400.00
McMAHON, LISA A Principal 98,349.03
McMANUS, MICHAEL J Shift Leader 43,196.46 3,703.49
McNULTY, LINDA M Cafeteria Worker 13,996.48 720.00
McPHERSON, LOUIS D Complex Supervisor 67,282.34 5,551.98
McSHANE, WILLIAM J Substitute 2,729.00
McTAGUE, MARY ELLEN Alternative Education Teacher 71,020.22 2,000.00
McWILLIAMS, BARBARA D SpEd Teacher 39,727.20 5,714.62
MEAD, MOUNA E Teacher Assistant II/ELL 15,292.20 3,258.76
MEALEY, RUSSELL E Mechanics Helper 34,040.53 5,218.42
MEEHAN, KARIN M Cook Manager 15,887.56 8,517.95
MEGNA, ROBERT A Substitute 130.00
MENARD, SUZANNE SpEd Assistant 13,275.48 361.63
MENDLES, JOHN A SpEd Bus Assistant 5,622.85 4,006.48
MENINNO, SANDRA M ELE Teacher 19,009.59
MEOLI, STEPHEN C Occupational Therapist 65,077.64 8,766.50
MERCK, JOHN J Substitute 18,372.55
MERLET, LESLIE J SpEd Assistant 15,011.28 1,095.12
MEYER, NINA L Administrative Assistant II/Technology 39,228.76 1,000.00
MEYER, SUZANNE L Administrative Assistant II 38,818.18 1,788.21
MEZZETTI, EMILY A Principal 99,045.00
MICHAEL, DAVID S Middle School Teacher 64,527.29 3,861.00
MICHELINI, SUSANA C Adult Education Instructor 600.00
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MILANO, MARK J Substitute 65.00
MILLER, CLIFFORD Middle School Teacher 43,399.11
MILLER, LAWRENCE S Shift Leader 40,608.04 2,105.56
MITCHELL, CAROL T Teacher 13,712.71 160.00
MITCHELL, JAMES P Science Teacher 51,527.07 1,244.50
MIVILLE, DANIEL J Substitute 1,784.16
MOBILIO, SONJA B SpEd Assistant 15,129.09 817.65
MOODY, ELEANOR A NEED Director 52,384.68
MOORE, GREGORY E Coach 2,637.00
MOORE, JONATHAN C Coach 2,668.00
MOOREY, KATHRYN Sports Official 1,263.00
MORAN, SUSAN M SpEd Assistant 18,704.34
MOREE, THOMANDA M SpEd Assistant 16,148.58 6,985.26
MORIARTY, LINDSEY Substitute 77.63
MORRISON, ANN P Middle School Teacher 62,059.79 1,694.10
MORRISON, GEORGE A Assistant Principal 87,117.47
MOULTON, PATRICIA E Assistant Principal 8,023.58
MUCCI, LORRAINE F Cafeteria Worker 13,305.25 1,060.00
MUDIE, CRAIG E Teacher 45,880.35 400.00
MULHEARN, PATRICIA M Nurse 50,566.15 4,259.85
MULHERN, MARY ANN Admin. Asst. to Director of Pupil Services 39,497.25 3,210.00
MULLEN, KATHRYN N Teacher 27,490.89 777.45
MURPHY, EVA S Receptionist 5,542.59 470.72
MURPHY, GAIL K SpEd Assistant 20,626.44 1,010.00
MURPHY, JANET ANN SpEd Teacher 16,246.44
MURPHY, SEAN G Math Teacher 45,786.98 625.00
MURRAY DANIELS, JANICE L Instructional Technology Assistant 39,555.75 1,000.00
MURRAY, ROBERT W Van Driver 24,028.76 720.00
MURTA, PAULO R Teacher Assistant II 3,508.52
MUSE, MARGARET Substitute 65.00
MYERS, DEBORAH A Substitute 23,654.72
NABYWANIEC, MARY JO R Substitute 1,173.29
NAGLE, ALLISON English Teacher 38,925.68 2,089.00
NAGLE, SANDRA L Elementary School Teacher 67,910.51 3,450.80
NAPHEN, PETER H III Groundskeeper Leader 39,093.93 3,541.78
NARBONNE, TONI-ANN Speech Language Pathologist 71,020.22 1,109.65
NARDONE, EILEEN L Coach 1,953.00
NASTRI, KATHY L Reading Recovery Teacher 68,953.21 1,484.45
NEE, RUTH D SpEd Assistant 18,265.34 2,592.46
NEITZ, ELIZABETH B Tutor 72.85
NELSON, JAMES A Duty Assistant 3,347.65 1,499.63
NELSON, MARY I Elementary School Teacher 62,059.72 1,212.60
NELSON, SUSAN M Administrative Assistant II/Payroll 39,145.37 1,400.00
NETER, TAMMY A Middle School Teacher 58,381.48 710.68
NEW, JOHN E Music Teacher 76,669.64 2,303.98
NEW, LISA M Teacher Assistant II 12,828.51 40.23
NEWCOMB, SARAH ELIZABETH Teacher 30,576.52 822.26
NICHOLSON, CHRISTINE M Teacher Assistant II/ELL 4,961.84 70.00
NICKERSON, JENNIFER SpEd Teacher 16,732.02 3,076.61
NOBILE, PHILLIP C SpEd Assistant 2,199.24 4,914.72
NOGUERAS, RICARDO T Substitute 25.00
NORTON, MICHAEL J SpEd Assistant 16,380.93
NORTON, SANDRA A Substitute 7,358.70
NORTON, SUSAN F Cafeteria Worker 9,032.97
NOTO, EDWARD R Substitute 1,195.00
NUGNES, CATHERINE P Elementary School Teacher 67,563.53 2,739.41
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NUNES, SARAH FORBES Assistant  8,879.64 2,485.80
O’BRIEN, KRISTEN F SpEd Assistant 16,161.12
O’BRIEN, MAUREEN C Day Care Worker 8,228.04 251.10
O’CONNELL, DIANNE L Elementary School Teacher 72,094.92 4,972.65
O’CONNELL, ELLEN M Elementary School Teacher 67,563.65 2,200.80
O’CONNOR, KATHLEEN M Art Teacher 74,056.48 1,550.00
O’CONNOR, MARGARET A English Teacher 58,017.48 625.20
O’CONNOR, MARY B Physical Education Teacher 63,163.89 8,209.00
O’KANE, JOHN A Teacher 24,844.66 400.00
O’KEEFE, ASHLEY P Substitute 520.00
OKUN, ERIN E Substitute 195.00
OLANDER, KAREN L Physical Education Teacher 68,543.44 6,530.00
OLANDER, LINDSEY L Coach 1,011.75
O’LEARY, JOHN E Construction Liaison 5,582.50
OLIVA, HEATHER M Teacher Assistant II/Speech 16,922.50 1,104.96
OLIVEIRA, CAMILA P ELE Teacher 38,925.68 2,842.43
OLKKOLA, JUDITH A Art Teacher 45,809.33 775.00
OLSON, MARY BETH SpEd Assistant 15,011.28
OLWELL, GEORGIANA H Adult Education Supervisor 6,072.52
O’MALLEY, JOHN Crossing Guard 5,121.00
O’MALLEY, ROBERT K Custodian 31,380.86 774.93
O’NEIL, MATTHEW W Substitute 260.00
O’NEIL, WILLIAM S Custodian 11,128.80 5,397.21
ORCUTT, ELLISON Naturalist 4,984.86
O’REILLY, MELISSA H SpEd Teacher 55,345.12 900.00
ORIFICE, SEBASTIAN T Custodian 10,701.88
ORMON, MARY J Elementary School Teacher 37,235.93 60.00
OSTROM, TAMI L Elementary School Teacher 44,351.94 2,211.26
OTA, BRIAN S Dean of Students 69,293.87
OWENS, MARY Substitute 260.00
PACIELLO, LAUREN M Elementary School Teacher 45,786.91 624.45
PADGET, ANNA E Naturalist 9,969.42
PALERMO, SUSAN E Teacher 28,105.57 400.00
PALLIS, MARK J Substitute 3,036.38
PALOMBA, DIANE M Substitute 4,159.38
PANASCI, CAROL ALICIA Teacher 24,719.70 816.35
PANNONE, ROBERT A Adult Education Instructor 800.00
PANTOJA, DANIEL Custodian 28,479.44 3,950.20
PANTOJA, FELICIA M SpEd Assistant 18,716.33 115.10
PANTOJA, JESSICA M Day Care Worker 3,644.06 2,719.58
PARE, DORIS Substitute 140.75
PASCHALL, MARY L Day Care Worker 6,255.18 3,441.18
PATE, SUSAN D SpEd Assistant 14,647.23 120.00
PEACE, WILLIAM E Science Teacher 71,020.22 2,000.00
PEARSON, REBECCA L Elementary School Teacher 43,399.11
PELTON, KATHRYN L Foreign Language Teacher 71,020.14 2,284.00
PEMENTEL, CAROL A Kindergarten Teacher 61,466.75 1,283.50
PEN, SOCHEATH Cook Manager 16,132.96 187.41
PENA, GREGORY J Substitute 275.46
PENDLETON, ALEXANDER M Music Teacher 62,606.34 5,070.00
PENDLETON, LIISA OV Tutor 5,414.84
PEREIRA, SHYER Substitute 2,392.48
PERNICK, MATTHEW B Coach 5,821.00
PEROS, BARBARA J Early Education Teacher 71,020.22 2,300.80
PERREAULT, JENNY E Substitute 637.08
PERRY, KENNETH J SpEd Bus Driver 26,186.90 3,539.49
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PERSECHINO, ANGELA M Art Teacher 52,957.75 2,143.74
PETERS, JESSALYN V Substitute 65.00
PETERS, MEREDITH L Coach 4,558.08
PETERS, PATRICIA M SpEd Teacher 62,059.86 842.23
PETERSEN, HEATHER L Substitute 646.84
PETERSON, ROBERT Custodian 31,525.86 713.15
PETRACCA, GARTH J Food Services Coordinator 52,926.64
PHELAN, MELISSA B SpEd Teacher 55,345.31 1,953.00
PHILPOTT, THOMAS M JR Alternative Education Teacher 24,408.00 4,566.60
PHINNEY, MARTHA H Substitute 170.46
PIEKOS, LINDA A Substitute 1,300.00
PINA, CHERYL M Cafeteria Worker 6,766.77
PINEO, MARY ANN D Elementary School Teacher 71,020.14 1,000.00
PIRES, RAMON L Coach 3,509.00
PIRINI, ROONEY P Cook Manager 23,716.47 2,850.77
PIRONTI, MARK V Substitute 6,103.74
PLACEK, GARY JOSEPH Alternative Education Teacher 12,643.20 2,890.00
PLUCINSKI, PATRICIA M SpEd Assistant 15,014.34 1,066.10
POIRIER, WILLIAM H Substitute 65.00
PONTIUS, ELIZABETH J Elementary School Teacher 40,272.19 1,802.60
POPE, LESAH S Substitute 42.78
PORCARO, MARY JO Math Teacher 66,711.87 400.00
PORTER, ERIN K Elementary School Teacher 68,953.21 1,300.00
PORTEUS, RICHARD THOMAS English Teacher 16,754.22 1,170.00
POTTER, NANCY G Elementary School Teacher 62,059.72 1,728.95
POULIOT, ASHTON G Substitute 1,920.29
POULIOT, GERALD J Teacher Assistant II 16,528.56 3,695.15
POWERS, DANIEL H Substitute 1,215.83
POWERS, MAUREEN B Middle School Teacher 57,739.62
PRADER, GINA C Substitute 85.56
PROUDFOOT, JOYCE Bookkeeper 44,676.66 1,518.83
PROVENCHER, JUDITH D Administrative Assistant I 22,355.03 1,151.49
PRUE, CHRISTIANA SpEd Assistant 8,716.89 340.00
PULIT, JOHN  JR SpEd Bus Driver 24,418.79 1,472.70
PUOPOLO, GAIL A Administrative Assistant I 25,970.76 138.83
PURCELL, KAREN L Middle School Teacher 56,948.82
QUEALEY, ELEANOR J SpEd Teacher 65,507.08 1,400.00
QUILTY, CAROLYN E Middle School Teacher 65,506.94 1,000.00
QUINK, DIANE M SpEd Assistant 20,552.97 4,986.50
QUIRK, GAYLE D Elementary School Teacher 64,527.29 1,400.00
QUIST, AMY S Naturalist 10,219.42
RADLEY, MAUREEN Substitute 453.42
RAFFERTY, PATRICIA E Tutor 1,120.00
RAMSAY, STEPHEN S Custodian 27,005.10 3,587.84
RANDALL, JULIA A Middle School Teacher 60,471.83
REBELLO, RENEE M SpEd Assistant 15,588.75
REDMOND, MARY ELLEN Middle School Teacher 68,543.20 2,553.16
REED, KAREN G Student Support Teacher 31,581.86 50.00
REEVES, KIM A SpEd Assistant 20,865.63
REEVES-ROWLES, KIM M Elementary School Teacher 62,933.08 1,084.45
REIGER, CHRIS J Substitute 275.46
RENZI, KELLY M Teacher 12,900.65 100.00
REZENDES, MARCELLA B Teacher Assistant II/ELL 13,818.70
RICCIARDI, CHRISTOPHER A Tutor 9,399.79
RICCIARDI, JASON L Substitute 2,616.12
RICE, THAD R Social Studies Teacher 75,614.83 3,098.20
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RICHARDS, CYNTHIA C SpEd Assistant 17,406.22 84.45
RICHARDS, LORI A SpEd Assistant 15,180.21
RICHARDSON, LAURIE A Social Worker 62,770.42 3,328.47
RICHTER, KATHERINE L SpEd Teacher 50,566.06
RIECHERS, SARAH M Teacher 24,708.83
RILEY, PATRICK M Music Teacher 48,175.66 4,904.96
RILEY, STEPHANIE M Music Teacher 43,737.24 6,153.84
ROBBIO, CAROL M Middle School Teacher 61,079.01 1,300.00
RODERICK, DIANE L Substitute 1,442.53
RODRIGUES, CLAIRE J Substitute 5,922.66
RONEY, SUSAN J Administrative Assistant I 7,449.24 375.48
ROOD, KAREN Z Assistant Treasurer 42,312.95
ROSCOE, CHRISTINE M Teacher 30,425.86 197.05
ROSE, ADAM A Coach 4,484.00
ROSNER, REBECCA A Elementary School Teacher 52,957.62 494.10
ROSS, DIANE B Foreign Language Teacher 61,510.36 400.00
ROSZELL, JOEL E Math Teacher 64,527.17 3,129.30
ROZA, TANYA G Social Worker 69,429.23 500.00
RUELL, JACQUELYN A Sports Official 477.00
RUFFINO, CATHERINE W Cook Manager 16,114.06 608.56
RUPNOW, GARNET L Substitute 4,782.51
RUSS, DIANE E Adult Education Instructor 3,648.00
RYAN, CATHERINE A Substitute 1,940.11
RYAN, FRANCENE A Teacher Assistant II 12,416.67
RYAN, JEANNE M SpEd Teacher 71,020.14 3,580.15
SABIN, ROBERT C Art Teacher 24,708.83 400.00
SALAS, ANTHONY Shift Leader 36,290.04 3,122.39
SALLEY, TRACEY A Elementary School Teacher 65,507.08 1,800.00
SAN ANGELO, ELIZABETH J SpEd Assistant 19,878.31 2,035.75
SANTERRE, LINDA M SpEd Team Leader 76,500.11 112.60
SANTIAGO, JUAN Maintenance Laborer 29,022.77 2,000.30
SANTINI, SHERRY A Middle School Teacher 72,640.00 1,765.31
SARNEY, MICHAEL D Coach 1,196.00
SAVAGE, DANIEL E Coach 2,313.00
SAWYER, STEPHANIE M Cafeteria Worker 8,631.01
SCANDLEN, ALISON Summer School Teacher 2,603.88
SCHAEFER, JENNIFER L English Teacher 62,966.00 3,928.10
SCHLEICHER, CHRISTY L SpEd Bus Driver 15,971.88 3,286.99
SCHUCK, ELENA C Librarian 60,776.01 499.05
SCHULTZ, VALERIE C Music Teacher 68,953.26 100.00
SCOTT-CASH, JUDITH M Administrative Assistant II 40,670.01 2,151.00
SEARLES, FRANCINE A Nurse 62,059.72 1,000.00
SEARLES, JENNIFER F SpEd Teacher 38,925.71 2,406.83
SENNOTT, COLLEEN T Substitute 315.74
SERVIS, LEAH E Elementary School Teacher 15,908.22
SEVERDIJA, JEANNE M Elementary School Teacher 49,250.44
SEXTON, RICHARD D Assistant Complex Supervisor 34,077.39 12,586.20
SHAFFER, MARGARET E Substitute 32.50
SHANAHAN, CHERYL A SpEd Teacher 25,028.42 218.90
SHANAHAN, PATRICK D Custodian 23,014.26 3,912.32
SHAUGHNESSY, PAMELA J Title I Teacher 71,020.14 1,512.60
SHEA, DEBRA ANN Speech Language Pathologist 48,175.73
SHEASLEY, SONJA J Tutor 11,339.45
SHEEDY, ADRIANA M Administrative Assistant II/Bus. HS 32,712.86 25.00
SHEEHAN, LISA M SpEd Assistant 8,515.08
SHERMAN, DAVID G Plumber 57,471.48 1,043.32

301

D-Y Regional School District Employees and Wages 2008
Employee Title Salary Other



SHERRY, DOLORES M Substitute 65.00
SHERWOOD, LYNN T Elementary School Teacher 59,879.90 100.00
SHRAKE, LINDA B Elementary School Teacher 68,953.21 700.00
SIDOLI, CHRISTOPHER J Substitute 416.00
SIEGEL, TRACIE C Elementary School Teacher 71,020.22 1,212.60
SILVA, LARISSA Teacher Assistant II 3,850.20 84.45
SILVA, ROBERTA H SpEd Assistant 18,651.36 540.00
SILVA, TRISHA L SpEd Assistant 16,221.78 2,829.08
SILVIA, JANINE L Teacher 35,498.67 337.80
SIMONIAN, LAURIE E Substitute 25.00
SIMPSON, COURTNEY W Science Teacher 50,828.49 900.00
SINOPOLI, JOHN J Science Teacher 64,527.29 2,180.57
SISSON, DRU V Coach 4,833.00
SKALA, JENNIFER C Substitute 2,501.24
SKALA, RENEE G Administrative Assistant I 27,832.06 2,125.84
SLATTERY, ANITA L Middle School Teacher 52,250.34 556.30
SLAVIN, SHARON E SpEd Assistant 15,866.17
SLEVIN, ELIZABETH G SpEd Assistant 20,760.45
SLOVAK, JENNIFER Substitute 1,106.89
SMIGIELSKI, JENNIFER SpEd Assistant 12,545.43 1,910.91
SMITH, CATHIE A Physical Education Teacher 69,685.00 1,300.00
SMITH, DANIEL L Technology Maintenance Specialist 36,953.77
SMITH, LAURA M Elementary School Teacher 46,861.76 212.60
SMITH, RICHARD Custodian 29,062.56 796.12
SMITH, ROBERT S Behavior Specialist 53,914.56 1,801.61
SMITH, SHIRLEY L Early Education Teacher 77,482.29 23,527.37
SOBELMAN, LEWIS Substitute 1,843.67
SOPER, RONALD J Math Teacher 55,909.50 997.98
SPADA, MARGARET C English Teacher 16,248.15
SPIGNESE, JOHN J Substitute 1,929.52 10,097.33
SPRAGUE, MARGARET ALISON Elementary School Teacher 45,786.98 100.00
SPRINGER, DANIEL Art Teacher 71,774.52 2,509.67
ST ONGE, CHRISTINE Substitute 65.00
ST PIERRE, LINDA L Substitute 675.60
STAFF, ARIANA B Assistant 9,295.66
STAFFORD, RITA M Cafeteria Worker 12,495.62 157.89
STARKEY, ERIN M SpEd Assistant 11,048.40 1,045.99
STAVRINOU, LINDA A Teacher 40,091.80
STEARNS, DAVID R Substitute 292.50
STEIN, FREDERICK J Psychologist 77,482.29 2,900.00
STELLA, RITA D Teacher 40,091.85 4,646.25
STEWART, LORETTA A Director of Instructional Technology 91,271.13
STEWART, NANCY R Teacher 45,880.35 12,545.58
STEWART, VIRGINIA T Title I Teacher 76,669.46 1,700.00
STILL, JUDITH M Early Literary Specialist 1,420.39 4,642.23
STOECKER, CATHERINE M SpEd Assistant 20,626.44 1,000.00
STONE, LEAH M Psychologist 57,074.58
STORER, DONNA M Assistant 1,690.55
STREET, SUZANNE D SpEd Teacher 68,953.21 1,000.00
STREETER, GEORGE Substitute 3,029.56
SUGERMEYER, DOREEN M Health Teacher 63,911.27 5,668.87
SULLIVAN, COURTNEY L Administrative Assistant I 13,061.37
SULLIVAN, DONALD J Substitute 875.45
SULLIVAN, FRANCIS Tutor 13,343.10
SULLIVAN, JUDITH G Day Care Worker 5,048.68 195.53
SULLIVAN, KELLY L SpEd Assistant 8,736.42 56.30
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SULLIVAN, KIM P Middle School Teacher 68,953.21 1,000.00
SULLIVAN, MAUREEN M SpEd Assistant 20,868.93 1,030.00
SUTTER, CHERYL J Elementary School Teacher 69,763.30 2,200.00
SWEENEY, DEBORAH D Librarian 49,163.49 800.00
SWIDER-COHEN, PAMELA J Coach 2,729.00
SWIDLER, GRACE E Substitute 65.00
TASHA, CAROL A Cafeteria Worker 9,690.59 759.60
TAYLOR, ALIK F Coach 5,821.00
TAYLOR, KIMBERLY Substitute 4,331.33
TAYLOR, LISA L SpEd Assistant 14,068.14 852.26
TAYLOR, MARGARET E Adult Education Instructor 338.00
THEOHARIDES, VICTORIA A English Teacher 35,308.98 725.00
THERIEN, ANNE R Kindergarten Teacher 48,517.66 365.95
THERRIEN, SYLVIE Science Teacher 17,941.14 900.00
THIELE, JUTTA M SpEd Teacher 65,478.71 1,921.00
THOMAS, CHRISTINE M Duty Assistant 5,036.92
THOMAS, ELIZABETH J Substitute 1,137.50
THOMAS, PETER M Substitute 195.00
THOMPSON, BENJAMIN L Math Teacher 43,399.11 400.00
THULIN, MARY S Teacher 38,300.36 100.00
TIEDEMAN, JOHN S Technology Maintenance Specialist 46,711.00 520.00
TIEDEMAN, WENDY S Early Literary Specialist 879.36
TIERNEY, JOHN P Middle School Teacher 43,149.32 4,172.00
TIGHE, GAYLE Cafeteria Worker 7,950.28 2,187.63
TIMONEY, NANCY J Speech Language Pathologist 48,175.56
TIMPER, SUSAN J Cook Manager 13,620.46
TONER, ALANNA M Substitute 325.00
TORRES, MARK K Substitute 78.12
TOTTEN, BARBARA A SpEd Assistant 22,499.63 1,306.00
TOWLE, MICHAEL Naturalist 5,163.60
TRAVERSE, KATHERINE J Substitute 935.00
TREGEAR, STEPHEN M Coach 1,347.30
TRUDEAU, MICHELLE D Librarian 9,313.72 5,249.98
TRUSCOTT-HARRISON, 

SANDRA J Teacher Assistant II/Speech 6,547.28 8,016.42
TUCKER, JANE M Elementary School Teacher 67,563.53 100.00
TUOHY-BEDFORD, MAUREEN P Duty Assistant 11,484.54 237.00
TURNER, CRAIG S Teacher 24,708.86 400.00
TURNER, PAUL G Coach 4,833.00
VAIL, MEGAN SpEd Assistant 10,263.01 1,850.00
VALENTINE, D SHEA Substitute 195.00
VALENTINE, MELISSA A Teacher 44,545.21 4,942.60
VALLE, JEANNINE L SpEd Teacher 32,118.93
VAN GAASBECK, LINDA P Substitute 894.69
VAN GAASBECK, ROBERT C Tutor 19,358.68
VERANI, MARYBETH Social Studies Teacher 71,174.67 2,029.00
VERMONT, AUDREY P Substitute 390.00
VIGLIANO, GARY J Substitute 910.00
VINACCO-CORMIER, JANICE Science Teacher 19,800.45
VINCNET, COBY J Substitute 168.90
VIOLET, MARY J SpEd Teacher 44,276.24 113.59
VISCEGLIO, LAUREL A Cook Manager 25,834.86 1,790.63
WAKEFIELD, LAUREN M Substitute 1,081.29
WALDO, DONALD LEE Substitute 390.00
WALKER, KATHRYN H Elementary School Teacher 61,466.75 437.80
WALKER, WENDY M Middle School Teacher 62,059.86 1,642.00
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WALLACE, CINTHIA L Teacher Assistant II/ELL 273.06 253.35
WALLACE, JOAN F SpEd Assistant 19,121.76
WALSH, DENNIS M Electrician 47,831.38 3,208.36
WALSH, JOHN N Custodian 31,881.20 1,690.10
WALSH, MARY LOU Substitute 3,250.60
WALSH, TIMOTHY J Substitute 65.00
WARREN, CHERYL A Elementary School Teacher 62,606.40 212.60
WARREN, NICOLE M Substitute 192.46
WARREN-STEIN, CAROLYNNE J Reading Recovery Teacher 69,303.77 500.00
WATSON, JOANNA M Foreign Language Teacher 68,294.85 2,010.74
WATSON, PATRICIA A Physical Education Teacher 60,557.95 4,222.85
WATTS, CAROLYN S Cafeteria Worker 16,677.03 1,375.79
WEINGART, MICHELLE K Substitute 370.62
WEINGART, PHILIP K Substitute 910.00
WESTPHAL, LAUREL J Administrative Assistant II 1,207.50
WHALEN, EILEEN M Administrative Assistant II 40,003.36 1,025.00
WHALEN, ELIZABETH K SpEd Assistant 15,801.60
WHALEN, LISA M Substitute 10,032.86
WHEATON, SARAH G Librarian 65,142.87 2,657.75
WHELAN, LISA M Principal 95,096.37
WHINNEM, READE S Audio Visual Teacher 64,881.18 1,960.55
WHITE, HANNAH R Naturalist 5,163.60 533.12
WHITE, KELLEY A Substitute 10,276.19
WHITE, KELLY P SpEd Teacher 48,046.93 409.65
WHITELAW, CATHERINE M SpEd Assistant 17,454.40 4,285.00
WHITELAW, GRAHAM J Teacher 12,354.41 2,598.10
WHYNOTT, STEPHEN R Middle School Teacher 50,566.06 5,925.00
WILKEY-FARRELL, VALERIE S SpEd Assistant 15,017.79
WILLIAMS, DAWN SpEd Bus Driver 22,985.70 591.80
WILLIAMS, MARGARET O SpEd Assistant 20,883.86
WILLIAMS, RICKEY L Shift Leader 43,168.41 1,105.22
WITHAM, DAVID P Substitute 715.00
WOEBCKE, DIANA L Substitute 682.50
WOLF, ANN B SpEd Teacher 71,020.14 1,512.60
WOLFE, EMILY Naturalist 5,163.60
WOLLAK, MARY C Principal 94,837.35
WOOD, REGINA K Substitute 566.38
WOODBURY, CAROL A Superintendent of Schools 144,912.50
WRIGHT, JOYCE S Substitute 773.23
WRIGHT, STEFANIE E Physical Education Teacher 50,828.49 2,276.98
XIARHOS, LISA A Substitute 3,073.30
YOCOM, BARBARA J Substitute 2,567.50
YORK, EDWARD M Science Teacher 60,457.64 400.00
YOUNG, TRISTAN H Social Studies Teacher 50,566.14 2,069.30
ZAINEH, ABIR SpEd Teacher 53,914.56 400.00
ZELLERS, CAROLYN M Computer Technology Teacher 62,059.86 1,168.90
ZOPATTI, CARL Substitute 1,105.50

Figures are reported for January 1 - June 30 of FY 08 and July 1 - December 31 of FY 09.
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DIRECTORY OF TOWN SERVICES
Fire Police Ambulance

EMERGENCY ONLY 911 911 911
Non-Emergency (508) 398-2242 (508) 394-1314 (508) 398-2242

Office Hours 
Town Offices 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday
Dept. of Public Works 7:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday
Water District 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. Monday through Friday

Animal Control Officer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 394-1314
Chamber of Commerce . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 398-3568
Council on Aging (Senior Center) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 385-5067
Department of Public Works . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 760-6220

Trash Disposal /Recycling Area . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 760-6230
Golf Courses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 385-8347
Harbormaster, Sesuit Harbor. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 385-5555
Housing Authority. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 394-3120
Jericho Historical Center . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 398-6736
Josiah Dennis Manse . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 385-2232
Old King’s Highway Regional Historic District . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 760-6127
Water District . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 398-3321
Veteran’s Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 778-8740
Town Inspection Offices - 465 Main St. (Rt. 28) Dennisport
Building Dept (Building/Plumbing/Electrical) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 760-6157
Health Dept . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 760-6158
Town Offices - 485 Main St., South Dennis
Connecting All Offices . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 394-8300
Accounting Dept . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 760-6153
Assessing Dept . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 760-6139
Beach Dept . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 760-6159
Clerk’s Office . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 760-6112
Engineering Dept . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 760-6166
Natural Resources (Conservation/Shellfish) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 760-6123
Planning Dept . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 760-6119
Selectmen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 760-6148
Tax Collector . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 760-6136

Libraries:
Dennis Public Library. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 760-6219
Dennis Memorial Library . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 385-2255
Jacob Sears Memorial. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 385-8151
South Dennis Free Public . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 394-8954
West Dennis Free Public . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 398-2050
Schools:
Ezra Baker Elementary School. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 398-7690/7691
Nathaniel Wixon Middle School . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 398-7695/7696
Dennis-Yarmouth Regional High School . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 398-7630/7631
Superintendent of Schools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (508) 398-7600/7601

State Representative State Senator
Representative Cleon Turner Senator Robert O’Leary
State House, Room 540 State House, Room 413E
Boston, MA  02133 Boston, MA  02133
(617) 722-2425 (617) 722-1570

Dennis (Incorporated 1793) Has 20.22 sq.mi, and population of 13,612 (2008)

Library Locations & 
Hours of Service

Dennis Public Library
(Town of Dennis)
Phone: 508-760-6219
Fax: 508-760-6101
5 Hall Street, Dennisport

Tuesday noon – 8 pm
Wednesday noon – 5 pm
Thursday 10 am – 5 pm
Friday 10 am – 2 pm
Saturday 10 am – 2 pm

Dennis Memorial Library
Phone: 508-385-2255
Fax: 508-385-7322
1020 Old Bass River Road, Dennis

Monday 1 – 8 pm
Tuesday 1 – 8 pm
Wednesday 1 – 8 pm
Thursday 1 – 8 pm
Friday 1 – 5 pm
Saturday 1 – 5 pm

Jacob Sears Memorial Library
(East Dennis Library)
Phone: 508-385-8151
Fax: 508-385-8661
23 Center Street, East Dennis

Monday 9 am – 1 pm
Tuesday 9 am – 1 pm
Wednesday 9 am – 5 pm
Thursday 9 am – 1 pm
Friday 9 am – 1 pm
Saturday 9 am – 1 pm

South Dennis Free 
Public Library
Phone: 508-394-8954
Fax: 508-394-4392
389 Main Street, South Dennis 

Monday 10 am – 4 pm
Tuesday 10 am – 4 pm
Wednesday 10 am – 4 pm
Saturday 10 am – noon

West Dennis Public Library
Phone: 508-398-2050
Fax: 508-394-6279
260 Main Street (Route 28),
West Dennis

Monday 10 am – 5 pm;
7 – 9 pm

Tuesday 10 am – noon
Wednesday 10 am – 5 pm;

7 – 9 pm (summer)
Thursday 10 am – noon
Friday 10 am – 5 pm

7 – 9 pm
________________________
*Access to CLAMS catalog
*Inter-library loan
*Computers: Internet, e-mail,
educational CD ROMS, databases

*Books on tape
*Large print books
*3,000+ Videos
*Home bound delivery
*Low Vision Center (Dennis Memorial)
*Financial publications (W. Dennis)
*Cape Cod Genealogical Society 
Collection (Dennis Public)

*ESL Classes
*Computer Classes
*Multi-cultural children’s center
(Dennis Public)

*Children’s story hours
*Cape Cod Salties Collection (Dennis Public)
*Statewide summer reading program
*Museum passes
*Meeting rooms
Call for more information.
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CHECK ANY COMMITTEE OR AREA OF INTEREST

❑ 1867 West Dennis Graded School
House Committee

❑ Advisory Committee on Disabilities
❑ Affordable Housing Partnership 
❑ Agricultural Commission
❑ Alternative Energy Advisory

Committee
❑ Arts & Culture Council
❑ Bass River Park Property Use

Committee
❑ Beach Committee
❑ Board of Assessors
❑ Board of Health 
❑ Municipal Affordable Housing

Trust Fund
❑ Caleb Chase Fund
❑ Cape Cod Commission

Representative
❑ Cape Cod Regional Technical High

School Committee*
❑ Capital Outlay Committee 
❑ Caretaker of Veterans’ Grave
❑ Cemetery Advisory Committee
❑ Community Preservation Committee
❑ Comprehensive Wastewater

Management Task Force
❑ Conservation Commission
❑ Council on Aging
❑ Dennis Housing Authority†
❑ D-Y Regional School Committee†
❑ Dennisport Revitalization Committee
❑ Economic Development Committee
❑ Finance Committee*
❑ Golf Advisory Committee
❑ Gov’t Information Access Advisory

Committee

❑ Henry Boles Citizenship Award
Committee

❑ Historical Commission
❑ Human Services Advisory Committee
❑ Insurance Advisory Committee
❑ Jericho Committee
❑ Josiah Dennis Manse Committee
❑ Land Acquisition/Open Space

Committee
❑ Library Board
❑ Memorial Day Parade Committee
❑ Old King’s Hwy Regional Historical

District Commission†
❑ Planning Board
❑ Donald Trepte Scholarship
❑ Recreation Commission
❑ Recycling Commission
❑ Road Safety Taskforce
❑ Sea View Playland Property Use

Committee
❑ Shellfish Commission
❑ South Dennis Historic District

Commission
❑ Tony Kent Arena Representative
❑ Town Offices Building Committee
❑ Water Quality Advisory Committee
❑ Waterways Commission
❑ Zoning Board of Appeals
❑ Zoning By-Law Study Committee
❑ New Committee - Not Listed Above

(write in name below)

*Appointed by Moderator
†Elected Officials

TOWN OF DENNIS TALENT BANK

SERVE YOUR COMMUNITY

Town government needs citizens who are willing to give time in the service of their
community. The Talent Bank system of the Board of Selectmen is a means of com-
piling names of citizens who on a voluntary basis are willing to serve on boards, com-
mittees and as resource people.

Please complete the questions listed below, and indicate your area(s) of interest on the
back and return to Town Hall. In addition to the committees listed on the back, the
Selectmen from time to time appoint special purpose committees or task forces. If
you have a general area of interest, please so indicate in the space marked “Other by
Choice of Selectmen”.

Name:_______________________________________________________________

Mailing Address:  __________________________________ P.O. Box ___________

Village: _____________________________________Zip Code: _______________

Telephone:__________________________________Cell Phone: _______________

E-mail Address: _______________________________________________________

Date: ____________________________
(Please update your Green Card yearly)

Occupation: __________________________________________

Background/Experience: (Regulatory Boards Attach Resumé)

__________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________
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❑ Beach Committee
❑ Board of Assessors
❑ Board of Health 
❑ Municipal Affordable Housing

Trust Fund
❑ Caleb Chase Fund
❑ Cape Cod Commission

Representative
❑ Cape Cod Regional Technical High

School Committee*
❑ Capital Outlay Committee 
❑ Caretaker of Veterans’ Grave
❑ Cemetery Advisory Committee
❑ Community Preservation Committee
❑ Comprehensive Wastewater

Management Task Force
❑ Conservation Commission
❑ Council on Aging
❑ Dennis Housing Authority†
❑ D-Y Regional School Committee†
❑ Dennisport Revitalization Committee
❑ Economic Development Committee
❑ Finance Committee*
❑ Golf Advisory Committee
❑ Gov’t Information Access Advisory

Committee

❑ Henry Boles Citizenship Award
Committee

❑ Historical Commission
❑ Human Services Advisory Committee
❑ Insurance Advisory Committee
❑ Jericho Committee
❑ Josiah Dennis Manse Committee
❑ Land Acquisition/Open Space

Committee
❑ Library Board
❑ Memorial Day Parade Committee
❑ Old King’s Hwy Regional Historical

District Commission†
❑ Planning Board
❑ Donald Trepte Scholarship
❑ Recreation Commission
❑ Recycling Commission
❑ Road Safety Taskforce
❑ Sea View Playland Property Use

Committee
❑ Shellfish Commission
❑ South Dennis Historic District

Commission
❑ Tony Kent Arena Representative
❑ Town Offices Building Committee
❑ Water Quality Advisory Committee
❑ Waterways Commission
❑ Zoning Board of Appeals
❑ Zoning By-Law Study Committee
❑ New Committee - Not Listed Above

(write in name below)

*Appointed by Moderator
†Elected Officials

TOWN OF DENNIS TALENT BANK

SERVE YOUR COMMUNITY

Town government needs citizens who are willing to give time in the service of their
community. The Talent Bank system of the Board of Selectmen is a means of com-
piling names of citizens who on a voluntary basis are willing to serve on boards, com-
mittees and as resource people.

Please complete the questions listed below, and indicate your area(s) of interest on the
back and return to Town Hall. In addition to the committees listed on the back, the
Selectmen from time to time appoint special purpose committees or task forces. If
you have a general area of interest, please so indicate in the space marked “Other by
Choice of Selectmen”.

Name:_______________________________________________________________

Mailing Address:  __________________________________ P.O. Box ___________

Village: _____________________________________Zip Code: _______________

Telephone:__________________________________Cell Phone: _______________

E-mail Address: _______________________________________________________

Date: ____________________________
(Please update your Green Card yearly)

Occupation: __________________________________________

Background/Experience: (Regulatory Boards Attach Resumé)

__________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________



The Sesuit Creek / Bridge Street Salt Marsh and Fish Run Restoration Project 

T he Sesuit Creek / Bridge Street Salt 
Marsh and Fish Run Restoration Project, 
completed in 2008, is Massachusetts' larg-
est proactive salt marsh restoration project 
completed to date.   
 
Prior to the project, a deteriorated 2-foot 
wide culvert beneath Bridge Street severely 
limited the flow of tidal water and fish to the 
upstream marsh, which resulted in the loss 
of salt marsh, a spread of invasive species 
on the marsh surface, and a safety issue on 
Bridge Street due to large sinkholes in the 
roadway.   
 
The Town of Dennis led a project team that 
replaced the failing Bridge Street culvert 
with two ten-foot tall by 12-foot wide cul-
verts to restore near unrestricted tidal flow 
to the upstream marshes and that upgraded 
Bridge Street, including adding a sidewalk 
to improve pedestrian safety.   

 
The Town of Dennis received technical 
and financial assistance in this effort by a 
project team including the Sesuit Neck 
Homeowners Association, Massachu-
setts Coastal Zone Management's Wet-
lands Restoration Program, Massachu-
setts Highway Department, the National 
Oceanic and Atmospheric Administra-
tion's Restoration Center, the U.S. Fish 
and Wildlife Service, and the U.S. De-
partment of Agriculture's Natural Re-
source Conservation Service.   
 
For this significant environmental restora-
tion and safety improvement effort, the 
Town of Dennis and the project team has 
been awarded a 2008 Coastal America 
Partnership Award recognizing their 
"outstanding efforts to restore and protect 
the coastal environment." 

I t was early October, when a rather unusual 
visitor arrived in the town of Dennis and its 
beautiful port of Sesuit Harbor.   
 
A wayward manatee - affectionately called 
"Dennis" had wandered unusually far 
north and a long distance away from his 
subtropical home in Florida.   
 
Dennis the manatee dazzled throngs of 
onlookers, residents and visitors alike, who 
were rooting for his successful rescue, reha-
bilitation and eventual release back into his 
home waters.   
 

But sadly, on October 12, Dennis the 
manatee died just hours before reaching 
his destination at SeaWorld in Orlando, 
Florida.   
 
"Dennis" made us smile and wonder about 
the fickleness of nature.  Our autumn 
visitor left a lasting impression and not 
only captivated the town of Dennis, but the 
nation and world as well.   
 
He chose Dennis, our town, as his final 
home and will always be fondly remem-
bered. 

Dennis the Manatee 

This year’s front and back cover was designed by Steve Buss, Town of Dennis MIS Director. 
 

Special Thanks go out to Town of Dennis Receptionist, Linda Fleming,  
for her assistance in the proofing of this book. 

creo
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